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Beschrijving
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantatiesysteem bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette, model EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk, model EMERALDT (afb. 2a [Fig. 2a]), EMERALDXL 

(afb. 2b [Fig. 2b]), of model EMRLDEASE (afb. 2c [Fig. 2c]).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette wordt steriel en niet-pyrogeen geleverd en is uitsluitend 
bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik (afb. 1 [Fig. 1]).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk wordt niet-steriel geleverd en is herbruikbaar (afb. 2 
[Fig. 2]).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantatiesysteem is bedoeld voor gebruik met UITSLUITEND acryl 
OptiEdge intraoculaire lenzen van AMO. 
In de Verenigde Staten is dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend op voorschrift verkrijgbaar.
Contra-indicaties: Geen.
Indicaties voor gebruik
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantatiesysteem wordt gebruikt bij het vouwen en inbrengen 
van de acryl OptiEdge intraoculaire lenzen van AMO, ALLEEN in het kapselzakje.
Instructies voor herverwerking
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk wordt niet-steriel geleverd en moet voorafgaand 

aan elk gebruik grondig worden gereinigd en gesteriliseerd. Zorg ervoor dat The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series cassette uit het handstuk is verwijderd en is weggeworpen voordat u het 
handstuk reinigt en steriliseert. The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor eenmalig gebruik. Werp deze na eenmalig gebruik weg. Deze mag op geen enkele wijze 
worden geautoclaveerd of opnieuw gesteriliseerd.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk dient ten minste eenmaal per dag ultrasoon te worden 
gereinigd en te worden gereinigd voorafgaand aan elke ingreep.
DAGELIJKSE ULTRASONE REINIGING:

 • Spoel het handstuk uitvoerig met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water.
 •  Reinig het handstuk met een milde zeepoplossing en schrob voorzichtig met een zachte 

borstel waarbij u vooral aandacht besteedt aan de binnenzijde en de steel van het instrument.
 • Spoel het handstuk grondig af en door met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water.
 •  Reinig het instrument minimaal 5 minuten ultrasoon met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd 

water. Volg de instructies die zijn meegeleverd door de fabrikant van het ultrasone 
reinigingsbad. 

 •  Na de ultrasone reiniging spoelt u het instrument grondig af en door onder stromend water 
en spoelt u tenslotte nog een keer met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water. Voordat 
het handstuk wordt opgeslagen, moet het worden gedroogd met een heteluchtblazer of 
pluisvrije doek.

HANDMATIGE REINIGING:
 •  Spoel het handstuk onmiddellijk na elke ingreep met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water.
 •  Reinig het handstuk met een milde zeepoplossing en schrob voorzichtig met een zachte 

borstel met een diameter van 2,5 mm waarbij u vooral aandacht besteedt aan de binnenzijde 
en de steel van het instrument.

 •  Spoel het instrument grondig door onder stromend water en spoel tenslotte nog een keer 
met gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water. Voordat het handstuk wordt opgeslagen, 
moet het worden gedroogd met een heteluchtblazer of pluisvrije doek.

GEAUTOMATISEERDE REINIGING:
 •  Het maximale aantal herverwerkingsprocedures is afhankelijk van de werking/slijtage van 

het hulpmiddel. Indien het hulpmiddel beschadigd is, moet het worden herverwerkt voordat 
het aan de fabrikant wordt geretourneerd voor reparatie.

 •  Verwijder waarneembaar vuil door het instrument direct na gebruik onder te dompelen 
in koud water (<40 °C). Gebruik geen fixerend reinigingsmiddel of heet water (>40 °C) 
aangezien dit vuilresten kan fixeren, waardoor het resultaat van het herverwerkingsproces 
nadelig kan worden beïnvloed.

 •  Veilige opslag en een veilig vervoer naar de herverwerkingsruimte zijn vereist om schade en 
besmetting van de omgeving te voorkomen.

 •  Reiniging vooraf: Handmatige reiniging wordt aanbevolen als voorbereidende reinigingsstap.
 •  Plaats het instrument in het rek van het was-/desinfectieapparaat en start het programma:
  •  4 minuten voorwassen met koud water (<40 °C)
  •  6 minuten wassen met 0,5% reinigingsmiddel bij 55 °C
  •  3 minuten neutraliseren met warm water (>40 °C)
  •  2 minuten matig spoelen met warm water (>40 °C)
 •  Eventuele speciale instructies van de fabrikant van het was-/desinfectieapparaat moeten 

worden gevolgd.
 •  Bij geautomatiseerde thermische desinfectie in een was-/desinfectieapparaat moet rekening 

worden gehouden met de landelijke eisen met betrekking tot de A0-waarde. Voor desinfectie 
is gedemineraliseerd water vereist. Zie EN ISO15883.

 •  Het drogen van het instrument gebeurt tijdens de droogcyclus van het was-/
desinfectieapparaat. Indien nodig kan het instrument handmatig worden gedroogd met een 
pluisvrije doek. Gebruik steriele perslucht om de holtes van het instrument droog te blazen.

 •  Voer functionele tests uit volgens stap 4 en inspecteer het instrument visueel om te 
controleren of het schoon is. Herverwerk het instrument indien nodig opnieuw tot het 
zichtbaar schoon is. Controleer of de pH-waarde van het restwater van het wasapparaat of 
het restwater in een instrument uit dezelfde wascyclus 7-8 is.

 •  Bewaar schone instrumenten in een droge, schone en stofvrije omgeving bij een gematigde 
temperatuur tussen 5 °C en 40 °C.

 •  Bij de validatie van de reiniging zijn de volgende testapparaten, materialen en machine 
gebruikt: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Zwitserland)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Zwitserland)
    Was-/desinfectieapparaat: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumentenrek:  Miele E450-1

ALGEMENE ZORG:
 •  Het handstuk dient vóór het eerste gebruik en vervolgens ten minste eenmaal per dag 

ultrasoon te worden gereinigd.
 • Laat bloed, weefsel of fysiologische zoutoplossing niet opdrogen op het instrument.
 • Gebruik nooit fysiologische zoutoplossing (uitgebalanceerde zoutoplossing) om het 

instrument te spoelen.
 • Gebruik voor de laatste spoeling altijd gedemineraliseerd of gedestilleerd water.
 • Gebruik geen staalborstels of schuurmiddelen om het inbrengapparaat te reinigen.
3.  Steriliseer The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk met stoom terwijl de steel van het handstuk 

is ingetrokken (draad niet aangedraaid) volgens een van de volgende methoden: 
 • Cyclus volgens zwaartekrachtverplaatsing geschikt voor verpakte onderdelen bij  

132 °C-135 °C gedurende 15 minuten, of
 • Voorvacuümcyclus voor verpakte onderdelen bij 132 °C-135 °C gedurende 4 minuten.
 • De maximaal toegestane temperatuur is 137 °C.
 •  Raadpleeg richtlijn ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 ‘Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities’ (Uitvoerige richtlijnen voor stoomsterilisatie en 

sterilisatiewaarborg in gezondheidsinstellingen), paragraaf 8.6.1, ‘Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Items’ (Sterilisatieparameters voor onderdelen in verpakking  
of houder).

4. Voer vóór elk gebruik de volgende test uit om te controleren of The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
handstuk juist werkt.

 • Schuif de tip van de steel volledig uit om te controleren of er geen weerstand wordt 
ondervonden bij het uitschuiven van de steel.

 •  Inspecteer de tip van de steel en de schroefdraad visueel op beschadigingen en 
mineraalafzettingen. Gebruik het handstuk niet als de tip van de steel verbogen is, krassen 
bevat of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd. 

5.  De bovenstaande methoden voor herverwerking zijn gevalideerd door AMO en leiden tot een 
steriel instrument. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het beoordelen van methoden die 
afwijken van de door AMO aanbevolen methode van reiniging en sterilisatie van The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series handstuk.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Lees alle instructies door voordat u dit hulpmiddel gebruikt.
1.  Steriliseer The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk volgens de aangegeven methode in 

“Instructies voor herverwerking”. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het waarborgen van de 
steriliteit.

2.  Controleer of “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL” of “Model EMRLDEASE” in het handstuk 
is gegraveerd. Zorg ervoor dat de steel is ingetrokken.

3.  Zorg ervoor dat de gesteriliseerde, afgesloten buitenste tray de binnenste tray bevat, waarin 
één The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette is geplaatst. Haal de binnenste tray uit de 
afgesloten tray.

4.  Injecteer visco-elastische vloeistof in de slang van de cassette en langs de onderzijde van beide 
groeven terwijl de cassette zich nog in de binnenste tray bevindt. Pak de binnenste tray vast 
met daarin The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette. Plaats de lens met de anterieure zijde 
naar boven over het centrale scharnier van The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette, waarbij 
het haptische materiaal van de IOL overeenkomt met de IOL-tekening op de cassettevleugel. 
Centreer de lens voorzichtig op het plaatsingsgebied. Plaats het voorste haptische materiaal 
in het plaatsingsgebied van The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette en plaats de achterste 
haptische tip naar het uiteinde van de vleugels (afb. 3 [Fig. 3]: a. Aangebrachte visco-elastische 
vloeistof, b. “Slangopening”, c. Gebied van groef voor aanbrengen visco-elastische vloeistof, 
d. IOL-tekening op cassettevleugel, e. IOL afgebeeld in juiste oriëntatie). Schuif de rand van de 
optiek onder de rug van de cassette door op de rand te duwen.

Opmerking:  Het gebruik van visco-elastische vloeistof is noodzakelijk bij het plaatsen 
van de IOL in The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette.

5.  Duw met een rond tangetje de randen van de optiek in het slanggedeelte van de vleugels naar 
beneden en duw het midden van de lensoptiek naar beneden terwijl u de vleugels sluit. De rand 
van de optiek of het haptische materiaal van de IOL mag niet worden ingedrukt door de vleugels 
wanneer deze worden gesloten. Het voorste haptische materiaal moet zichtbaar zijn en de 
haptische tip moet naar voren wijzen in het slanggedeelte van de cassette. Het voorste haptische 
materiaal mag niet teruggevouwen zijn. De tip van het voorste haptische materiaal moet recht 
zijn. Het achterste haptische materiaal moet uit de achterzijde van de cassette steken. Als het 
haptische materiaal bij het sluiten van de vleugels komt vast te zitten tussen de vleugels, kan het 
haptische materiaal tijdens het uitschuiven door de cassetteslang losraken van de IOL.

  De IOL kan ook vanaf de landingszone in de cassette worden geplaatst. Breng hiertoe 
eerst visco-elastische vloeistof op de landingszone aan. Plaats de lens met de anterieure 
zijde naar boven op de landingszone. Duw met een rond tangetje de IOL naar voren in het 
scharniergedeelte van de cassette. Let erop dat de randen van de IOL onder de richels van 
vleugels worden vastgehouden. Sluit de vleugels en zorg ervoor dat het voorste en achterste 
haptische materiaal zich in de juiste positie bevindt, zoals hierboven beschreven.

6.  Houd de vleugels na het sluiten bij elkaar en breng The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette 
in The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk in zoals afgebeeld in afbeelding 4 en 5 (Fig. 4 
en Fig. 5) zonder de tip van de cassette te beschadigen. Duw The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
cassette voorzichtig naar voren in de sleuf van The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstuk tot de 
cassette stopt. Zorg ervoor dat de tip van de cassette niet beschadigd raakt tijdens het verder 
uitschuiven van de cassette tot in zijn uiteindelijke positie in het handstuk (afbeelding 5 en 6 
[Fig. 5 en Fig. 6]). Schuif de steel niet uit. 

Opmerking:  De afbeeldingen hebben betrekking op het EMERALDT handstuk; de aanwijzingen zijn 
van toepassing voor elk handstuk van het model EMERALD. 

7.  Wanneer de chirurg gereed is voor het implanteren van de IOL, moet hij/zij controleren 
of het achterste haptische materiaal zich links van de steel bevindt en dit niet achter de 
steel kan blijven vastzitten. De tip van het achterste haptische materiaal moet na plaatsing 
uit de zijkant van het handstuk steken. Zie afbeelding 6 (Figure 6). Als het EMERALDT of 
EMERALDXL handstuk wordt gebruikt, moet de steel naar voren worden geduwd, zonder 
het schroefmechanisme te draaien, tot het schroefmechanisme tegen de aanslag in het 
handstuk komt (niet meer naar voren schuift). Wanneer de schroef niet verder gaat, draait u 
het schroefmechanisme om de IOL uit te schuiven tot het voorste uiteinde van het haptische 
materiaal zich 1-2 mm van de afschuining van de cassette bevindt. Bij het EMRLDEASE 
handstuk klikt het schroefmechanisme stevig op zijn plaats vast. Het voorste haptische 
materiaal bevindt zich dan 1-2 mm van de afschuining van de cassette.

Opmerking:  Als het schroefmechanisme van een handstuk van het model EMERALD wordt 
gedraaid voordat het de aanslag in het handstuk raakt, kan het schroef-mechanisme 
vast komen te zitten. Als dit gebeurt, draait u het schroef-mechanisme linksom om 
het los te maken.

  De chirurg dient zich ervan te verzekeren dat het voorste haptische materiaal naar 
voren wijst in de cassette. Nadat de steel van het handstuk naar voren is geduwd, 
moet de implantatie onmiddellijk worden uitgevoerd.

Opmerking:  De lens en cassette moeten worden weggeworpen als de lens zich meer dan 
30 seconden in uitgeschoven positie bevindt of als de lens zich meer dan 
5 minuten in gevouwen positie in de cassette bevindt.

Opmerking:  Keer de bewegingsrichting van de steel nooit om voordat de optiek 
volledig is afgegeven.

8. Breng The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassetteslang in de incisie in met de afgeschuinde zijde 
naar beneden.

9.  Draai de cassette op zodanige wijze dat de afgeschuinde zijde en het voorste haptische 
materiaal vanuit de chirurg gezien naar links wijzen. Gebruik bij het EMERALDT of EMERALDXL 
handstuk het schroefmechanisme om de lensoptiek naar voren te duwen tot de voorste rand 
van de optiek de afschuining van de cassette bereikt. Als u het EMRLDEASE handstuk gebruikt, 
duw de lens dan naar voren zonder het schroefmechanisme te draaien.

  Wanneer de voorste rand van de optiek de tip van de cassette bereikt, moeten het 
schroefmechanisme en het handstuk zo ver als nodig worden gedraaid om ervoor te zorgen 
dat de voorste haptische tip vanuit de chirurg gezien steeds naar links wijst en niet beschadigd 
raakt. Bij het EMRLDEASE handstuk draait u de gegroefde voorste cilinder terwijl u tegen de 
zuiger blijft drukken. Door deze draaiende beweging van de cassette en het handstuk wordt de 
optiek in het kapselzakje geplaatst.

Opmerking:  Als de IOL geheel wordt afgegeven met de afschuining naar beneden, kan 
de IOL mogelijk omgekeerd worden afgegeven. Als de voorste haptische tip 
na draaiing niet naar links wijst, is het tevens mogelijk dat de IOL kantelt 
zodra deze uit de slang van de cassette tevoorschijn komt.

Opmerking:  Als bij EMERALDT en EMERALDXL het haptische materiaal niet naar 
links wijst wanneer dit de cassette verlaat, neemt u uw hand van het 
schroefmechanisme en draait u het handstuk met de cassette tot het 
haptische materiaal naar links wijst. Zodra het haptische materiaal naar 
links wijst, draait u het schroefmechanisme en het handstuk zo nodig tot 
de optiek volledig in het kapselzakje wordt afgegeven.

Opmerking:  Draai bij EMRLDEASE de voorste cilinder zonder uw hand van het 
schroefmechanisme te nemen om het voorste haptische materiaal naar 
links te laten wijzen. Zodra het haptische materiaal naar links wijst, duwt 
u tegen de zuiger en draait u de cilinder linksom tot de optiek volledig in 
het kapselzakje wordt afgegeven.

Opmerking:  Door de grove schroefdraad op het EMERALDT handstuk is het mogelijk dat 
de IOL wordt teruggetrokken als het schroefmechanisme wordt losgelaten 
voordat de IOL de afschuining van de cassette heeft bereikt.

10.   Ga door met het uitschuiven van de steel tot de optiek volledig is vrijgekomen uit de 
cassetteslang en de steel zich tot ongeveer 1 mm voorbij het uiteinde van de cassetteslang 
uitstrekt. Observeer de locatie van het achterste haptische materiaal in de slang. De cassette 
kan worden gebruikt om de optiek op de plaats te houden tijdens het terugtrekken van de 
steel. Trek de tip van de steel terug tot net achter het achterste haptische materiaal. Draai 
de cassette rechtsom tot de afschuining naar beneden wijst. Verbind de achterste lus met de 
steel en plaats de lus in het kapselzakje. U kunt ook het instrument uit het oog terugtrekken 
en de achterste lus op de voor u gebruikelijke wijze plaatsen.

Opmerking:  Keer de bewegingsrichting van de steel nooit om voordat de optiek volledig 
is afgegeven, anders kan het haptische materiaal beschadigd raken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. De inhoud is steriel zolang de tray afgesloten en onbeschadigd is.
2.  De algemene werking van het systeem wordt geschaad als het wordt gebruikt met producten 

van een ander merk dan AMO.
3.  Het gebruik van visco-elastische vloeistof is noodzakelijk bij het plaatsen van de IOL in The 

UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette. Gebruik geen uitgebalanceerde zoutoplossing.
4. Gebruik het instrument niet als het is gevallen of er per ongeluk tegen is gestoten toen het zich 

niet in de doos bevond.
5. Bewaar de cassettes niet bij temperaturen onder 5 °C of boven 30 °C.
6.  Het gebruik van bepaalde visco-elastische vloeistoffen op basis van methylcellulose kan tot 

inconsistente resultaten leiden. Vermijd het gebruik van deze visco-elastische vloeistoffen als 
er grote krachten worden waargenomen tijdens het uitschuiven van de IOL door de cassette.

Waarschuwingen
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantatiesysteem dient UITSLUITEND te worden gebruikt met 

acryl OptiEdge IOL’s van AMO. Gebruik dit hulpmiddel of onderdelen ervan niet met een andere 
lens.

2. Gebruik de tip van de cassette niet als deze voorafgaand aan de implantatie is gebarsten of 
gespleten.

3.  De lens en cassette moeten worden weggeworpen als de lens zich meer dan 30 seconden in 
uitgeschoven positie bevindt of als de lens zich meer dan 5 minuten in gevouwen positie in de 
cassette bevindt.

4. Keer de bewegingsrichting van de steel nooit om voordat de optiek volledig is afgegeven.
5. Als haptisch materiaal van de IOL vastzit tussen de vleugels van de cassette, kan het haptische 

materiaal tijdens implantatie losraken van de IOL.
6. Als de IOL niet juist in de cassette is geplaatst, kan de IOL kantelen en omgekeerd worden 

geïmplanteerd.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series cassette is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Werp 

deze na eenmalig gebruik weg. Deze mag op geen enkele wijze worden geautoclaveerd of 
opnieuw gesteriliseerd.

8. Gebruik een cassette niet meerdere keren voor het uitschuiven van een IOL.
9.  Probeer dit hulpmiddel of onderdelen ervan niet aan te passen of te wijzigen. Dit kan de 

werking en/of structurele integriteit van het ontwerp aanmerkelijk beïnvloeden.
Waarschuwing (alleen cassette):
Medische hulpmiddelen voor eenmalig gebruik van AMO zijn voorzien van gebruiks- en 
hanteringsinstructies voor minimale blootstelling aan omstandigheden die nadelige gevolgen 
kunnen hebben voor het product, de patiënt of de gebruiker. Als medische hulpmiddelen voor 
eenmalig gebruik van AMO opnieuw worden gebruikt, gesteriliseerd of herverwerkt, kan dit leiden 
tot fysieke beschadiging van het medische hulpmiddel, tot anders functioneren van het medische 
hulpmiddel dan bedoeld en tot ziekte of letsel bij de patiënt vanwege infectie, ontsteking, en/of 
ziekte vanwege productverontreiniging, besmetting en ontbreken van productsteriliteit.
In de Verenigde Staten kunt u bellen naar: 1-877-266-4543 (gratis).
Op de steriele verpakking gebruikte symbolen
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Product van de VS

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantatiesysteem NL
Description
Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Emerald Series comprend les éléments suivants :
• La cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, modèle EMERALDC
• La pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, modèle EMERALDT (Figure 2a), EMERALDXL 

(Figure 2b) ou EMRLDEASE (Figure 2c).
La cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est fournie stérile et apyrogène. Elle est exclusivement 
conçue pour un usage unique (Figure 1).
La pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est fournie non stérile et elle est réutilisable 
(Figure 2).
Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est conçu pour être utilisé UNIQUEMENT 
avec des lentilles intraoculaires acryliques AMO OptiEdge. 
Sur prescription uniquement – Aux États-Unis, délivré uniquement sur ordonnance.
Contre-indications : Aucune.
Indications
Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est utilisé pour plier et faciliter l’insertion 
des lentilles intraoculaires acryliques AMO OptiEdge UNIQUEMENT dans le sac capsulaire.
Instructions de retraitement
1.  La pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est fournie non stérile et doit être entièrement 

nettoyée et stérilisée avant chaque utilisation. Avant de nettoyer et de stériliser la pièce à main, 
s’assurer que la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series a été retirée de la pièce à main et 
éliminée. La cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est destinée à un usage unique. Éliminer 
après chaque utilisation. Ne pas stériliser en autoclave ni restériliser par quelque méthode que 
ce soit.

2.  La pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series doit être nettoyée par ultrasons au moins une 
fois par jour et manuellement avant chaque intervention.
NETTOYAGE QUOTIDIEN PAR ULTRASONS :

 • Rincer vigoureusement la pièce à main avec de l’eau déminéralisée ou distillée.
 •  Nettoyer la pièce à main avec une solution savonneuse douce et frotter délicatement avec 

une brosse à poils doux en prêtant une attention particulière à la partie intérieure et à la tige 
de l’instrument.

 • Rincer abondamment et vigoureusement la pièce à main avec de l’eau déminéralisée ou 
distillée.

 •  Nettoyer par ultrasons l’instrument au minimum 5 minutes en utilisant de l’eau 
déminéralisée ou distillée. Suivre les instructions fournies par le fabricant du bain nettoyant  
à ultrasons. 

 •  Après le nettoyage par ultrasons, rincer abondamment l’instrument sous l’eau courante, puis 
pratiquer un dernier rinçage en utilisant de l’eau déminéralisée ou distillée. La pièce à main 
doit être séchée avec un souffleur à air chaud ou un chiffon non pelucheux avant d’être rangée.

NETTOYAGE MANUEL :
 •  Immédiatement après chaque intervention, rincer la pièce à main avec de l’eau déminéralisée 

ou distillée.
 •  Nettoyer la pièce à main avec une solution savonneuse douce et frotter délicatement avec 

une brosse à poils doux de 2,5 mm en prêtant une attention particulière à la partie intérieure 
et à la tige de l’instrument.

 •  Rincer abondamment l’instrument sous l’eau courante et pratiquer un dernier rinçage 
en utilisant de l’eau déminéralisée ou distillée. La pièce à main doit être séchée avec un 
souffleur à air chaud ou un chiffon non pelucheux avant d’être rangée.

NETTOYAGE AUTOMATISÉ :
 •  Le nombre maximum de procédures de retraitement est déterminé par la fonction/l’usure 

de l’instrument. En cas de dommages, l’instrument doit être retraité avant d’être renvoyé au 
fabricant pour réparation.

 •  Nettoyer les salissures les plus importantes en plongeant l’instrument dans de l’eau froide 
(<40 °C) immédiatement après utilisation. Ne pas utiliser de détergent fixateur ni d’eau 
chaude (>40 °C) sous peinede fixer les résidus et de nuire au retraitement.

 •  Le stockage et le transport en toute sécurité vers la zone de retraitement sont nécessaires 
pour éviter d’endommager ou de contaminer l’environnement.

 •  Avant le nettoyage : Il est recommandé d’effectuer un pré-nettoyage manuel.
 •  Placer l’instrument sur le plateau du dispositif de lavage/désinfection et lancer le programme :
  •  Prélavage de 4 minutes à l’eau froide (<40 °C)
  •  Lavage de 6 minutes à 55 °C avec un détergent à 0,5 %
  •  Neutralisation de 3 minutes à l’eau chaude (>40 °C)
  •  Rinçage intermédiaire de 2 minutes à l’eau chaude (>40 °C)
 •  Respecter les instructions spéciales du fabricant du dispositif de lavage/désinfection automatisé.
 •  En cas de désinfection thermique dans un dispositif de lavage/désinfection automatisé, 

respecter la réglementation nationale relative à la valeur A0. La désinfection requiert 
l’emploi d’eau déminéralisée. Voir la norme EN ISO 15883.

 •  Le séchage de l’instrument est assuré par le cycle adéquat du dispositif de lavage/
désinfection. Si nécessaire, réaliser un séchage manuel supplémentaire à l’aide d’un tissu non 
pelucheux. Envoyer de l’air comprimé stérile dans les cavités de l’instrument.

 •  Effectuer un test fonctionnel conformément à l’étape 4 et contrôler visuellement la propreté. 
Si nécessaire, recommencer le retraitement jusqu’à ce que l’instrument soit propre d’aspect. 
Vérifier que le PH est mesuré entre 7 et 8 dans l’eau résiduelle du dispositif de lavage ou dans 
un instrument à cycle de lavage similaire.

 •  Stocker les instruments propres dans un endroit sec et propre dénué de poussière à des 
températures raisonnables comprises entre 5 et 40 °C.

 •  Les instruments de test, matériels et machines suivants ont été utilisés lors de la validation 
du nettoyage : 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Suisse)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Suisse)
    Dispositif de lavage/désinfection : Miele 7735 CD
    Plateau d’instrument :  Miele E450-1

ENTRETIEN COURANT :
 •  Nettoyer la pièce à main par ultrasons avant la première utilisation et au moins une fois par jour.
 • Ne pas laisser sécher le sang, les tissus ou le sérum physiologique sur l’instrument.
 • Ne jamais utiliser de sérum physiologique (solution saline isotonique) pour rincer l’instrument.
 • Toujours utiliser de l’eau déminéralisée ou distillée pour le rinçage final.
 • Ne pas utiliser de brosse métallique ou de poudre abrasive pour nettoyer l’applicateur.
3.  Stériliser à la vapeur la pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series en ayant préalablement 

rétracté la tige (partie filetée non engagée) au moyen d’une des méthodes suivantes : 
 • Cycle à déplacement de gravité adapté aux articles emballés, à 132 – 135 °C pendant 

15 minutes, ou
 • Cycle avec vide préalable pour des articles emballés, à 132 – 135 °C pendant 4 minutes.
 • La température maximale autorisée est 137 °C.
 •  Se référer à la norme ANSI/AAMI ST79 : 2006 « Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities » (Guide complet de la stérilisation à la vapeur 
et garantie de la stérilité dans les centres de soins), section 8.6.1 « Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Item » (Paramètres de stérilisation pour les pièces emballées 
ou contenues dans un récipient).

4. Avant chaque utilisation, effectuer le test suivant pour s’assurer que la pièce à main  
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series fonctionne correctement.

 • Faire avancer complètement l’extrémité de la tige pour vérifier l’absence de résistance.

 •  Inspecter visuellement l’extrémité de la tige et les filetages pour s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas 
endommagés ou couverts d’un dépôt minéral. Ne pas utiliser la pièce à main si l’extrémité de 
la tige semble tordue, fendue ou endommagée d’une quelconque manière. 

5.  AMO a validé les méthodes de retraitement détaillées ci-dessus en vue d’assurer la stérilité 
de l’instrument. L’utilisateur est tenu de faire valider toute méthode s’écartant de celle 
recommandée par AMO pour le nettoyage et la stérilisation de la pièce à main The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series.

Mode d’emploi
Lire l’ensemble des instructions avant d’utiliser cet instrument.
1.  Stériliser la pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series selon la méthode spécifiée sous la 

rubrique « Instructions de retraitement ». Il incombe à l’utilisateur de garantir la stérilité des 
procédures.

2.  Vérifier que la mention « Model EMERALDT », « Model EMERALDXL » ou « Model EMRLDEASE » 
est gravée sur la pièce à main. S’assurer que la tige est rétractée.

3.  Vérifier que le plateau extérieur scellé stérile contient le plateau intérieur qui héberge une 
cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Retirer le plateau intérieur du plateau scellé.

4.  Avec la cartouche toujours en place dans le plateau intérieur, injecter l’agent viscoélastique 
dans le tube de la cartouche et au fond des deux goulottes. Saisir le plateau intérieur qui 
contient la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Positionner vers le haut la face antérieure 
de la lentille sur la charnière centrale de la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, en 
faisant correspondre les éléments haptiques de la lentille intraoculaire au dessin de lentille 
intraoculaire présent sur l’ailette de la cartouche. Centrer avec précision la lentille sur la surface 
de chargement. Placer l’élément haptique avant dans la surface de chargement de la cartouche 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series et placer l’extrémité de l’élément haptique arrière en dehors des 
extrémités des ailettes (Figure 3 : a. Agent viscoélastique appliqué, b. Bouche du tube, c. Zone 
de la goulotte recevant l’agent viscoélastique, d. Dessin de LIO sur l’ailette de la cartouche, 
e. Lentille intraoculaire correctement orientée). Pousser sur le bord de l’optique pour le faire 
glisser sous la crête de la cartouche.

Remarque :  L’usage d’un agent viscoélastique est indispensable lors du chargement de 
la lentille intraoculaire dans la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  En utilisant une pince à mors ronds, pousser les bords de l’optique vers le bas dans la partie 
tubulaire des ailettes et pousser le centre de l’optique de la lentille vers le bas quand les ailettes 
sont fermées. Le bord de l’optique ou les éléments haptiques de la lentille intraoculaire ne 
doivent pas être pincés par les ailettes lorsqu’elles sont fermées. L’élément haptique avant doit 
être visible avec l’extrémité orientée vers l’avant dans la partie tubulaire de la cartouche. Ne 
pas laisser l’élément haptique avant se replier. L’extrémité de l’élément haptique avant doit 
être droite. L’élément haptique arrière doit sortir à l’arrière de la cartouche. Si l’un des éléments 
haptiques est coincé entre les ailettes au moment de la fermeture, il peut se détacher de la 
lentille intraoculaire au cours de la progression à l’intérieur du tube de la cartouche.

  La lentille intraoculaire peut également être chargée sur la cartouche à partir de la surface de 
chargement. Appliquer d’abord l’agent viscoélastique sur la surface de chargement. Positionner 
vers le haut la face antérieure de la lentille sur la surface de chargement. En utilisant une pince 
à mors ronds, pousser la lentille intraoculaire vers la charnière de la cartouche. S’assurer que les 
bords de la lentille intraoculaire sont maintenus sous les rebords des ailettes. Fermer les ailettes 
et s’assurer que les éléments haptiques avant et arrière sont dans les positions correctes, 
comme décrit ci-dessus.

6.  Après avoir fermé les ailettes, les tenir ensemble et insérer la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series dans la pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, selon les figures 4 et 5, en prenant 
soin de ne pas endommager l’extrémité de la cartouche. Enfoncer délicatement la cartouche 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series dans la rainure de la pièce à main The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
jusqu’à ce que la cartouche ne puisse plus avancer. S’assurer que l’extrémité de la cartouche 
n’est pas endommagée pendant l’avancée de la cartouche en position finale dans la pièce à 
main (Figures 5 et 6). Ne pas faire avancer la tige. 

Remarque :  Le schéma de référence concerne la pièce à main EMERALDT ; les instructions 
s’appliquent à tous les modèles de pièces à main EMERALD. 

7.  Une fois qu’il est prêt à implanter la lentille intraoculaire, le chirurgien doit s’assurer que 
l’élément haptique arrière se situe à gauche de la tige et n’est pas accroché par celle-ci. La tige 
de l’élément haptique arrière doit ressortir sur le côté de la pièce à main. Voir la figure 6. En cas 
d’utilisation de la pièce à main EMERALDT ou EMERALDXL, la tige doit être poussée vers l’avant 
sans faire tourner le mécanisme à vis jusqu’à ce que ce dernier atteigne le niveau plancher (à 
savoir qu’il cesse de coulisser vers l’avant) dans le corps de la pièce à main. Lorsque la vis atteint 
son niveau plancher, faire tourner le mécanisme à vis pour faire avancer la lentille intraoculaire 
jusqu’à ce que l’extrémité avant de l’élément haptique dépasse le biseau de la cartouche de 1 à 
2 mm. En cas d’utilisation de la pièce à main EMRLDEASE, le mécanisme à vis engage un cliquet 
et le maintient fermement en position. L’élément haptique avant doit dépasser du biseau de la 
cartouche de 1 à 2 mm.

Remarque :  Pour les pièces à main EMERALD, le mécanisme à vis est susceptible de se bloquer 
lorsqu’il est tourné avant d’avoir atteint le niveau plancher à l’intérieur du corps de la 
pièce à main. En cas de blocage, faire tourner le mécanisme à vis dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre pour le débloquer.

  Le chirurgien doit vérifier que l’élément haptique avant est orienté vers l’avant dans 
la cartouche. L’implantation doit être effectuée immédiatement après que la tige de 
la pièce à main a été poussée vers l’avant.

Remarque :  La lentille et la cartouche doivent être éliminées si la lentille est introduite 
depuis plus de 30 secondes ou si elle a été pliée dans une quelconque 
position dans la cartouche pendant plus de 5 minutes.

Remarque :  Ne jamais inverser la direction de la tige tant que l’ensemble optique n’a 
pas été complètement libéré.

8. Insérer le tube de la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series dans l’incision avec le côté 
biseauté orienté vers le bas.

9.  Faire tourner la cartouche de façon à diriger le biseau et l’élément haptique avant vers la 
gauche du chirurgien. En cas d’utilisation de la pièce à main EMERALDT ou EMERALDXL, utiliser 
le mécanisme à vis pour pousser l’optique de la lentille vers l’avant jusqu’à ce que le bord 
avant de l’optique atteigne le biseau de la cartouche. En cas d’utilisation de la pièce à main 
EMRLDEASE, pousser la lentille vers l’avant de la même façon qu’avec une seringue, sans faire 
tourner le mécanisme à vis.

  Lorsque le bord avant de l’optique atteint l’extrémité de la cartouche, faire tourner le mécanisme 
à vis et le corps de la pièce à main autant que nécessaire afin de s’assurer que l’extrémité de 
l’élément haptique avant est en permanence dirigée vers la gauche du chirurgien et qu’elle n’est 
pas endommagée. En cas d’utilisation de la pièce à main EMRLDEASE, faire tourner le cylindre 
avant cannelé tout en continuant à pousser le piston. Ce mouvement de torsion de la cartouche et 
du corps de la pièce à main permet de placer l’optique dans le sac capsulaire.

Remarque :  Si la lentille intraoculaire est complètement libérée avec le biseau vers le 
bas, elle peut se libérer à l’envers. Si l’extrémité de l’élément haptique 
avant n’est pas orientée à gauche après la rotation, la lentille intraoculaire 
peut également basculer après avoir été libérée du tube de la cartouche.

Remarque :  Pour les modèles EMERALDT et EMERALDXL, si l’élément haptique n’est 
pas dirigé vers la gauche à sa sortie de la cartouche, lâcher le mécanisme à 
vis et faire tourner le corps de la pièce à main avec la cartouche jusqu’à ce 
que l’élément haptique soit dirigé vers la gauche. Une fois que l’élément 
haptique est dirigé vers la gauche, faire tourner le mécanisme à vis et le 
corps de la pièce à main autant que nécessaire jusqu’à ce que l’ensemble 
optique soit entièrement libéré à l’intérieur du sac capsulaire.

Remarque :  Pour le modèle EMRLDEASE, faire tourner le cylindre avant sans lâcher 
le mécanisme à vis pour que l’élément haptique avant soit dirigé vers 
la gauche. Une fois que l’élément haptique est orienté vers la gauche, 

appuyer sur le piston et faire tourner le cylindre avant dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à la libération complète de l’ensemble 
optique dans le sac capsulaire.

Remarque :  En raison de la présence d’un filetage épais sur la pièce à main EMERALDT, 
la lentille intraoculaire peut se rétracter si le mécanisme à vis est relâché 
avant que la lentille intraoculaire n’atteigne le biseau de la cartouche.

10.   Continuer à faire progresser la tige jusqu’à ce que l’optique soit entièrement déployé depuis 
le tube de la cartouche, avec la tige dépassant d’environ 1 mm au-delà de l’extrémité du tube 
de la cartouche. Observer l’emplacement de l’élément haptique arrière à l’intérieur du tube. 
L’extrémité de la cartouche peut être utilisée pour maintenir l’optique en place pendant la 
rétraction de la tige. Rétracter l’extrémité de la tige juste derrière l’élément haptique arrière. 
Faire tourner la cartouche dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce que le biseau soit 
orienté vers le bas. Engager la boucle arrière avec la tige et placer la boucle à l’intérieur du 
sac capsulaire. Il est également possible de retirer l’instrument de l’œil et de placer la boucle 
arrière selon la méthode habituelle.

Remarque :  Ne jamais inverser la direction de la tige tant que l’ensemble optique n’a 
pas été complètement libéré pour ne pas endommager l’élément haptique.

Précautions :
1. Le contenu demeure stérile tant que le plateau est scellé et non endommagé.
2.  L’efficacité générale du système est remise en cause en cas d’utilisation avec d’autres produits 

que ceux de la marque AMO.
3.  L’utilisation d’un agent viscoélastique est indispensable lors du chargement de la lentille 

intraoculaire dans la cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald. Ne pas utiliser de solution saline 
isotonique.

4. Ne pas utiliser l’instrument s’il est tombé ou s’il a été heurté accidentellement alors qu’il était 
sorti de son carton d’emballage.

5. Ne pas stocker les cartouches à des températures inférieures à 5 °C ou supérieures à 30 °C.
6.  Des résultats irréguliers ont été constatés lors de l’utilisation de certains agents viscoélastiques 

à la méthylcellulose. Éviter d’utiliser ces agents viscoélastiques si de grandes résistances sont 
observées lors de l’introduction de la lentille intraoculaire à travers la cartouche.

Mises en garde :
1.  Le système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Emerald Series doit être utilisé UNIQUEMENT avec 

des lentilles intraoculaires acryliques AMO OptiEdge. Ne pas utiliser cet instrument ou l’un de 
ses composants avec une autre lentille.

2. Si l’extrémité de la cartouche est fissurée ou fendue avant l’implantation, ne pas l’utiliser.
3.  La lentille et la cartouche doivent être éliminées si la lentille est introduite depuis plus de 

30 secondes ou si elle a été pliée dans une quelconque position dans la cartouche pendant plus 
de 5 minutes.

4. Ne jamais inverser la direction de la tige tant que l’ensemble optique n’a pas été complètement 
libéré.

5. Si un élément haptique de la lentille intraoculaire est coincé entre les ailettes de la cartouche,  
il peut se détacher du corps de la lentille pendant l’implantation.

6. Si la lentille intraoculaire n’est pas positionnée correctement dans la cartouche, elle peut 
basculer et être implantée à l’envers.

7.  La cartouche The UNFOLDER Emerald Series est destinée à un usage unique. Éliminer après 
chaque utilisation. Ne pas stériliser en autoclave ni restériliser par quelque méthode que ce soit.

8.  Ne pas faire progresser plus d’une fois une lentille intraoculaire dans une même 
cartouche.

9.  Ne pas essayer de modifier ou de transformer ce dispositif ou l’un de ses composants sous 
risque d’affecter considérablement son fonctionnement et/ou son intégrité structurelle.

Avertissement (cartouche uniquement) :
Les dispositifs médicaux à usage unique AMO portent une étiquette indiquant les instructions 
d’utilisation et de manipulation afin de minimiser toute exposition à des conditions susceptibles 
de porter atteinte au produit, au patient ou à l’utilisateur. La réutilisation/la restérilisation/le 
retraitement des dispositifs médicaux à usage unique AMO peut endommager physiquement le 
dispositif médical, empêcher son fonctionnement normal, blesser le patient ou le rendre malade 
en raison d’une infection, d’une inflammation et/ou d’une maladie causée par une contamination 
du produit, la transmission d’une infection ou un défaut de stérilité du produit.
Numéro de téléphone aux États-Unis : Numéro gratuit 1-877-266-4543.
Symboles utilisés sur l’emballage stérile

SYMBOLE FRANÇAIS

Consulter les instructions d’utilisation 

Numéro de catalogue

NUMÉRO DE LOT

Fabricant

Représentant agréé en dans l’Union Européenne

NON STÉRILE

AMO, UNFOLDER, et OptiEdge sont des marques commerciales de Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

Produit des États-Unis

Système d’implantation The UNFOLDER Emerald Series FR

Descrizione
Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Emerald Series consiste nei seguenti componenti:
• Cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modello EMERALDC
• Il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modello EMERALDT (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL (Fig. 2b), 

o Modello EMRLDEASE (Fig. 2c).
La cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series viene fornita sterile e apirogena ed è stata progettata 
per essere utilizzata come monouso (Fig. 1).
Il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series viene fornito non sterile e riutilizzabile (Fig. 2).
Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Emerald Series è progettato per l’uso SOLO con lenti 
intraoculari acriliche AMO OptiEdge. 
Solo per uso medico – Negli U.S.A., il dispositivo è disponibile esclusivamente su 
prescrizione medica.
Controindicazioni: Nessuna.
Indicazioni per l’uso
Il sistema di impianto The UNFOLDER Emerald Series viene utilizzato per ripiegare e agevolare 
l’inserimento della lente intraoculare acrilica AMO OptiEdge, ESCLUSIVAMENTE all’interno del 
sacco capsulare.
Istruzioni per un nuovo utilizzo
1.  Il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series p fornito non sterile e va pulito a fondo e sterilizzato 

prima di ogni utilizzo. Prima della pulizia e della sterilizzazione del manipolo, accertarsi che la 
cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series venga rimossa e scartata. La cartuccia The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series è intesa esclusivamente come monouso. Scartare dopo ogni uso. Non sterilizzare 
in autoclave o ri-sterilizzare con altri metodi.

2.  Pulire il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series con ultrasuoni almeno una volta al giorno e 
prima di ogni intervento.
PULIZIA GIORNALIERA CON ULTRASUONI:

 • Risciacquare il manipolo energicamente con acqua demineralizzata o distillata.
 •  Pulire il manipolo con una soluzione saponata delicata e strofinare delicatamente con 

uno spazzolino morbido prestando particolare attenzione alle parti interne e all’asta dello 
strumento.

 • Risciacquare e irrigare energicamente il manipolo con acqua abbondante, utilizzando acqua 
demineralizzata o distillata.

 •  Pulire lo strumento con ultrasuoni per almeno 5 minuti utilizzando acqua demineralizzata 
o distillata. Seguire le istruzioni fornite dal produttore della soluzione per la pulizia con 
ultrasuoni. 

 •  Dopo la pulizia con gli ultrasuoni, irrigare e risciacquare a fondo lo strumento in acqua corrente 
e quindi eseguire un risciacquo finale utilizzando acqua demineralizzata o distillata. Asciugare 
il manipolo con un getto di aria calda o con un panno privo di pelucchi prima di riporlo.

PULIZIA MANUALE:
 •  Dopo ogni intervento chirurgico, risciacquare immediatamente il manipolo con acqua 

demineralizzata o distillata.
 •  Pulire il manipolo con una soluzione saponata delicata e strofinare delicatamente con uno 

spazzolino morbido di 2,5 mm di diametro, prestando particolare attenzione alle parti 
interne e all’asta dello strumento.

 •  Irrigare accuratamente lo strumento in acqua corrente e quindi eseguire un risciacquo finale 
utilizzando acqua demineralizzata o distillata. Asciugare il manipolo con un getto di aria 
calda o con un panno privo di pelucchi prima di riporlo.

PULIZIA AUTOMATICA:
 •  La limitazione del numero di procedure di ritrattamento è determinato dalla funzione/usura 

del dispositivo. In caso di danni il dispositivo deve essere ritrattato prima di restituirlo al 
fabbricante per la riparazione.

 •  Rimuovere lo sporco grossolano immergendo lo strumento in acqua fredda (<40 °C) 
immediatamente dopo l’uso. Non usare un detergente fissativo o acqua calda (>40 °C) in 
quanto ciò potrebbe causare la fissazione dei residui che potrebbero influenzare il risultato 
del processo di ritrattamento.

 •  Sono necessari conservazione e trasporto in sicurezza alla zona di ritrattamento per evitare 
qualsiasi danno o contaminazione per l’ambiente.

 •  Pre-pulizia: Si raccomanda di eseguire la pulizia manuale come fase di pre-pulizia.
 •  Posizionare lo strumento sulla griglia della macchina per il lavaggio/disinfezione e avviare il 

programma:
  •  4 minuti di pre-lavaggio con acqua fredda (<40 °C)
  •  6 minuti di lavaggio con 0,5% di detergente a 55 °C
  •  3 minuti di neutralizzazione con acqua calda (>40 °C)
  •  2 minuti di risciacquo intermedio con acqua calda (>40 °C)
 •  Seguire le istruzioni speciali del produttore della macchina per il lavaggio automatico/

disinfezione.
 •  Per la disinfezione termica automatica in una macchina per lavaggio/disinfezione, 

considerare i requisiti nazionali per quanto riguarda il valore A0. Per la disinfezione è richiesta 
acqua demineralizzata. Vedere EN ISO15883.

 •  L’asciugatura dello strumento viene eseguita dal ciclo di asciugatura della macchina per 
lavaggio/disinfezione. Se necessario, può essere eseguita un’asciugatura manuale aggiuntiva 
con un asciugamano privo di pelucchi. Insufflare le cavità degli strumenti utilizzando aria 
compressa sterile.

 •  Eseguire i test funzionali per la fase 4 e procedere all’ispezione visiva per verificare la pulizia. 
Se necessario eseguire la procedura di ritrattamento finché strumento non sia visibilmente 
pulito. Verificare che il pH sia compreso fra 7-8 misurato nell’acqua residua della macchina 
per lavaggio o su uno strumento nello ciclo di lavaggio stesso.

 •  Conservare gli strumenti puliti in un ambiente asciutto, pulito e privo di polvere a 
temperature comprese tra 5 °C e 40 °C.

 •  I dispositivi di test seguenti, i materiali e le macchine sono stati utilizzati nella validazione 
della pulizia: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Svizzera)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Svizzera)
    Macchina per lavaggio/disinfezione: Miele 7735 CD
    Rack strumenti:  Miele E450-1

NOTE GENERALI:
 •  Pulire con ultrasuoni il manipolo prima dell’uso iniziale e almeno una volta al giorno.
 • Non lasciare asciugare sullo strumento eventuali tracce di sangue, tessuti, o soluzione salina.
 • Non utilizzare mai soluzioni saline (soluzioni saline bilanciate) per il risciacquo dello strumento.
 • Utilizzare sempre acqua demineralizzata o distillata per il risciacquo finale.
 • Non utilizzare spazzolini metallici o polveri abrasive per la pulizia dell’introduttore.
3.  Sterilizzare a vapore il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series con l’asta del manipolo retratta 

(filettatura non innestata) mediante uno dei seguenti metodi: 
 • Ciclo a gravità idoneo per gli strumenti imbustati a 132 °C-135 °C per 15 minuti, o
 • Ciclo a prevuoto con strumenti imbustati a 132 °C-135 °C per 4 minuti.

 • La temperatura massima consentita è 137 °C.
 •  Fare riferimento alle istruzioni ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guida completa alla 
sterilizzazione a vapore e al controllo della sterilità nelle strutture sanitarie), Sezione 8.6.1, 
“Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item” (Parametri di sterilizzazione 
per gli strumenti imbustati o chiusi in contenitori).

4. Prima di ogni utilizzo, effettuare il test seguente per garantire che il manipolo The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series funzioni in maniera corretta.

 • Far avanzare completamente la punta dell’asta per garantire che non sia presente alcun tipo 
di resistenza che ne limiti l’avanzamento.

 •  Controllare visivamente la punta dell’asta e le filettature della vite per valutare l’assenza di 
eventuali danni o depositi minerali. Non utilizzare il manipolo se la punta dell’asta appare 
piegata, intaccata o danneggiata. 

5.  AMO ha giudicato i metodi per nuovo utilizzo sopra indicati idonei per l’ottenimento di uno 
strumento sterile. L’utente è responsabile della scelta di un eventuale metodo di sterilizzazione 
e pulizia del manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series diverso da quello raccomandato da AMO.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Leggere completamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo.
1.  Sterilizzare il manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series in base al metodo specificato nelle 

“Istruzioni per un nuovo utilizzo”. La sicurezza della sterilità è responsabilità dell’operatore.
2.  Confermare che sul manipolo sia presente l’incisione “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL”, 

o “Model EMRLDEASE”. Accertarsi che l’asta si trovi in posizione retratta.
3.  Assicurarsi che il vassoio sigillato esterno sterile contenga al suo interno la confezione della 

cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Estrarre la confezione interna dal vassoio esterno 
sigillato.

4.  Tenendo la cartuccia nella sua confezione, iniettare il materiale viscoelastico nel tubo della 
cartuccia e lungo il fondo dei due canaletti. Afferrare la confezione interna contenente la 
cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Posizionare la lente con la parte anteriore rivolta 
verso l’alto lungo la cerniera centrale della cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, con le 
aptiche della lente intraoculare corrispondenti al disegno della lente sull’aletta della cartuccia. 
Centrare attentamente la lente nell’area di caricamento. Collocare l’aptica anteriore nell’area 
di caricamento della cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series e la punta dell’aptica posteriore al 
di fuori dell’estremità delle alette (Fig. 3: a. Viscoelastico applicato, b. “Bocca del tubo”, c. Area 
del canaletto per la ricezione del liquido viscoelastico, d. Diagramma della lente intraoculare 
sull’aletta della cartuccia, e. Lente intraoculare orientata correttamente). Far scivolare il 
margine dell’ottica al disotto della parte dorsale della cartuccia spingendo su di esso.

Nota:  Durante il caricamento della lente intraoculare nella cartuccia The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series viene richiesto l’uso di liquido viscoelastico.

5.  Utilizzando pinze a lama arrotondata, spingere i bordi dell’ottica in basso nella porzione di tubo 
delle alette e spingere il centro dell’ottica della lente verso il basso quando le alette vengono 
chiuse. Il margine ottico delle aptiche della lente intraoculare non deve essere pizzicato dalle alette 
quando queste vengono chiuse. L’aptica anteriore deve essere visibile con la punta rivolta in avanti 
nella porzione di tubo della cartuccia. Non permettere che l’aptica anteriore si ripieghi all’indietro 
La punta dell’aptica anteriore deve essere dritta. L’aptica posteriore deve superare il retro della 
cartuccia. Se la parte aptica viene presa tra le alette quando queste vengono chiuse, questa 
potrebbe staccarsi dalla lente intraoculare durante l’avanzamento attraverso il tubo della cartuccia.

  In alternativa, la lente intraoculare può essere caricata sulla cartuccia dalla zona di appoggio. 
In primo luogo applicare il viscoelastico alla zona di appoggio. Posizionare la lente con la parte 
anteriore rivolta verso l’alto sulla zona di appoggio. Utilizzando pinze a lama arrotondata, 
spingere la lente intraoculare in avanti nella porzione della cerniera della cartuccia. Assicurarsi 
che i bordi della lente intraoculare sono tenuti al di sotto delle sporgenze delle alette. Chiudere 
le alette e assicurare che le aptiche siano nelle giuste posizioni come descritto sopra.

6.  Dopo aver chiuso le alette, tenerle insieme e inserire la cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series nel manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series come mostrato nelle figure 4 e 5, facendo 
attenzione a non danneggiare la punta della cartuccia. Spingere delicatamente la cartuccia 
nell’alloggiamento del manipolo The UNFOLDER Emerald Series finché la cartuccia non si ferma. 
Assicurarsi che la punta della cartuccia non venga danneggiata durante l’avanzamento della 
cartuccia nella sua posizione finale nel manipolo (figure 5 e 6). Non avanzare l’asta. 

Nota:   Le immagini fanno riferimento al manipolo EMERALDT; le indicazioni si applicano a qualsiasi 
manipolo modello EMERALD. 

7.  Quando il chirurgo è pronto per impiantare la lente intraoculare, il chirurgo deve verificare che 
l’aptica posteriore sia a sinistra della barra e non intrappolata dall’asta. La punta dell’aptica 
posteriore deve essere posizionata in modo da essere rivolta lateralmente al manipolo. Vedere 
Figura 6. Se si utilizza il manipolo EMERALDT, o EMERALDXL, l’asta deve essere spinta in avanti 
senza ruotare il meccanismo a vite fino a quando non arrivi a battuta (smetta di scorrere in 
avanti) nel corpo del manipolo. Quando la vite arriva a battuta, ruotare il meccanismo a vite per 
far avanzare lente intraoculare fino a che l’estremità anteriore dell’aptica non si trovi a 1-2 mm 
dalla smussatura della cartuccia. Se si utilizza il manipolo EMRLDEASE, il meccanismo a vite 
impegnerà un dispositivo di arresto e si bloccherà saldamente in posizione. L’aptica anteriore 
sarà a 1-2 mm dallo smusso della cartuccia.

Nota:   Per manipoli modello EMERALD, se il meccanismo a vite viene ruotato prima che arrivi a 
battuta nel corpo del manipolo, il meccanismo a vite può bloccarsi. In questo caso, ruotare il 
meccanismo di vite in senso antiorario per rilasciarlo.

  Il chirurgo deve verificare che l’aptica anteriore sia rivolta in avanti nella cartuccia. 
L’impianto deve essere eseguito immediatamente dopo che l’asta del manipolo 
viene spinta in avanti.

Nota:  Smaltire la lente e la cartuccia se la lente si trova nella posizione avanzata per più 
di 30 secondi o se la lente è stata ripiegata in una qualsiasi posizione all’interno 
della cartuccia per più di 5 minuti.

Nota:  Non invertire il senso dell’asta prima del rilascio completo del corpo ottico.
8. Inserire il tubo della cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series nell’incisione con il lato smusso 

rivolto verso il basso.
9.  Ruotare la cartuccia in modo che lo smusso e la parte aptica anteriore siano rivolti verso la 

sinistra del chirurgo. Se si utilizza il manipolo EMERALDT o EMERALDXL, utilizzare il meccanismo 
a vite per spingere l’ottica della lente in avanti fino a quando il bordo dell’ottica anteriore della 
lente non raggiunge la parte smussa della cartuccia. Se si utilizza il manipolo EMRLDEASE, 
spingere la lente in avanti senza ruotare il meccanismo a vite.

  Quando il bordo anteriore dell’ottica raggiunge la punta della cartuccia, ruotare il meccanismo 
a vite e il corpo del manipolo come necessario per garantire che la punta dell’aptica anteriore 
sia rivolta continuamente verso la sinistra del chirurgo e non sia danneggiata. Per il manipolo 
EMRLDEASE, ruotare il cilindro scanalato anteriore mentre si sta ancora spingendo sullo 
stantuffo. Questo movimento di torsione della cartuccia e del corpo del manipolo posizionerà 
l’ottica nel sacco capsulare.

Nota:   Se la lente intraoculare viene completamente rilasciata con lo smusso verso il 
basso, la lente intraoculare potrebbe essere rilasciata capovolta. Inoltre, se la 
punta aptica anteriore non è rivolta verso sinistra dopo la rotazione, la lente 
intraoculare può ribaltarsi dopo essere stata rilasciata dal tubo della cartuccia.

Nota:   Per EMERALDT & EMERALDXL, se l’aptica non è rivolta a sinistra quando l’aptica 
fuoriesce dalla cartuccia, togliere la mano dal meccanismo a vite e ruotare il 
corpo del manipolo con la cartuccia fino a che l’aptica non è rivolta a sinistra. Una 
volta che l’aptica viene orientata verso sinistra, ruotare il meccanismo a vite e il 
corpo del manipolo come necessario fino a quando il corpo dell’ottica non viene 
rilasciato completamente all’interno del sacco capsulare.

Nota:   Per EMRLDEASE, ruotare il cilindro anteriore senza rimuovere la mano dal 
meccanismo a vite in modo che l’aptica anteriore non sia rivolta verso sinistra. 
Una volta che l’aptica è orientata verso sinistra, spingere sullo stantuffo e ruotare 
il il cilindro anteriore in senso antiorario fino a quando il corpo dell’ottica non 
viene rilasciato completamente all’interno del sacco capsulare.

Nota:   Come risultato delle filettature grossolane sul manipolo EMERALDT, la lente 
intraoculare può ritirarsi se il meccanismo a vite viene rilasciato prima che la 
lente intraoculare raggiunga lo smusso della cartuccia.

10.   Continuare a far avanzare l’asta fino a quando l’ottica non sia rilasciata completamente dal 
tubo della cartuccia con l’asta che si estende di circa 1 mm oltre l’estremità del tubo della 
cartuccia. Osservare la posizione dell’aptica posteriore all’interno del tubo. La punta della 
cartuccia può essere utilizzata per mantenere l’ottica in posizione durante il ritiro dell’asta. 
Ritrarre la punta dell’asta appena dietro l’aptica posteriore. Ruotare la cartuccia in senso 
orario fino a quando lo smusso non è rivolto verso il basso. Impegnare il circuito posteriore 
con l’asta e posizionare il circuito nel sacco capsulare. In alternativa, ritirare lo strumento 
dall’occhio e posizionare il circuito posteriore utilizzando il metodo abituale.

Nota:  Non invertire il senso dell’asta prima del rilascio completo del corpo ottico o 
potrebbero verificarsi danni all’aptica.

Precauzioni:
1. Il prodotto è sterile solo se il vassoio è sigillato e privo di danni.
2.  L’uso di altri prodotti non di marca AMO comprometterà le prestazioni generali del sistema.
3.  Durante il caricamento della lente intraoculare nella cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald viene 

richiesto l’uso di liquido viscoelastico. Non utilizzare soluzione salina bilanciata.
4. Non utilizzare lo strumento se è caduto in terra o ha subito urti inavvertitamente durante 

l’estrazione dall’astuccio di trasporto.
5. Non conservare le cartucce a temperature inferiori a 5 °C o superiori a 30 °C.
6.  Sono stati rilevati risultati non coerenti quando si utilizzano alcuni viscoelastici con 

metilcellulosa. Evitare di utilizzare questi viscoelastici se si osservano forze elevate quando si fa 
avanzare la lente intraoculare attraverso la cartuccia.

Avvertenze
1. Il sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Emerald Series va usato SOLO con lenti intraoculari acriliche 

AMO OptiEdge. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo o i suoi componenti con altri tipi di lenti.
2. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la punta della cartuccia si rompe o si strappa prima dell’impianto.
3.  Smaltire la lente e la cartuccia se la lente si trova nella posizione avanzata per più di 30 secondi 

o se la lente è stata ripiegata in una qualsiasi posizione all’interno della cartuccia per più di 
5 minuti.

4. Non invertire il senso dell’asta prima del rilascio completo del corpo ottico.
5. Se l’aptica di una lente intraoculare viene presa tra le alette della cartuccia, l’aptica può 

staccarsi dal corpo della lente durante l’impianto.
6. Se la lente non è posizionata in maniera corretta nella cartuccia, la lente può ribaltarsi e venire 

impiantata al contrario.
7.  La cartuccia The UNFOLDER Emerald Series è intesa esclusivamente come monouso. Scartare 

dopo ogni uso. Non sterilizzare in autoclave o ri-sterilizzare con altri metodi.
8.  Non far avanzare una lente intraoculare attraverso una data cartuccia per più di una 

volta.
9.  Non tentare di modificare o alterare questo dispositivo o uno dei suoi componenti, altrimenti 

la funzione e/o l’integrità strutturale del design ne risulterebbero influenzati in maniera 
significativa.

Avvertenza (solo cartuccia):
I dispositivi medici monouso AMO sono etichettati con istruzioni per l’uso e per la manipolazione 
allo scopo di ridurre al minimo l’esposizione a condizioni che potrebbero compromettere il 
prodotto, il paziente o l’utente. Il riutilizzo/risterilizzazione/ritrattamento di dispositivi medici 
monouso di AMO potrebbe risultare in danneggiamenti fisici al dispositivo medico, nel mancato 
funzionamento previsto per il dispositivo e in malattie o lesioni al paziente causati da infezioni, 
infiammazioni e/o malattie dovute alla contaminazione del prodotto, alla trasmissione di infezioni 
e da una mancata sterilità del prodotto.
Negli Stati Uniti, telefonare al numero verde: 1-877-266-4543.
Simboli utilizzati nella confezione sterile:

SIMBOLO ITALIANO

Consultare le istruzioni per l’utilizzo

Numero di catalogo

NUMERO DI LOTTO/PARTITA

Fabbricante

Rappresentante autorizzato nell’Unione Europea

NON STERILE

AMO, UNFOLDER e OptiEdge sono marchi commerciali di Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Prodotto negli USA

Sistema d’impianto The UNFOLDER Emerald Series IT

Aprašas
„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ implantavimo sistemą sudaro tokie komponentai:
• „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ EMERALDC modelio kasetė
• „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ EMERALDT (2a pav.), EMERALDXL (2b pav.) arba EMRLDEASE 

(2c pav.) modelio antgalis.
„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetė pateikiama sterili ir nepirogeninė, skirta naudoti tik 
vieną kartą (1 pav.).
„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalis pateikiamas nesterilus ir yra daugkartinio naudojimo 
(2 pav.).
„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ implantavimo sistema skirta naudoti TIK su AMO akriliniais 
„OptiEdge“ intraokuliniais lęšiais. 
Tik RX – JAV įtaisas parduodamas tik pagal receptą.
Kontraindikacijos: nėra.
Naudojimo nurodymai
„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ implantavimo sistema naudojama sulankstyti ir padėti įkišti AMO 
akrilinius „OptiEdge“ intraokulinius lęšius TIK į lęšiuko kapsulės maišelį.
Apdorojimo instrukcijos
1.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalis pateikiamas nesterilus ir prieš kiekvieną naudojimą 

turi būti kruopščiai nuvalomas bei sterilizuojamas. Prieš valydami ir sterilizuodami antgalį, 
nuo antgalio būtinai nuimkite „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetę ir ją išmeskite. „The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetė skirta naudoti tik vieną kartą. Kartą panaudoję, ją išmeskite. 
Neapdorokite jos autoklave ir kitaip pakartotinai nesterilizuokite.

2.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalis mažiausiai kartą per dieną turi būti valomas 
ultragarsu ir prieš kiekvieną operaciją.
KASDIENIS ULTRAGARSINIS VALYMAS:

 • Perskalaukite antgalį demineralizuotu arba distiliuotu vandeniu.
 •  Valykite antgalį švelniu muilo tirpalu ir atsargiai šveiskite minkštų šerių šepetėliu, ypatingą 

dėmesį skirdami instrumento vidui ir strypui.
 • Antgalį kruopščiai nuskalaukite ir perliekite demineralizuotu ar distiliuotu vandeniu.
 •  Valykite instrumentą ultragarsu mažiausiai 5 minutes, naudodami demineralizuotą arba 

distiliuotą vandenį. Vadovaukitės ultragarsinio valymo vonelės gamintojo pateiktais 
nurodymais. 

 •  Baigę ultragarsinį valymą, kruopščiai perliekite ir nuskalaukite instrumentą po tenkančiu 
vandeniu, paskui atlikite baigiamąjį skalavimą demineralizuotu ar distiliuotu vandeniu.  
Prieš padėdami antgalį į vietą, nusausinkite jį karšto oro pūstuvu arba bepūke šluoste.

RANKINIS VALYMAS:
 •  Iškart po kiekvienos operacijos nuskalaukite antgalį demineralizuotu arba distiliuotu vandeniu.
 •  Valykite antgalį švelniu muilo tirpalu ir atsargiai šveiskite 2,5 mm skersmens minkštų šerių 

šepetėliu, ypatingą dėmesį skirdami vidinei instrumento sričiai ir strypui.
 •  Kruopščiai praplaukite instrumentą po tekančiu vandeniu, paskui atlikite galutinį skalavimą 

demineralizuotu arba distiliuotu vandeniu. Prieš padėdami antgalį į vietą, nusausinkite jį 
karšto oro pūstuvu arba bepūke šluoste.

AUTOMATINIS VALYMAS:
 •  Įtaiso veikimas / nusidėvėjimas lemia ribotą galimų atlikti apdorojimo procedūrų skaičių. 

Prieš grąžinant gamintojui taisyti sugedusį įtaisą, jį reikėtų apdoroti.
 •  Didžiausius nešvarumus nuo instrumento pašalinkite iš karto po naudojimo pamerkdami jį į 

šaltą vandenį (<40 °C). Nenaudokite fiksacinio ploviklio arba karšto vandens (>40 °C), nes 
tai gali sukelti nuosėdų fiksaciją ir turėti įtakos apdorojimo proceso rezultatui.

 •  Siekiant išvengti pažeidimų ar aplinkos taršos, sistemą būtina saugiai laikyti ir perkelti į 
apdorojimo zoną.

 •  Pradinis valymas: Kaip pradinio valymo žingsnį rekomenduojama atlikti rankinį valymą.
 •  Padėkite instrumentą ant plautuvo / dezinfekavimo įrenginio lentynos ir paleiskite programą:
  •  4 minutes pradinio plovimo šaltu vandeniu (<40 °C)
  •  6 minutes plovimo 0,5% plovikliu 55 °C temperatūroje
  •  3 minutes neutralizavimo šiltu vandeniu (>40 °C)
  •  2 minutes tarpinio skalavimo šiltu vandeniu (>40 °C)
 •  Būtina laikytis specialių automatinio plautuvo / dezinfekavimo įrenginio gamintojo nurodymų.
 •  Atlikdami automatinę terminę dezinfekciją plautuvu / dezinfekavimo įrenginiu, vadovaukitės 

nacionaliniais reikalavimais dėl A0 vertės. Dezinfekavimui atlikti reikalingas demineralizuotas 
vanduo. Žr. EN ISO15883.

 •  Instrumento džiovinimas atliekamas plautuvo / dezinfekavimo įrenginio džiovinimo ciklo 
metu. Jeigu reikia, galima papildomai nusausinti bepūkiu rankšluosčiu. Instrumentų ertmes 
prapūskite naudodami sterilų suspaustąjį orą.

 •  Atlikite 4 žingsnyje aprašytą veikimo tikrinimą ir regimąją švarumo kontrolę. Jeigu reikia,  
vėl pakartokite apdorojimo procesą, kol instrumentas taps vizualiai švarus. Patikrinkite, 
ar po to paties plovimo ciklo plautuvo likutinio vandens arba ant instrumento išmatuota 
pH vertė yra 7–8.

 •  Švarius instrumentus laikykite sausoje, švarioje aplinkoje be dulkių, kurios vidutinė 
temperatūra siekia 5–40 °C.

 •  Valymo patikimumui patvirtinti naudojami tokie tikrinimo įtaisai, medžiagos ir įrenginiai: 
   „Deconex 28 Alka One“ („Borer“, Zuchwill, Šveicarija)
   „Deconex 23 Neutrazym“ („Borer“, Zuchwill, Šveicarija)
    Plautuvas / dezinfekavimo įrenginys:  „Miele 7735 CD“
    Instrumentų lentyna:  „Miele E450-1“

BENDROSIOS PRIEŽŪROS PUNKTAI:
 •  Prieš pradėdami naudoti ir mažiausiai kartą per dieną antgalį valykite ultragarsu.
 • Neleiskite ant instrumento išdžiūti kraujui, audiniui arba fiziologiniam tirpalui.
 • Instrumentui skalauti niekada nenaudokite fiziologinio tirpalo (subalansuoto druskų tirpalo).
 • Baigiamajam skalavimui visada naudokite demineralizuotą arba distiliuotą vandenį.
 • Įkišikliui valyti nenaudokite metalinių šepetėlių arba abrazyvinių miltelių.
3.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalį, ištraukę antgalio strypą (sriegis nesukabintas), 

sterilizuokite garais vienu iš šių būdų: 
 • Atlikdami gravitacinio oro pašalinimo ciklą, kuris tinka suvyniotiems daiktams, 132–135 °C 

temperatūroje 15 minčių, arba

 • Atlikdami pirminio vakuumavimo ciklą, kuriuo suvynioti daiktai sterilizuojami 132–135 °C 
temperatūroje 4 minutes.

 • Didžiausia leistina temperatūra yra 137 °C.
 •  Žr. ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 direktyva „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Išsamus sterilizavimo garais ir sterilumo 
užtikrinimo sveikatos priežiūros įstaigose vadovas), 8.6.1 skyrius, „Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Item“ (Suvyniotų arba taroje laikomų instrumentų 
sterilizavimo parametrai).

4. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atlikite toliau aprašytą testą ir įsitikinkite, kad „The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series“ antgalis yra tinkamos darbo būsenos.

 • Iki galo stumkite strypo galiuką ir įsitikinkite, kad stumiant strypą nėra jokio pasipriešinimo.
 •  Apžiūrėkite strypo galiuką ir sraigto sriegius, ar nėra pažeidimų arba mineralinių nuosėdų. 

Nenaudokite antgalio, jei strypo galiukas sulinkęs, įpjautas ar kitaip pažeistas. 
5.  AMO patikrino minėtuosius apdorojimo metodus ir patvirtino, kad jie užtikrina instrumento 

sterilumą. Už bet kokį metodą, kuris nukrypsta nuo AMO rekomenduojamo „The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series“ antgalio valymo ir sterilizavimo metodo, yra atsakingas naudotojas.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš naudodami šį įtaisą, perskaitykite visas instrukcijas.
1.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalį sterilizuokite skyriuje „Apdorojimo instrukcijos“ 

nurodytu būdu. Už sterilumo užtikrinimą atsako naudotojas.
2.  Įsitikinkite, kad ant antgalio įspaustas užrašas „Model EMERALDT“, „Model EMERALDXL“ arba 

„Model EMRLDEASE“. Įsitikinkite, kad strypas ištrauktas.
3.  Įsitikinkite, kad sterilizuotame ir iš išorės užsandarintame dėkle yra vidinis dėklas su „The 

UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasete. Išimkite vidinį dėklą iš sandariojo dėklo.
4.  Neišėmę kasetės iš vidinio dėklo, į kasetės vamzdelį ir palei abiejų lovelių apačią įšvirkškite 

viskozinės elastinės medžiagos. Paimkite vidinį dėklą su „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ 
kasete. Dėkite lęšį priekine puse į viršų išilgai centrinio „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetės 
vyrio taip, kad liečiamoji IOL dalis sutaptų su IOL brėžiniu ant kasetės sparno. Lęšį dedamojoje 
zonoje įtaisykite tiksliai per vidurį. Priekinę liečiamąją dalį įdėkite į „The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series“ kasetės dedamąją zoną, o galinės liečiamosios dalies galiuką iškiškite pro sparnų galą 
(3 pav.: a) švirkščiamoji viskozinė elastinė medžiaga, b) „vamzdelio žiotys“, c) lovelio sritis 
viskozinei elastinei medžiagai švirkšti, d) IOL schema ant kasetės sparno, e) parodyta tinkama 
IOL orientacija). Spausdami optinės dalies kraštą, pastumkite jį po kasetės briauna.

Pastaba:  Dedant IOL į „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetę būtina naudoti viskozinę 
elastinę medžiagą.

5.  Chirurginėmis žnyplėmis suapvalintais ašmenimis įstumkite optinės dalies kraštus į sparnų 
vamzdelio dalį ir, suvėrę sparnus, stumkite lęšio optinės sistemos centrą žemyn. Suverti sparnai 
neturi sugnybti optinės ar liečiamosios IOL dalies krašto. Kasetės vamzdelio dalyje turėtų 
būti matomas į priekį nukreiptas priekinės liečiamosios dalies galiukas. Neleiskite priekinei 
liečiamajai daliai užsilenkti. Priekinės liečiamosios dalies galiukas turi būti tiesus. Galinė 
liečiamoji dalis turi kyšoti iš kasetės galo. Jei kuri nors liečiamoji dalis prispaudžiama tarp 
užvertų sparnų, stumiant kasetės vamzdeliu, liečiamoji dalis (-ys) gali atsiskirti nuo IOL.

  Galima naudoti kitą būdą ir IOL į kasetę įstumti iš dedamosios zonos. Pirma į dedamąją zoną 
išvirkškite viskozinės elastinės medžiagos. Padėkite lęšį ant dedamosios zonos priekine dalimi 
į viršų. Chirurginėmis žnyplėmis suapvalintais ašmenimis įstumkite IOL į kasetės vyrio dalį. 
Įsitikinkite, kad IOL kraštai yra žemiau sparnų briaunų. Užverkite sparnus ir įsitikinkite, kad 
priekinės ir galinės liečiamosios dalies padėtis yra tinkama, kaip aprašyta pirmiau.

6.  Užvėrę sparnus, suspauskite juos ir įkiškite „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetę į „The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ antgalį, kaip parodyta 4–5 pav., stengdamiesi nepažeisti kasetės 
galiuko. Švelniai stumkite „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetę į „The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series“ antgalio plyšį, kol kasetė sustos. Įsitikinkite, kad stumiant kasetę į galutinę padėtį 
antgalyje, nebuvo pažeistas jos galiukas (5–6 pav.). Nestumkite strypo. 

Pastaba:   Paveikslėlyje vaizduojamas EMERALDT antgalis; tačiau šie nurodymai tinka bet kurio 
EMERALD modelio antgaliui. 

7.  Chirurgui pasirengus implanuoti IOL, reikia patikrinti ir įsitikinti, kad galinė liečiamoji dalis yra 
strypui iš kairės ir jo nesugnybta. Galinės liečiamosios dalies galiukas turėtų būti nukreiptas 
į antgalio išorę. Žr. 6 pav. Jeigu naudojamas EMERALDT arba EMERALDXL antgalis, strypą 
reikia stumti į priekį nesukant srieginio mechanizmo, kol srieginis mechanizmas sustoja 
antgalio korpuse (nebesistumia į priekį). Kai sriegis sustoja, sukdami srieginį mechanizmą 
stumkite IOL, iki priekinis liečiamosios dalies galas bus per 1–2 mm nuo kasetės nuožulnos. 
Jeigu naudojamas EMRLDEASE antgalis, srieginis mechanizmas įsisuks į spragtuką ir tvirtai 
užsifiksuos. Priekinė liečiamoji dalis bus per 1–2 mm nuo kasetės nuožulnos.

Pastaba:   Jei naudojant EMERALD modelio antgalius srieginis mechanizmas sukamas dar jam 
nesustojus antgalio korpuse, srieginis mechanizmas gali užstrigti. Jeigu taip nutinka, 
sukite srieginį mechanizmą prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, iki išsuksite.

  Chirurgas turi patikrinti, ar priekinė liečiamoji dalis kasetėje nukreipta į priekį. 
Implantavimą reikėtų atlikti nedelsiant, kai tik įstumiamas antgalio strypas.

Pastaba:  Lęšį ir kasetę reikia išmesti, jei lęšis priekinėje padėtyje išbuvo ilgiau kaip 
30 sekundžių arba jei lęšis kasetėje išbuvo sulankstytas bet kokioje padėtyje 
ilgiau kaip 5 minutes.

Pastaba:  Niekada nekeiskite strypo krypties priešinga, kol neišstumta visa optinė 
sistema.

8. Įkiškite „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetės vamzdelį į pjūvį nuožulniąja dalimi žemyn.
9.  Pasukite kasetę ir nukreipkite nuožulną bei priekinę liečiamąją dalį chirurgui iš kairės. Jeigu 

naudojate EMERALDT arba EMERALDXL antgalį, naudodami srieginį mechanizmą, stumkite 
lęšio optinę sistemą pirmyn tol, kol priekinis optinės dalies kraštas pasieks kasetės nuožulną. 
Jeigu naudojate EMRLDEASE antgalį, stumkite lęšį pirmyn kaip švirkštu, nesukdami srieginio 
mechanizmo.

  Kai priekinė optinės sistemos dalis pasiekia kasetės galą, pasukite srieginį mechanizmą ir 
antgalio korpusą tiek, kad priekinės liečiamosios dalies galiukas visą laiką būtų nukreiptas 
chirurgui iš kairės ir nepažeistas. Naudodami EMRLDEASE antgalį, sukite priekinį korpusą su 
grioveliais ir stumkite stūmoklį. Sukamuoju kasetės ir antgalio korpuso judesiu optinę sistemą 
įdėsite į lęšiuko kapsulės maišelį.

Pastaba:   Jeigu IOL visiškai paleidžiamas nuožulnai esant nukreiptai žemyn, išstumtas jis 
gali apsiversti. Išstumtas iš kasetės vamzdelio IOL taip pat gali apvirsti, jeigu 
priekinės liečiamosios dalies galiukas po pasukimo nepakreipiamas į kairę.

Pastaba:   Jeigu naudojant EMERALDT ir EMERALDXL antgalius iš kasetės išstumiama 
liečiamoji dalis nenukreipta į kairę, patraukite ranką nuo srieginio 
mechanizmo ir pasukite antgalio korpusą su kasete taip, kad liečiamoji 
dalis būtų nukreipta į kairę. Pakreipę liečiamąją dalį kairėn, sukite srieginį 
mechanizmą ir antgalio korpusą tol, kol visa optinė sistema bus įkišta į lęšiuko 
kapsulės maišelį.

Pastaba:   Naudodami EMRLDEASE antgalį, sukite korpuso priekį nepaleisdami iš rankos 
srieginio mechanizmo ir laikydami priekinę liečiamąją dalį nukreiptą į kairę. 
Pakreipę liečiamąją dalį kairėn, stumkite stūmoklį ir sukite korpuso priekį 
prieš laikrodžio rodyklę tol, kol visa optinė sistema bus įkišta į lęšiuko 
kapsulės maišelį.

Pastaba:   Dėl stambių EMERALDT antgalio sriegių IOL gali įsitraukti atgal, jeigu srieginis 
mechanizmas atleidžiamas IOL nepasiekus kasetės nuožulnos.

10.   Stumkite strypą tol, kol visa optinė sistema bus išstumta iš kasetės vamzdelio, o strypas kyšos 
maždaug per 1 mm už kasetės vamzdelio galo. Stebėkite galinės liečiamosios dalies padėtį 
vamzdelyje. Ištraukiant strypą, kasetės galiuką galima naudoti optinei sistemai prilaikyti. 
Ištraukite strypo galiuką iškart už galinės liečiamosios dalies. Sukite kasetę prieš laikrodžio 
rodyklę, kol nuožulna bus nukreipta žemyn. Su strypu naudokite galinę kilpą ir įkiškite ją į 
lęšiuko kapsulės maišelį. Taikant kitą metodą, galima ištraukti instrumentą iš akies ir įdėti 
galinę kilpą įprastu būdu.

Pastaba:  Niekada nekeiskite strypo krypties priešinga, kol neišstumta visa optinė 
sistema. nes galite sugadinti liečiamąją dalį.

Atsargumo priemonės:
1. Kol dėklas uždarytas ir nepažeistas, turinys yra sterilus.
2.  Visos sistemos veikimas suprastės, jei ji bus naudojama ne su AMO produktais.
3.  Dedant IOL į „The UNFOLDER Emerald“ kasetę, būtina naudoti viskozinę elastinę medžiagą. 

Nenaudokite subalansuoto druskų tirpalo.
4. Nenaudokite, jei išimtas iš pakavimo dėžės instrumentas iškrito arba buvo netyčia sutrenktas.
5. Nelaikykite kasečių žemesnėje kaip 5 °C arba aukštesnėje kaip 30 °C temperatūroje.
6.  Naudojant metilceliuliozines viskozines elastines medžiagas buvo gauta prieštaringų rezultatų. 

Stenkitės nenaudoti viskozinių elastinių medžiagų, jeigu kasete stumiamas IOL yra veikiamas 
didelės jėgos.

Įspėjimai
1.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ implantavimo sistema turi būti naudojama TIK su AMO 

akriliniais „OptiEdge“ IOL. Šio įtaiso ar jo komponentų nenaudokite su jokiais kitais lęšiais.
2. Jei kasetės galiukas prieš implantavimą įtrūksta arba įskyla, jo nenaudokite.
3.  Lęšį ir kasetę reikia išmesti, jei lęšis priekinėje padėtyje išbuvo ilgiau kaip 30 sekundžių arba jei 

lęšis kasetėje išbuvo sulankstytas bet kokioje padėtyje ilgiau kaip 5 minutes.
4. Niekada nekeiskite strypo krypties priešinga, kol neišstumta visa optinė sistema.
5. Jei IOL liečiamoji dalis priveriama tarp kasetės sparnų, implantavimo metu ji gali atsiskirti nuo 

IOL pagrindo.
6. Jei IOL netinkamai įdedamas į kasetę, jis gali apvirsti ir būti implantuotas atvirkščiai.
7.  „The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ kasetė skirta naudoti tik vieną kartą. Kartą panaudoję, ją 

išmeskite. Neapdorokite jos autoklave ir kitaip pakartotinai nesterilizuokite.
8. Nestumkite IOL per tą pačią kasetę daugiau kaip vieną kartą.
9.  Nebandykite perdaryti ar keisti šio įtaiso arba bet kurio jo komponento, nes tai gali žymiai 

pabloginti jo veikimą ir (ar) konstrukcinį vientisumą.
Įspėjimas (tik dėl kasetės):
Siekiant kuo labiau sumažinti pavojaus produktui, pacientui arba naudotojui tikimybę, AMO 
vienkartiniai medicinos įtaisai yra paženklinti naudojimo ir priežiūros instrukcijomis. Pakartotinis 
AMO vienkartinių medicinos įtaisų naudojimas / sterilizavimas / apdorojimas gali fiziškai pažeisti 
medicinos įtaisą, sutrikdyti numatytąjį medicinos įtaiso veikimą, sukelti paciento ligą arba 
sužalojimą dėl infekcijos, uždegimą ir (ar) ligą dėl produkto taršos, infekcijos perdavimo arba 
produkto sterilumo stokos.
Telefono numeris JAV: Nemokama linija 1-877-266-4543.
Ant sterilios pakuotės naudojami simboliai

SIMBOLIS LIETUVIŲ

Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas

Katalogo numeris

PARTIJOS / SIUNTOS NUMERIS

Gamintojas

Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Sąjungoje

NESTERILU

AMO, UNFOLDER, ir OptiEdge yra „Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.“ prekių ženklai.

Pagaminta JAV

„The UNFOLDER Emerald Series“ implantavimo sistema LT

Descripción
El sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Emerald Series está formado por los siguientes 
componentes:
• Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modelo EMERALDC
• Pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modelo EMERALDT (fig. 2a), EMERALDXL (fig. 2b) 

o EMRLDEASE (fig. 2c).
El cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se proporciona estéril y apirógeno, y está diseñado 
exclusivamente para un solo uso (fig. 1).
La pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se proporciona no estéril y es reutilizable (fig. 2).
El sistema de implantación UNFOLDER Emerald Series está diseñado para usarse ÚNICAMENTE con 
lentes intraoculares acrílicas de AMO OptiEdge. 
Venta solo con receta – En EE. UU., se trata de un dispositivo de venta solo con receta.
Contraindicaciones: Ninguna.
Indicaciones de uso
El sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Emerald SERIES se utiliza para plegar y asistir en la 
inserción de las lentes intraoculares acrílicas de AMO OptiEdge, ÚNICAMENTE en la bolsa capsular.
Instrucciones para el reprocesamiento
1.  La pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se proporciona no estéril y debe limpiarse muy 

bien y esterilizarse antes de cada uso. Antes de limpiar y esterilizar la pieza de mano, asegúrese 
de haber retirado y desechado el cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. El cartucho The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series está destinado exclusivamente a un solo uso. Deseche después de un 
solo uso. No esterilice en autoclave ni lo vuelva a esterilizar por ningún método.

2.  La pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series debe limpiarse ultrasónicamente al menos una 
vez al día, y limpiarse manualmente antes de cada intervención quirúrgica.
LIMPIEZA DIARIA ULTRASÓNICA:

 • Enjuague la pieza de mano vigorosamente con agua desmineralizada o destilada.
 •  Limpie la pieza de mano con una solución de jabón suave y frote delicadamente con un cepillo 

de cerdas suaves, prestando particular atención al interior y a la varilla del instrumento.
 • Enjuague muy bien, y vuelva a enjuagar la pieza de mano vigorosamente con agua 

desmineralizada o destilada.
 •  Limpie el instrumento ultrasónicamente durante un mínimo de 5 minutos usando agua 

desmineralizada o destilada. Siga las instrucciones suministradas por el fabricante del baño 
de limpieza ultrasónico. 

 •  Después de la limpieza ultrasónica, enjuague completamente y vuelva a enjuagar el 
instrumento bajo agua corriente, realizando un enjuague final con agua desmineralizada o 
destilada. La pieza de mano debe secarse con un soplador de aire caliente o paño sin pelusa 
antes de volver a almacenarla.

LIMPIEZA MANUAL:
 •  Inmediatamente después de cada intervención quirúrgica, enjuague la pieza de mano con 

agua desmineralizada o destilada.
 •  Limpie la pieza de mano con una solución de jabón suave y frote delicadamente con un 

cepillo de cerdas suaves de 2,5 mm de diámetro, prestando particular atención al área 
interior y a la varilla del instrumento.

 •  Enjuague completamente el instrumento bajo agua corriente, y luego realice un enjuague 
final con agua desmineralizada o destilada. La pieza de mano debe secarse con un soplador 
de aire caliente o paño sin pelusa antes de volver a almacenarla.

LIMPIEZA AUTOMÁTICA:
 •  La limitación del número de procedimientos de reprocesamiento viene determinada por la 

función/el desgaste del dispositivo. En caso de estar dañado, el dispositivo debe reprocesarse 
antes de ser devuelto al fabricante para su reparación.

 •  Elimine la suciedad visible sumergiendo el instrumento en agua fría (<40 °C) inmediatamente 
después de su uso. No utilice un detergente fijador ni agua caliente (>40 °C), pues se puede 
producir la fijación de residuos que influencien el resultado del reprocesamiento.

 •  Hay que utilizar un método de almacenamiento y transporte al área de reprocesamiento 
seguro para evitar cualquier daño o contaminación del entorno.

 •  Limpieza previa: se recomienda realizar una limpieza manual como paso previo.
 •  Coloque el instrumento en la gradilla de la lavadora/desinfectadora e inicie el programa:
  •  4 minutos de prelavado con agua fría (<40 °C)
  •  Lavado de 6 minutos con detergente al 0,5% a 55 °C
  •  Neutralización de 3 minutos con agua caliente (>40 °C)
  •  Enjuague intermedio de 2 minutos con agua caliente (>40 °C)
 •  Deben seguirse las instrucciones específicas del fabricante de la lavadora/desinfectadora.
 •  Para la desinfección térmica automática en una lavadora/desinfectadora, tenga en cuenta los 

requisitos nacionales en relación con el valor A0. Se requiere agua desmineralizada para la 
desinfección. Consulte EN ISO15883.

 •  El secado del instrumento se efectúa mediante el ciclo de secado de la lavadora/
desinfectadora. Si hace falta, puede realizarse un secado manual adicional con un paño sin 
pelusa. Insufle aire comprimido estéril en las cavidades de los instrumentos.

 •  Realice pruebas funcionales según el paso 4 y una inspección visual de limpieza. Si hace falta, 
repita el proceso de reprocesamiento hasta que el instrumento se vea limpio. Asegúrese 
de que el valor de pH está entre 7 y 8 evaluando el agua residual de la lavadora o un 
instrumento en el mismo ciclo de lavado.

 •  Guarde los instrumentos limpios en un entorno seco, limpio y sin polvo a temperaturas 
moderadas de entre 5 °C y 40 °C.

 •  En la validación de la limpieza se han utilizado los siguientes dispositivos, materiales y 
máquinas de prueba: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Suiza)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Suiza)
   Lavadora/desinfectadora: Miele 7735 CD
   Gradilla de instrumentos: Miele E450-1

ELEMENTOS DE CUIDADO GENERAL:
 •  Limpie ultrasónicamente la pieza de mano antes del primer uso y al menos una vez al día.
 • No permita que la sangre, los tejidos o la solución salina se sequen en el instrumento.
 • Nunca utilice solución salina (balanceada) para enjuagar el instrumento.
 • Siempre utilice agua desmineralizada o destilada para el enjuague final.
 • No utilice cepillos metálicos o polvos abrasivos para limpiar el introductor.
3.  Esterilice con vapor la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series con su varilla retraída  

(la rosca no enganchada) de acuerdo con uno de los métodos siguientes: 
 • Ciclo de desplazamiento por gravedad apropiado para elementos envueltos a 132-135 °C 

durante 15 minutos, o
 • Ciclo de prevacío que consta de elementos envueltos a 132-135 °C durante 4 minutos.
 • La temperatura máxima permitida es de 137 °C.
 •  Consulte el documento ANSI/AAMI ST79: Pauta 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guía completa para la 
esterilización con vapor y garantía de esterilidad en instalaciones sanitarias), sección 8.6.1, 
“Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parámetros de esterilización 
para elementos envueltos o en recipientes).

4. Antes de cada uso, realice la prueba siguiente para asegurarse de que la pieza de mano The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series se encuentre en un buen estado de funcionamiento.

 • Haga avanzar completamente la punta de la varilla para asegurarse de que no haya 
resistencia asociada con el avance de la varilla.

 •  Visualmente inspeccione la punta de la varilla y las roscas de los tornillos para establecer 
que no haya daños o depósitos minerales. No utilice la pieza de mano si la punta de la varilla 
parece doblada, mellada o dañada de algún modo. 

5.  AMO ha validado los anteriores métodos de reprocesamiento para asegurar que produzcan 
un instrumento estéril. El usuario es responsable de calificar cualquier método que se desvíe 
del método recomendado por AMO para limpiar y esterilizar la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series.

Instrucciones de uso
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
1. Esterilice la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series de acuerdo con el método 

especificado en “Instrucciones para el reprocesamiento”. La garantía de la esterilidad es 
responsabilidad del usuario.

2.  Confirme que la pieza de mano tenga grabada la designación “Model EMERALDT”, “Model 
EMERALDXL” o “Model EMRLDEASE”. Asegúrese de que la varilla esté retraída.

3.  Asegúrese de que la bandeja sellada externa esterilizada contenga la bandeja interna que contiene 
un cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Retire la bandeja interna de la bandeja sellada.

4.  Con el cartucho aún en la bandeja interna, inyecte el viscoelástico en el interior del tubo del 
cartucho y a lo largo de la parte inferior de ambas canaletas. Sujete la bandeja interior que 
contiene el cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Coloque la lente con el lado anterior hacia 
arriba a través de la bisagra central del cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, haciendo que 
los componentes hápticos de la lente intraocular se correspondan con el dibujo de la lente en la 
aleta del cartucho. Centre cuidadosamente la lente en el área de carga. Coloque el componente 
háptico entrante en el área de carga del cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series y coloque la 
punta del componente háptico saliente de modo que salga del extremo de las aletas (fig. 3: 
a. Viscoelástico aplicado, b. “Boca del tubo”, c. Área de la canaleta que recibe el viscoelástico, 
d. Diagrama de la lente intraocular en la aleta del cartucho, e. Lente intraocular mostrada en la 
orientación correcta). Deslice el borde óptico debajo de la muesca del cartucho empujando en el 
borde del componente óptico.

Nota:  Se requiere la utilización de viscoelásticos al cargar la lente intraocular en el 
cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  Utilizando un fórceps de hoja redondeada, empuje los bordes ópticos hacia abajo dentro de la 
porción de tubo de las aletas y empuje el centro de la óptica de la lente hacia abajo a medida 
que se cierran las aletas. El borde óptico o los componentes hápticos de la lente intraocular 
no deben quedar comprimidos por las aletas cuando éstas se cierran. El componente háptico 
entrante debe ser visible con su punta hacia adelante en la porción de tubo del cartucho. No 
permite que el componente háptico entrante se repliegue. La punta del componente háptico 
entrante debe estar recta. El componente háptico saliente debe salir de la parte trasera del 
cartucho. Si cualquiera de los componentes hápticos quedara atrapado entre las aletas cuando 
éstas se cierran, los mismos podrían desprenderse de la lente intraocular durante el avance a 
través del tubo del cartucho.

  También puede cargarse la lente intraocular en el cartucho desde la zona de contacto. Primero 
aplique el viscoelástico a la zona de contacto. Coloque la lente con la cara anterior mirando 
hacia arriba en la zona de contacto. Utilizando un fórceps de hoja redondeada, empuje hacia 
adelante la lente intraocular en la porción de bisagra del cartucho. Asegúrese de que los bordes 
de la lente intraocular se mantienen por debajo de los salientes de las aletas. Cierre las aletas y 
asegúrese de que los componentes hápticos entrante y saliente se encuentran en las posiciones 
correctas descritas.

6.  Tras cerrar las aletas, manténgalas juntas e introduzca el cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series en la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER Emerald Series tal como se muestra en las figuras 
4 y 5, con cuidado de no dañar la punta del cartucho. Empuje suavemente el cartucho The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series hacia adelante en la ranura de la pieza de mano The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series hasta que el mismo se detenga. Asegúrese de que la punta del cartucho no se 
dañe durante el avance del cartucho hacia su posición final en la pieza de mano (figuras 5 y 6). 
No haga avanzar la varilla. 

Nota:   Las ilustraciones de referencia corresponden a la pieza de mano EMERALDT; las instrucciones 
se aplican a cualquier pieza de mano de modelo EMERALD. 

7.  Cuando el cirujano está preparado para implantar la lente intraocular, debe asegurarse de 
que el componente háptico saliente está a la izquierda de la varilla y no queda atrapado por la 
misma. La punta del componente háptico saliente debe colocarse apuntando hacia el exterior 
de la pieza de mano. Véase la figura 6. Si utiliza las piezas de mano EMERALDT o EMERALDXL, 
debe empujar la varilla hacia adelante sin hacer girar el mecanismo del tornillo hasta que el 
mismo toque fondo (dejando de deslizarse hacia adelante) en el cuerpo de la pieza de mano. 
Cuando el tornillo haya tocado fondo, haga girar el mecanismo del tornillo para hacer avanzar 
la lente intraocular hasta que el extremo entrante del componente háptico quede a 1 o 2 mm 
del bisel del cartucho. Si utiliza la pieza de mano EMRLDEASE, el mecanismo del tornillo 
encajará en un freno mecánico y quedará fijado firmemente en su posición. El componente 
háptico entrante quedará a 1 o 2 mm del bisel del cartucho.

Nota:   En el caso de piezas de mano de modelo EMERALD, si se hace girar el mecanismo del tornillo 
antes de que toque fondo en el cuerpo de la pieza de mano, puede atascarse. Si esto sucede, 
haga girar el mecanismo del tornillo hacia la izquierda para liberarlo.

  El cirujano debe comprobar que el componente háptico entrante esté apuntando 
hacia adelante en el cartucho. La implantación debe realizarse inmediatamente 
después de empujar hacia adelante la varilla de la pieza de mano.

Nota:  La lente y el cartucho deberán desecharse si la lente se encuentra en la posición 
avanzada durante más de 30 segundos o si la lente ha sido plegada en cualquier 
posición dentro del cartucho durante más de 5 minutos.

Nota:  Nunca invierta la dirección de la varilla hasta que el cuerpo óptico quede 
completamente liberado.

8. Introduzca el tubo del cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series en la incisión con el lado biselado 
hacia abajo.

9.  Haga girar el cartucho de modo que el bisel y el componente háptico entrante apunten hacia la 
izquierda del cirujano. Si utiliza la pieza de mano EMERALDT o EMERALDXL, utilice el mecanismo 
del tornillo para empujar el componente óptico de la lente hacia adelante hasta que el borde 
óptico entrante llegue al bisel del cartucho. Si utiliza la pieza de mano EMRLDEASE, empuje la 
lente hacia adelante como una jeringa sin hacer girar el mecanismo del tornillo.

  Cuando el borde entrante del componente óptico alcance la punta del cartucho, haga girar 
el mecanismo del tornillo y la pieza de mano según sea necesario para asegurarse de que la 
punta del componente háptico entrante apunta continuamente hacia la izquierda del cirujano 
y no resulta dañada. En el caso de la pieza de mano EMRLDEASE, haga girar el tambor frontal 
estriado sin dejar de empujar el émbolo. Este movimiento de giro del cartucho y del cuerpo de 
la pieza de mano colocará el componente óptico en la bolsa capsular.

Nota:   Si se libera completamente la lente intraocular con el bisel hacia abajo, puede 
liberarse al revés. Igualmente, si la punta del componente háptico entrante no 
apunta hacia la izquierda después del giro, la lente intraocular puede darse la 
vuelta una vez liberada del tubo del cartucho.

Nota:   En el caso de EMERALDT y EMERALDXL, si el componente háptico no apunta hacia 
la izquierda cuando el mismo sale del cartucho, retire la mano del mecanismo 

del tornillo y haga girar el cuerpo de la pieza de mano con el cartucho hasta que 
el componente háptico apunte hacia la izquierda. Una vez que el componente 
háptico apunte hacia la izquierda, haga girar el mecanismo del tornillo y el 
cuerpo de la pieza de mano según sea necesario hasta que el cuerpo óptico quede 
completamente liberado en la bolsa capsular.

Nota:   En el caso de EMRLDEASE, haga girar el tambor frontal sin retirar la mano 
del mecanismo del tornillo para que el componente háptico apunte hacia la 
izquierda. Una vez que el componente háptico apunte hacia la izquierda, empuje 
el émbolo y haga girar el tambor frontal hacia la izquierda hasta que el cuerpo 
óptico esté completamente liberado en la bolsa capsular.

Nota:   Debido a las roscas gruesas en la pieza de mano EMERALDT, la lente intraocular 
puede retraerse si se libera el mecanismo del tornillo antes de que la lente 
alcance el bisel del cartucho.

10.   Continúe haciendo avanzar la varilla hasta que el componente óptico quede completamente 
colocado desde el tubo del cartucho con la varilla extendida aproximadamente 1 mm más 
allá del extremo del tubo del cartucho. Observe la ubicación del componente háptico saliente 
dentro del tubo. La punta del cartucho puede usarse para mantener colocada la óptica 
durante la retracción de la varilla. Retraiga la punta de la varilla justo detrás del componente 
háptico saliente. Haga girar el cartucho hacia la derecha hasta que el bisel apunte hacia abajo. 
Acople el bucle saliente con la varilla y coloque el bucle en la bolsa capsular. También puede 
retirar el instrumento del ojo y colocar el bucle saliente mediante el método acostumbrado.

Nota:  Nunca invierta la dirección de la varilla hasta que el cuerpo óptico quede 
completamente liberado o podría dañarse el componente háptico.

Precauciones:
1. El contenido es estéril cuando la bandeja está sellada y no dañada.
2.  El rendimiento general del sistema se verá perjudicado cuando se utilice junto con productos no 

fabricados por AMO.
3.  Se requiere la utilización de viscoelásticos al cargar la lente intraocular en el cartucho The 

UNFOLDER Emerald. No utilice solución salina balanceada.
4. No utilice el instrumento si este se ha caído o se ha golpeado inadvertidamente al estar fuera de 

la caja de envío.
5. No almacene los cartuchos a temperaturas de menos de 5 °C o de más de 30 °C.
6.  Se han obtenido resultados inconsistentes al usar algunos viscoelásticos de metilcelulosa. Evite 

usar estos viscoelásticos si se observan fuerzas elevadas al hacer avanzar la lente intraocular a 
través del cartucho.

Advertencias
1.  El sistema de implantación UNFOLDER Emerald Series ÚNICAMENTE debe usarse con lentes 

intraoculares acrílicas de AMO OptiEdge. No utilice este dispositivo ni ninguno de sus 
componentes con ninguna otra lente.

2. Si la punta del cartucho queda agrietada o dividida antes de la implantación, no lo utilice.
3.  La lente y el cartucho deberán desecharse si la lente se encuentra en la posición avanzada 

durante más de 30 segundos o si la lente ha sido plegada en cualquier posición dentro del 
cartucho durante más de 5 minutos.

4. Nunca invierta la dirección de la varilla hasta que el cuerpo óptico quede completamente liberado.
5. Si queda atrapado un componente háptico de la lente intraocular entre las aletas del cartucho, 

el componente háptico puede desprenderse del cuerpo de la lente intraocular durante la 
implantación.

6. Si la lente intraocular no está correctamente colocada en el cartucho, la lente intraocular podrá 
voltearse e implantarse boca abajo.

7.  El cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series está destinado exclusivamente a un solo uso. Deseche 
después de un solo uso. No esterilice en autoclave ni lo vuelva a esterilizar por ningún método.

8.  No haga avanzar una lente intraocular a través de un cartucho dado más de una vez.
9.  No trate de modificar o alterar este dispositivo ni ninguno de los componentes, ya que esto 

puede afectar significativamente la función y/o integridad estructural del diseño.
Advertencia (solo cartucho):
Los productos sanitarios de un solo uso de AMO están etiquetados con instrucciones de uso y 
manejo con el fin de minimizar la exposición a condiciones que pudieran poner en riesgo al 
producto, al paciente o al usuario. La reutilización/reesterilización/reprocesamiento de los 
productos sanitarios de un solo uso de AMO puede provocar daños físicos al producto sanitario, 
fallos en el producto sanitario que impidan su funcionamiento según lo previsto, enfermedad 
o lesión del paciente como consecuencia de infección, inflamación y/o enfermedad debido a la 
contaminación del producto, transmisión de infecciones y ausencia de esterilidad del producto.
En EE. UU., llame por teléfono: 1-877-266-4543 (llamada gratuita).
Símbolos utilizados en el envase estéril
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Sistema de implantación The UNFOLDER Emerald Series ES

Beskrivelse
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem består af følgende:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patron, model EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykke, enten model EMERALDT (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL 

(Fig. 2b), eller model EMRLDEASE (Fig. 2c).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen leveres steril og ikke-pyrogen og er beregnet udelukkende 
til engangsbrug (Fig. 1).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket leveres usterilt og er til flergangsbrug (Fig. 2).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem er UDELUKKENDE beregnet til brug med AMO 
OptiEdge intraokulære akryllinser. 
RX Only: Receptpligtigt i USA.
Kontraindikationer: Ingen.
Indikationer for brug
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem anvendes til at folde og hjælpe med at indføre 
AMO OptiEdge intraokulære akryllinser, UDELUKKENDE ind i kapselsækken.
Anvisninger i genklargøring
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket leveres usterilt og skal omhyggeligt rengøres og 

steriliseres inden hver brug. Inden rengøring og sterilisering af håndstykket skal det sikres, at 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen er blevet fjernet fra håndstykket og bortskaffet. The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Skal bortskaffes efter en 
enkelt anvendelse. Må ikke autoklaveres eller resteriliseres, uanset metode.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket skal rengøres ultrasonisk mindst én gang om dagen 
og rengøres inden hvert indgreb.
DAGLIG ULTRASONISK RENGØRING:

 • Skyl håndstykket meget grundigt med demineraliseret eller destilleret vand.
 •  Rengør håndstykket med en mild sæbeopløsning og skrub det forsigtigt med en blød børste. 

Indersiden og instrumentets stav skal gives særlig opmærksomhed.
 • Skyl og brus håndstykket meget grundigt med demineraliseret eller destilleret vand.
 •  Rengør instrumentet ultrasonisk i mindst 5 minutter med demineraliseret eller destilleret 

vand. Følg anvisningerne fra producenten af det ultrasoniske rengøringsbad. 
 •  Efter ultrasonisk rengøring bruses og skylles instrumentet grundigt under rindende vand, og 

derefter udføres en sidste skylning med demineraliseret eller destilleret vand. Håndstykket 
skal tørres med en varmluftsblæser eller et fnugfrit klæde, inden det lægges til opbevaring.

MANUEL RENGØRING:
 • Straks efter hvert indgreb skylles håndstykket med demineraliseret eller destilleret vand.
 •  Rengør håndstykket med en mild sæbeopløsning og skrub det forsigtigt med en blød børste 

på 2,5 mm i diameter. Indersiden og instrumentets stav skal gives særlig opmærksomhed.
 •  Brus instrumentet grundigt under rindende vand, og udfør derefter en sidste skylning med 

demineraliseret eller destilleret vand. Håndstykket skal tørres med en varmluftsblæser eller 
et fnugfrit klæde, inden det lægges til opbevaring.

AUTOMATISK RENGØRING:
 •  Begrænsningen af antallet af genklargøringsprocedurer bestemmes af anordningens 

funktion sliddet på anordningen. I tilfælde af beskadigelse skal anordningen genklargøres, 
inden den returneres til producenten med henblik på reparation.

 •  Fjern synligt snavs ved at sænke instrumentet ned i koldt vand (<40 °C) umiddelbart 
efter brug. Undlad at benytte et fikserende rengøringsmiddel eller varmt vand (>40 °C), 
da dette kan forårsage fiksering af restprodukter, hvilket kan påvirke resultatet af 
genklargøringsprocessen.

 •  Sikker opbevaring og transport til genklargøringsområdet er påkrævet for at undgå 
beskadigelse eller kontaminering af omgivelserne.

 •  Præ-rengøring: Det anbefales at udføre manuel rengøring som et præ-rengøringstrin.
 •  Anbring instrumentet på racket i vaske-/desinfektionsapparatet, og start programmet:
  •  4 minutters forvask med koldt vand (<40 °C)
  •  6 minutters vask med 0,5 % rengøringsmiddel ved 55 °C
  •  3 minutters neutralisering med varmt vand (>40 °C)
  •  2 minutters mellemskylning med varmt vand (>40 °C)
 •  Særlige anvisninger fra producenten af det automatiske vaske-/desinfektionsapparat skal 

følges.
 •  Ved automatisk varmedesinfektion i et vaske-/desinfektionsapparat skal nationale krav, hvad 

angår A0-værdien, tages i betragtning. Der kræves demineraliseret vand til desinfektion.  
Se EN ISO15883.

 •  Tørring af instrument udføres under tørrecyklussen i vaske-/desinfektionsapparatet. 
Yderligere, manuel tørring kan udføres efter behov med et fnugfrit håndklæde. Blæs luft ind 
i instrumentets hulrum ved brug af steril trykluft.

 •  Udfør funktionstestning i henhold til trin 4, og foretage en visuel inspektion for renhed. 
Om nødvendigt udføres genklargøringsprocessen igen, indtil instrumentet er synligt rent. 
Kontrollér, at pH-værdien er mellem 7 og 8 målt i vaskeapparatets restvand eller på et 
instrument i samme vaskecyklus.

 •  Rene instrumenter skal opbevares i tørre, rene og støvfrie omgivelser ved moderate 
temperaturer på 5 °C til 40 °C.

 •  Følgende testudstyr, materialer & maskiner er blevet benyttet ved rengøringsvalideringen: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
    Vaske-/desinfektionsapparat: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumentrack:  Miele E450-1

PUNKTER FOR GENEREL PLEJE:
 •  Rengør håndstykket ultrasonisk inden første brug og mindst én gang om dagen.
 • Blod, væv eller saltvand må ikke tørre ind på instrumentet.
 • Brug aldrig saltvand (balanceret saltopløsning) til skylning af instrumentet.
 • Brug altid demineraliseret eller destilleret vand til den afsluttende skylning.
 • Brug ikke metalbørster eller slibepulver til rengøring af indføreren.
3.  Dampsteriliser The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket med håndstykkets stav trukket 

tilbage (uden at gevindene er i indgreb) ved brug af én af følgende metoder: 
 • Normaltrykscyklus, som er egnet til indpakkede dele, ved 132 °C – 135 °C i 15 minutter, eller
 • Prævakuumcyklus med indpakkede dele ved 132 °C – 135 °C i 4 minutter.
 • Maksimal tilladt temperatur er 137 °C.
 •  Se også ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 retningslinjerne “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Omfattende vejledning til dampsterilisering 
og sterilitetssikring i sundhedsplejeinstitutioner) afsnit 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for 
Wrapped or Containerized Item” (Steriliseringsparametre for indpakkede genstande eller 
genstande i beholdere).

4. Udfør følgende test inden hver brug for at sikre, at The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket 
fungerer korrekt.

 • Før spidsen af staven helt frem for at sikre, at der ikke er nogen modstand knyttet til 
fremføring af staven.

 •  Kontrollér spidsen af staven og gevindene visuelt for at kontrollere, at der ikke er nogen 
skader eller mineralaflejringer. Undlad at bruge håndstykket, hvis spidsen af staven ser bøjet 
eller hakket ud, eller på anden vis er beskadiget. 

5.  AMO har valideret ovenstående metoder til genklargøring for at sikre, at de vil resultere i et 
sterilt instrument. Brugeren er ansvarlig for kvalificering af enhver metode, der afviger fra 
AMOs anbefalede metoder til rengøring og sterilisering af The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-
håndstykket.

Brugsanvisning
Læs alle anvisninger inden brug af udstyret.
1.  Steriliser The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket ifølge metoden, der er angivet under 

“Anvisninger i genklargøring”. Sikring af sterilitet er brugerens ansvar.
2.  Kontrollér, at håndstykket er graveret med betegnelsen “Model EMERALDT”, “Model 

EMERALDXL” eller “Model EMRLDEASE”. Kontrollér, at staven er trukket tilbage.
3.  Sørg for, at den steriliserede, udvendige forseglede bakke indeholder den indvendige bakke med 

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen. Fjern den indvendige bakke fra den forseglede bakke.
4.  Sprøjt viskoelastik ind i patronens rør og langs bunden af begge render, mens patronen stadig 

er i den indvendige bakke. Tag fat i den indvendige bakke, som indeholder The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series-patronen. Placer linsen med forsiden opad på tværs af det centrale hængsel 
på The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen, så den intraokulære linses hæfteflade passer 
med tegningen af tegningen af den intraokulære linse på patronvingen. Centrer forsigtigt 
linsen i isætningsområdet. Placer den forreste hæfteflade i isætningsområdet på The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen, og placer spidsen af den bagerste hæfteflade ud for 
enden af vingerne (Fig. 3: a. Viskoelastik anvendt, b. “Røråbning”, c. Rendeområde, hvorpå 
der skal påføres viskoelastik, d. Diagram for den intraokulære linse på patronvingen, e. Den 
intraokulære linse placeret korrekt). Skub kanten af optikken under patronens forhøjning ved 
at skubbe på kanten af optikken.

Bemærk:  Der skal bruges viskoelastik til isætning af den intraokulære linse i  
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen.

5.  Ved hjælp af en pincet med rundede blade skubbes de optiske kanter ind i vingernes rørdel 
og midten af linseoptikken trykkes forsigtigt ned, mens vingerne lukkes. Optikkens kant eller 
den intraokulære linses hæfteflade må ikke klemmes af vingerne, når de lukkes. Den forreste 
hæfteflade skal være synlig med spidsen pegende fremad i patronens rørdel. Den forreste 
hæfteflade må ikke foldes bagud. Spidsen af den forreste hæfteflade skal være lige. Den 
bagerste hæfteflade skal stikke ud af patronens bagende. Hvis én af hæftefladerne bliver fanget 
mellem vingerne, når de lukkes, kan hæftefladen/hæftefladerne blive skilt fra den intraokulære 
linse under fremføring gennem patronens rør.

  Alternativt kan den intraokulære linse indsættes i patronen fra landingsområdet. Påfør først 
viskoelastik på landingsområdet. Anbring linsen med forsiden opad på landingsområdet. Ved 
hjælp af en pincet med rundede blade skubbes den intraokulære linse fremad ind i patronens 
hængseldel. Sørg for, at kanterne af den intraokulære linse holdes under vingernes kanter. Luk 
vingerne og sørg for, at den forreste og bagerste hæfteflade er i de korrekte positioner som 
beskrevet ovenfor.

6.  Efter lukning af vingerne holdes de sammen og The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen 
føres ind i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket som vist i Fig. 4 og 5, idet der udvises 
forsigtighed for ikke at beskadige patronspidsen. Skub forsigtigt The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series-patronen fremad ind i åbningen på The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket, indtil 
patronen stopper. Sørg for, at patronspidsen ikke beskadiges under fremføring af patronen til 
dens endelige position i håndstykket (Fig. 5 og 6). Før ikke staven frem. 

Bemærk:  Illustrationerne anvender EMERALDT-håndstykket; anvisningerne gælder alle modeller 
af EMERALD-håndstykket. 

7.  Når kirurgen er klar til at implantere den intraokulære linse, skal vedkommende kontrollere, 
at den bagerste hæfteflade er til venstre for staven og ikke er fanget af staven. Spidsen 
af den bagerste hæfteflade skal placeres, så den peger uden for håndstykket. Se Fig. 6. 
Ved brug af EMERALDT- eller EMERALDXL-håndstykket skal staven skubbes fremad uden 
af dreje skruemekanismen, indtil skruemekanismen kommer ud af bunden (holder op 
med at glide fremad) af håndstykkets hoveddel. Når skruen er kommet ud af bunden, 
drejes skruemekanismen for at fremføre den intraokulære linse, indtil den forreste ende af 
hæftefladen er 1-2 mm fra patronens skråkant. Ved brug af EMRLDEASE-håndstykket vil 
skruemekanismen gå i indgreb med en pal og låses fast i position. Den forreste hæfteflade vil 
være 1-2 mm fra patronens skråkant.

Bemærk:  For EMERALD-håndstykker kan skruemekanismen sætte sig fast, hvis den drejes, inden 
den kommer ud af bunden på håndstykkets hoveddel. Hvis dette sker, skal man dreje 
skruemekanismen mod uret for at løsne den.

  Kirurgen skal verificere, at den forreste hæfteflade peger fremad i patronen. 
Implantationen skal foretages umiddelbart efter, at håndstykkets stav skubbes 
fremefter.

Bemærk:  Linsen og patronen skal bortskaffes, hvis linsen er i den fremførte position 
i mere end 30 sekunder, eller hvis linsen på nogen måde har ligget foldet 
i patronen i mere end 5 minutter.

Bemærk:  Før aldrig staven i den modsatte retning, før optikdelen er blevet helt frigivet.
8. Indsæt The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen i incisionen med skråkanten nedad.
9.  Drej patronen, så skråkanten og den forreste hæfteflade peger til venstre for kirurgen. Ved 

brug af EMERALDT- eller EMERALDXL-håndstykket bruges skruemekanismen til at skubbe 
linseoptikken frem, indtil den forreste optikkant kommer frem til patronens skråkant. Ved 
brug af EMRLDEASE-håndstykket skubbes linsen fremad som med en sprøjte, uden at dreje 
skruemekanismen.

  Når optikkens forreste kant når patronspidsen, drejes og håndstykkets hoveddel efter behov 
for at sikre, at spidsen af den forreste hæfteflade hele tiden peger mod kirurgens venstre side 
og ikke er beskadiget. For EMRLDEASE-håndstykket drejes den rillede frontcylinder, mens der 
stadig trykkes på stemplet. Denne drejende bevægelse af patronen og håndstykkets hoveddel 
vil placere optikken i kapselsækken.

Bemærk:  Hvis den intraokulære linse frigøres fuldstændigt med skråkanten nede, 
frigives den muligvis omvendt. Desuden er der mulighed for, at den 
intraokulære linse vender rundt efter, at den er blevet frigivet fra patronens 
rør, hvis spidsen af den forreste hæfteflade ikke peger til venstre efter 
drejningen.

Bemærk:  For EMERALDT & EMERALDXL skal man fjerne hånden fra skruemekanismen 
og dreje håndstykkets hoveddel med patronen, indtil hæftefladen vender 
til venstre, hvis hæftefladen ikke vender til venstre, når den kommer ud af 
patronen. Når hæftefladen peger mod venstre, drejes skruemekanismen 
og håndstykkets hoveddel efter behov, indtil optikdelen er ført helt ud i 
kapselsækken.

Bemærk:  For EMRLDEASE drejes frontcylinderen uden, at hånden fjernes fra 
skruemekanismen, for at få spidsen af den forreste hæfteflade til at 
pege til venstre. Når hæftefladen peger mod venstre, skal man trykke på 
stemplet og dreje frontcylinderen mod uret, indtil optikdelen er ført helt 
ud i kapselsækken.

Bemærk:  Som følge af det grove gevind på EMERALDT-håndstykket kan den 
intraokulære linse trække sig tilbage, hvis skruemekanismen udløses, inden 
den intraokulære linse når patronens skråkant.

10.   Fortsæt med at fremføre staven, indtil optikken er helt anlagt fra patronrøret og staven 
stikker ca. 1 mm ud over enden af patronrøret. Observer placeringen af den bagerste 
hæfteflade inden i røret. Patronspidsen kan benyttes til at holde optikken på plads under 
tilbagetrækning af staven. Træk staven tilbage til lige bag den bagerste hæfteflade. Drej 
patronen med uret, indtil skråkanten peger nedad. Tag fat i den bagerste løkke med staven og 
placer løkken i kapselsækken. Alternativt trækkes instrumentet væk fra øjet og den bagerste 
løkke placeres ved brug af den sædvanlige metode.

Bemærk:  Før aldrig staven i den modsatte retning, før optikdelen er blevet helt frigivet, 
da der ellers kan opstå skader på hæftefladen.

Forholdsregler: 
1. Indholdet er sterilt, når bakken er forseglet og ubeskadiget.
2.  Systemets generelle ydeevne vil blive svækket, hvis det bruges sammen med produkter, som 

ikke stammer fra AMO.
3.  Der skal bruges viskoelastik til isætning af den intraokulære linse i The UNFOLDER Emerald-

patronen. Brug ikke balanceret saltopløsning.
4. Må ikke bruges, hvis instrumentet har været tabt eller er blevet ramt ved en fejl, mens det har 

befundet sig uden for forsendelsesemballagen.
5. Opbevar ikke patronerne ved temperaturer under 5 °C eller over 30 °C.
6.  Der er blevet fundet inkonsistente resultater ved brug af visse typer methylcellulose-

viskoelastik. Undgå brug af denne type viskoelastik, hvis der observeres stor kraft ved 
fremføring af den intraokulære linse gennem patronen.

Advarsler
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystemet må UDELUKKENDE benyttes med AMO 

OptiEdge intraokulære akryllinser. Brug ikke dette udstyr eller nogle af dets dele med andre linser.
2. Hvis patronspidsen er revnet eller flækket inden implantation, må den ikke bruges.
3.  Linsen og patronen skal bortskaffes, hvis linsen er i den fremførte position i mere end 

30 sekunder, eller hvis linsen på nogen måde har ligget foldet i patronen i mere end 5 minutter.
4. Før aldrig staven i den modsatte retning, før optikdelen er blevet helt frigivet.
5. Hvis en intraokulær linses hæfteflade er klemt fast mellem patronens vinger, kan hæftefladen 

blive skilt fra hoveddelen af den intraokulære linse under implantationen.
6. Hvis den intraokulære linse ikke er placeret korrekt i patronen, kan den intraokulære linse 

vende sig og blive implanteret omvendt.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Skal bortskaffes efter 

en enkelt anvendelse. Må ikke autoklaveres eller resteriliseres, uanset metode.
8. Fremfør ikke en intraokulær linse gennem en patron mere end én gang.
9.  Forsøg ikke at modificere eller ændre dette udstyr eller nogle af dets komponenter, da det kan 

få stor indvirkning på anordningens funktion og/eller strukturelle integritet.
Advarsel (kun patron):
AMOs medicinske anordninger til engangsbrug er mærket med anvisninger i brug og håndtering 
for at mindske eksponeringen for forhold, der kan kompromittere produktet, patienten eller 
brugeren. Genbrug/resterilisation/genklargøring af AMO medicinsk udstyr til engangsbrug kan 
medføre fysiske skader på det medicinske udstyr, gøre at det medicinske udstyr ikke fungerer 
som tilsigtet, samt påføre sygdom eller skader på patienten som følge af infektion, inflammation 
og/eller sygdom som følge af produktkontamination, overførsel af infektion og manglende 
produktsterilitet.
Telefonnummer i USA: Gratisnummer 1-877-266-4543.
Symboler anvendt på den sterile emballage:

SYMBOL DANSK

Se brugsanvisningen

Katalognummer

LOT/BATCHNUMMER

Producent

Autoriseret repræsentant i EU

USTERIL

AMO, UNFOLDER, og OptiEdge er varemærker tilhørende Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Fremstillet i USA

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem DA

Descrição
 O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Emerald Series inclui os seguintes componentes:
• Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modelo EMERALDC
• A peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Modelo EMERALDT (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL 

(Fig. 2b) ou Modelo EMRLDEASE (Fig. 2c).
O cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series é fornecido estéril e apirogénico e destina-se apenas a 
uma única utilização (Fig. 1).
A peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series é fornecida não estéril e é reutilizável (Fig. 2).
O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Emerald Series destina-se a ser utilizado EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
com lentes intra-oculares acrílicas OptiEdge AMO. 
Sujeito a receita médica – Nos Estados Unidos, a venda deste dispositivo só é efectuada 
mediante prescrição médica.
Contra-indicações: Nenhuma.
Indicações de utilização
O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Emerald Series é utilizado para dobrar e ajudar a inserir as 
lentes intra-oculares acrílicas OptiEdge AMO EXCLUSIVAMENTE no interior do saco capsular.
Instruções de reprocessamento
1.  A peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series é fornecida não estéril e tem de ser bem limpa e 

esterilizada antes de cada utilização. Antes de limpar e esterilizar a peça de mão, certifique-se 
que o cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series existente na peça de mão é retirado da mesma 
e devidamente eliminado. O cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series destina-se apenas a uma 
única utilização. Elimine-o após cada utilização. Não esterilize por autoclave ou reesterilize por 
qualquer método.

2.  A peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series deve ser limpa ultrasonicamente pelo menos uma 
vez por dia e limpa antes de cada cirurgia.
LIMPEZA ULTRASÓNICA DIÁRIA:

 • Enxagúe vigorosamente a peça de mão com água desmineralizada ou destilada.
 •  Limpe a peça de mão com uma solução de sabão suave e esfregue cuidadosamente com uma 

escova macia, prestando especial atenção ao interior e ao êmbolo do instrumento.
 • Enxagúe muito bem e irrigue vigorosamente a peça de mão com água desmineralizada ou 

destilada.
 •  Limpe o instrumento ultrasonicamente durante um mínimo de 5 minutos usando água 

desmineralizada ou destilada. Siga as instruções fornecidas pelo fabricante do banho de 
limpeza ultrasónica. 

 •  Depois da limpeza ultrasónica, irrigue e enxagúe muito bem o instrumento em água corrente 
e, em seguida, enxagúe uma última vez com água desmineralizada ou destilada. A peça de 
mão deve ser seca com um secador de ar quente ou um pano sem fios antes de ser guardada 
novamente.

LIMPEZA MANUAL:
 •  Imediatamente após cada cirurgia, enxagúe a peça de mão com água desmineralizada ou 

destilada.
 •  Limpe a peça de mão com uma solução de sabão suave e esfregue cuidadosamente com uma 

escova macia de 2,5 mm de diâmetro, prestando especial atenção à área interior e ao êmbolo 
do instrumento.

 •  Irrigue muito bem o instrumento em água corrente e, em seguida, enxagúe uma última vez 
com água desmineralizada ou destilada. A peça de mão deve ser seca com um secador de ar 
quente ou um pano sem fios antes de ser guardada novamente.

LIMPEZA AUTOMATIZADA:
 •  A limitação do número de procedimentos de reprocessamento é determinada pelo 

funcionamento/desgaste do dispositivo. Em caso de danos, o dispositivo deve ser 
reprocessado antes de ser devolvido ao fabricante para reparação.

 •  Remova a sujidade mais visível, mergulhando o instrumento em água fria (<40 °C) 
imediatamente após a sua utilização. Não utilize um detergente fixante ou água quente 
(>40 °C), uma vez que tal pode originar a fixação de resíduos que podem influenciar o 
resultado do processo de reprocessamento.

 •  É necessário que o armazenamento e o transporte para a área de reprocessamento sejam 
efectuados de forma segura para evitar qualquer dano ou contaminação do ambiente.

 •  Pré-limpeza: Recomenda-se a realização de uma limpeza manual como uma etapa de  
pré-limpeza.

 •  Coloque o instrumento no suporte da máquina de lavagem/desinfecção e inicie o programa:
  •  Pré-lavagem de 4 minutos com água fria (<40 °C)
  •  Lavagem de 6 minutos com detergente a 0,5% a 55 °C
  •  3 minutos de neutralização com água morna (>40 °C)
  •  2 minutos de enxaguamento intermédio com água morna (>40 °C)
 •  Devem ser seguidas as instruções especiais do fabricante da máquina de lavagem/

desinfecção automatizada.
 •  Para Desinfecção térmica automatizada numa máquina de lavagem/desinfecção, considere 

os requisitos nacionais relativamente ao valor A0. É necessária água desmineralizada para 
desinfecção. Consulte a norma EN ISO15883.

 •  A secagem do instrumento é efectuada pelo ciclo de secagem da máquina de lavagem/
desinfecção. Se necessário, pode ser efectuada uma secagem manual adicional com uma toalha 
que não largue fios. Insufle as cavidades dos instrumentos utilizando ar comprimido estéril.

 •  Efectue testes ao funcionamento de acordo com o passo 4 e proceda a uma inspecção visual 
em termos de limpeza. Se necessário, efectue novamente o processo de reprocessamento até 
o instrumento estar visivelmente limpo. Verifique se o valor de PH medido na água residual da 
máquina de lavagem ou num instrumento no mesmo ciclo de lavagem se encontra entre 7 – 8.

 •  Armazene os instrumentos limpos num ambiente seco, limpo e sem pó com temperaturas 
moderadas entre 5 °C e 40 °C.

 •  Os dispositivos de teste, materiais e máquinas seguintes foram utilizados na validação da 
limpeza: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Suíça)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Suíça)
    Máquina de lavagem/desinfecção: Miele 7735 CD
    Suporte do instrumento: Miele E450-1

CUIDADOS GERAIS:
 •  Limpe a peça de mão ultrasonicamente antes da utilização inicial e pelo menos uma vez por dia.
 • Não deixe que sangue, tecido ou soro fisiológico seque no instrumento.
 • Nunca utilize soro fisiológico (solução salina equilibrada) para enxaguar o instrumento.
 • Use sempre água desmineralizada ou destilada para o enxaguamento final.
 • Não utilize escovas metálicas ou pós abrasivos para limpar o insersor.
3.  Esterilize por vapor a Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series com o êmbolo da peça de mão 

retraído (rosca não encaixada) de acordo com um dos seguintes métodos: 
 • Ciclo com deslocação por gravidade adequado para artigos envolvidos a 132 °C – 135 °C 

durante 15 minutos, ou
 • Ciclo com pré-vácuo para artigos envolvidos a 132 °C – 135 °C durante 4 minutos.
 • A temperatura máxima permitida é 137 °C.
 •  Consulte a directriz ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Guia completo para a esterilização a vapor e 

garantia de esterilidade em instituições de cuidados de saúde), Secção 8.6.1, “Sterilization 
Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parâmetros de esterilização para artigos 
envolvidos ou protegidos dentro de recipientes).

4. Antes de cada utilização, realize o seguinte teste para garantir que a Peça de mão The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series está nas devidas condições de funcionamento.

 • Avance totalmente a ponta do êmbolo para garantir que não existe resistência associada ao 
avanço do êmbolo.

 •  Inspeccione visualmente a ponta do êmbolo e enrosque as roscas para se certificar que não 
existem danos nem depósitos de minerais. Não utilize a peça de mão se a ponta do êmbolo 
parecer estar dobrada, cortada ou danificada de alguma forma. 

5.  A AMO validou os métodos de reprocessamento acima indicados para garantir que os mesmos 
resultarão num instrumento estéril. O utilizador é responsável por avaliar e aprovar qualquer 
outro método diferente do método recomendado pela AMO para a limpeza e esterilização da 
Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

Instruções de utilização
Leia as instruções na íntegra antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
1.  Esterilize a Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series de acordo com o método especificado 

na secção “Instruções de reprocessamento”. A garantia de esterilidade é da responsabilidade do 
utilizador.

2.  Confirme se a peça de mão tem gravada a designação “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL” 
ou “Model EMRLDEASE”. Certifique-se de que o êmbolo está retraído.

3.  Certifique-se de que o tabuleiro exterior, esterilizado e selado, contém o tabuleiro interior com 
o Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Retire o tabuleiro interior do tabuleiro selado.

4.  Com o cartucho ainda dentro do tabuleiro interior, injecte o material viscoelástico no tubo do 
cartucho e ao longo do fundo de ambos os depósitos. Agarre no tabuleiro interior que contém o 
Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Coloque a lente com o lado anterior voltado para cima 
através da articulação central do Cartucho UNFOLDER Emerald Series, de forma a que as partes 
hápticas da lente intra-ocular correspondam ao desenho da lente intra-ocular existente na asa 
do cartucho. Centre cuidadosamente a lente na área de carregamento. Coloque a parte háptica 
dianteira na área de carregamento do Cartucho UNFOLDER Emerald Series e coloque a ponta 
háptica traseira fora da extremidade das asas (Fig. 3: a. Material viscoelástico aplicado, b. “Boca 
do tubo”, c. Área do depósito de recepção do material viscoelástico, d. Diagrama da lente intra-
ocular na asa do cartucho, e. Lente intra-ocular mostrada na orientação correcta). Faça deslizar 
a borda da óptica por baixo da crista do cartucho, empurrando a borda da óptica.

Nota:  É necessária a utilização de materiais viscoelásticos quando se carrega a lente 
intra-ocular no Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  Utilizando uma pinça de pontas arredondadas, empurre as bordas da óptica para o interior 
da parte do tubo das asas e empurre o centro da óptica da lente para baixo à medida que as 
asas fecham. A borda da óptica ou as partes hápticas da lente intra-ocular não devem ficar 
entaladas pelas asas quando estas se fecham. A parte háptica dianteira deve estar visível com a 
respectiva ponta a apontar para a frente na parte do tubo do cartucho. Não permita que a parte 
háptica dianteira volte a dobrar. A ponta da parte háptica dianteira deve estar direita. A parte 
háptica traseira deve prolongar-se para a parte de trás do cartucho. Se qualquer uma das partes 
hápticas ficar presa entre as asas quando estas se fecham, a(s) parte(s) háptica(s) pode(m) 
separar-se da lente intra-ocular durante o avanço ao longo do tubo do cartucho.

  Em alternativa, a lente intra-ocular pode ser carregada no cartucho a partir da zona de 
colocação. Em primeiro lugar, aplique o material viscoelástico na zona de colocação. Coloque 
a lente com o lado anterior voltado para cima na zona de colocação. Utilizando uma pinça 
de pontas arredondadas, empurre a lente intra-ocular para o interior da parte da articulação 
do cartucho. Certifique-se de que as bordas da lente intra-ocular são mantidas por baixo dos 
ressaltos das asas. Feche as asas e certifique-se de que a parte háptica dianteira e a parte 
háptica traseira estão nas posições correctas, como se descreveu acima.

6.  Depois de fechar as asas, mantenha-as unidas e insira o Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series na Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, conforme ilustrado nas Fig. 4 e 5 tendo 
o cuidado de não danificar a ponta do cartucho. Empurre cuidadosamente o Cartucho The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series para a frente na ranhura da Peça de mão The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series até o cartucho parar. Certifique-se de que a ponta do cartucho não está danificada 
durante o avanço do cartucho até à sua posição final na peça de mão (Fig. 5 e 6). Não faça o 
êmbolo avançar. 

Nota:   A referência de imagem feita refere-se à peça de mão EMERALDT; as indicações aplicam-se 
a qualquer peça de mão do modelo EMERALD. 

7.  Quando o cirurgião estiver preparado para implantar a lente intra-ocular, este deve efectuar 
uma verificação e garantir que a parte háptica traseira se encontra à esquerda do êmbolo e não 
é apanhada pelo êmbolo. A ponta da parte háptica traseira deve ser colocada a apontar para 
fora da peça de mão. Consulte a Fig. 6. Se utilizar a peça de mão EMERALDT ou EMERALDXL, 
o êmbolo deve ser empurrado para a frente sem rodar o mecanismo de enroscar até que o 
mecanismo de enroscar saia pelo fundo (pare de deslizar para a frente) no corpo da peça de 
mão. Quando o mecanismo de enroscar sair pelo fundo, rode o mecanismo de enroscar para 
fazer avançar a lente intra-ocular até a extremidade frontal da parte háptica estar a uma 
distância de 1 mm – 2 mm da extremidade biselada do cartucho. Se utilizar a peça de mão 
EMRLDEASE, o mecanismo de enroscar irá encaixar num mecanismo de retenção e bloquear 
firmemente na devida posição. A parte háptica dianteira estará a uma distância de 1 mm – 
2 mm da extremidade biselada do cartucho.

Nota:   Para peças de mão do modelo EMERALD, se o mecanismo de enroscar for rodado antes 
de sair pelo fundo no corpo da peça de mão, o mecanismo de enroscar pode colar. Se isto 
acontecer, rode o mecanismo de enroscar no sentido oposto ao dos ponteiros do relógio para 
o libertar.

  O cirurgião deve verificar se a parte háptica dianteira está a apontar para a frente no 
cartucho. O implante deve ser efectuado imediatamente depois do êmbolo da peça 
de mão ser empurrado para a frente.

Nota:  Se a lente estiver na posição avançada durante mais de 30 segundos ou se a lente 
tiver sido dobrada em qualquer posição dentro do cartucho durante mais de 
5 minutos, a lente e o cartucho devem ser eliminados.

Nota:  Nunca inverta a direcção do êmbolo até o corpo óptico ter sido completamente 
libertado.

8. Insira o tubo do Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series na incisão com o lado biselado para baixo.
9.  Rode o cartucho de forma a que aponte para o lado biselado e a parte háptica dianteira aponte 

para o lado esquerdo do cirurgião. Se utilizar a Peça de mão EMERALDT ou EMERALDXL, utilize o 
mecanismo de enroscar para empurrar a óptica da lente para a frente até que a borda da óptica 
dianteira atinja a extremidade biselada do cartucho. Se utilizar a peça de mão EMRLDEASE, 
empurre a lente para a frente, estilo seringa, sem rodar o mecanismo de enroscar.

  Quando a borda dianteira da óptica alcançar a borda do cartucho, rode o mecanismo de 
enroscar e o corpo da peça de mão conforme necessário para garantir que a ponta háptica 
dianteira está continuamente apontada para o lado esquerdo do cirurgião e que não está 
danificada. Para a peça de mão EMRLDEASE, rode o cilindro frontal ranhurado enquanto 
continua a empurrar o êmbolo. Este movimento de torção do cartucho e do corpo da peça de 
mão irá colocar a óptica no saco capsular.

Nota:   Se a lente intra-ocular for completamente libertada com a extremidade biselada 
para baixo, a lente intra-ocular pode ser libertada virada para baixo. Além disso, se 
a ponta háptica dianteira não estiver apontada para a esquerda depois da rotação, 
a lente intra-ocular pode virar-se depois de ser libertada do tubo do cartucho.

Nota:   Para os modelos EMERALDT e EMERALDXL, se a parte háptica não estiver a apontar 
para a esquerda enquanto a parte háptica estiver a sair do cartucho, retire a mão 
do mecanismo de enroscar e rode o corpo da peça de mão até a parte háptica 
estar a apontar para a esquerda. Quando a parte háptica estiver a apontar para 
a esquerda, rode o mecanismo de enroscar e o corpo da peça de mão o necessário 
até o corpo da óptica se soltar totalmente para dentro do saco capsular.

Nota:   Para o modelo EMRLDEASE, rode o cilindro frontal sem retirar a mão do 
mecanismo de enroscar para ter a parte háptica dianteira a apontar para a 
esquerda. Quando a parte háptica estiver a apontar para a esquerda, empurre o 
êmbolo e rode o cilindro frontal no sentido oposto ao dos ponteiros do relógio até 
que o corpo da óptica se solte totalmente para dentro do saco capsular.

Nota:   Como resultado das roscas normais da peça de mão EMERALDT, a lente intra-
ocular pode retrair se o mecanismo de enroscar for libertado antes de a lente 
intra-ocular atingir a extremidade biselada do cartucho.

10.   Continue a fazer avançar o êmbolo até que a óptica fique totalmente colocada a partir do tubo 
do cartucho, com o êmbolo a distender-se aproximadamente 1 mm para além da extremidade 
do tubo do cartucho. Observe a localização da parte háptica traseira dentro do tubo. A ponta 
do cartucho pode ser utilizada para manter a óptica no lugar durante a retracção do êmbolo. 
Retraia a ponta do êmbolo imediatamente por trás da parte háptica traseira. Rode o cartucho 
no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio até a extremidade biselada estar a apontar para baixo. 
Encaixe o laço traseiro no êmbolo e coloque o laço no interior do saco capsular. Em alternativa, 
retire o instrumento do olho e coloque o laço traseiro utilizando o método habitual.

Nota:  Nunca inverta a direcção do êmbolo até o corpo óptico ter sido completamente 
libertado ou poderão ocorrer danos na parte háptica.

Precauções:
1. O conteúdo está estéril quando o tabuleiro está selado e intacto.
2.  O desempenho global do sistema será afectado pela utilização combinada com outros produtos 

que não os da AMO.
3.  É necessária a utilização de materiais viscoelásticos quando se carrega a lente intra-ocular no 

Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald. Não utilize solução salina equilibrada.
4. Não utilize o instrumento se este tiver caído ou batido acidentalmente enquanto se encontrava 

fora da caixa de transporte.
5. Não conserve os cartuchos a temperaturas inferiores a 5 °C ou superiores a 30 °C.
6.  Foram observados resultados inconsistentes ao utilizar alguns materiais viscoelásticos de 

metilcelulose. Evite utilizar estes materiais viscoelásticos se se observarem forças elevadas ao 
avançar a lente intra-ocular pelo cartucho.

Avisos
1.  O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Emerald Series deve ser utilizado EXCLUSIVAMENTE com 

lentes intra-oculares acrílicas OptiEdge AMO. Não utilize este dispositivo ou qualquer um dos 
seus componentes com quaisquer outras lentes.

2. Não utilize o instrumento se a ponta do cartucho estiver rachada ou lascada antes do implante.
3.  Se a lente estiver na posição avançada durante mais de 30 segundos ou se a lente tiver sido 

dobrada em qualquer posição dentro do cartucho durante mais de 5 minutos, a lente e o 
cartucho devem ser eliminados.

4. Nunca inverta a direcção do êmbolo até o corpo óptico ter sido completamente libertado.
5. Se uma parte háptica da lente intra-ocular ficar presa entre as asas do cartucho, a parte háptica 

poderá separar-se do corpo da lente intra-ocular durante o implante.
6. Se a lente intra-ocular não estiver correctamente colocada no cartucho, a lente intra-ocular 

poderá virar-se ao contrário e ser implantada em posição invertida.
7.  O Cartucho The UNFOLDER Emerald Series destina-se apenas a uma única utilização. Elimine-o 

após cada utilização. Não esterilize por autoclave ou reesterilize por qualquer método.
8.  Não faça avançar uma lente intra-ocular através de um determinado cartucho mais 

do que uma vez.
9.  Não tente modificar ou alterar este dispositivo ou qualquer um dos componentes, uma vez que 

tal poderá afectar significativamente o funcionamento e/ou integridade estrutural do desenho.
Aviso (apenas cartucho):
Os dispositivos médicos AMO para uma única utilização estão rotulados com instruções de 
utilização e manuseamento por forma a minimizar a exposição a condições que poderiam 
comprometer o produto, o paciente ou o utilizador. A reutilização/reesterilização/reprocessamento 
dos dispositivos médicos AMO para uma única utilização pode resultar em danos físicos no 
dispositivo médico, funcionamento anormal do dispositivo médico e em doença ou lesão do 
paciente devido a infecção, inflamação e/ou contaminação do produto, transmissão de infecções e 
ausência de esterilidade do produto.
Nos Estados Unidos ligue: n.º gratuito 1-877-266-4543.
Símbolos utilizados na embalagem estéril
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O Sistema de implante The UNFOLDER Emerald Series PT

Beschreibung
Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Implantationssystem setzt sich aus folgenden Teilen zusammen:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche, Modell EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück, Modell EMERALDT (Abb. 2a (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(Abb. 2b (Fig. 2b)) oder Modell EMRLDEASE (Abb. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche wird steril und nicht-pyrogen geliefert und ist nur für 
den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt (Abb. 1 (Fig. 1)).
Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück wird unsteril geliefert und ist für den 
Mehrfachgebrauch geeignet (Abb. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Implantationssystem ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch mit 
einteiligen AMO Acryl-OptiEdge-Intraokularlinsen bestimmt. 
RX Only – Beschränkung des Verkaufs auf Ärzte (USA).
Gegenanzeigen: Keine.
Indikationen
Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Implantationssystem wird verwendet, um die einteilige AMO 
Acryl-OptiEdge-Intraokularlinse zu falten und sie ausschließlich im Kapselsack zu platzieren.
Anweisungen für die Wiederaufbereitung
1.  Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück wird nicht steril geliefert und muss daher vor 

jedem Gebrauch sorgfältig gereinigt und sterilisiert werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche aus dem Handstück entfernt und entsorgt wurde, 
bevor Sie mit der Reinigung und dem Sterilisieren des Handstücks beginnen. Die The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series-Kartusche ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Wenn die Kartusche 
einmal benutzt wurde, muss sie entsorgt werden. Sie darf nicht erneut sterilisiert werden, 
weder im Autoklaven noch mit einer anderen Methode.

2.  Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück sollte mindestens einmal am Tag mit Ultraschall 
gereinigt sowie vor jedem operativen Eingriff gereinigt werden.
TÄGLICHE ULTRASCHALLREINIGUNG:

 • Spülen Sie das Handstück kräftig mit demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser.
 •  Reinigen Sie das Handstück mit einer milden Seifenlösung unter sanftem Reiben mit einer 

weichen Borstenbürste. Achten Sie dabei besonders auf das Innere und den Stab des Geräts.
 • Spülen Sie das Handstück kräftig mit demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser.
 •  Nehmen Sie eine mindestens 5-minütige Ultraschallreinigung des Geräts mit 

demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser vor. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des 
Herstellers für das Ultraschallreinigungsbad. 

 •  Spülen Sie das Gerät nach der Ultraschallreinigung gründlich unter fließendem Wasser durch 
und führen Sie einen abschließenden Spülgang mit demineralisiertem oder destilliertem 
Wasser durch. Vor der Lagerung muss das Handstück mittels eines Warmluftgebläses oder 
mit einem fusselfreien Tuch getrocknet werden.

MANUELLE REINIGUNG:
 •  Spülen Sie das Handstück unmittelbar nach jedem operativen Eingriff mit demineralisiertem 

oder destilliertem Wasser durch.
 •  Reinigen Sie das Handstück mit einer milden Seifenlösung unter sanftem Reiben mit einer 

weichen Borstenbürste (Durchmesser 2,5 mm). Achten Sie dabei besonders auf das Innere 
und den Stab des Geräts.

 •  Spülen Sie das Gerät gründlich unter fließendem Wasser durch und führen Sie einen 
abschließenden Spülgang mit demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser durch. Vor der 
Lagerung muss das Handstück mittels eines Warmluftgebläses oder mit einem fusselfreien 
Tuch getrocknet werden.

AUTOMATISIERTE REINIGUNG:
 •  Die maximale Anzahl von Wiederaufbereitungsverfahren wird durch die Funktion/den 

Verschleiß des Geräts bestimmt. Bei Schäden ist das Gerät wiederaufzubereiten, bevor es zur 
Reparatur an den Hersteller zurückgesendet wird.

 •  Entfernen Sie grobe Verschmutzungen, indem Sie das Gerät direkt nach dem Gebrauch in 
kaltes Wasser (<40 °C) eintauchen. Verwenden Sie kein fixierendes Reinigungsmittel oder 
heißes Wasser (>40 °C), da dies zur Fixierung der Ablagerungen führen und somit das 
Ergebnis des Wiederaufbereitungsprozesses beeinflussen kann.

 •  Das Gerät muss sicher aufbewahrt und in den Wiederaufbereitungsbereich transportiert 
werden, um jegliche Schäden oder Kontaminierung der Umgebung zu vermeiden.

 •  Vorreinigung: Es wird empfohlen, zur Vorreinigung eine manuelle Reinigung durchzuführen.
 •  Legen Sie das Gerät in das Gestell des Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsautomaten ein und starten 

Sie das Programm:
  •  4 Minuten Vorwaschen mit kaltem Wasser (<40 °C)
  •  6 Minuten Waschen mit 0,5 % Reinigungsmittel bei 55 °C
  •  3 Minuten Neutralisierung mit warmem Wasser (>40 °C)
  •  2 Minuten Zwischenspülen mit warmem Wasser (>40 °C)
 •  Spezielle Hinweise des Herstellers des Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsautomaten sind zu 

befolgen.
 •  Beachten Sie für die automatisierte thermische Desinfektion in einem Reinigungs-/ 

Desinfektionsautomaten die nationalen Anforderungen bezüglich des A0-Wertes. Für die 
Desinfektion wird demineralisiertes Wasser benötigt. Siehe EN ISO 15883.

 •  Das Trocknen des Geräts erfolgt durch den Trockenzyklus des Reinigungs-/
Desinfektionsautomaten. Bei Bedarf kann mit einem fusselfreien Tuch eine zusätzliche 
manuelle Trocknung erfolgen. Blasen Sie Hohlräume von Geräten mit steriler Druckluft aus.

 •  Führen Sie eine Funktionsprüfung gemäß Schritt 4 sowie eine Sichtprüfung auf 
Sauberkeit durch. Bei Bedarf ist der Wiederaufbereitungsprozess erneut durchzuführen, 
bis das Gerät sichtbar sauber ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der pH-Wert im Restwasser des 
Reinigungsautomaten oder in einem Gerät im selben Waschzyklus 7 bis 8 beträgt.

 •  Lagern Sie saubere Geräte in einer trockenen, sauberen und staubfreien Umgebung bei 
moderaten Temperaturen von 5 °C bis 40 °C.

 •  Zur Validierung der Reinigung wurden die folgenden Prüfgeräte, Materialien und Maschinen 
verwendet: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
    Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsautomat: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumentengestell: Miele E450-1

ALLGEMEINE PFLEGEHINWEISE:
 •  Reinigen Sie das Handstück vor dem ersten Gebrauch und mindestens einmal am Tag.
 • Achten Sie darauf, dass weder Blut, Gewebe noch Kochsalzlösung am Gerät antrocknen.
 • Verwenden Sie keine Kochsalzlösung (sterile Kochsalzlösung) zum Spülen des Geräts.
 • Der letzte Spülgang muss stets mit demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser erfolgen.
 • Verwenden Sie keine Metallbürsten oder Scheuerpulver, um das Einführteil zu reinigen.
3.  Nehmen Sie die Dampfsterilisation am The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück bei 

eingezogenem Handstückstab (Gewinde nicht angeschraubt) nach einer der folgenden 
Methoden vor: 

 • Schwerkraftverdrängungs-Zyklus, geeignet für eingepackte Teile bei 132 °C bis 135 °C über 
15 Minuten, oder

 • Prävakuum-Zyklus für eingepackte Teile bei 132 °C bis 135 °C über 4 Minuten.
 • Die maximal zulässige Temperatur beträgt 137 °C.
 •  Beachten Sie die US-amerikanische Norm ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to 

Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Umfassende Richtlinie 
zu Dampfsterilisation und Sterilitätssicherheit in Gesundheitseinrichtungen), Abschnitt 8.6.1 
„Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Sterilisationszyklusparameter 
für eingepackte bzw. in Behälter verpackte Teile).

4. Führen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den folgenden Test durch, um sicherzustellen, dass sich das The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück in einwandfreiem, betriebsbereitem Zustand befindet.

 • Fahren Sie die Stabnadel vollständig aus, um sicherzustellen, dass kein Widerstand auftritt.
 •  Untersuchen Sie visuell die Nadel und das Gewinde, um Schäden und Mineralablagerungen 

auszuschließen. Verwenden Sie das Handstück nicht, wenn der Stab der Nadel in jeglicher 
Weise verbogen, eingekerbt oder beschädigt ist. 

5.  Die oben aufgeführten Wiederaufbereitungsmethoden wurden von AMO validiert, um 
sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät absolut steril ist. Der Anwender ist dafür verantwortlich, 
die Eignung aller Methoden, die von der von AMO empfohlenen Reinigungs- und 
Sterilisationsmethode für das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück abweichen, zu validieren.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Lesen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung für dieses Gerät.
1.  Sterilisieren Sie das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück gemäß der unter „Anweisungen 

für die Wiederaufbereitung“ angegebenen Methode. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des 
Anwenders, die Sterilität zu gewährleisten.

2.  Überprüfen Sie, ob auf dem Handstück „Modell EMERALDT“, „Modell EMERALDXL“ oder „Model 
EMRLDEASE“ steht. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stab eingezogen ist.

3.  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das innere Tray, das die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche 
enthält, im sterilisierten äußeren versiegelten Tray enthalten ist. Nehmen Sie das innere Tray 
aus dem versiegelten Tray heraus.

4.  Injizieren Sie, während die Kartusche sich weiterhin im inneren Tray befindet, viskoelastische 
Lösung in den Schlauch der Kartusche und entlang des Bodens beider Behälter. Greifen Sie 
das innere Tray, das die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche enthält. Platzieren Sie die 
Linse mit der vorderen Seite nach oben über dem mittleren Drehgelenk der The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series-Kartusche, wobei die Haptik der IOL mit der IOL-Zeichnung auf dem Seitenteil 
der Kartusche übereinstimmen muss. Zentrieren Sie die Linse sorgfältig auf dem Ladebereich. 
Platzieren Sie die vordere Haptik in den Ladebereich der UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche 
und die hintere Haptikspitze so, dass sie aus dem Ende der Seitenteile hinausragt (Abb. 3 
(Fig. 3): a. Viskoelastische Lösung angewendet, b. Schlauchöffnung, c. Behälterbereich für 
die Aufnahme viskoelastischer Lösung, d. IOL-Zeichnung auf Kartuschenseitenteil, e. IOL in 
korrekter Ausrichtung). Schieben Sie den Optikrand unter den Kartuschensteg, indem Sie 
leichten Druck auf ihn ausüben.

Hinweis:  Beim Laden der IOL in die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche muss 
viskoelastische Lösung verwendet werden.

5.  Drücken Sie mit einer Pinzette mit gebogener Klinge die Optikränder nach unten in den 
Schlauchteil der Seitenteile und danach die Mitte der Linsenoptik nach unten, während die 
Seitenteile sich schließen. Weder der Optikrand noch die Haptiken der IOL sollten durch die 
Seitenteile gequetscht werden, wenn diese geschlossen sind. Die vordere Haptik sollte mit 
nach vorne gerichteter Spitze im Schlauchteil der Kartusche zu sehen sein. Die vordere Haptik 
darf nicht zurückgefaltet sein. Die Spitze der vorderen Haptik muss gerade sein. Die hintere 
Haptik muss aus der Rückseite der Kartusche herausragen. Wenn eine der Haptiken zwischen 
den geschlossenen Seitenteilen eingequetscht ist, kann es passieren, dass sich die Haptik(en) 
während des Schiebevorgangs durch den Kartuschenschlauch von der IOL löst bzw. lösen.

  Alternativ kann die IOL aus der Auflagezone in die Kartusche geladen werden. Geben Sie zuerst 
viskoelastische Lösung auf die Auflagezone. Platzieren Sie die Linse mit der anterioren Seite 
nach oben auf der Auflagezone. Drücken Sie mit einer Pinzette mit gebogener Klinge die IOL 
nach vorne in den Gelenkbereich der Kartusche. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ränder der IOL unter 
den vorspringenden Rändern der Seitenteile gehalten werden. Schließen Sie die Seitenteile 
und stellen Sie sicher, dass die vordere und hintere Haptik sich in den richtigen Positionen wie 
oben beschrieben befinden.

6.  Nachdem Sie die Seitenteile geschlossen haben, halten Sie sie zusammen und führen sie die 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche in das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstück wie 
in Abbildung 4 und 5 (Fig. 4 und 5) gezeigt ein. Achten Sie darauf, die Kartuschenspitze nicht zu 
beschädigen. Schieben Sie die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche vorsichtig in den Schlitz 
des The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Handstücks vor, bis die Kartusche stoppt. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die Kartuschenspitze während des Vorschiebens der Kartusche in ihre abschließende 
Position im Handstück (Abbildung 5 und 6 (Fig. 5 und 6)) nicht beschädigt wird. Fahren Sie den 
Stab nicht aus. 

Hinweis:  Die Abbildungen zeigen das EMERALDT-Handstück; die Anweisungen gelten für alle 
EMERALD-Handstückmodelle. 

7.  Wenn der Chirurg zur Implantation der IOL bereit ist, sollte er sich vergewissern, dass 
die hintere Haptik sich auf der linken Seite des Stabes befindet und nicht durch den Stab 
eingeklemmt wird. Die Spitze der hinteren Haptik muss so platziert werden, dass sie aus 
der Seite des Handstücks heraussteht. Siehe Abbildung 6 (Fig. 6). Bei Verwendung des 
EMERALDT- oder EMERALDXL-Handstücks sollte der Stab ausgefahren werden, ohne dabei den 
Schraubenmechanismus zu drehen, bis der Schraubenmechanismus im Körper des Handstücks 
anschlägt (nicht mehr weiter vorgeschoben werden kann). Wenn die Schraube den Anschlag 
erreicht hat, drehen Sie den Schraubenmechanismus, um die IOL vorzuschieben, bis das 
vordere Ende der Haptik 1 bis 2 mm von der Abschrägung der Kartusche entfernt ist. Wenn Sie 
das EMRLDEASE-Handstück verwenden, aktiviert der Schraubenmechanismus eine Arretierung 
und rastet fest ein. Das vordere Ende der Haptik ist dann 1 bis 2 mm von der Abschrägung der 
Kartusche entfernt.

Hinweis:  Bei EMERALD-Handstückmodellen kann der Schraubenmechanismus festgehen, wenn er 
vor Erreichen des Anschlags im Körper des Handstücks gedreht wird. Wenn dies passiert, 
drehen Sie den Schraubenmechanismus gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu lösen.

  Der Chirurg sollte überprüfen, ob die vordere Haptik in der Kartusche nach vorne 
gerichtet ist. Die Implantation sollte unmittelbar nach dem Vorschieben des 
Handstückstabes erfolgen.

Hinweis:  Linse und Kartusche müssen entsorgt werden, wenn sich die Linse länger 
als 30 Sekunden in der vorgeschobenen Position befindet oder wenn die 
Linse in der Kartusche länger als 5 Minuten gefaltet war (gleichgültig in 
welcher Position).

Hinweis:  Ziehen Sie den Stab nicht zurück, bevor der Optikkörper vollständig 
ausgetreten ist.

8. Führen Sie den The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartuschenschlauch mit der abgeschrägten Seite 
nach unten in den Einschnitt ein.

9.  Drehen Sie die Kartusche, damit die Abschrägung und die vordere Haptik vom Chirurgen aus 
gesehen nach links gerichtet sind. Wenn Sie das EMERALDT- oder EMERALDXL-Handstück 
verwenden, schieben Sie die Linsenoptik mit dem Schraubenmechanismus nach vorne, bis der 
vordere Optikrand an der abgeschrägten Öffnung der Kartusche angelangt ist. Wenn Sie das 
EMRLDEASE-Handstück verwenden, schieben Sie die Linse wie bei einer Spritze gerade vor, 
ohne den Schraubenmechanismus zu drehen.

  Wenn der vordere Rand der Optik die Spitze der Kartusche erreicht, drehen Sie den 
Schraubenmechanismus und den Körper des Handstücks wie erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, 
dass die Spitze der vorderen Haptik vom Chirurgen aus gesehen kontinuierlich nach links 
gerichtet und nicht beschädigt ist. Drehen Sie beim EMRLDEASE-Handstück den genuteten 
vorderen Zylinder, während Sie den Kolben weiter vorschieben. Diese Drehbewegung der 
Kartusche und des Körpers des Handstück platzieren die Optik im Kapselsack.

Hinweis:  Wenn die IOL vollständig austritt, wenn die Abschrägung nach unten weist, 
kann die IOL verkehrt herum austreten. Wenn die Spitze der vorderen Haptik 
nach der Drehung nicht nach links gerichtet ist, kann sich die IOL drehen, wenn 
sie aus dem Kartuschenschlauch austritt.

Hinweis:  Nehmen Sie beim EMERALDT- und EMERALDXL-Handstück, wenn die Haptik 
beim Austreten aus der Kartusche nicht nach links gerichtet ist, die Hand 
vom Schraubenmechanismus und drehen Sie den Körper des Handstücks mit 
der Patrone, bis die Haptik nach links gerichtet ist. Wenn die Haptik nach 

links gerichtet ist, drehen Sie den Schraubenmechanismus und den Körper 
des Handstücks, bis sich der Optikkörper vollständig im Kapselsack befindet.

Hinweis:  Drehen Sie beim EMRLDEASE-Handstück den vorderen Zylinder, ohne die 
Hand vom Schraubenmechanismus zu nehmen, um die vordere Haptik nach 
links auszurichten. Wenn die Haptik nach links gerichtet ist, schieben Sie den 
Kolben vor und drehen Sie den vorderen Zylinder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis 
sich der Optikkörper vollständig im Kapselsack befindet.

Hinweis:  Aufgrund des groben Gewindes am EMERALDT-Handstück kann die IOL 
zurückgezogen werden, wenn der Schraubenmechanismus freigegeben wird, 
bevor die IOL die Abschrägung der Kartusche erreicht.

10.   Schieben Sie den Stab weiter vor, bis die Optik vollständig aus dem Kartuschenschlauch 
ausgetreten ist und der Stab ungefähr 1 mm aus dem Ende des Kartuschenschlauchs 
herausragt. Beobachten Sie die Position der hinteren Haptik im Schlauch. Die Kartuschenspitze 
kann verwendet werden, um die Optik beim Zurückziehen des Stabes zu fixieren. Ziehen Sie 
die Spitze des Stabes soeben hinter die hintere Haptik zurück. Drehen Sie die Kartusche im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis die Abschrägung nach unten weist. Fassen Sie den hinteren Loop mit dem 
Stab und platzieren Sie den Loop im Kapselsack. Ziehen Sie alternativ das Gerät aus dem Auge 
heraus und platzieren Sie den hinteren Loop gemäß Ihrer üblichen Methode.

Hinweis:  Ziehen Sie den Stab nicht zurück, bevor der Optikkörper vollständig 
ausgetreten ist, da dies die Haptik beschädigen kann.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Inhalte sind steril, wenn das Tray versiegelt und unbeschädigt ist.
2.  Die gesamte Systemleistung kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn andere als AMO-Produkte 

verwendet werden.
3.  Beim Laden der IOL in die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche muss viskoelastische 

Lösung verwendet werden. Keine sterile Kochsalzlösung verwenden.
4. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es nach Entnahme aus der Versandverpackung 

heruntergefallen ist oder einen Schlag erhalten hat.
5. Die Kartuschen müssen bei Temperaturen zwischen 5 °C und 30 °C gelagert werden.
6.  Bei Verwendung bestimmter viskoelastischer Lösungen aus Methylcellulose wurden 

abweichende Ergebnisse beobachtet. Vermeiden Sie es, diese viskoelastischen Lösungen zu 
verwenden, wenn beim Vorschieben der IOL durch die Kartusche ein hoher Kraftaufwand 
erforderlich ist.

Warnhinweise
1.  Das The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Implantationssystem ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch mit 

AMO Acryl-OptiEdge-Intraokularlinsen bestimmt. Verwenden Sie das Gerät oder Teile davon 
auf keinen Fall mit anderen Linsen.

2. Wenn die Kartuschenspitze vor der Implantation einen Riss hat oder gebrochen ist, darf sie 
nicht verwendet werden. 

3.  Linse und Kartusche müssen entsorgt werden, wenn sich die Linse länger als 30 Sekunden 
in der vorgeschobenen Position befindet oder wenn die Linse in der Kartusche länger als 
5 Minuten gefaltet war (gleichgültig in welcher Position).

4. Ziehen Sie den Stab nicht zurück, bevor der Optikkörper vollständig ausgetreten ist.
5. Wenn eine IOL-Haptik zwischen den Seitenteilen der Kartusche eingequetscht ist, kann sich die 

Haptik während der Implantation vom IOL-Körper lösen.
6. Wenn die IOL nicht ordnungsgemäß in der Kartusche platziert ist, kann es passieren, dass die 

IOL sich dreht und verkehrt herum implantiert wird.
7.  Die The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Kartusche ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 

Wenn die Kartusche einmal benutzt wurde, muss sie entsorgt werden. Sie darf nicht erneut 
sterilisiert werden, weder im Autoklaven noch mit einer anderen Methode.

8. Eine IOL darf nur einmal durch ein und dieselbe Kartusche geleitet werden.
9. Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen oder Anpassungen an diesem Gerät oder an den Komponenten 

vor. Dies kann die Funktion und/oder die strukturelle Integrität des Geräts maßgeblich 
beeinträchtigen.

Warnung (nur Kartusche):
AMO-Medizinprodukte für den Einmalgebrauch sind mit Gebrauchs- und Verfahrensanweisungen 
versehen, mit denen mögliche Beeinträchtigungen des Produkts und Gefährdungen des 
Patienten oder Anwenders minimiert werden sollen. Die Wiederverwendung/Resterilisation/
Wiederaufbereitung von AMO-Medizinprodukten für den Einmalgebrauch kann zu Schäden am 
Medizinprodukt, zur Nichterbringung der beabsichtigen Produktleistung und zur Erkrankung 
oder Verletzung des Patienten aufgrund einer Infektion, Entzündung und/oder Erkrankung durch 
Produktkontamination, Infektionsübertragung und mangelnder Produktsterilität führen.
Telefonnummer in den USA: Gebührenfrei 1-877-266-4543.
Symbole auf sterilen Verpackungen:

SYMBOL DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Katalognummer

CHARGENNUMMER

Hersteller   

Autorisierter Vertreter in der Europäischen Union

NICHT-STERIL

AMO, UNFOLDER, und OptiEdge sind Marken von Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Produziert in den USA

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-Implantationssystem DE

Beskrivelse
Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Emerald Series består av følgende deler:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patron, modell EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykke, enten modell EMERALDT (fig. 2a), EMERALDXL 

(fig. 2b) eller modell EMRLDEASE (fig. 2c).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patron leveres steril og ikke-pyrogen og er fremstilt kun for 
engangsbruk (fig. 1).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket leveres ikke-sterilt og er gjenbrukbart (fig. 2).
Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Emerald Series er utviklet for bruk sammen med BARE AMO 
OptiEdge intraokulare akryllinser. 
Reseptpliktig – Utstyret er reseptbelagt i USA.
Kontraindikasjoner: Ingen.
Indikasjon for bruk
Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Emerald Series brukes til å folde og hjelpe til med 
innsettingen av BARE AMO OptiEdge intraokulare akryllinser i linseposen.
Instruksjoner for behandling før gjenbruk
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket må rengjøres grundig og steriliseres før hver bruk. 

Før håndstykket rengjøres og steriliseres må det sørges for at The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-
patronen fjernes fra håndstykket og kastes. The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patron er kun ment 
til engangsbruk. Kasseres etter én gangs bruk. Den skal ikke autoklaveres eller resteriliseres på 
noen måte.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket skal rengjøres ultrasonisk minst én gang daglig og 
rengjøres før hver operasjon.
DAGLIG ULTRASONISK RENGJØRING:

 • Skyll håndstykket grundig med avmineralisert eller destillert vann.
 •  Rengjør håndstykket med en mild såpeløsning, og skrubb forsiktig med en myk børste. Vær 

ekstra omhyggelig med innsiden og stangen på instrumentet.
 • Rens og skyll håndstykket grundig med rikelig avmineralisert eller destillert vann.
 •  Rengjør instrumentet ultrasonisk i minst 5 minutter ved bruk av avmineralisert eller destillert 

vann. Følg anvisningene som ble levert av produsenten av det ultrasoniske rensebadet. 
 •  Etter ultrasonisk rengjøring skylles instrumentet grundig under rennende vann, og deretter 

foretas en endelig skylling med avmineralisert eller destillert vann. Håndstykket skal tørkes 
med varmluftsvifte eller lofri klut før det legges tilbake på lager.

MANUELL RENGJØRING:
 •  Straks etter hvert kirurgisk inngrep skal håndstykket skylles med avmineralisert eller 

destillert vann.
 •  Rengjør håndstykket med mild såpeløsning, og skrubb forsiktig med en myk børste med 

2,5 mm diameter. Vær ekstra omhyggelig med innsiden og stangen på instrumentet.
 •  Skyll instrumentet grundig under rennende vann, og skyll til slutt med avmineralisert eller 

destillert vann. Håndstykket skal tørkes med varmluftsvifte eller lofri klut før det legges 
tilbake på lager.

AUTOMATISK RENGJØRING:
 •  Antall rengjøringsbehandlinger begrenses basert på enhetens funksjon/slitasje. Skulle 

enheten skades, må den rengjøres før den returneres til produsenten for å bli reparert.
 •  Fjern grovt smuss ved å legge instrumentet i kaldt vann (under 40 °C) umiddelbart etter 

bruk. Bruk ikke fikserende vaskemiddel eller varmt vann (over 40 °C) fordi det kan føre til at 
smussrester fester seg og kan påvirke resultatet av rengjøringsbehand-lingen.

 •  Sørg for sikker oppbevaring og forsendelse til behandlingsavdelingen for å unngå skade eller 
å smitte miljøet.

 •  Forhåndsrengjøring: Manuell rengjøring av instrumentet på forhånd anbefales.
 •  Legg instrumentet på hyllestativet i vaske-/desinfiseringsmaskinen og start programmet:
  •  4 minutters forhåndsvask med kaldt vann (under 40 °C)
  •  6 minutters vask med 0,5 % vaskemiddel ved 55 °C
  •  3 minutters nøytralisering med varmt vann (over 40 °C)
  •  2 minutters umiddelbar skylling med varmt vann (over 40 °C)
 •  Følg spesielle anvisninger fra produsenten av den automatiske vaske-/desinfiseringsmaskinen.
 •  For automatisk varmedesinfisering i en vaske-/desinfiseringsmaskin må landets forskrifter for 

A0-verdi tas i betraktning. Desinfisering krever bruk av avmineralisert vann. Se EN ISO15883.
 •  Tørk instrumentet med tørkesyklusen i vaske-/desinfiseringsmaskinen. Ytterligere tørking 

kan foretas med et lofritt håndkle etter behov. Blås ut av hulrommene i instrumentet med 
steril trykkluft.

 •  Test funksjonene etter trinn 4 og inspiser instrumentet for å kontrollere om det er rent. Utfør 
vaskingen om igjen etter behov til instrumentet viser seg å være rent. Bekreft at pH-verdien 
til restvannet i vaskemaskinen eller på et instrument som ble vasket i samme vaskesyklus, 
ligger mellom 7–8.

 •  Oppbevar rene instrumenter på et rent og støvfritt sted ved moderate temperaturer mellom 
5 til 40 °C.

 •  Følgende testeapparater, materialer og maskiner ble brukt for å validere rengjørings-
anvisningene: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Sveits)
   Deconex 23 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Sveits)
    Vaske-/desinfiseringsmaskin: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumentstativ: Miele E450-1

RÅD FOR GENERELL PLEIE:
 •  Rengjør håndstykket ultrasonisk minst én gang daglig.
 • La ikke blod, vev eller saltløsning tørke på instrumentet.
 • Bruk aldri saltløsning (balansert saltløsning) for å skylle instrumentet.
 • Bruk alltid avmineralisert eller destillert vann til endelig skylling.
 • Ikke bruk metallbørster eller skurende pulver til å rengjøre innføringsinnretningen.
3.  Dampsteriliser The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykke med stangen inntrukket (gjengene 

er ikke innskrudd) etter én av følgende metoder: 
 • Gravitasjonsfortregningssyklus egner seg for innpakkede gjenstander ved 132–135 °C 

i 15 minutter, eller
 • Prevakuumsyklus for innpakket utstyr ved 132–135 °C i 4 minutter.

 • Høyeste tillatte temperatur er 137 °C.
 •  Se ANSI/AAMI ST79: retningslinje fra 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (omfattende veiledning for dampsterilisering 
og sterilitetssikring i helseinstitusjoner), del 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped 
or Containerized Item” (parametere for sterilisering for innpakket utstyr og utstyr lagt i en 
beholder).

4. Før hver bruk skal følgende test utføres for å sikre at The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket 
er i god arbeidstilstand.

 • Før stangspissen helt frem for å sikre at det ikke er noen motstand forbundet med 
fremføringen av stangen.

 •  Kontroller stangtuppen visuelt, og skru gjengene for å bekrefte at det ikke er noen skade eller 
mineralrester på dem. Ikke bruk håndstykket hvis det ser ut til å være et hakk i, eller bøy på 
stangtuppen, eller det skadet på noen måte. 

5.  AMO har validert behandlingsmetodene for gjenbruk for å sikre at de gir et sterilt instrument. 
Brukeren er ansvarlig for å kvalifisere enhver metode som avviker fra AMOs anbefalte metode 
for rengjøring og sterilisering av The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket.

Bruksanvisning
Les alle instruksjonene før bruk av denne innretningen.
1.  Steriliser The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket ifølge metoden som er spesifisert under 

“Instruksjoner for behandling før gjenbruk”. Det er brukerens ansvar å sikre sterilitet.
2.  Bekreft at håndstykket har påskrevet teksten “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL” eller 

“Model EMRLDEASE”. Kontroller at stangen er trukket tilbake.
3.  Pass på at det ytre steriliserte, forseglede brettet inneholder det indre brettet som inneholder 

én The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patron. Ta det indre brettet ut fra det forseglede brettet.
4.  Mens patronen fortsatt befinner seg på det indre brettet, injiser viskoelastisk stoff inn i 

patronrøret og langs bunnen av begge brettene. Grip fatt i det indre brettet som inneholder 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen. Plasser linsen med den anteriøre siden vendt opp, 
over det midtre hengselet på The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen, med IOL-haptikken 
plassert som anvist på IOL-tegningen på patronvingen. Sentrer forsiktig linsen på lasteområdet. 
Plasser den ledende haptikken inn i lasteområdet i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen, 
og plasser den bakre haptikktuppen helt ut mot kanten av vingene (fig. 3: a. Viskoelastisk 
stoff påført, b. Rørmunning, c. Brettområde som påføres viskoelastisk stoff, d. IOL-bilde på 
patronvingen, e. IOL vist riktig orientert). Skyv den optiske linsekanten under patronfuren ved  
å skyve på kanten av linseoptikken.

Merknad:  Bruk av viskoelastisk stoff kreves ved lasting av IOL-en inn i The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series-patronen.

5.  Bruk en tang med avrundet blad til å skyve optikkanten ned i rørdelen av vingene, og skyv 
midten av linseoptikken ned når vingene lukkes. Optikkanten eller haptikken til IOL skal 
ikke klemmes av vingene når de lukkes. Den fremre haptikken skal være synlig med tuppen 
vendt frem i rørdelen av patronen. Ikke la den fremre haptikken foldes bakover. Tuppen av 
den fremre haptikken skal være rett. Den bakre haptikken bør stikke ut bak patronen. Hvis 
haptikkene klemmes mellom vingene når de lukkes, kan haptikkene løsne fra IOL-en når den 
føres gjennom patronrøret.

  Som et alternativ kan IOL-en føres inn i patronen fra landesonen. Påfør først viskoelastisk stoff 
på landesonen. Plasser linsen på landesonen med den anteriøre siden vendt opp. Bruk en tang 
med avrundet blad til å skyve IOL-en fremover og inn i den hengslede delen av av patronen. 
Pass på at kantene på IOL-en holdes under avsatsene til vingene. Lukk vingene og påse at den 
fremre og bakre haptikken ligger i riktig stilling som beskrevet ovenfor.

6.  Hold vingene sammen etter at de er lukket, og før The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen inn 
i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket som vist på fig. 4 og 5. Sørg for at patrontuppen 
ikke skades. Skyv The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen forsiktig fremover og inn i sporet 
i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-håndstykket til patronen stopper. Påse at patrontuppen ikke 
skades under innføringen av patronen til dens endelige stilling i håndstykket (fig. 5 og 6).  
Ikke før stangen frem. 

Merknad:  Bildefremstillingen viser et EMERALDT-håndstykke, men anvisningen gjelder for 
håndstykker for alle EMERALD-modellene. 

7.  Når kirurgen er klar til å implantere IOL-en, skal han eller hun kontrollere for å se om den 
bakre haptikken ligger til venstre for stangen og ikke ligger i klemme under stangen. Enden 
av den bakre haptikken bør plasseres slik at den peker utenfor håndstykket. Se fig. 6. Dersom 
EMERALDT- eller EMERALDXL-håndstykket brukes, skal stangen skyves fremover uten å 
rotere skruemekanismen inntil skruemekanismen butter (slutter å bevege seg fremover) inn i 
håndstykket . Når skrustangen butter, roter skrumekanismen for å føre IOL-en fremover til den 
fremre haptikken sitter 1–2 mm fra skråspissen på patronen. Når det brukes et EMRLDEASE-
håndstykke, vil skrumekanismen aktivere en låsearm og låses på plass. Den fremre haptikken 
vil sitte 1–2 mm fra patronens skråspiss.

Merknad:  På håndstykker for EMERALD-modellen vil skrumekanismen sette seg fast dersom den 
roteres før den bunner inne i håndstykket. Skulle dette skje, må skrumekanismen roteres 
mot urviseren for å frigjøre den.

  Kirurgen må bekrefte at den fremre haptikken peker fremover i patronen. Implanteringen må 
utføres umiddelbart etter at stangen i håndstykket er skjøvet frem.

Merknad:  Linsen og patronen skal kastes hvis linsen er i den avanserte posisjonen 
i mer enn 30 sekunder eller hvis linsen har vært foldet i en hvilken som helst 
posisjon inne i patronen i mer enn 5 minutter.

Merknad:  Stangen må aldri reverseres før optikkelementet er helt frigjort.
8. Sett røret på The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen inn i innsnittet med avfaset side vendt ned.
9.  Roter patronen for at skråspissen og den fremre haptikken peker til venstre for kirurgen.  

Når det brukes et EMERALDT- eller EMERALDXL-håndstykke, skal skruemekanismen brukes 
til å skyve linseoptikken fremover inntil den fremre optikkanten når avfasingen av patronen. 
Når det brukes et EMRLDEASE-håndstykke, skal linsen skyves fremover på samme vis som 
stempelet skyves fremover i en sprøyte, uten å rotere skrumekanismen.

  Når forkanten på linseoptikken når frem til patrontuppen, roteres skrumekanismen og 
håndstykket etter behov for å sørge for at den fremre haptikktuppen fortsatt peker til venstre 
for kirurgen og ikke er skadet. Ved bruk av EMRLDEASE-håndstykket, roteres den riflede, fremre 
sylinderen mens stempelet fortsatt skyves inn. Optikkelementet plasseres inn i linseposen ved å 
vri patronen og håndstykket.

Merknad:  Dersom IOL-en er fullstendig frigjort med avfasingen vendt ned, kan IOL-en 
frigjøres opp ned. Hvis den førende haptikktuppen ikke peker til venstre etter 
rotering, kan IOL-en vippes når den frigjøres fra patronrøret.

Merknad:  Ved bruk av EMERALDT og EMERALDXL, dersom haptikken ikke peker til 
venstre når den kommer ut av patronen, fjern hånden fra skrumekanismen 
og roter håndstykket sammen med patronen til haptikken peker til venstre. 
Når haptikken peker mot venstre, fortsettes roteringen av skruemekanismen 
og eventuelt håndstykket etter behov, inntil optikkelementet frigjøres helt 
inn i linseposen.

Merknad:  For EMRLDEASE roteres den fremre sylinderen uten å fjerne hånden fra 
skrumekanismen for å la den fremre haptikken peke til venstre. Når 
haptikken peker til venstre, skyves stempelet inn mens den fremre 
sylinderen roteres mot urviseren inntil optikkelementet frigjøres helt inn 
i linseposen.

Merknad:  Fordi gjengene på EMERALDT-håndstykket er så grove, kan IOL-en trekkes 
inn igjen dersom skrumekanismen slippes før IOL-en når frem til skråspissen 
på patronen.

10.   Fortsett fremføringen av stangen inntil linseoptikken frigjøres fullstendig fra patronrøret 
mens stangen stikker frem omtrent 1 mm ut fra enden av patronrøret. Kontroller hvor den 
bakre haptikken sitter inne i røret. Patronspissen kan brukes til å holde linseoptikken på plass 
når stangen trekkes inn igjen. Trekk tuppen på stangen inn til like bak den bakre haptikken. 
Roter patronen med urviseren til avfasingen peker ned. Berør den bakre løkken med stangen 
og plasser løkken inn i linseposen. Eller trekk instrumentet vekk fra åpningen og plasser den 
bakre løkken ved å bruke din vanlige metode.

Merknad:  Stangbevegelsen må aldri reverseres før optikkelementet er helt frigjort for 
ellers kan haptikken skades.

Forholdsregler:
1. Innholdet er sterilt når brettet er forseglet og uskadet.
2.  Generell systemytelse vil svekkes hvis det brukes sammen med produkter som ikke leveres av AMO.
3.  Bruk av viskoelastisk masse kreves ved lasting av IOL-en inn i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-

patronen. Ikke bruk balansert saltløsning.
4. Skal ikke brukes hvis instrumentet har falt ned eller vært utsatt for utilsiktet støt utenfor 

forsendelsespakningen.
5. Patronene skal ikke oppbevares ved temperaturer under 5 °C eller over 30 °C.
6.  Det er funnet at resultatene kan variere ved bruk av viskoelastisk masse som inneholder 

metylcellulose. Unngå å bruke viskoelastisk masse av denne typen dersom det må brukes stor 
kraft for å føre IOL-en frem gjennom patronen.

Advarsler
1. Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Emerald Series skal BARE brukes sammen med AMO 

OptiEdge intraokulare akryllinser (akryl-IOL). Ikke bruk denne innretningen eller noen andre av 
komponentene med andre linser.

2. Hvis patrontuppen er sprukket eller splittet før implantering, skal den ikke brukes.
3.  Linsen og patronen skal kastes hvis linsen er i den avanserte posisjonen i mer enn 30 sekunder 

eller hvis linsen har vært foldet i en hvilken som helst posisjon inne i patronen i mer enn 
5 minutter.

4. Stangen må aldri reverseres før optikkelementet er helt frigjort.
5. Hvis en IOL-haptikk sitter fast mellom vingene på patronen, kan haptikken løsne fra IOL-

elementet under implantering.
6. Hvis IOL ikke er riktig plassert i patronen, kan IOL-en vippes og implanteres opp ned.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-patronen er kun ment til engangsbruk. Kasseres etter én gangs 

bruk. Den skal ikke autoklaveres eller resteriliseres på noen måte.
8. Ikke før frem en IOL gjennom en gitt patron mer enn én gang.
9.  Ikke gjør forsøk på å modifisere eller endre denne innretningen eller noen av komponentene, 

da dette kan ha betydelig innvirkning på funksjonen og/eller den strukturelle integriteten til 
utformingen.

Advarsel (kun patron):
Medisinsk engangsutstyr fra AMO er merket med anvisninger for bruk og håndtering for å redusere 
eventuelle situasjoner som kan ha negativ innvirkning på produktet, pasienten eller brukeren. 
Rengjøring/sterilisering/gjenbruk av medisinsk engangsutstyr fra AMO kan føre til fysisk skade 
på det medisinske utstyret,   at det medisinske utstyret ikke fungerer som det skal, og/eller at 
pasienten blir syk eller skadet på grunn av infeksjoner eller betennelser og/eller blir syk på grunn 
av produktkontaminering, overføring av infeksjoner eller manglende produktsterilitet.
I USA kan du ringe gratis til: 1-877-266-4543.
Symboler brukt på steril emballasje

SYMBOL NORSK

Se bruksanvisningen

Katalognummer

LOT-/PARTINUMMER

Produsent

Autorisert representant i EU

IKKE-STERILT

AMO, UNFOLDER, og OptiEdge er varemerker for Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Produsert i USA

Implantasjonssystemet The UNFOLDER Emerald Series NO

Kuvaus
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -implantointijärjestelmä koostuu seuraavista osista:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetti, malli EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale, malli EMERALDT (kuva 2a (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(kuva 2b (Fig. 2b)) tai EMRLDEASE (kuva 2c (Fig. 2c)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetti toimitetaan steriilinä ja ei-pyrogeenisena, ja se on 
suunniteltu vain kertakäyttöön (kuva 1 (Fig. 1)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale toimitetaan epästeriilinä ja kestokäyttöisenä  
(kuva 2 (Fig. 2)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -implantointijärjestelmä on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi VAIN 
silmänsisäisten AMO Acrylic OptiEdge -linssien kanssa. 
Vain RX – Yhdysvalloissa vain reseptillä saatava tuote.
Vasta-aiheet: Ei mitään.
Käyttöaiheet
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -implantointijärjestelmää käytetään silmänsisäisten AMO Acrylic 
OptiEdge -linssien taittamiseen ja sisäänvientiin VAIN kapselipussiin.
Ohjeet uudelleenkäsittelyyn
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale toimitetaan epästeriilinä, ja se on puhdistettava 

ja steriloitava huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Ennen kuin puhdistat ja steriloit käsikappaleen, 
varmista, että The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetti poistetaan käsikappaleesta ja hävitetään. 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetti on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön. Hävitä yhden 
käyttökerran jälkeen. Älä käsittele autoklaavissa tai steriloi uudelleen millään menetelmällä.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale on puhdistettava ultraäänellä ainakin kerran 
päivässä ja käsin ennen jokaista leikkausta.
PUHDISTUS ULTRAÄÄNELLÄ PÄIVITTÄIN:

 • Huuhtele käsikappale huolellisesti ionittomalla tai tislatulla vedellä.
 •  Puhdista käsikappale miedolla saippualiuoksella ja harjaa hellävaroen pehmeäharjaksisella 

harjalla. Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota sisäosaan ja instrumentin tankoon.
 • Huuhtele käsikappale huolellisesti ionittomalla tai tislatulla vedellä.
 •  Puhdista instrumenttia ultraäänellä vähintään 5 minuuttia käyttäen ionitonta tai tislattua 

vettä. Noudata ultraäänipuhdistushauteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita. 
 •  Kun ultraäänipuhdistus on valmis huuhtele instrumentti huolellisesti juoksevan veden 

alla. Suorita lopullinen huuhtelu käyttäen ionitonta tai tislattua vettä. Käsikappale tulee 
kuivata kuumailmapuhaltimella tai nukkaamattomalla kankaalla ennen viemistä takaisin 
säilytykseen.

PUHDISTUS KÄSIN:
 •  Huuhtele käsikappale huolellisesti ionittomalla tai tislatulla vedellä aina heti jokaisen 

leikkauksen jälkeen.
 •  Puhdista käsikappale miedolla saippualiuoksella ja harjaa hellävaroen pehmeäharjaksisella 

harjalla, jossa harjasten läpimitta on 2,5 mm. Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota sisäosaan ja 
instrumentin tankoon.

 •  Huuhtele instrumentti huolellisesti juoksevan veden alla. Suorita lopullinen huuhtelu 
käyttäen ionitonta tai tislattua vettä. Käsikappale tulee kuivata kuumailmapuhaltimella tai 
nukkaamattomalla kankaalla ennen viemistä takaisin säilytykseen.

AUTOMAATTINEN PUHDISTUS:
 •  Uudelleenkäsittelyjen määrä riippuu laitteen toiminnasta/kulumisesta. Laitteen 

vahingoittuessa laite on käsiteltävä uudelleen, ennen kuin se palautetaan valmistajalle 
korjattavaksi.

 •  Poista huomattavat tahrat upottamalla instrumentti kylmään veteen (< 40 °C) välittömästi 
käytön jälkeen. Älä käytä tarttuvaa puhdistusainetta tai kuumaa vettä (> 40 °C), koska ne 
voivat aiheuttaa jäämien tarttumisen, mikä puolestaan saattaa vaikuttaa uudelleenkäsittelyn 
tulokseen.

 •  Turvallinen säilytys ja kuljetus uudelleenkäsittelypaikkaan ovat välttämättömiä ympäristön 
vahingoittumisen tai saastumisen ehkäisemiseksi.

 •  Esipuhdistus: Instrumentin esipuhdistusta käsin suositellaan.
 •  Laita instrumentti pesukoneen/desinfiointilaitteen telineeseen ja käynnistä ohjelma:
  •  4 minuutin esipesu kylmällä vedellä (< 40 °C)
  •  6 minuutin pesu 0,5-prosenttisella pesuaineella 55 °C:ssa
  •  3 minuuttia neutralointia lämpimällä vedellä (> 40 °C)
  •  2 minuuttia välitöntä huuhtelua lämpimällä vedellä (> 40 °C)
 •  Noudata automaattisen pesukoneen/desinfiointilaitteen valmistajan erikoisohjeita.
 •  Automaattisessa termodesinfioinnissa pesukoneessa/desinfiointilaitteessa on huomioitava 

A0-arvoa koskevat kansalliset määräykset. Desinfioinnissa on käytettävä ionisoitua vettä. 
Katso EN ISO15883.

 •  Instrumentin kuivaus suoritetaan pesukoneen/desinfiointilaitteen kuivausohjelmalla. 
Tarvittaessa instrumentti voidaan kuivata käsin nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Tyhjennä 
instrumenttien onkalot steriilillä paineilmalla.

 •  Testaa toiminta vaiheen 4 mukaan ja tarkista puhtaus silmämääräisesti. Suorita käsittely 
tarvittaessa uudelleen, kunnes instrumentti näyttää puhtaalta. Tarkista, että pH-arvo on 7–8 
mitattuna pesukoneen jäännösvedestä tai laitteesta samassa pesuohjelmassa.

 •  Säilytä instrumentit kuivassa, puhtaassa ja pölyttömässä ympäristössä 5–40 °C:n 
lämpötilassa.

 •  Puhtauden validoinnissa on käytetty seuraavia testauslaitteita, materiaaleja ja koneita: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Sveitsi)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Sveitsi)
    Pesukone/desinfiointilaite: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumenttiteline: Miele E450-1

YLEISET HOIDETTAVAT KOHTEET:
 •  Puhdista käsikappale ultraäänellä ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja vähintään kerran 

päivässä.
 • Älä anna veren, kudoksen tai suolaliuoksen kuivua instrumenttiin.
 • Älä koskaan käytä tasapainotettua suolaliuosta instrumentin huuhteluun.
 • Suorita lopullinen huuhtelu ionittomalla tai tislatulla vedellä.
 • Älä puhdista sisäänvientiosaa metalliharjoilla tai hankaavilla jauheilla.
3.  Höyrysteriloi The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale niin, että käsikappaleen tanko on 

ulosvedettynä (kierre ei lukittunut) käyttäen jotakin seuraavista menetelmistä: 
 • Painovoimapoikkeutusjakso, joka sopii käärityille esineille, lämpötilassa 132–135 °C 

15 minuutin ajan tai

 • Esityhjiöjakso, käärityt esineet, lämpötila 132–135 °C, kesto 4 minuuttia.
 • Suurin sallittu lämpötila on 137 °C.
 •  Katso tiedot: ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Kattava opas höyrysterilointiin ja steriiliyden 
varmistamiseen terveydenhoitolaitoksissa), osa 8.6.1, “Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped 
or Containerized Item.” (Sterilointijakson parametrit kääritylle tai säiliössä olevalle kohteelle).

4. Suorita ennen jokaista käyttökertaa seuraava testi ja varmista sen avulla, että The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series -käsikappale on asianmukaisessa toimintakunnossa.

 • Vie tangon kärki kokonaan eteen ja varmista siten, ettei tangon eteenpäinviennissä ole 
vastusta.

 •  Tarkista tangon kärki ja ruuvin kierteet silmämääräisesti ja varmista, ettei vaurioita tai 
materiaalikertymiä ole. Älä käytä käsikappaletta, jos tangon kärki näyttää olevan taipunut, 
murtunut tai vaurioitunut jollakin tavalla. 

5.  AMO on validoinut yllä mainitut käsittelymenetelmät ja varmistanut, että niiden avulla 
instrumentista tulee steriili. Käyttäjän vastuulla on validoida kaikki menetelmät, jotka 
poikkeavat AMO:n suosittelemasta tavasta puhdistaa ja steriloida The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series -käsikappale.

Käyttöohjeet
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaisuudessaan ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä.
1.  Steriloi The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappale kohdan “Uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet” 

mukaisesti. Steriiliyden varmistaminen on käyttäjän vastuulla.
2.  Varmista, että käsikappaleeseen on kaiverrettu tunniste “Model EMERALDT”, “Model 

EMERALDXL” tai “Model EMRLDEASE”. Varmista, että tanko on ulosvedettynä.
3.  Varmista, että steriloitu, ulompi sinetöity taso sisältää sisemmän tason, joka pitelee The 

UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasettia. Poista sisempi taso sinetöidystä tasosta.
4.  Kun kasetti on edelleen sisemmässä tasossa, ruiskuta viskoelastinen aine kasetin putkeen 

ja pohjalle kumpaakin kanavaa pitkin. Tartu sisempään tasoon, joka sisältää The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series -kasetin. Sijoita linssin anteriorinen puoli ylös The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
-kasetin keskussaranaan niin, että IOL:n haptiikka vastaa kasetin siivekkeessä olevaa linssin 
piirustusta. Keskitä linssi huolellisesti kuormitusalueelle. Sijoita etuhaptiikka The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series -kasetin latausalueelle ja sijoita takahaptiikan kärki ulos siivekkeiden päästä 
(kuva 3 (Fig. 3) a. Viskoelastista ainetta käytetty, b. “Putken suu”, c. Alue, jonka kautta 
viskoelastinen aine tulee, d. IOL-kaavio kasetin siivekkeessä, e. IOL oikeassa suunnassa). Liu’uta 
optiikan reuna kasetin harjanteen alle työntämällä optiikan reunaa.

Huomaa:  Viskoelastista ainetta on käytettävä, kun silmänsisäinen linssi ladataan  
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasettiin.

5.  Käytä pyöreäteräisiä pihtejä, työnnä optiset reunat siivekkeiden putkiosaan ja työnnä linssin 
optiikan keskus alas, kun siivekkeet suljetaan. Siivekkeet eivät saa puristaa silmänsisäisen 
linssin optista reunaa tai haptiikkaa, kun siivekkeet suljetaan. Etuhaptiikan pitäisi näkyä ja 
sen kärjen osoittaa eteenpäin kasetin putkiosassa. Älä anna etuhaptiikan taittua taaksepäin. 
Etuhaptiikan kärjen on oltava suorassa. Takahaptiikan tulisi ulottua kasetin takaosaan. Jos 
jompikumpi haptiikoista jää siivekkeiden väliin, kun siivekkeet suljetaan, haptiikka/haptiikat 
voi/voivat irrota silmänsisäisestä linssistä, kun ne viedään kasetin putken läpi.

  Vaihtoehtoisesti linssi voidaan ladata kasettiin laskualueelta. Lisää laskualueeseen ensin 
viskoelastista ainetta. Sijoita linssin anteriorinen puoli ylös laskualueelle. Käytä pyöreäteräisiä 
pihtejä ja työnnä linssi eteenpäin kasetin saranaosaan. Varmista, että linssin reunat pysyvät 
siivekkeiden kielekkeiden alapuolella. Sulje siivekkeet ja varmista, että etu- ja takahaptiikat 
ovat oikeassa asennossa edellä kuvatulla tavalla.

6.  Suljettuasi siivekkeet pidä niitä yhdessä ja työnnä The UNFOLDER Emerald Series  
-kasetti The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -käsikappaleeseen kuvissa 4 ja 5 (Fig. 4 ja  
Fig. 5) näkyvällä tavalla varoen vahingoittamasta kasetin kärkeä. Työnnä The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series -kasettia varovasti eteenpäin The UNFOLDER Emerald Series  
-käsikappaleen uraan, kunnes kasetti pysähtyy. Varmista, ettei kasetin kärki ole vaurioitunut 
kasetin viennissä lopulliseen asentoonsa käsikappaleessa (kuvat 5 ja 6 (Fig. 5 ja Fig. 6)).  
Älä työnnä tankoa eteenpäin. 

Huomaa:  Kuvaviitteet koskevat EMERALDT-käsikappaletta; ohjeet koskevat kaikkia EMERALD-
mallisia käsikappaleita. 

7.  Kun kirurgi on valmis implantoimaan linssin, hänen on varmistettava, että takahaptiikka on 
tangon vasemmalla puolella eikä ole tarttunut tankoon. Takahaptiikan kärjen on osoitettava 
käsikappaleen ulkopuolelle. Katso kuvaa 6 (Fig. 6). EMERALDT- tai EMERALDXL-käsikappaletta 
käytettäessä tankoa on työnnettävä eteenpäin ruuvimekanismia kääntämättä, kunnes 
ruuvimekanismi koskettaa käsikappaleen rungon pohjaa (lakkaa liukumasta eteenpäin). 
Kun ruuvi koskettaa pohjaa, käännä ruuvimekanismia, jotta linssi liikkuu eteenpäin, kunnes 
haptiikan etupää on 1–2 mm kasetin viisteestä. EMRLDEASE-käsikappaletta käytettäessä 
ruuvimekanismi kiinnittyy pidäkkeeseen ja lukittuu tukevasti paikalleen. Etuhaptiikan on 
oltava 1–2 mm:n etäisyydellä kasetin viisteestä.

Huomaa:  Jos käytät EMERALD-mallista käsikappaletta ja käännät ruuvimekanismia, ennen kuin 
se koskettaa käsikappaleen pohjaa, ruuvimekanismi voi jumittua. Jos näin käy, vapauta 
ruuvimekanismi kääntämällä sitä vastapäivään.

  Kirurgin on varmistettava, että etuhaptiikka osoittaa kasetissa eteenpäin. Implantointi on 
suoritettava välittömästi sen jälkeen, kun käsikappaleen tankoa on työnnetty eteenpäin.

Huomaa:  Linssi ja kasetti tulee hävittää, jos linssi on eteen viedyssä asennossa yli  
30 sekunnin ajan tai jos linssi on taittunut johonkin asentoon kasetin sisälle 
yli 5 minuutiksi.

Huomaa:  Älä koskaan käännä tangon suuntaa, ennen kuin optiikan runko on 
vapautettu kokonaan.

8. Vie The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetin putki viiltoon viistepuoli alaspäin.
9.  Käännä kasetti osoittamaan viisteeseen ja etuhaptiikka kirurgin vasemmalle puolelle. 

Jos käytät EMERALDT- tai EMERALDXL-käsikappaletta, käytä ruuvimekanismia ja työnnä 
linssin optiikkaa eteenpäin, kunnes etuhaptiikan reuna tavoittaa kasetin viisteen. Jos 
käytät EMRLDEASE-käsikappaletta, työnnä linssiä ruiskun tavoin eteenpäin kääntämättä 
ruuvimekanismia.

  Kun optiikan etureuna saavuttaa kasetin kärjen, käännä ruuvimekanismia ja käsikappaleen 
runkoa tarvittaessa varmistaaksesi, että etuhaptiikan kärki osoittaa jatkuvasti kirurgin 
vasemmalle puolelle eikä vahingoitu. Jos käytät EMRLDEASE-käsikappaletta, kierrä uurteista 
etuholkkia mäntää edelleen työntäen. Kasetin ja käsikappaleen rungon kiertoliike asettaa 
optiikan kapselipussiin.

Huomaa:  Jos linssi vapautetaan kokonaan viistepuoli alaspäin, linssi voi vapautua 
yläpuoli alaspäin. Lisäksi jos etuhaptiikan kärkeä ei kohdisteta vasemmalle 
kääntämisen jälkeen, linssi voi kääntyä vapauduttuaan kasetin putkesta.

Huomaa:  Jos haptiikka ei EMERALDT- ja EMERALDXL-malleissa osoita vasemmalle, 
kun haptiikka tulee ulos kasetista, irrota käsi ruuvimekanismista ja käännä 
käsikappaleen runkoa ja kasettia, kunnes haptiikka osoittaa vasemmalle. Kun 
haptiikka osoittaa vasemmalle, käännä ruuvimekanismia ja käsikappaletta 
tarvittaessa, kunnes optiikan runko vapautuu kokonaan kapsulaaripussiin.

Huomaa:  Käännä EMRLDEASE-mallissa etuholkkia irrottamatta kättä 
ruuvimekanismista, jotta etuhaptiikka osoittaa vasemmalle. Kun haptiikka 
osoittaa vasemmalle, työnnä mäntää ja käännä etuholkkia vastapäivään, 
kunnes optiikan runko vapautuu kokonaan kapsulaaripussiin.

Huomaa:  EMERALDT-käsikappaleen karkeiden kierteiden takia linssi saattaa liikkua 
takaisinpäin, jos ruuvimekanismi vapautetaan, ennen kuin linssi saavuttaa 
kasetin viisteen.

10.   Jatka tangon viemistä eteenpäin, kunnes optiikka vapautuu kokonaan kasetin putkesta ja 
tanko tulee noin 1 mm kasetin putken pään yli. Tarkkaile takahaptiikan sijaintia putkessa. 
Kasetin kärkeä voidaan käyttää optiikan pitämiseen paikallaan tangon takaisinvetämisen 
aikana. Vedä tangon kärki takahaptiikan taakse. Käännä kasettia myötäpäivään, kunnes viiste 
osoittaa alaspäin. Kiristä takasilmukka tangolla ja sijoita silmukka kapselipussiin. Voit myös 
vetää instrumentin silmästä ja sijoittaa takasilmukan tavallisesti käyttämälläsi menetelmällä.

Huomaa:  Älä koskaan käännä tangon suuntaa, ennen kuin optiikan runko on 
vapautettu kokonaan, koska haptiikka voi vahingoittua.

Varotoimenpiteet:
1. Sisältö on steriiliä, kun taso on sinetöity ja vaurioitumaton.
2.  Järjestelmän yleinen toimivuus voi heikentyä, jos käytetään muita kuin AMO-tuotteita.
3.  Viskoelastista ainetta on käytettävä, kun silmänsisäinen linssi ladataan The UNFOLDER Emerald 

-kasettiin. Älä käytä tasapainotettua suolaliuosta.
4. Älä käytä, jos instrumentti on pudonnut tai siihen on vahingossa osunut isku sen ollessa 

toimituskotelon ulkopuolella.
5. Älä säilytä kasetteja alle 5 °C:n tai yli 30 °C:n lämpötilassa.
6.  Joitakin metyyliselluloosapitoisia viskoelastisia aineita käytettäessä on saavutettu vaihtelevia 

tuloksia. Vältä näiden viskoelastisten tuotteiden käyttöä, jos suuria voimia havaitaan 
työnnettäessä linssiä kasetin läpi.

Varoitukset
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -implantointijärjestelmää saa käyttää VAIN silmänsisäisten AMO 

Acrylic OptiEdge -linssien kanssa. Älä käytä tätä laitetta tai mitään sen osaa minkään muun 
linssin kanssa.

2. Jos kasetin kärki murtuu tai halkeaa ennen implantointia, älä käytä.
3.  Linssi ja kasetti tulee hävittää, jos linssi on eteen viedyssä asennossa yli 30 sekunnin ajan tai jos 

linssi on taittunut johonkin asentoon kasetin sisälle yli 5 minuutiksi.
4. Älä koskaan käännä tangon suuntaa, ennen kuin optikaan runko on vapautettu kokonaan.
5. Jos silmänsisäisen linssin haptiikka jää kasetin siivekkeiden väliin, haptiikka voi irrota 

silmänsisäisen linssin rungosta implantoinnin yhteydessä.
6. Jos silmänsisäistä linssiä ei ole sijoitettu kasettiin oikein, linssi voi kääntyä ja implantoitua 

ylösalaisin.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -kasetti on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön. Hävitä yhden 

käyttökerran jälkeen. Älä käsittele autoklaavissa tai steriloi uudelleen millään menetelmällä.
8. Vie silmänsisäinen linssi yhden kasetin läpi vain kerran.
9.  Älä yritä modifioida tai muuttaa tätä laitetta tai mitään sen osia, koska tämä voi vaikuttaa 

merkittävällä tavalla toimintaan ja/tai rakenteelliseen eheyteen.
Varoitus (vain kasetti):
AMOn kertakäyttöisiin lääkinnällisiin laitteisiin on merkitty käyttö- ja käsittelyohjeet, joiden 
tarkoituksena on minimoida altistuminen olosuhteille, jotka voivat olla vaaraksi tuotteelle, 
potilaalle tai käyttäjälle. AMOn kertakäyttöisten lääkinnällisten laitteiden uudelleenkäyttö/
uudelleensterilointi/uudelleenkäsittely seurauksena voi olla lääkinnällisen laitteen 
vaurioituminen tai laitteen toiminnan poikkeaminen tarkoitetusta sekä potilaan sairastuminen tai 
vammautuminen infektion, tulehduksen ja/tai tuotteen saastumisesta, infektion leviämisestä tai 
tuotteen puutteellisesta steriiliydestä aiheutuvan taudin vuoksi.
Puhelinnumero Yhdysvalloissa: 1-877-266-4543 (maksuton).
Steriilissä pakkauksessa käytetyt symbolit

SYMBOLI SUOMI

Katso käyttöohjeet

Luettelonumero

ERÄNUMERO

Valmistaja

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan unionissa

STERILOIMATON

AMO, UNFOLDER, ja OptiEdge ovat Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc:n tavaramerkkejä

Valmistettu Yhdysvalloissa

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series -implantointijärjestelmä FI

RO

      Description
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Implantation System consists of the following components:
•	 The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge,	Model	EMERALDC
•	 The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece,	either	Model	EMERALDT	(Fig.	2a),	

EMERALDXL	(Fig.	2b),	or	Model	EMRLDEASE	(Fig.	2c).
The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge	is	provided	sterile	and	non-pyrogenic	and	is	
designed	for	single	use	only	(Fig	1).
The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	is	provided	non-sterile	and	is	reusable	(Fig.	2).
The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Implantation	System	is	designed	for	use	ONLY	with	AMO	
Acrylic	OptiEdge	intraocular	lenses.	
RX Only - In the U.S., prescription only device.
Contraindications: None.
Indication For Use
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Implantation System is used to fold and assist in inserting 
the	AMO	Acrylic	OptiEdge	intraocular	lenses,	ONLY	into	the	capsular	bag.
Instructions For Reprocessing
1.	 	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	is	provided	non-sterile	and	must	be	

thoroughly	cleaned	and	sterilized	before	each	use.	Before	cleaning	and	sterilizing	the	
handpiece,	ensure	that	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge	is	removed	from	the	
handpiece	and	discarded.	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge	is	intended	for	single	
use	only.	Discard	after	a	single	use.	Do	not	autoclave	or	resterilize	by	any	method.

2.	 	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	should	be	ultrasonically	cleaned	at	least	once	per	
day	and	cleaned	before	each	surgery.

ULTRASONIC	DAILY	CLEANING:
	 •	Rinse	the	handpiece	vigorously	with	demineralized	or	distilled	water.
	 •		Clean	the	handpiece	with	a	mild	soap	solution	and	gently	scrub	with	a	soft	bristle	

brush	paying	particular	attention	to	the	inside	and	the	rod	of	the	instrument.
	 •	Thoroughly	rinse	and	flush	the	handpiece	vigorously	with	demineralized	or	distilled	water.
	 •		Ultrasonically	clean	the	instrument	for	a	minimum	of	5	minutes	using	demineralized	or	

distilled	water.	Follow	the	instructions	supplied	by	the	manufacturer	of	the	ultrasonic	
cleaning	bath.	

	 •		After	ultrasonic	cleaning,	thoroughly	flush	and	rinse	the	instrument	under	running	
water and then do a final rinse using demineralized or distilled water. The handpiece 
should	be	dried	with	a	hot	air	blower	or	lint-free	cloth	before	returning	to	storage.

MANUAL	CLEANING:
	 •	Immediately	after	every	surgery	rinse	the	handpiece	with	demineralized	or	distilled	water.
	 •		Clean	the	handpiece	with	a	mild	soap	solution	and	gently	scrub	with	a	2.5	mm	(3/32”)	

diameter	soft	bristle	brush	paying	particular	attention	to	the	inside	area	and	the	rod	of	
the instrument.

	 •		Thoroughly	flush	the	instrument	under	running	water	and	then	do	a	final	rinse	using	
demineralized	or	distilled	water.	The	handpiece	should	be	dried	with	a	hot	air	blower	
or	lint-free	cloth	before	returning	to	storage.

AUTOMATED	CLEANING:
	 •		The	limitation	of	the	numbers	of	reprocessing	procedures	is	determined	by	the	

function	/	wear	of	the	device.	In	case	of	damage	the	device	should	be	reprocessed	
before	returning	to	the	manufacturer	for	repair.

	 •		Remove	gross	soiling	by	submerging	the	instrument	into	cold	water	(<40°C)	
immediately	after	use.	Don’t	use	a	fixating	detergent	or	hot	water	(>40°C)	as	this	can	
cause	the	fixation	of	residues	which	may	influence	the	result	of	the	reprocessing	process.

	 •		Safe	storage	and	transportation	to	the	reprocessing	area	is	required	to	avoid	any	
damage	or	contamination	to	the	environment.

	 •		Pre-Cleaning:	It	is	recommended	to	perform	manual	cleaning	as	a	precleaning	step.
	 •		Place	the	instrument	on	the	rack	of	the	washer/disinfector	and	start	the	program:
	 	 •	 	4	minutes	pre-washing	with	cold	water	(<40°C)
	 	 •	 	6	minutes	washing	with	0.5%	detergent	at	55°C
	 	 •	 	3	minutes	neutralizing	with	warm	water	(>40°C)
	 	 •	 	2	minutes	intermediate	rinsing	with	warm	water	(>40°C)
	 •		Special	instructions	of	the	manufacturer	of	the	automated	washer/disinfector	machine	

must	be	followed.
	 •		For	Automated	Thermal	Disinfection	in	a	washer/disinfector,	consider	national	

requirements	in	regards	to	A0-Value.	For	disinfection	demineralized	water	is	required.	
See	EN	ISO15883.

	 •		Drying	of	the	instrument	is	performed	by	the	drying	cycle	of	the	washer/disinfector.	If	
needed,	additional	manual	drying	can	be	performed	with	a	lint	free	towel.	Insufflate	
cavities	of	instruments	by	using	sterile	compressed	air.

	 •		Perform	functional	testing	per	step	4	and	visual	inspection	for	cleanliness.	If	necessary	
perform	reprocessing	process	again	until	instrument	is	visibly	clean.	Verify	the	PH	
value	is	between	7-8	measured	in	residual	water	of	washer	or	on	an	instrument	in	
same wash cycle.

	 •		Store	clean	instruments	in	a	dry,	clean	and	dust	free	environment	at	modest	
temperatures	of	5°C	to	40°C.

	 •		The	following	test	devices,	materials	&	machines	have	been	used	in	the	cleaning	validation:	
	 	 		 Deconex	28	Alka	One,	(Borer,	Zuchwil,	Switzerland)
	 	 	 Deconex	23	Neutrazym,	(Borer,	Zuchwil,	Switzerland)
	 	 		 Washer/Disinfector:	 Miele	7735	CD
	 	 		 Instrument	Rack:	 Miele	E450-1

GENERAL	CARE	ITEMS:
	 •		Ultrasonically	clean	the	handpiece	prior	to	initial	use	and	at	least	once	per	day.
	 •	Do	not	allow	blood,	tissue,	or	saline	to	dry	on	the	instrument.
	 •	Never	use	saline	(balanced	salt	solution)	for	rinsing	the	instrument.
	 •	Always	use	demineralized	or	distilled	water	for	final	rinsing.
	 •	Do	not	use	metal	brushes	or	abrasive	powders	to	clean	the	inserter.
3.	 	Steam	sterilize	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	with	the	handpiece	rod	

retracted	(thread	not	engaged)	according	to	one	of	the	following	methods:	

	 •	Gravity	displacement	cycle	suitable	for	wrapped	items	at	132°C-135°C	(270°F-275°F)	
for	15	minutes,	or

	 •	Prevacuum	cycle	consisting	of	wrapped	items	at	132°C-135°C	(270°F-275°F)	for	4	minutes.
	 •	Maximum	temperature	allowed	is	137°C	(279°F).
	 •		Please	reference	ANSI/AAMI	ST79:	2006	Guideline	“Comprehensive	Guide	to	Steam	 

Sterilization	and	Sterility	Assurance	in	Health	Care	Facilities,”	Section	8.6.1,	
“Sterilization	Parameters	for	Wrapped	or	Containerized	Item.”

4.	 Prior	to	each	use,	perform	the	following	test	to	assure	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	
Handpiece	is	in	proper	working	condition.

	 •	Fully	advance	the	rod	tip	to	assure	there	is	no	resistance	associated	with	the	
advancement	of	the	rod.

	 •		Visually	inspect	the	rod	tip	and	screw	threads	to	establish	that	there	is	no	damage	or	 
mineral	deposits.	Do	not	use	the	handpiece	if	the	tip	rod	appears	bent,	nicked,	or	
damaged in any way. 

5.	 	AMO	has	validated	the	above	reprocessing	methods	to	ensure	that	they	will	produce	a	
sterile	instrument.	The	user	is	responsible	for	qualifying	any	method	that	deviates	from	AMO’s	
recommended	method	of	cleaning	and	sterilizing	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece.

Instructions for Use
Read	the	entire	instructions	before	using	this	device.
1.	 	Sterilize	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	according	to	the	method	specified	

under	“Instructions	For	Reprocessing”.	Sterility	assurance	is	the	responsibility	of	the	user.
2.	 	Confirm	that	the	handpiece	is	engraved	with	the	designation	“Model	EMERALDT”,	

“Model	EMERALDXL”,	or	“Model	EMRLDEASE”.	Ensure	that	the	rod	is	retracted.
3.	 	Ensure	that	the	sterilized,	outer	sealed	tray	contains	the	inner	tray	which	holds	one	The	

UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge.	Remove	the	inner	tray	from	the	sealed	tray.
4.	 	With	the	cartridge	still	in	the	inner	tray,	inject	viscoelastic	into	the	tube	of	the	

cartridge	and	along	the	bottom	of	both	troughs.	Grasp	the	inner	tray	which	contains	
The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge.	Place	the	lens	anterior	side	up	across	the	
central	hinge	of	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge,	with	the	haptics	of	the	IOL	
corresponding	with	the	IOL	drawing	on	the	cartridge	wing.	Carefully	center	the	lens	
on	the	loading	area.	Place	the	leading	haptic	into	the	loading	area	of	The	UNFOLDER	
Emerald	Series	Cartridge	and	place	the	trailing	haptic	tip	out	of	the	end	of	the	wings	
(Fig. 3:	a.	Viscoelastic	applied,	b.	“Tube	Mouth”,	c.	Area	of	trough	to	receive	viscoelastic,	
d.	IOL	Diagram	on	cartridge	wing,	e.	IOL	Shown	in	correct	orientation).	Slide	the	optic	
edge	under	the	ridge	of	the	cartridge	by	pushing	on	the	edge	of	the	optic.

Note:  The usage of viscoelastics is required when loading the IOL into The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series Cartridge.

5.	 	Using	rounded	blade	forceps,	push	the	optic	edges	down	into	the	tube	portion	of	the	
wings and push the center of the lens optic down as the wings are closed. The optic 
edge	or	the	haptics	of	the	IOL	should	not	be	pinched	by	the	wings	when	they	are	closed.	
The	leading	haptic	should	be	visible	with	its	tip	pointing	forward	in	the	tube	portion	of	
the	cartridge.	Do	not	allow	the	leading	haptic	to	be	folded	back.	The	tip	of	the	leading	
haptic	should	be	straight.	The	trailing	haptic	should	extend	out	the	back	of	the	cartridge.	
If	either	of	the	haptics	are	caught	between	the	wings	when	they	are	closed,	the	haptic(s)	
may	become	detached	from	the	IOL	during	advancement	through	the	cartridge	tube.

	 	Alternatively,	the	IOL	can	be	loaded	on	to	the	cartridge	from	the	landing	zone.	First	
apply	viscoelastic	to	the	landing	zone.	Place	the	lens	anterior	side	up	on	the	landing	
zone.	Using	rounded	blade	forceps,	push	the	IOL	forward	into	the	hinge	portion	of	the	
cartridge.	Make	sure	that	the	edges	of	the	IOL	are	held	below	the	ledges	of	the	wings.	
Close	the	wings	and	ensure	that	the	leading	and	trailing	haptics	are	in	the	right	positions	
as	described	above.

6.	 	After	closing	the	wings,	hold	them	together	and	insert	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	
Cartridge	into	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	as	shown	in	Figures	4	and	
5,	taking	care	not	to	damage	the	cartridge	tip.	Gently	push	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	
Series	Cartridge	forward	into	the	slot	of	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Handpiece	until	
the	cartridge	stops.	Ensure	that	the	cartridge	tip	is	not	damaged	during	the	advance	of	the	
cartridge	into	its	final	position	in	the	handpiece	(Figures	5	and	6).	Do	not	advance	the	rod.	

Note:			Pictorial	 reference	 is	 made	 to	 EMERALDT	 handpiece;	 directions	 apply	 to	 any	
EMERALD	model	handpiece.	

7.	 	When	the	surgeon	is	ready	to	implant	the	IOL,	the	surgeon	should	check	to	ensure	
the	trailing	haptic	is	to	the	left	of	the	rod	and	is	not	caught	by	the	rod.	The	tip	of	the	
trailing	haptic	should	be	placed	pointed	out	side	of	the	handpiece.	See	Figure	6.	If	
using	the	EMERALDT,	or	EMERALDXL	handpiece,	the	rod	should	be	pushed	forward	
without	rotating	the	screw	mechanism	until	the	screw	mechanism	bottoms	out	(stops	
sliding	forward)	in	the	handpiece	body.	Once	the	screw	is	bottomed	out,	rotate	screw	
mechanism	to	advance	IOL	until	the	leading	end	of	the	haptic	is	1mm-2mm	from	the	
bevel	of	the	cartridge.	If	using	the	EMRLDEASE	handpiece,	the	screw	mechanism	will	
engage	a	detent	and	lock	firmly	into	position.	The	leading	haptic	will	be	1mm-2mm	from	
the	bevel	of	the	cartridge.

Note:			For	EMERALD	model	handpieces,	if	the	screw	mechanism	is	rotated	before	it	bottoms	
out	in	the	handpiece	body,	the	screw	mechanism	can	stick.	If	this	happens,	rotate	the	
screw	mechanism	counterclockwise	to	release	it.

  The surgeon should verify that the leading haptic is pointing forward in the 
cartridge. The implantation should be performed immediatly after the handpiece 
rod is pushed forward.

Note:  The lens, and cartridge, should be discarded if the lens is in the advanced 
position for more than 30 seconds or if the lens has been folded in any position 
within the cartridge for more than 5 minutes.

Note:  Never reverse the rod direction until the optic body has been completely released.
8.	 Insert	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge	tube	into	the	incision	with	the	bevel	side	down.
9.	 	Rotate	the	cartridge	to	point	the	bevel	and	leading	haptic	to	the	surgeon’s	left.	If	using	the	

EMERALDT,	or	EMERALDXL	handpiece,	use	the	screw	mechanism	to	push	the	lens	optic	
forward	until	the	leading	optic	edge	reaches	the	bevel	of	the	cartridge.	If	using	the	EMRLDEASE	
handpiece, push the lens forward syringe style without rotating the screw mechanism.

  When the leading edge of the optic reaches the tip of the cartridge, rotate the screw 
mechanism	and	the	handpiece	body	as	necessary	to	ensure	the	leading	haptic	tip	is	
continuously	pointed	to	the	surgeon’s	left	and	is	not	damaged.	For	the	EMRLDEASE	
handpiece,	rotate	the	grooved	front	barrel	while	still	pushing	on	the	plunger.	This	twist	
motion	of	the	cartridge	and	handpiece	body	will	place	the	optic	into	the	capsular	bag.

Note:   If the IOL is completely released with the bevel down, the IOL may release 
upside down. Also, if the leading haptic tip is not pointed to the left after 
rotation, the IOL may flip after it is released from the tube of the cartridge.

Note:   For EMERALDT & EMERALDXL, if the haptic is not pointing to the left as the 
haptic exits the cartridge, remove hand from screw mechanism and rotate 
handpiece body with cartridge until haptic is pointed to the left. Once haptic 
is pointed to the left, rotate the screw mechanism and the handpiece body as 
necessary until optic body is fully released into capsular bag.

Note:   For EMRLDEASE, rotate the front barrel without removing hand from the screw 
mechanism to have leading haptic point to the left. Once haptic is pointing to 
the left, push on plunger and rotate front barrel counterclockwise until optic 
body is fully released into capsular bag.

Note:   As a result of the coarse threads on the EMERALDT handpiece, the IOL can 
retract if screw mechanism is released before IOL reaches the bevel of cartridge.

10.	 	Continue	advancing	the	rod	until	the	optic	is	fully	deployed	from	the	cartridge	tube	with	
the	rod	extending	approximately	1	mm	beyond	the	end	of	the	cartridge	tube.	Observe	
the	location	of	the	trailing	haptic	within	the	tube.The	cartridge	tip	can	be	used	to	hold	
the	optic	in	place	during	rod	retraction.	Retract	the	rod	tip	just	behind	the	trailing	
haptic.	Rotate	the	cartridge	clockwise	until	the	bevel	is	pointed	down.	Engage	the	
trailing	loop	with	the	rod,	and	place	the	loop	into	the	capsular	bag.	Alternatively,	withdraw	
the instrument from the eye and place the trailing loop using your usual method.

Note:  Never reverse the rod direction until the optic body has been completely 
released or haptic damage may result.

Precautions:
1.	 Contents	are	sterile	when	tray	is	sealed	and	undamaged.
2.	 	Overall	system	performance	will	be	impaired	when	used	in	combination	with	non-AMO	

products.
3.	 	The	usage	of	viscoelastics	is	required	when	loading	the	IOL	into	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	

Cartridge.	Do	not	use	balanced	salt	solution.
4.	 Do	not	use	if	the	instrument	has	been	dropped	or	inadvertently	struck	while	outside	of	

the shipping case.
5.	 Do	not	store	the	cartridges	at	temperatures	under	41°F	(5°C)	or	over	86°F	(30°C).
6.	 	Inconsistent	results	have	been	found	when	using	some	methylcellulose	viscoelastics.	

Avoid	using	these	viscoelastics	if	high	forces	are	observed	while	advancing	the	IOL	
through the cartridge.

Warnings
1.	 	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Implantation	System	should	ONLY	be	used	with	AMO	

Acrylic	OptiEdge	IOLs.	Do	not	use	this	device	or	any	of	its	components	with	any	other	lens.
2.	 If	the	cartridge	tip	is	cracked	or	split	prior	to	implantation,	do	not	use.
3.	 	The	lens	and	cartridge	should	be	discarded	if	the	lens	is	in	the	advanced	position	for	

more	than	30	seconds	or	if	the	lens	has	been	folded	in	any	position	within	the	cartridge	
for	more	than	5	minutes.

4.	 Never	reverse	the	rod	direction	until	the	optic	body	has	been	completely	released.
5.	 If	an	IOL	haptic	is	caught	between	the	wings	of	the	cartridge,	the	haptic	may	become	

detached	from	the	IOL	body	during	implantation.
6.	 If	the	IOL	is	not	properly	placed	in	the	cartridge,	the	IOL	may	flip	and	be	implanted	

upside down.
7.	 	The	UNFOLDER	Emerald	Series	Cartridge	is	intended	for	single	use	only.	Discard	after	a	

single	use.	Do	not	autoclave	or	resterilize	by	any	method.
8. Do not advance an IOL through a given cartridge more than once.
9.	 	Do	not	attempt	to	modify	or	alter	this	device	or	any	of	the	components,	as	this	can	

significantly	affect	the	function	and/or	structural	integrity	of	the	design.

Warning (Cartridge Only):
AMO	single-use	medical	devices	are	labeled	with	instructions	for	use	and	handling	to	
minimize exposure to conditions which may compromise the product, patient, or the user. 
The	reuse/resterilization/reprocessing	of	AMO	single-use	medical	devices	may	result	
in	physical	damage	to	the	medical	device,	failure	of	the	medical	device	to	perform	as	
intended,	and	patient	illness	or	injury	due	to	infection,	inflammation,	and/or	illness	due	to	
product	contamination,	transmission	of	infection,	and	lack	of	product	sterility.
In	the	U.S.A.	telephone:	Toll	free	1-877-266-4543.

Symbols Used on Sterile Packaging
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Opis
Sustav za implantaciju The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sastoji se od sljedećih komponenti:
• Patrona The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC
• Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series ili model EMERALDT (sl. 2a (Fig. 2a)),model 

EMERALDXL (sl. 2b (Fig. 2b)) ili model EMRLDEASE (sl. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Patrona The UNFOLDER Emerald Series isporučuje se sterilna i apirogena, te je namijenjenasamo za 
jednokratnu uporabu (sl.1 (Fig. 1)).
Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series isporučuje se nesterilan i namijenjen je za višekratnu 
uporabu (sl. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Sustav za implantaciju The UNFOLDER Emerald Series namijenjen je SAMO za uporabu s akrilnim 
intraokularnim lećama AMO OptiEdge. 
Samo na recept - Proizvod se u SAD-u izdaje samo na recept.
Kontraindikacije: Nema.
Indikacija za uporabu
Sustav za implantaciju The UNFOLDER Emerald Series koristi se za savijanje i pomoć pri umetanju 
akrilnih intraokularnih leća AMO OptiEdge SAMO u kapsularnu vrećicu.
Upute za ponovnu obradu
1.  Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series isporučuje se nesterilan, te ga trebatemeljito 

očistiti i sterilizirati prije svake uporabe. Prije čišćenja i sterilizacije ručnog aplikatora pobrinite se 
da patrona The UNFOLDER Emerald Series bude uklonjena izručnog aplikatora i bačena. Patrona 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series namijenjena je samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Bacite nakon jedne 
uporabe. Nemojte sterilizirati u autoklavu ili ponovno sterilizirati na bilo koji drugi način.

2.  Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series treba ultrazvučno čistiti najmanje jednomdnevno 
i prije svakog kirurškog zahvata.
DNEVNO ULTRAZVUČNO ČIŠĆENJE:

 • Temeljito isperite ručni aplikator demineraliziranom ili destiliranom vodom.
 •  Očistite ručni aplikator blagom otopinom sapuna i nježno ga oribajte mekanom četkom 

vodeći računa na čišćenje unutrašnjosti i šipke instrumenta.
 • Temeljito isperite ručni aplikator demineraliziranom ili destiliranom vodom.
 •  Ultrazvučno čistite instrument barem 5 minuta koristeći demineraliziranu ili destiliranu vodu. 

Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača ultrazvučne kupelji za čišćenje. 
 •  Nakon ultrazvučnog čišćenja temeljito isperite instrument pod tekućom vodomi obavite 

završno ispiranje demineraliziranom ili destiliranom vodom. Ručni aplikator prije skladištenja 
treba osušiti vrućim zrakom ili tkaninom koja ne otpušta vlakna.

RUČNO ČIŠĆENJE:
 •  Odmah nakon svakog kirurškog zahvata isperite ručni aplikator demineraliziranom ili 

destiliranom vodom.
 •  Očistite ručni aplikator blagom otopinom sapuna i nježno ga oribajte mekanom četkom 

promjera 2,5 mm vodeći računa o čišćenju unutrašnjosti i šipke instrumenta.
 •  Temeljito isperite instrument pod tekućom vodom i potom provedite završno ispiranje 

demineraliziranom ili destiliranom vodom. Ručni aplikator prije skladištenja treba osušiti 
vrućim zrakom ili tkaninom koja ne otpušta vlakna.

AUTOMATSKO ČIŠĆENJE:
 •  Ograničenje po pitanju broja mogućih ponovnih obrada određeno je funkcijom / zamorom 

uređaja. U slučaju oštećenja, uređaj treba ponovno obraditi prije povrata proizvođaču na 
popravak.

 •  Krupna onečišćenja uklonite potapanjem instrumenta u hladnu vodu (<40 °C) odmah nakon 
uporabe. Nemojte upotrebljavati deterdžent s fiksirom ili vruću vodu (>40 °C) jer to može 
uzrokovati fiksaciju onećišćenja, što može utjecati na rezultat ponovne obrade.

 •  Kako bi se izbjeglo bilo kakvo oštećenje ili kontaminacija okružja, potrebno je poduzeti 
zaštitne mjere pri spremanju i transportu instrumenta do prostorije za ponovnu obradu.

 •  Predčišćenje: Kao korak predčišćenja preporučuje se provesti ručno čišćenje.
 •  Instrument postavite na rešetku uređaja za pranje i dezinfekciju i pokrenite program:
  •  4 minute predpranja hladnom vodom (<40 °C)
  •  6 minuta pranja 0,5%-tnom otopinom deterdženta na 55 °C.
  •  3 minute neutralizacije toplom vodom (>40 °C)
  •  2 minute međuispiranja toplom vodom (>40 °C)
 •  Potrebno je pridržavati se posebnih uputa proizvođača uređaja zaautomatsko pranje 

i dezinfekciju.
 •  Pri automatskoj toplinskoj dezinfekciji u uređaju za pranje i dezinfekciju, uzmite u obzir 

državne propise koji se odnose na parametre dezinfekcije (A0 vrijednosti). Za dezinfekciju je 
potrebno koristiti demineraliziranu vodu. Pogledajte EN ISO15883.

 •  Sušenje instrumenta provodi se ciklusom sušenja uređaja za pranje i dezinfekciju. Prema 
potrebi treba provesti ručno sušenje ručnikom koji ne otpušta vlakna. Šupljine instrumenta 
osušite sterilnim komprimiranim zrakom.

 •  Provjerite ispravno funkcioniranje uređaja prema uputama u koraku 4, te vizualno provjerite 
čistoću. Prema potrebi ponovite postupak ponovne obrade sve dok instrument ne bude 
vidljivo čist. Provjerite je li pH vrijednost koja se izmjeri pomoću vode zaostale u perilici ili na 
drugom instrumentu iz istog ciklusa čišćenja između 7 i 8.

 •  Čiste instrumente pohranite u suhom i čistom okružju bez prašine, na umjerenoj temperaturi 
od 5°C do 40°C.

 •  Pri validaciji postupaka čišćenja korišteni su sljedeći uređaji, materijali i strojevi: 
    Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Švicarska)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Švicarska)
    Uređaj za pranje i dezinfekciju: Miele 7735 CD
    Rešetka za instrumente: Miele E450-1

OPĆA BRIGA O PROIZVODU:
 •  Ultrazvučno čistite ručni aplikator prije prve uporabe, a najmanje jednom dnevno.
 • Ne dozvolite da se krv, tkivo ili fiziološka otopina osuše na instrumentu.
 • Nikada ne upotrebljavajte fiziološku otopinu (uravnotežena otopina soli) za 

ispiranjeinstrumenta.
 • Uvijek upotrijebite demineralizianu ili destiliranu vodu za završno ispiranje.
 • Pri čišćenju umetača ne upotrebljavajte metalne četke ili abrazivne praške.
3.  Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series s izvučenom šipkom aplikatora (navojnije u pogonu) 

sterilizirajte parom prema jednoj od sljedećih metoda: 
 • Ciklus sterilizacije strujećom vodenom parom prikladan za omotane predmete pri 132°C do 

135°C tijekom 15 minuta ili
 • Predvakuumski ciklus omotanih predmeta pri 132 – 135°C u trajanju od 4 minute.

 • Maksimalna dopuštena temperatura iznosi 137°C.
 •  Pogledajte dokument ANSI/AMI ST79: 2006 smjernice “Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Sveobuhvatne upute za 
sterilizaciju parom i jamčenje sterilnosti u zdravstvenim ustanovama) odjeljak 8.6.1, 
“Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parametri za sterilizaciju 
omotanih predmeta i predmeta u spremnicima).

4. Prije svake uporabe testirajte sljedeće kako biste se uvjerili da je ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series u ispravnom stanju.

 • Gurnite vrh šipke do kraja da biste bili sigurni da nema otpora vezanog uz njeno guranje.
 •  Vizualno provjerite da nema oštećenja ili naslaga minerala na vrhu šipke i na navojima vijka. 

Ne upotrebljavajte ručni aplikator ako je vrh šipke savijen, izgreban ili oštećen na bilo koji 
drugi način. 

5.  Tvrtka AMO je potvrdila gore navedene načine ponovne obrade koji jamče sterilnost 
instrumenta. Korisnik treba sam potvrditi postupak koji odstupa od postupka čišćenja 
i sterilizacije ručnog aplikatora The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, a kojeg preporučuje tvrtka AMO.

Upute za uporabu
Pročitajte kompletne upute prije uporabe ovog uređaja.
1.  Ručni aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizirajte prema metodi navedenoj pod“ 

Upute za ponovnu obradu”. Korisnik je odgovoran za sterilnost proizvoda.
2.  Potvrdite da ručni aplikator ima utisnutu oznaku “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL” ili 

“Model EMRLDEASE”. Provjerite je li šipka izvučena.
3.  Provjerite nalazi li se u vanjskoj sterilnoj, hermetički zatvorenoj podlošci, unutarnja podloška 

s jednom patronom The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Izvadite unutarnju podlošku iz hermetički 
zatvorene podloške.

4.  Dok se patrona i dalje nalazi u unutarnjoj podlošci, ubrizgajte viskoelastik u cijev patronei 
po dnu oba udubljenja. Uhvatite unutarnju podlošku s patronom The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series. Postavite leću s prednjom stranom okrenutom prema gore preko središnje šarke 
patrone The UNFOLDER Emerald Series tako da haptici intraokularne leće budu poravnati sa 
slikom intraokularne leće na krilcu patrone. Pažljivo centrirajte leću na područje za umetanje. 
Namjestite prednji haptik u područje za umetanje na patroni The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, 
a vrh stražnjeg haptika postavite izvan ruba krilca (sl. 3 (Fig. 3): a. nanesen je viskoelastik, 
b. “Otvor cijevi”, c. područje udubljenja za primanje viskoelastika d. Dijagram intraokularne leće 
na krilcu patrone, e. intraokularna leća prikazana u pravilnom smjeru). Rub optike pogurajte i 
podvucite ga ispod izbočenja na patroni.

Napomena:  Pri umetanju intraokularne leće u patronu The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, 
obvezna je uporaba viskoelastika.

5.  Uporabom hvataljke sa zaobljenim krajevima, rub optike pogurajte niz usjeke krilaca,a središte 
leće gurajte prema dolje dok se krila budu zatvarala. Nakon zatvaranja krila, optički rub ili 
haptici intraokularne leće ne smiju biti prignječeni krilcima. Prednji haptik treba biti vidljiv, 
s vrhom usmjerenim prema naprijed u cijevnom dijelu patrone. Ne dopustite da se prednji 
haptik savije unatrag. Vrh prednjeg haptika treba biti ravan. Stražnji haptik treba se protezati 
do stražnje strane patrone. Ako je bilo koji haptik zahvaćen zatvorenim krilcima, haptici bi se 
mogli odvojiti od intraokularne leće tijekom njezina prolaska kroz cijev patrone.

  Druga mogućnost umetanja intraokularnu leće u patronu je kroz insercijski dio patrone. Na 
insercijski dio patrone prvo nanesite viskoelastik. Na insercijski dio patrone leću položite tako 
da njena prednja strana bude okrenuta prema gore. Hvataljkom sa zaobljenim krajevima 
pogurajte intraokularnu leću u dio patrone sa šarkom. Pazite da se rubovi intraokularne 
leće drže ispod oboda krila. Zatvorite krila i provjerite nalaze li se prednji i stražnji haptik u 
ispravnom položaju, kako je to prethodno opisano.

6.  Nakon zatvaranja krila, držite ih skupa i umetnite patronu The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesu ručni 
aplikator The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, na način prikazan na slikama 4 i 5 (Fig. 4 i Fig. 5), 
pazeći da ne oštetite vrh patrone. Polako pogurajte patronu The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
u utor ručnog aplikatora The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sve dok patrona ne dođe do kraja. 
Pazite da se vrh patrone ne ošteti tijekom njenog guranjau završni položaj u ručnom aplikatoru 
(slike 5 i 6 (Fig. 5 i Fig. 6)). Ne gurajte šipku. 

Napomena:   Slikovna referenca je napravljena prema ručnom aplikatoru EMERALDT; upute se 
odnose na sve modele ručnog aplikatora EMERALD. 

7.  Kad kirurg bude spreman implantirati intraokularnu leću, potrebno je da provjeri nalazi 
lise stražnji haptik lijevo od šipke, te da nije zahvaćen šipkom. Vrh stražnjeg haptika treba 
položiti tako da strši s bočne strane ručnog aplikatora. Vidjeti sl. 6 (Fig. 6). Ako koristite ručni 
aplikator EMERALDT ili EMERALDXL, šipku treba pogurati prema naprijed bez rotacije navojnog 
mehanizma dok ne dođe do dna (kada se ne može gurati dalje) kućišta ručnog aplikatora. Kad 
je vijak doveden do dna kućišta, zarotirajte navojni mehanizam kako biste prema naprijed 
pomaknuli intraokularnu leću, sve dok prednji kraj haptika ne dođe 1 – 2 mm od kosog otvora 
patrone. Ako upotrebljavate ručni aplikator EMRLDEASE, navojni mehanizam će aktivirati zapor 
i čvrsto se uklopiti u mjestu. Prednji haptik bit će 1 – 2 mm od kosog otvora patrone.

Napomena:   Kod ručnih aplikatora modela EMERALD, navojni mehanizam se može zalijepiti ako 
se zarotira prije njegovog potpunog uguravanja u kućište aplikatora. U tom slučaju, 
rotirajte navojni mehanizam u smjeru suprotnom kretanju kazaljke na satu kako 
biste ga oslobodili.

  Kirurg treba provjeriti je li prednji haptik u patroni okrenut prema naprijed. 
Implantaciju treba provesti odmah nakon što se šipka ručnog aplikatora gurne 
prema naprijed.

Napomena:  Leću i patronu treba baciti ako je leća bila u poguranom položaju duže 
od 30 sekundi ili ako je leća bila savijena u bilo kojem položaju unutar 
patrone duže od 5 minuta.

Napomena:  Šipku nikada nemojte pomijerati u suprotnom smjeru sve dok optičko 
tijelo ne bude potpuno otpušteno.

8. Cijev patrone The UNFOLDER Emerald Series umetnite u rez s kosim otvorom okrenutim prema 
dolje.

9.  Patronu zarotirajte tako da kosi otvor i prednji haptik budu okrenuti prema lijevoj strani 
kirurga. Ako koristite ručni aplikator EMERALDT ili EMERALDXL, uz pomoć navojnog mehanizma 
gurajte optiku leće prema naprijed dok prednji optički rub ne dođe do kosog otvora patrone. 
Ako koristite ručni aplikator EMRLDEASE, leću pogurajte poput klipa štrcaljke, bez rotiranja 
navojnog mehanizma.

  Kad prednji rub optike leće dosegne vrh patrone, zarotirajte navojni mehanizam i tijelo ručnog 
aplikatora prema potrebi kako biste osigurali da je vrh prednjeg haptika uvijek usmjeren prema 
lijevoj strani kirurga te da nije oštećen. Pri uporabi ručnog apliaktora EMRLDEASE, izbrazdani 
prednji spremnik počnite rotirati dok još uvijek gurate klip. Uvijanje patrone i tijela ručnog 
aplikatora smješta optiku u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Ako se intraokularna leća u potpunosti otpusti dok je kosi otvor patrone 
okrenut prema dolje, u oko bi se mogla postaviti u obrnutom položaju. 

Također, ako vrh prednjeg haptika nakon rotacije nije okrenut ulijevo, 
leća bi se mogla izvrnuti nakon njenog otpuštanja iz cijevi patrone.

Napomena:   Pri uporabi ručnih aplikatora EMERALDT i EMERALDXL, ako haptik 
nije okrenut ulijevo pri izlasku iz patrone, maknite ruku s navojnog 
mehanizma i tijelo aplikatora s patronom zarotirajte dok haptik ne bude 
okrenut ulijevo. Kad je haptik okrenut ulijevo, nastavite okretati navojni 
mehanizam i tijelo aplikatora koliko je potrebno, sve dok optičko tijelo 
ne bude u potpunosti otpušteno u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Pri uporabi EMRLDEASE, rotirajte prednji spremnik, bez sklanjanja ruke 
s navojnog mehanizma, kako biste prednji haptik ukrenuli ulijevo. Kad 
je haptik okrenut ulijevo, pogurajte klip i zarotirajte prednji spremnik 
u smjeru suprotnom kretanju kazaljke na satu, sve dok optičko tijelo 
nebude u potpunosti otpušteno u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Budući da su u ručnom aplikatoru EMERALDT navoji krupniji, leća bi se 
mogla uvući natrag ako se navojni mehanizam otpusti prije nego što leća 
dosegne kosi otvor patrone.

10.   Šipku nastavite gurati dok optičko tijelo u potpuno ne izađe iz cijevi patrone i dok šipkane 
prodre oko 1 mm kroz kraj cijevi patrone. Pratite položaj stražnjeg haptika unutar cijevi. Vrh 
patrone može se upotrijebiti za držanje optičkog tijela na mjestu tijekom izvlačenja šipke. Vrh 
šipke povucite do položaja neposredno iza stražnjeg haptika. Patronu zarotirajte u smjeru 
kazaljke na satu dok kosi otvor ne bude okrenut prema dolje. Stražnju omču prihvatite šipkom 
i smjestite je u kapsularnu vrećicu. Instrument možete i povući iz oka i stražnju omču postaviti 
na način koji inače koristite.

Napomena:  Šipku nikada nemojte pomijerati u suprotnom smjeru, sve dok 
optičkotijelo ne bude potpuno otpušteno. U suprotnom, može doći do 
oštećenja haptika.

Mjere predostrožnosti:
1. Sadržaj je sterilan ako je podložak hermetički zatvoren i neoštećen.
2.  Ukupan učinak sustava bit će narušen ako se koristi u kombinaciji s proizvodima koje nije 

proizvela tvrtka AMO.
3.  Pri umetanju intraokularne leće u patronu The UNFOLDER Emerald, obvezna je 

uporabaviskoelastika. Ne upotrebljavajte uravnoteženu fiziološku otopinu.
4. Ne upotrebljavati ako je instrument ispao ili je nenamjerno udaren dok je bio izvan ambalaže.
5. Patrone čuvati na temperaturama između 5 °C i 30 °C.
6.  Primijećeni su nekonzistentni rezultati pri uporabi nekih metilceluloznih viskoelastika. 

Izbjegavajte uporabu ovih viskoelastika ako su primijećena velika naprezanja prilikom guranja 
intraokularne leće kroz patronu.

Upozorenja
1.  Sustav za implantaciju The UNFOLDER Emerald Series treba se koristiti SAMO u kombinaciji 

s OptiEdge akrilnim intraokularnim lećama tvrtke AMO. Ne upotrebljavajte sustav ili bilo koji 
njegov dio s bilo kojim drugim lećama.

2. Ne upotrebljavati ako je vrh patrone napuknut ili rascijepljen prije ugradnje.
3.  Leću i patronu treba baciti ako je leća bila u poguranom položaju duže od 30 sekundi ili ako je 

leća bila savijena u bilo kojem položaju unutar patrone duže od 5 minuta.
4. Šipku nikada nemojte pomijerati u suprotnom smjeru sve dok optičko tijelo ne bude potpuno 

otpušteno.
5. Ako krilca patrone zahvate haptik intraokularne leće, haptik bi se tijekom ugradnje mogao 

odvojiti od tijela leće.
6. Ako intraokularna leća nije ispravno umetnuta u patronu, mogla bi se izvrnuti i ugraditi u 

obrnutom položaju.
7.  Patrona The UNFOLDER Emerald Series namijenjena je samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Bacite nakon 

jedne uporabe. Nemojte sterilizirati u autoklavu ili ponovno sterilizirati na bilo koji drugi način.
8. Ne uvodite intraokularnu leću kroz patronu više od jednog puta.
9.  Ne pokušavajte vršiti preinake ili izmjene na ovom medicinskom proizvodu ili 

njegovimdijelovima jer to može znatno narušiti funkcionalnost i/ili strukturni integritet 
proizvoda.

Upozorenje (samo za patronu):
Medicinski proizvodi tvrtke AMO za jednokratnu uporabu označeni su uputama za uporabu i 
rukovanje kako bi se izbjeglo izlaganje uvjetima koji bi mogli ugroziti proizvod, pacijenta ili 
korisnika. Ponovna upotreba/ponovna sterizacija/ponovna obrada medicinskih proizvoda tvrtke 
AMO za jednokratnu uporabu može uzrokovati fizička oštećenja ili neželjeni rad medicinskog 
proizvoda, kao i oboljenja ili ozljede pacijenta uzrokovana infekcijom i upalom, i/ili oboljenja 
uzrokovana onečišćenjem proizvoda, prijenosom infekcije i nesterilnošću proizvoda.
Telefonski broj u SAD-u: besplatan poziv na 1-877-266-4543.
Simboli koji se koriste na sterilnoj ambalaži

SIMBOL HRVATSKI

Pogledajte upute za upotrebu

Kataloški broj

BROJ SERIJE/ŠARŽE

Proizvođač

Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj uniji

NESTERILNO

AMO, UNFOLDER, i OptiEdge zaštitni su znaci u vlasništvu tvrtke Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

Proizvedeno u SAD-u

Sustav za implantaciju The UNFOLDER Emerald Series HR

Tanım
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series İmplantasyon Sistemi aşağıdaki bileşenlerden oluşur:
•  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuş, Model EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazı, Model EMERALDT (Şek. 2a (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL 

(Şek. 2b (Fig. 2b) veya Model EMRLDEASE (Şek. 2c (Fig. 2c). 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşu steril olarak temin edilir, pirojenik değildir ve yalnızca tek 
kullanım için tasarlanmıştır (Şek. 1 (Fig. 1).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazı steril olarak temin edilmez ve tekrar kullanılabilir (Şek. 2 
(Fig. 2).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series İmplantasyon Sistemi SADECE AMO Acrylic OptiEdge intraoküler 
lensleri ile birlikte kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Reçeteyle Satılır - ABD’de, sadece reçeteyle satılır.
Kontrendikasyonlar: Yok.
Kullanım Endikasyonu
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series İmplantasyon Sistemi, AMO Acrylic OptiEdge intraoküler lensi 
katlamaya ve SADECE kapsüler kese içine yerleştirmeye yardımcı olarak kullanılır.
Tekrar İşleme Talimatları
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazı steril olarak temin edilmez, her kullanımdan önce iyice 

temizlenmesi ve sterilize edilmesi gereklidir. El cihazını temizlemeden ve sterilize etmeden 
önce, el cihazındaki UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşun çıkarılıp atıldığından emin olun. The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuş tek kullanımlık olarak tasarlanmıştır. Bir kez kullandıktan 
sonra atın. Hiçbir yöntemle otoklavlamayın veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.

2.   The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazı günde en az bir kez ultrasonik yöntemlerle 
temizlenmeli ve her ameliyat öncesinde temizlenmelidir.
GÜNLÜK ULTRASONİK TEMİZLİK:

 • El cihazını demineralize veya damıtık suyla kuvvetlice durulayın.
 •  El cihazını yumuşak bir sabun solüsyonu ile temizleyin ve cihazın içerisine ve çubuğuna 

özellikle dikkat ederek yumuşak uçlu bir fırça ile nazikçe ovun.
 • El cihazını demineralize veya damıtık suyla iyice durulayın ve yıkayın.
 •  Demineralize veya damıtık su kullanarak cihazı ultrasonik olarak en az 5 dakika süreyle 

temizleyin. Ultrasonik temizlik banyosunun üreticisi tarafından sağlanan talimatları uygulayın. 
 •  Ultrasonik temizliğin ardından, cihazı akan su altında iyice durulayın ve yıkayın ve ardından 

demineralize veya damıtık su kullanarak son kez durulayın. El cihazı, depoya gönderilmeden 
önce sıcak havalı bir kurutma makinesi ya da tüy bırakmayan bir bez ile kurutulmalıdır.

ELDE TEMİZLİK:
 • Her operasyondan hemen önce, el cihazını demineralize veya damıtık suyla durulayın.
 •  El cihazını yumuşak bir sabun solüsyonu ile temizleyin ve cihazın iç kısmına ve çubuğuna 

özellikle dikkat ederek 2,5 mm çapında yumuşak uçlu bir fırça ile nazikçe ovun.
 •  Cihazı akan su altında iyice yıkayın ve ardından demineralize veya damıtık su kullanarak son 

kez durulayın. El cihazı, depoya gönderilmeden önce sıcak havalı bir kurutma makinesi ya da 
tüy bırakmayan bir bez ile kurutulmalıdır.

OTOMATİK TEMİZLİK:
 •  Yeniden işlem prosedürleri sayısı sınırı cihazın fonksiyonuna / aşınma derecesine göre belirlenir. 

Hasar halinde cihaz onarım için üreticiye geri gönderilmeden önce yeniden işlenmelidir.
 •  Cihazı kullanımdan hemen sonra soğuk suya (<40°C) daldırarak kaba kirleri temizleyin. 

Katılaştırıcı deterjan veya sıcak su (>40°C) kullanmayın, bunlar kalıntıların katılaşmasına 
neden olabilir ve yeniden işleme işleminin sonucunu etkileyebilir.

 •  Çevre kirliliğini veya zararın önlemek için yeniden işleme alanına güvenli depolama ve taşıma 
gereklidir.

 •  Ön Temizlik: Ön temizlik adımı olarak manuel temizlik gerçekleştirilmesi tavsiye edilir. 
 •  Cihazı yıkama/dezenfekte makinesinin rafına yerleştirin ve programı başlatın:
  •  4 dakika soğuk su (<40°C) ile ön yıkama
  •  6 dakika 55°C’de %0,5 deterjan ile yıkama
  •  3 dakika ılık su (>40°C) ile nötrleştirme
  •  2 dakika ılık su (>40°C) ile ara durulama
 •  Otomatik yıkama/dezenfeksiyon makinesi üreticisinin özel talimatları takip edilmelidir.
 •  Yıkama/dezenfeksiyon makinesinde Otomatik Termal Dezenfeksiyon için A0-Değeri 

açısından ulusal gerekliliklere riayet edin. Dezenfeksiyon için demineralize su gerekir. 
Bkz. EN ISO15883.

 •  Cihazın kurutulması yıkama/dezenfeksiyon makinesinin kurutma döngüsü ile gerçekleştirilir. 
Gerekiyorsa, havsız bir havlu ile ilave bir elde kurutma gerçekleştirilebilir. Cihazın deliklerine 
steril basınçlı hava üfleyin.

 •  4. adıma göre fonksiyon testi ve temizlik için görsel kontrol gerçekleştirin Gerekiyorsa cihaz 
görünür şekilde temizlenene kadar yeniden işleme işlemini tekrar gerçekleştirin. Yıkama 
makinesindeki veya aynı yıkama döngüsündeki bir cihaz üzerindeki kalıntı suyun ölçülen PH 
değerinin 7 - 8 arasında olduğunu doğrulayın.

 •  Temiz cihazları 5°C ila 40°C arasındaki orta sıcaklıklarda kuru, temiz ve tozsuz bir ortamda 
saklayın.

 •  Temizlik onaylamasında aşağıdaki test cihazları,malzemeler ve makineler kullanılmıştır: 
    Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, İsviçre)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, İsviçre)
    Yıkama/Dezenfeksiyon Makinesi: Miele 7735 CD
    Cihaz Rafı:  Miele E450-1

GENEL BAKIM BİLGİLERİ:
 •  El cihazını ilk kullanımdan önce ve en az günde bir kez ultrasonik yöntemle temizleyin.
 • Kan, doku veya serum fizyolojikin cihaz üzerinde kurumasına izin vermeyin
 •  Cihazı durulamak için kesinlikle serum fizyolojik (dengeli tuz çözeltisi) kullanmayın.
 • Son durulama için mutlaka demineralize veya damıtık su kullanın.
 • Yerleştiriciyi temizlemek için metal fırçalar veya aşındırıcı tozlar kullanmayın.
3.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazını, el cihazı çubuğu geri çekilmiş (yivleri yerine 

oturmamış) halde, aşağıdaki yöntemlerden birine uygun şekilde buharla sterilize edin: 
 • 132°C - 135°C’de 15 dakika süreyle paketli ürünler için uygun yerçekimiyle yer değiştirme 

döngüsü veya
 • 132°C - 135°C’de 4 dakika süreyle paketli ürünler için uygulanan ön vakum döngüsü.

 • İzin verilen maksimum sıcaklık 137ºC'dir.
 •   Lütfen ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and Sterility 

Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Sağlık Tesislerinde Buharlı Sterilizasyon ve Sterillik 
Güvencesine ilişkin Kapsamlı Kılavuz) dokümanında yer alan 8.6.1 numaralı “Sterilization 
Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Paket veya Kap içinde Temin Edilen 
Ürünlere Yönelik Sterilizasyon Parametreleri) bölümüne başvurun.

4. Her kullanım öncesinde, The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazının uygun çalışır durumda 
olmasını sağlamak için aşağıdaki testi gerçekleştirin.

 • Çubuğun ilerletilmesiyle bağlantılı herhangi bir direncin olmaması için çubuk ucunu 
tamamen ilerletin.

 •   Hasar veya mineral birikimi olmadığından emin olmak için çubuk ucunu ve vida yivlerini 
görsel olarak inceleyin. Çubuk ucu herhangi bir şekilde eğilmiş, çentiklenmiş veya hasarlı 
görünüyorsa, el cihazını kullanmayın. 

5.  AMO yukarıdaki yeniden işlemden geçirme yöntemlerinin cihazın sterilizasyonunu sağladığını 
doğrulamıştır. AMO’nun tavsiye ettiği The UNFOLDER Emerald Series el cihazı temizlik ve 
sterilizasyon yöntemine uygun olmayan her türlü yöntemin kısıtlanmasından kullanıcı 
sorumludur.

Kullanım Talimatları
Bu cihazı kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları okuyun.
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazını “Tekrar İşleme Talimatları” başlığı altında belirtilen 

yönteme uygun şekilde sterilize edin. Sterilliğin sağlanması kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır.
2.  El cihazının üzerinde “Model EMERALDT”, “Model EMERALDXL” veya “Model EMRLDEASE” 

ifadesinin kabartma şeklinde yazıldığını doğrulayın. Çubuğun geri çekilmiş olduğundan emin olun.
3.  Sterilize dış kapaklı tepsinin içinde, bir The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kartuş tutan iç tepsinin 

bulunduğundan emin olun. İç tepsiyi kapaklı tepsiden çıkarın.
4.  Kartuş iç tepsi içindeyken, viskoelastiki kartuşun tüpü içine ve her iki oluğun tabanı boyunca 

enjekte edin. The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşu içeren iç tepsiyi kavrayın. Lensin anterior 
tarafını The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşun merkezi menteşesi karşısında yukarıya, 
intraoküler lensin haptikleri kartuş kanadındaki intraoküler lens çizimine karşılık gelecek 
şekilde yerleştirin. Lensi dikkatlice yükleme alanına ortalayın. Ön haptiki The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series Kartuşun yükleme alanına yerleştirin ve arka haptikin ucunu kanatların ucundan 
dışarıya yerleştirin (Şekil 3 (Fig. 3) a. Viskoelastik uygulanır, b. “Tüp ağzı”, c. Viskoelastiki alacak 
oluk alanı, d. Kartuş kanadındaki İntraoküler Lens Diyagramı, e. Doğru yönelimde gösterilen 
İntraoküler Lens). Optik kenarını iterek kartuşun sırtının altına kaydırın.

Not:  İntraoküler lensi The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşuna yüklerken, viskoelastik 
kullanılması gerekmektedir.

5.  Yuvarlatılmış bıçaklı forseps kullanarak, optik kenarları kanatların tüp kısmının içine doğru 
bastırın ve kanatlar kapatılırken optik lensin merkezini aşağı bastırın. İntraoküler lensin optik 
kenarı veya haptikleri, kapanan kanatlar ile sıkıştırılmamalıdır. Ön haptik ucu kartuşun tüp 
kısmında ileriyi gösterecek şekilde görünür olmalıdır. Ön haptikin geriye doğru katlanmasına 
izin vermeyin. Ön haptik ucu düz olmalıdır. Arka haptik kartuşun arkasından dışarı çıkmalıdır. 
Haptiklerden herhangi biri kanatlar kapanırken arada kalırsa, haptik(ler) kartuş tüpü içinde 
ilerlerken intraoküler lensten ayrılabilir.

  Alternatif olarak, intraoküler lens kartuşa indirme bölgesinden yüklenebilir. İlk önce, indirme 
bölgesine viskoelastik uygulayın. Lensin anterior tarafını indirme bölgesinin üzerine yerleştirin. 
Yuvarlatılmış kanatlı forseps kullanarak intraoküler lensi kartuşun menteşe kısmına doğru 
ileri itin. İntraoküler lensin kenarlarının kanatların kenarlarının altında tutulduğundan emin 
olun. Kanatları kapatın ve ön ve arka haptiklerin yukarıda açıklanan şekilde doğru konumda 
olduğundan emin olun.

6.   Kanatları kapattıktan sonra, bir arada tutun ve The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşunu 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazına kartuş ucuna zarar vermemeye dikkat ederek Şekil 
4 ve 5'te da gösterildiği gibi yerleştirin. Nazikçe The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuşunu, 
durana kadar The UNFOLDER Emerald Series El Cihazı yuvası içine itin. Kartuş el cihazında son 
konumuna ilerletilirken kartuş ucunun hasar görmediğinden emin olun (Şekil 5 ve 6). Çubuğu 
ilerletmeyin. 

Not:   Resimde referans olarak EMERALDT el cihazı gösterilmiştir; talimatlar tüm EMERALD modeli 
el cihazları için geçerlidir. 

7.  Cerrah intraoküler lensi implante etmeye hazır olduğunda, cerrah arka haptikin çubuğun sol 
tarafında olduğundan ve çubuk tarafından yakalanmadığından emin olmalıdır. Arka haptikin 
ucu el cihazının yan tarafına bakacak şekilde yerleştirilmelidir. Bkz. Şekil 6. EMERALDT veya 
EMERALDXL el cihazı kullanılıyorsa, vida mekanizması el cihazı içine oturana (ileri kaymaz 
hale gelene kadar), vida mekanizması döndürülmeden çubuk ileri doğru itilmelidir. Vida 
oturduğu anda, haptikin ön ucu kartuşun eğimli ucuna 1 mm-2 mm yaklaşana intraoküler 
lensi ilerletmek için vida mekanizmasını döndürün. EMRLDEASE el cihazı kullanılıyorsa, vida 
mekanizması bir kilide takılacak ve sıkıca yerine kilitlenecektir. Ön haptik kartuşun eğimli ucuna 
1 mm-2 mm mesafede olacaktır.

Not:   EMERALD modeli el cihazları için vida mekanizması el cihazı gövdesinin içine oturmadan 
önce döndürülürse, vida mekanizması sıkışabilir. Bu durumda, vida mekanizmasını çıkarmak 
için saatin tersi yönünde döndürün.

  Cerrah ön ucun kartuş içinde ileri doğru baktığını doğrulamalıdır. İmplantasyon el 
cihazı çubuğu ileri itildikten hemen sonra gerçekleştirilmelidir

Not:  Lens 30 saniyeden daha uzun süre ileri konumda kalırsa veya lens kartuş içinde 
5 dakikadan daha uzun bir süre boyunca herhangi bir konumda katlı kalırsa, lens 
ve kartuş atılmalıdır.

Not:  Optik gövdesi tamamen ayrılana kadar çubuk yönünü kesinlikle ters çevirmeyin. 
8. The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuş tüpünü, eğimli uç kısmı aşağı bakacak şekilde yerleştirin.
9.  Eğimli uç ve ön haptik Cerrahın soluna dönük olacak şekilde kartuşu döndürün. EMERALDT 

veya EMERALDXL el cihazı kullanılıyorsa, ön optik kenar kartuşun eğimli ucuna ulaşana kadar 
lens optikini itmek için vida mekanizmasını kullanın. EMRLDEASE el cihazı kullanılıyorsa, vida 
mekanizmasını döndürmeden lensi şırınga stilesi ile ileri doğru itin.

  Optikin ön ucu kartuşun ucuna ulaştığında, ön haptik ucunun sürekli olarak cerrahın sol tarafına 
bakmasını ve hasar görmemesini sağlamak için vida mekanizmasını ve el cihazı gövdesini 
gereken şekilde döndürün. EMRLDEASE el cihazı için pistona bastırmaya devam ederek yivli ön 
silindiri döndürün. Bu kartuş ve el cihazı gövdesinin bükme hareketi optiği kapsüler kese içine 
yerleştirecektir.

Not:    İntraoküler lens eğimli uç aşağı bakarken tamamen ayrılırsa, intraoküler lens baş 
aşağı şekilde ayrılabilir. Ayrıca, ön haptik ucu döndürme sonrasında sola dönük 
olmazsa, intraoküler lens kartuşun tüpünden çıktıktan sonra çevrilebilir.

Not:   EMERALDT ve EMERALDXL için haptik kartuştan çıkarken sola bakmıyorsa, elinizi 
vida mekanizmasından kaldırın ve haptik sola bakana kadar el cihazı gövdesini 
çevirin. Haptik sola yöneltildikten sonr a, optik gövdesi serbest kalıp kapsüler 
keseye tamamen girene kadar gereken şekilde vida mekanizmasını ve el cihazı 
gövdesini döndürün.

Not:   EMRLDEASE için haptikin sola bakmasını sağlamak üzere elinizi vida 
mekanizmasından çekmeden ön silindiri döndürün. Haptik sola yöneltildikten 
sonra, pistona bastırın ve optik gövdesi serbest kalıp kapsüler keseye tamamen 
girene kadar ön silindiri saatin tersi yönünde döndürün.

Not:   EMERALDT el cihazındaki kaba yivlerin sonucu olarak, intraoküler lens kartuşun 
eğri ucuna ulaşmadan önce vida mekanizması bırakılırsa intraoküler lens geri 
çekilebilir.

10.   Çubuk kartuş tüpünün ucundan yaklaşık 1 mm öteye uzanmış durumdayken, optik kartuş 
tüpünden tamamen yerleştirilene kadar çubuğu ilerletmeye devam edin. Arka haptikin tüp 
içindeki konumunu gözlemleyin. Çubuk geri çekilirken optiki yerinde tutmak için kartuş ucu 
kullanılabilir Çubuk ucunu arka haptikin hemen arkasına geri çekin. Kartuşu eğimli uç aşağı 
bakana kadar saat yönünde döndürün. Arka halkayı çubuğa bağlayın ve halkayı kapsüler 
keseye yerleştirin. Alternatif olarak, cihazı gözden geri çekin ve arka halkayı genel yönteminizi 
kullanarak yerleştirin.

Not:  Optik gövdesi tamamen ayrılana kadar çubuk yönünü kesinlikle ters çevirmeyin, 
aksi halde haptik hasar görebilir.

Önlemler:
1. Tepsi kapalı ve hasarsız olduğunda, içerik steril kalır.
2.  AMO dışındaki ürünlerle kombine kullanıldığında, genel sistem performansı bozulur.
3.  İntraoküler lensi The UNFOLDER Emerald Kartuşuna yüklerken, viskoelastik kullanılması 

gerekmektedir. Dengeli tuz çözeltisi kullanmayın.
4. Cihaz düşerse veya nakliye kutusunun dışındayken yanlışlıkla darbe alırsa, kullanmayın.
5. Kartuşları 5°C’nin altındaki veya 30°C’nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklarda saklamayın.
6.  Bazı metilselüloz viskoelastikleri kullanıldığında tutarsız sonuçlar elde edilmiştir. İntraoküler lensi 

kartuşta ilerletirken yüksek kuvvetler gözlemlendiğinde bu viskoelastikleri kullanmaktan kaçının.
Uyarılar
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series İmplantasyon Sistemi SADECE AMO Acrylic OptiEdge intraoküler 

lensleri ile birlikte kullanılmalıdır. Bu cihazı veya hiçbir bileşenini başka lensler ile birlikte 
kullanmayın.

2. Kartuş ucu implantasyon öncesinde çatlak veya yarık ise, kullanmayın.
3.  Lens 30 saniyeden daha uzun süre ileri konumda kalırsa veya lens kartuş içinde 5 dakikadan 

daha uzun bir süre boyunca herhangi bir konumda katlı kalırsa, lens ve kartuş atılmalıdır.
4. Optik gövdesi tamamen ayrılana kadar çubuk yönünü kesinlikle ters çevirmeyin.
5. İntraoküler haptiklerinden biri kartuşun kanatları arasına sıkışırsa, haptik implantasyon 

esnasında intraoküler lens gövdesinden ayrılabilir.
6. İntraoküler lens kartuşa uygun şekilde yerleştirilmezse, intraoküler lens çevrilebilir ve baş aşağı 

implante edilebilir.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Kartuş tek kullanımlık olarak tasarlanmıştır. Bir kez kullandıktan 

sonra atın. Hiçbir yöntemle otoklavlamayın veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
8. İntraoküler lensi bir kartuş içinde bir defadan daha fazla ilerletmeyin.
9.  Bu cihazı veya herhangi bir bileşenini modifiye etmeye veya değiştirmeye çalışmayın; bu eylem 

fonksiyonu ve/veya tasarımın yapısal bütünlüğünü önemli ölçüde etkileyebilir.
Uyarı (Sadece Kartuş):
AMO tek kullanımlık tıbbi cihazlarının etiketinde, hasta veya kullanıcıya zarar verebilecek 
durumlara maruz kalmayı azaltmak üzere kullanım ve taşıma talimatları bulunur. AMO tek 
kullanımlık tıbbi cihazlarının yeniden yeniden kullanım/yeniden sterilizasyon/yeniden işleme 
geçirilmesi tıbbi cihazda fiziksel zarara, tıbbi cihazın bozularak amacı doğrultusunda işlev 
göstermemesine ve ürün kontaminasyonu, enfeksiyon bulaşması ve ürün sterilliğinin yitirilmesi 
dolayısıyla hastanın enfeksiyon, enflamasyon ve/veya hastalık nedeniyle zarar görmesine veya 
hastalanmasına yol açabilir.
A.B.D.’de telefon: Ücretsiz 1-877-266-4543.
Steril Ambalaj üzerinde Kullanılan Semboller
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Katalog Numarası

LOT/PARTİ NUMARASI

Üretici
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STERİL DEĞİLDİR

AMO, UNFOLDER, ve OptiEdge Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. şirketinin ticari markalarıdır.

ABD’de üretilmiştir

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series İmplantasyon Sistemi TR

Descriere
Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Emerald Series constă din următoarele componente:
•  Cartuș The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC
•  Piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, sau modelul EMERALDT (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL 

(Fig. 2b), sau modelul EMRLDEASE (Fig. 2c). 
Cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald series se furnizează steril și non-pirogenic și este conceput pentru 
o singură utilizare (Fig. 1).
Piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se furnizează nesterilă și este reutilizabilă (Fig. 2).
Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Emerald Series a fost creat pentru a fi utilizat NUMAI în 
asociere cu lentilele intraoculare acrilice AMO OptiEdge. 
Numai cu rețetă - În SUA, acest dispozitiv se eliberează numai pe bază de prescripție 
medicală.
Contraindicații: Niciuna.
Mod de utilizare
Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se utilizează pentru plierea și asistarea 
inserării lentilelor intraoculare acrilice AMO OptiEdge, NUMAI în sacul capsular.
Instrucțiuni de reprocesare
1.  Piesa de mână UNFOLDER Emerald Series este furnizată nesterilă și trebuie curățată cu atenție 

și sterilizată înaintea fiecărei utilizări. Înainte de curățarea și sterilizarea piesei de mână, 
asigurați-vă că ați scos cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series din piesa de mână și că l-ați 
aruncat. Cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series este de unică folosință. Aruncați cartușul după 
o singură utilizare. Nu autoclavați și nu resterilizați cartușul prin nicio metodă.

2.  Piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series trebuie curățată ultrasonic cel puțin o dată pe zi și 
curățată manual înainte de fiecare operație chirurgicală.
CURĂȚAREA ZILNICĂ CU ULTRASUNETE:

 • Clătiți temeinic piesa de mână, folosind apă demineralizată sau distilată.
 •  Curățați piesa de mână cu o soluție de săpun slab concentrată și periați ușor cu o perie cu peri 

moi, acordând o atenție deosebită părții interioare și tijei instrumentului.
 • Clătiți temeinic piesa de mână cu jet de apă demineralizată sau distilată.
 •  Curățați instrumentul cu ultrasunete pentru minim 5 minute utilizând apă demineralizată 

sau distilată. Urmați instrucțiunile furnizate de producătorul băii de curățare cu ultrasunete. 
 •  După curățarea cu ultrasunete, clătiți temeinic instrumentul sub jet de apă și apoi efectuați o 

clătire finală utilizând apă demineralizată sau distilată. Înainte de depozitare, piesa de mână 
trebuie uscată cu o suflantă de aer cald sau cu un prosop care nu lasă scame.

CURĂȚAREA MANUALĂ:
 •  După fiecare intervenție chirurgicală, clătiți imediat piesa de mână cu apă demineralizată sau 

distilată.
 •  Curățați piesa de mână cu o soluție de săpun slab concentrată și periați ușor cu o perie 

cu peri moi de 2,5 mm în diametru, acordând o atenție deosebită părții interioare și tijei 
instrumentului.

 •  Clătiți temeinic instrumentul sub jet de apă și apoi efectuați o clătire finală utilizând apă 
demineralizată sau distilată. Înainte de depozitare, piesa de mână trebuie uscată cu o 
suflantă de aer cald sau cu un prosop care nu lasă scame.

CURĂȚARE AUTOMATĂ:
 •  Limitarea numărului procedurilor de reprocesare se stabilește ca urmare a funcționării / 

gradului de uzură a dispozitivului. În caz de deteriorare, dispozitivul va trebui reprocesat 
înainte de returnarea sa la producător pentru reparații.

 •  Îndepărtați majoritatea contaminanților scufundând instrumentul în apă rece (<40° C) 
imediat după utilizare. Nu folosiți detergent de fixare sau apă fierbinte (>40° C), deoarece 
acestea pot fixa reziduurile, putând astfel influența rezultatul procedurii de reprocesare.

 •  Depozitarea și transportarea în siguranță către zona de reprocesare sunt necesare pentru a 
evita orice deteriorare sau contaminare a mediului.

 •  Pre-curățare: Se recomandă curățarea manuală ca pas de pre-curățare.
 •  Așezați instrumentul pe stativul mașinii de spălat / aparatului de dezinfectare și porniți 

programul:
  •  4 minute prespălare cu apă rece (< 40° C)
  •  6 minute spălare cu detergent în concentrație 0,5%, la 55° C
  •  3 minute neutralizare cu apă călduță (> 40° C)
  •  2 minute clătire intermediară cu apă călduță (> 40° C)
 •  Se vor respecta instrucțiunile speciale ale producătorului mașinii de spălat automate / 

aparatului de dezinfectat.
 •  În cazul dezinfectării termice automate folosind o mașină de spălat / un aparat de 

dezinfectare, se vor respecta cerințele naționale cu privire la valoarea A0. La dezinfectare se 
va folosi apă demineralizată. Consultați standardul EN ISO15883.

 •  Uscarea instrumentului se realizează cu ajutorul ciclului de uscare al mașinii de spălat / 
aparatului de dezinfectare. Dacă este necesar, se poate realiza o uscare manuală 
suplimentară cu ajutorul unui prosop fără scame. Cavitățile instrumentelor vor fi purjate cu 
aer comprimat steril.

 •  Conform pasului 4, se va realiza o testare funcțională și o inspecție vizuală a gradului de 
curățare. În caz de nevoie, procedura de reprocesare va fi reluată, până când instrumentul 
este vizibil curat. Asigurați-vă că valoarea PH-ului se situează între 7 și 8, măsurată în apa 
reziduală a mașinii de spălat sau pe un instrument din cadrul aceluiași ciclu de spălare.

 •  Instrumentele curate vor fi păstrate într-un mediu curat, uscat și lipsit de praf, la temperaturi 
medii, între 5° C și 40° C.

 •  În cadrul validării gradului de curățare au fost folosite următoarele dispozitive, materiale și 
aparaturi de testare: 

    Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Elveția)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Elveția)
    Mașină de spălat / aparat de dezinfectare: Miele 7735 CD
    Stativ pentru instrumente: Miele E450-1

ELEMENTE GENERALE DE ÎNTREȚINERE:
 •  Curățați piesa de mână cu ultrasunete înainte de prima utilizare și cel puțin o dată pe zi.
 • Nu permiteți uscarea pe instrument a sângelui, a țesuturilor sau a soluției saline.
 • Nu utilizați niciodată soluție salină (soluție salină echilibrată fiziologic) pentru a clăti 

instrumentul.
 • Pentru clătirea finală, utilizați întotdeauna apă demineralizată sau distilată.
 • Nu utilizați perii metalice sau agenți abrazivi sub formă de pulbere pentru curățarea 

dispozitivului de inserare.
3.  Sterilizați cu abur piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, cu tija acesteia retractată (firul 

neintrodus), conform uneia din următoarele metode: 
 • Ciclu de eliminare a gravitațională pentru obiecte împachetate la 132° C –135° C timp de 

15 minute sau

 • Ciclu de pre-vidare constând în aplicarea procedeului pentru obiecte împachetate, la 
132° C–135° C timp de 4 minute.

 • Temperatura maximă permisă este de 137° C.
 •  Consultați Directiva ANSI/AAMI ST79: „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Ghidul complet pentru sterilizarea cu aburi și 
asigurarea sterilității în unitățile sanitare) din 2006, secțiunea 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parametrii de sterilizare pentru obiecte împachetate 
sau în recipiente).

4. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, efectuați următorul test pentru a vă asigura că piesa de mână The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series se află în stare bună de funcționare.

 • Avansați complet vârful tijei pentru a vă asigura că nu se întâmpină nicio rezistență la 
avansarea tijei.

 •  Verificați vizual vârful tijei și introduceți firele pentru a vă asigura că nu există defecțiuni sau 
minerale depuse. Nu utilizați piesa de mână dacă vârful tijei pare îndoit, ciobit sau deteriorat 
în vreun fel. 

5.  AMO a validat metodele de reprocesare menționate mai sus pentru a se asigura că acestea vor 
avea ca rezultat un instrument steril. Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru calificarea oricărei 
metode care se abate de la metoda de curățare și sterilizare a piesei de mână The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series recomandată de AMO.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Citiți integral instrucțiunile înainte de utilizarea acestui dispozitiv.
1.  Sterilizați piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series conform metodei specificate la 

„Instrucțiuni de reprocesare”. Asigurarea sterilității este responsabilitatea utilizatorului.
2.  Confirmați că piesa de mână are gravată inscripția „Model EMERALDT”, „Model EMERALDXL” 

sau „Model EMRLDEASE”. Asigurați-vă că tija este retractată.
3.  Asigurați-vă că tava exterioară sigilată, sterilizată conține tava interioară în care se află cartușul 

UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Scoateți tava interioară din tava sigilată.
4.  Injectați substanța vâscoelastică în tubul cartușului, de-a lungul părții de jos și a ambelor 

canale în timp ce cartușul se află în tava interioară. Prindeți de tava interioară care conține 
cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Așezați lentila cu partea sa anterioară în sus, peste 
balamaua centrală a cartușului The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, cu hapticele lentilei intraoculare 
(LIO) orientate corespunzător cu desenul LIO de pe aripioara cartușului. Centrați cu atenție 
lentila în zona de încărcare. Așezați haptica principală în zona de încărcare a cartușului The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series și plasați vârful hapticei purtătoare în afara capătului aripioarelor 
(Fig. 3: a. Substanța vâscoelastică aplicată, b. „Gura tubului”, c. Zona de primire a substanței 
vâscoelastice, d. Schema LIO de pe aripioara cartușului, e. LIO configurată corect). Glisați 
marginea corpului optic sub creasta cartușului împingând marginea corpului optic.

Notă:  La încărcarea LIO în cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, este necesară 
utilizarea substanțelor vâscoelastice.

5.  Folosind o pensă cu lamă rotunjită, împingeți marginile optice în porțiunea tubulară a 
aripioarelor și apăsați în jos centrul corpului optic al lentilei, către închiderea aripioarelor. 
Marginea corpului optic sau hapticele lentilei intraoculare (LIO) nu trebuie prinse de aripioare 
la închiderea acestora. Haptica principală ar trebui să fie vizibilă, cu vârful către porțiunea 
tubulară a cartușului. Nu permiteți plierea înapoi a hapticei principale. Vârful hapticei 
principale trebuie să fie drept. Haptica purtătoare trebuie să se extindă către partea anterioară 
a cartușului. Dacă una din haptice este prinsă între aripioare la închiderea acestora, hapticele se 
pot desprinde de LIO în timpul avansării prin tubul cartușului.

  Alternativ, LIO poate fi încărcată pe cartuș din zona de descărcare. Inițial, se va aplica o 
substanță vâscoelastică pe zona de descărcare. Așezați latura anterioară a lentilei pe zona de 
descărcare. Folosind o pensă cu lamă rotunjită, împingeți LIO către porțiunea cu balamale 
a cartușului. Asigurați-vă că marginile LIO sunt fixate sub marginile aripioarelor. Închideți 
aripioarele și asigurați-vă că hapticele principale și cele purtătoare se află în pozițiile corecte, 
conform descrierii de mai sus.

6.  După închiderea aripioarelor, uniți-le și introduceți cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series în 
piesa de mână The UNFOLDER Emerald Series conform fig. 4 și 5, având grijă să nu deteriorați 
vârful cartușului. Împingeți ușor cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series în fanta piesei de mână 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, până când acesta se oprește. Asigurați-vă că vârful cartușului nu 
se deteriorează pe parcursul avansării acestuia către poziția sa finală în piesa de mână (fig. 5 și 
6). Nu avansați tija. 

Notă:   Se face referire grafică la piesa de mână EMERALDT; însă instrucțiunile se aplică tuturor 
modelelor de piese de mână EMERALD. 

7.  Când medicul chirurg este pregătit să implanteze LIO, acesta va trebui să verifice dacă haptica 
purtătoare se află în partea stângă a tijei și nu este prinsă în tijă. Vârful hapticei purtătoare 
trebuie așezat în lateralul piesei de mână, către înafară. Vezi fig. 6. La folosirea piesei de mână 
EMERALDT sau EMERALDXL, tija trebuie împinsă înainte fără a roti mecanismul de înșurubare, 
până când acesta se blochează (nu mai glisează înainte) în corpul piesei de mână. Odată ce 
șurubul s-a blocat, rotiți mecanismul de înșurubare pentru a face LIO să avanseze până când 
capătul principal al hapticei este ieșit cu 1–2 mm în afara muchiei cartușului. Dacă se folosește 
o piesă de mână EMRLDEASE, mecanismul de înșurubare al acesteia va declanșa un clichet de 
blocare și se va fixa. Haptica principală va ieși 1–2 mm în afara muchiei cartușului.

Notă:   Pentru piesele de mână model EMERALD, în cazul în care mecanismul de înșurubare este 
rotit înainte ca acesta să gliseze în corpul piesei de mână, mecanismul de înșurubare se 
poate bloca. În acest caz, rotiți mecanismul de înșurubare în sens antiorar pentru a-l elibera.

  Chirurgul va trebui să verifice dacă haptica principală este orientată înainte în 
cartuș. Implantarea trebuie realizată imediat după ce tija piesei de mână este 
împinsă înainte.

Notă:  Lentila și cartușul trebuie aruncate dacă lentila s-a aflat în poziția avansată pe o 
durată mai mare de 30 de secunde sau dacă lentila a fost pliată în cartuș în orice 
poziție pentru mai mult de 5 minute.

Notă:  Nu inversați niciodată direcția tijei până când corpul optic nu a fost eliberat 
complet.

8. Introduceți tubul cartușului The UNFOLDER Emerald Series în incizie cu latura marginii în jos.
9.  Rotiți cartușul pentru a orienta marginea și haptica principală către partea stângă a chirurgului. 

Dacă folosiți piesele de mână EMERALDT sau EMERALDXL, utilizați mecanismul de înșurubare 
pentru a împinge înainte corpul optic al lentilei până când marginea principală a corpului optic 
atinge muchia cartușului. Dacă folosiți piesa de mână EMRLDEASE, împingeți lentila în față ca 
pe o seringă, fără a roti mecanismul de înșurubare.

  Când marginea principală a componentei optice atinge vârful cartușului, rotiți mecanismul 
de înșurubare și corpul piesei de mână după cum este necesar, pentru a vă asigura că vârful 
hapticei principale este orientat încontinuu către partea stângă a chirurgului și că acesta nu 
este deteriorat. În cazul piesei de mână EMRLDEASE, rotiți tubul canelat frontal, împingând 
în același timp pistonul. Această mișcare de rotire a cartușului și a corpului piesei de mână va 
așeza componenta optică în sacul capsular.

Notă:   Dacă LIO este complet eliberată cu marginea în jos, este posibil ca aceasta să fie 
eliberată cu capul în jos. De asemenea, dacă vârful hapticei principale nu este 
orientat către stânga după rotire, LIO se poate învârti după ce a fost eliberată din 
tubul cartușului.

Notă:   În cazul modelelor EMERALDT și EMERALDXL, dacă haptica nu este orientată către 
stânga la ieșirea din cartuș, scoateți mâna din mecanismul de înșurubare și rotiți 
corpul piesei de mână cu cartușul, până când haptica este orientată către stânga. 
În momentul în care haptica este orientată spre stânga, rotiți mecanismul de 
înșurubare și corpul piesei de mână atât cât este necesar, până când corpul optic 
este eliberat complet în sacul capsular.

Notă:   În cazul modelului EMRLDEASE, rotiți tubul frontal fără a scoate mâna din 
mecanismul de înșurubare, pentru a orienta haptica spre stânga. În momentul în 
care haptica este orientată spre stânga, apăsați pistonul și rotiți tubul frontal în 
sens antiorar, până când corpul optic este eliberat complet în sacul capsular.

Notă:   Ca rezultat al filetelor grosiere din cadrul piesei de mână EMERALDT, LIO se poate 
retrage dacămecanismul de înșurubare este eliberat înainte ca LIO să atingă 
marginea cartușului.

10.   Continuați avansarea tijei până când corpul optic este complet eliberat din tubul cartușului 
cu extensia tijei la aprox. 1 mm în spatele capătului tubului cartușului. Respectați situarea 
hapticei purtătoare în interiorul tubului. Vârful cartușului poate fi utilizat la fixarea 
componentei optice pe durata retragerii tijei. Retrageți vârful tijei imediat în spatele hapticei 
purtătoare. Rotiți cartușul în sensul acelor de ceasornic, până când marginea este orientată 
în jos. Angajați cu ajutorul tijei bucla purtătoare și așezați bucla în sacul capsular. Alternativ, 
scoateți dispozitivul din ochi și poziționați bucla purtătoare folosind metoda utilizată de obicei.

Notă:  Nu inversați niciodată direcția tijei până când corpul optic nu a fost eliberat 
complet, deoarece haptica se poate deteriora.

Precauții:
1. Conținutul din tavă este steril dacă aceasta este sigilată și intactă.
2.  Performanța sistemului per ansamblu va fi afectată la utilizarea în combinație cu produse non-AMO.
3.  La încărcarea LIO în cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald, este necesară utilizarea substanțelor 

vâscoelastice. Nu utilizați soluție salină echilibrată fiziologic.
4. Nu utilizați instrumentul dacă acesta a fost scăpat pe jos sau lovit accidental după ce a fost scos 

din ambalaj.
5. Nu depozitați cartușele la temperaturi sub 5° C sau peste 30° C.
6.  Ca urmare a folosirii unor substanțe vâscoelastice din metilceluloză, s-au înregistrat rezultate 

necorespunzătoare. Evitați utilizarea acestor substanțe vâscoelastice în cazul în care se observă 
crearea de forțe mari la avansarea LIO prin cartuș.

Avertismente
1.  Sistemul de implantare The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se va utiliza numai în asociere cu 

lentilele optice acrilice AMO OptiEdge. Nu utilizați acest dispozitiv sau oricare din componentele 
sale cu alte tipuri de lentilă.

2. Nu utilizați dacă vârful cartușului este crăpat sau fisurat înainte de implantare.
3.  Lentila și cartușul trebuie aruncate dacă lentila s-a aflat în poziția avansată pe o durată mai 

mare de 30 de secunde sau dacă lentila a fost pliată în cartuș în orice poziție pentru mai mult de 
5 minute.

4. Nu inversați niciodată direcția tijei până când corpul optic nu a fost eliberat complet.
5. Dacă haptica lentilei intraoculare (LIO) este prinsă între aripioarele cartușului, aceasta se poate 

desprinde de corpul lentilei intraoculare în timpul implantării.
6. Dacă LIO nu este introdusă corect în cartuș, aceasta se poate răsuci și implanta invers.
7.  Cartușul The UNFOLDER Emerald Series este de unică folosință. Aruncați cartușul după o singură 

utilizare. Nu autoclavați și nu resterilizați cartușul prin nicio metodă.
8. Nu avansați o lentilă intraoculară printr-un cartuș decât o singură dată.
9.  Nu încercați să modificați sau să transformați acest dispozitiv sau oricare din componentele 

sale, acest fapt afectând în mod semnificativ funcționarea și / sau integritatea structurală a 
designului.

Atenționare (Numai privind cartușele):
Dispozitivele medicale de unică folosință AMO sunt etichetate cu instrucțiunile de utilizare și 
manipulare pentru a minimiza expunerea la condițiile care pot compromite produsul, pacientul 
sau utilizatorul. Reutilizarea / resterilizarea / reprocesarea dispozitivelor de unică folosință AMO 
poate duce la deteriorarea fizică a dispozitivului medical, eșecul dispozitivului medical de a 
funcționa conform scopului, precum și la îmbolnăvire sau leziuni pentru pacient datorită unei 
infecții, inflamații și / sau afecțiuni cauzate de contaminarea produsului, transmiterea de infecții, 
precum și din lipsa de sterilitate a produsului.
Telefon pentru SUA: TelVerde 1-877-266-4543.
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Beskrivning
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem består av följande komponenter:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kassett, modell EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstycke, antingen modell EMERALDT (figur 2a (Fig. 2a)), 

EMERALDXL (figur (Fig. 2b)), eller modell EMRLDEASE (figur 2c (Fig. 2c)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kassett levereras steril och icke-pyrogen och är endast avsedd för 
engångsbruk (figur 1 (Fig. 1)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstycke levereras osterilt och är återanvändningsbart (figur 2 
(Fig. 2)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem är ENBART avsedd för användning med AMO 
OptiEdge intraokulära akryllinser. 
Endast för användning av läkare – i USA, endast efter ordination.
Kontraindikationer: Inga.
Indikationer
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem används för att vika och hjälpa till med att 
föra in AMO OptiEdge intraokulära akryllinser, ENBART i kapselsäcken.
Instruktioner för preparering för återanvändning
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstycke levereras osterilt och måste rengöras grundligt och 

steriliseras före varje användning. Före rengöring och sterilisering av handstycket kontrollerar 
du att The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-kassetten har avlägsnats från handstycket och kasserats. 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kassett är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Kasseras efter 
användning. Använd inte autoklav och resterilisera inte med någon metod.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstycke ska rengöras med ultraljud minst en gång per dag 
och rengöras manuellt före varje sterilisering.
DAGLIG RENGÖRING MED ULTRALJUD:

 • Skölj handstycket i rikligt med avmineraliserat eller destillerat vatten.
 •  Rengör handstycket med en mild tvållösning och borsta försiktigt med en mjuk borste och 

var extra noga med insidan och stiftet på instrumentet.
 • Skölj handstycket grundligt och spola det med rikligt med avmineraliserat eller destillerat 

vatten.
 •  Rengör instrumentet med ultraljud under minst 5 minuter med avmineraliserat eller 

destillerat vatten. Följ de medföljande instruktionerna från tillverkaren av ultraljudsbadet. 
 •  Efter ultraljudsrengöringen spolar du instrumentet grundligt och sköljer det under rinnande 

vatten. Därefter gör du en avslutande sköljning med avmineraliserat eller destillerat vatten. 
Handstycket ska torkas med varmluft eller en luddfri duk innan det återförs till förvaring.

MANUELL RENGÖRING:
 •  Skölj handstycket med avmineraliserat eller destillerat vatten omedelbart efter varje operation.
 •  Rengör handstycket med en mild tvållösning och borsta försiktigt med en mjuk borste med 

2,5 mm diameter och var extra noga med insidan och stiftet på instrumentet.
 •  Spola instrumentet grundligt under rinnande vatten och gör därefter en avslutande sköljning 

med avmineraliserat eller destillerat vatten. Handstycket ska torkas med varmluft eller en 
luddfri duk innan det återförs till förvaring.

AUTOMATISK RENGÖRING:
 •  Begränsningen av antalet prepareringar för återanvändning bestäms av instrumentets 

funktion/slitage. Vid skador på instrumentet ska det prepareras för återanvändning innan 
det returneras till tillverkaren för reparation.

 •  Avlägsna grova föroreningar genom att sänka ned instrumentet i kallt vatten (<40 °C) 
omedelbart efter användning. Använd inte fixerande rengöringsmedel eller varmt vatten 
(>40 °C) eftersom detta kan orsaka fixering av rester vilket kan påverka resultatet av 
prepareringen för återanvändning.

 •  Säker förvaring och transport till området för preparering för återanvändning krävs för att 
undvika alla skador samt förorening av miljön.

 •  Förrengöring: Vi rekommenderar att en manuell rengöring utförs såsom ett förrengöringssteg.
 •  Placera instrumentet i stället i diskmaskinen/desinfektorn och starta programmet:
  •  4 minuter fördiskning med kallt vatten (<40 °C)
  •  6 minuter diskning med 0,5 % rengöringsmedel vid 55 °C
  •  3 minuter neutralisering med varmt vatten (>40 °C)
  •  2 minuter mellansköljning med varmt vatten (>40 °C)
 •  Särskilda anvisningar från tillverkaren av den automatiska diskmaskinen/desinfektorn måste 

följas.
 •  Vid automatisk termisk desinficering i diskmaskin/desinfektor ska nationella krav avseende 

A0-värdet beaktas. Vid desinficering krävs avmineraliserat vatten. Se EN ISO15883.
 •  Torkning av instrumentet utförs av diskmaskinens/desinfektorns torkcykel. Om så krävs kan 

ytterligare manuell torkning utföras med en luddfri handduk. Blås in i instrumentens hålrum 
med steril tryckluft.

 •  Utför funktionskontroll enligt steg 4 och visuell kontroll av renheten. Utför prepareringen för 
återanvändning igen om så krävs tills instrumentet är synbart rent. Kontrollera att pH-värdet 
är mellan 7–8 mätt i restvatten från diskmaskin eller på ett instrument i samma diskcykel.

 •  Förvara rena instrument i en torr, ren och dammfri miljö vid låga temperaturer på 5 till 40 °C.
 •  Följande testenheter, material och maskiner har använts för validering av rengöring: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Schweiz)
    Diskmaskin/desinfektor: Miele 7735 CD
    Instrumentställ:  Miele E450-1

ALLMÄN SKÖTSEL:
 •  Rengör handstycket med ultraljud före första användning och minst en gång per dag.
 • Låt inte blod, vävnad eller koksaltlösning torka på instrumentet.
 • Använd aldrig koksaltlösning (balanserad saltlösning) för sköljning av instrumentet.
 • Använd alltid avmineraliserat eller destillerat vatten för den avslutande sköljningen.
 • Använd inte metallborstar eller slippulver för att rengöra införaren.
3.  Ångsterilisera The UNFOLDER Emerald Series handstycke med indraget stift (gängorna inte 

iskruvade) enligt någon av följande metoder: 
 • Normaltryckscykel lämplig för inslagna artiklar vid 132–135 °C i 15 minuter eller
 • Förvakuumcykel för inslagna artiklar vid 132–135 °C under 4 minuter.

 • Högsta tillåtna temperatur är 137 °C.
 •  Se referensen ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 riktlinje ”Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Utförlig vägledning för ångsterilisering och 
sterilitetskontroll på vårdinstitutioner), avsnitt 8.6.1, ”Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or 
Containerized Item” (Steriliseringsparametrar för inslagna artiklar eller artiklar i behållare).

4. Genomför följande test före varje användning för att säkerställa att The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series handstycke är i gott bruksskick.

 • För in stiftets spets helt för att säkerställa att det inte uppstår något motstånd när stiftet förs in.
 •  Inspektera stiftspetsen visuellt och skruva i gängorna för att säkerställa att ingenting är 

skadat och att det inte finns några mineralrester. Använd inte handstycket om stiftets spets 
verkar böjd, har fått hack eller är skadad på något sätt. 

5.  AMO har validerat metoderna för preparering för återanvändning ovan för att säkerställa att 
instrumentet blir sterilt. Användaren är ansvarig för validering av alla metoder som avviker från 
AMO:s rekommenderade rengörings- och steriliseringsmetod för The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
handstycke.

Bruksanvisning
Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan denna enhet används.
1.  Sterilisera The UNFOLDER Emerald Series enligt den metod som anges under ”Instruktioner för 

preparering för återanvändning”. Användaren ansvarar för säkerställande av steriliteten.
2.  Bekräfta att handstycket har beteckningen ”Model EMERALDT”, ”Model EMERALDXL” eller 

”Model EMRLDEASE” ingraverad. Kontrollera att stiftet är indraget.
3.  Kontrollera att den steriliserade yttre förseglade brickan innehåller den inre brickan med en The 

UNFOLDER Emerald Series kassett. Avlägsna den inre brickan från den förseglade brickan.
4.  Medan kassetten är kvar i den inre brickan injicerar du viskoelastika i röret i kassetten och längs 

nederkanten av båda trågen. Fatta tag om den inre brickan som innehåller The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series-kassetten. Placera linsen med baksidan upp över gångjärnet i mitten på The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series-kassetten, så att haptikenheten på IOL stämmer överens med 
skissen över IOL på kassettens vinge. Var noga med att centrera linsen i laddningsområdet. 
Placera den främre delen av haptikenheten i laddningsområdet på The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series-kassetten och placera den bakre delen utanför kanten av vingarna (figur 3 (Fig. 3): 
a. Visk   oelastika tillförd, b. ”Rörets mynning”, c. Område av tråget som ska tillföras viskoelastika, 
d. IOL-diagram på kassettvinge, e. IOL visad med korrekt inriktning). Skjut in optikkanten under 
kanten på kassetten genom att skjuta på optikkanten.

Obs!  Användning av viskoelastika krävs när du laddar IOL i The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series-kassetten.

5.  Använd pincett med rundat blad och skjut ned optikkanterna i vingarnas rördel och skjut ned 
mittdelen av optiken när vingarna stängs. Optikkanten eller haptiken på IOL får inte klämmas 
av vingarna när de stängs. Den främre haptiken ska vara synlig med spetsen pekande framåt i 
kassettens rördel. Låt inte den främre haptiken vikas tillbaka. Spetsen på den främre haptiken 
ska vara rak. Den bakre haptikkanten ska sticka ut från kassettens baksida. Om ingen del av 
haptiken sitter fast mellan vingarna när dessa stängs kan haptiken kopplas bort från IOL under 
införandet genom kassettröret.

  Alternativt han IOL laddas på kassetten från linsens perifera del. Anbringa först viskoelastika på 
linsens perifera del. Placera linsens bakre sida upp på linsens perifera del. Använd pincett med 
rundat blad och skjut IOL framåt in i kassettens gångjärnsdel. Se till att kanterna på IOL hålls 
under vingarnas utskjutande del. Stäng vingarna och se till att den främre och bakre haptiken 
är i korrekta lägen såsom beskrivs ovan.

6. När vingarna stängts håller du ihop dem och för in The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-kassetten 
i The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-handstycket på det sätt som visas i fig. 4 och 5 och var noga 
med att inte skada kassettens spets. Skjut The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-kassetten försiktigt 
framåt in i skåran på The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-handstycket tills kassetten stoppar. Se 
till att kassettens spets inte skadas under framförandet av kassetten till dess slutliga position 
i handstycket (fig. 5 och 6 ). För inte in stiftet. 

Obs!   Bildreferens görs till EMERALDT handstycke. Anvisningarna gäller alla EMERALD-
handstycksmodeller. 

7.  När kirurgen är klar för att implantera IOL, ska kirurgen kontrollera att den bakre haptiken är 
till vänster på stiftet och inte fastnar på stiftet. Spetsen på den bakre haptiken ska placeras så 
att den pekar åt handstyckets sida. Se fig. 6. Om handstyckena EMERALDT eller EMERALDXL 
används, ska stiftet skjutas framåt utan att skruvmekanismen roteras tills skruvmekanismen 
bottnar (och slutar att glida framåt) i handstyckets stomme. När skruven hat bottnat, roteras 
skruvmekanismen för att föra in IOL tills den främre kanten av haptiken är 1–2 mm från 
kassettens avfasning. Om handstycket EMRLDEASE används, kommer skruvmekanismen aktivera 
en spärr och låsa fast i position. Den främre haptiken är 1–2 mm från kassettens avfasning.

Obs!   Om skruvmekanismen roteras innan den bottnar i handstyckets stomme, på handstycken 
av modellen EMERALD, kan skruvmekanismen fastna. Om detta händer roteras 
skruvmekanismen moturs för att lossa den.

  Kirurgen ska kontrollera att den främre haptiken pekar framåt i kassetten. 
Implantationen ska göras omedelbart efter att handstyckets stift skjutits framåt.

Obs!  Linsen och kassetten ska kasseras om linsen är i det införda läget i mer än 
30 sekunder eller om linsen har vikts i någon position inne i kassetten i mer än 
5 minuter.

Obs!  Vänd inte stiftets riktning förrän optikhöljet har frigjorts helt.
8. För in The UNFOLDER Emerald Series-kassettröret i insnittet med den avfasade sidan nedåt.
9.  Rotera kassetten för att rikta avfasningen och den främre haptiken åt vänster för kirurgen. 

Om handstycket EMERALDT eller EMERALDXL används, ska skruvmekanismen användas 
för att skjuta linsoptiken framåt tills den främre optikkanten når avfasningen på kassetten. 
Om handstycket EMRLDEASE används, skjuts linsen framåt som en spruta utan att 
skruvmekanismen roteras.

  När den främre kanten av optiken når kassettens spets, roteras skruvmekanismen och 
handstycket om det behövs för att säkerställa att den främre haptikspetsen hela tiden pekar åt 
vänster för kirurgen och inte skadas. Med handstycket EMRLDEASE roteras den fårade främre 
hylsan samtidigt som kolven trycks in. Denna vridande rörelse på kassetten och handstyckets 
stomme placerar optiken i kapselsäcken.

Obs!   Om IOL frigörs helt med avfasningen nedåt, kan IOL frigöras upp och ned. Om den 
främre spetsen på haptikenheten inte är riktad åt vänster efter rotation, kan IOL 
även vända över efter att den släppt från kassettens rör.

Obs!   För EMERALDT och EMERALDXL: om haptiken inte pekar åt vänster när haptiken 
lämnar kassetten, tas handen bort från skruvmekanismen och handstyckets 
stomme med kassett roteras tills haptiken pekar åt vänster. När haptikenheten 
är riktad åt vänster fortsätter du att rotera skruvmekanismen och handstyckets 
stomme tills optikhöljet är helt placerat i kapselsäcken.

Obs!   För EMRLDEASE: rotera den främre hylsan utan att ta bort handen från 
skruvmekanismen så att den främre haptiken pekar åt vänster. När 
haptikenheten är riktad åt vänster fortsätter du att trycka på kolven och rotera 
hylsan moturs tills optikhöljet är helt placerat i kapselsäcken.

Obs!   Såsom en följd av de grova gängorna på handstycket EMERALDT, kan IOL dras 
tillbaka om skruvmekanismen frigörs innan IOL når kassettens avfasning.

10.  Fortsätt att föra in stiftet tills optiken är helt ute ur kassettröret med stiftet ca 1 mm utanför 
änden på kassettröret. Observera placeringen av den bakre haptiken i röret. Kassettens spets 
kan användas för att hålla optiken på plats när stiftet dras tillbaka. Dra tillbaka stiftets spets 
alldeles bakom den bakre haptiken. Rotera kassetten medurs tills avfasningen pekar nedåt. 
För in den bakre öglan med stiftet och placera öglan i kapselsäcken. Alternativt, dra tillbaka 
instrumentet från ögat och placera den bakre öglan med din vanliga metod.

Obs!  Vänd inte stiftets riktning förrän optikhöljet har frigjorts helt för att inte skada 
haptiken.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
1. Innehållet är sterilt när brickan är förseglad och oskadad.
2.  Systemfunktionen kan försämras vid användning i kombination med instrument som inte 

kommer från AMO.
3.  Användning av viskoelastika krävs när du laddar IOL i The UNFOLDER Emerald-kassetten. 

Använd inte balanserad saltlösning.
4. Använd inte i produkten om instrumentet har tappats eller fått ett oavsiktligt slag utanför 

transportförpackningen.
5. Förvara inte kassetterna vid temperaturer under 5 °C eller över 30 °C.
6.  Motsägande resultat har hittats när vissa viskoelastika med metylcellulosa har använts. Undvik 

att använda dessa viskoelastika om starkt motstånd känns vid framförandet av IOL genom 
kassetten.

Varningar
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem ska ENBART användas med AMO OptiEdge 

akryl-IOL. Använd inte denna enhet eller någon av dess komponenter med någon annan lins.
2. Om kassettens spets är sprucken eller kluven före implanteringen ska den inte användas.
3.  Linsen och kassetten ska kasseras om linsen är i det införda läget i mer än 30 sekunder eller om 

linsen har vikts i någon position inne i kassetten i mer än 5 minuter.
4. Vänd inte stiftets riktning förrän optikhöljet har frigjorts helt.
5. Om en IOL-haptikenhet fastnar mellan kassettens vingar, kan haptikenheten lossna från IOL-

höljet under implantationen.
6. Om IOL inte är korrekt placerad i kassetten kan IOL vända över och implanteras upp och ned.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kassett är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Kasseras efter 

användning. Använd inte autoklav och resterilisera inte med någon metod.
8. För inte in en IOL genom en kassett mer än en gång.
9.  Försök inte att modifiera eller förändra denna enhet eller någon av komponenterna eftersom 

detta kan ha en betydande inverkan på funktionen och/eller äventyra konstruktionen.
Varning (endast kassett):
AMO:s medicinska produkter för engångsbruk är märkta med användar- och 
hanteringsinstruktioner för att minimera exponering för förhållanden som kan innebära fara 
för produkten, patienten eller användaren. Omsterilisering och preparering för återanvändning 
av AMO:s medicinska utrustning för engångsbruk kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller inte 
blir steril, att produkten inte fungerar som den ska och att patienten drabbas av sjukdom eller 
skador på grund av infektion, inflammation och/eller sjukdom orsakad av kontaminering och 
överföring av infektion.
Telefonnummer inom USA: Avgiftsfritt 1-877-266-4543.
Symboler som används på sterilförpackningen:

SYMBOL SVENSKA

Se bruksanvisningen

Katalognummer

LOT-/BATCHNUMMER

Tillverkare

Auktoriserad EU-representant

ICKE-STERIL

AMO, UNFOLDER, och OptiEdge är varumärken som tillhör Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Tillverkad i USA

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantationssystem SV
Popis
Implantační systém řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series tvoří tyto komponenty:
• Kazeta The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC
• Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDT (Obr. 2a (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(Obr. 2b (Fig. 2b)) nebo model EMRLDEASE (Obr. 2c (Fig. 2c)) .
Kazeta řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je dodávána sterilní a nepyrogenní, a je určena 
k jednorázovému použití (Obr. 1 (Fig. 1)).
Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je dodáván nesterilní a je určen k opakovaném 
u použití (Obr. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Implantační systém řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určen k použití POUZE s akrylovými 
nitroočními čočkami AMO OptiEdge. 
Pouze na lékařský předpis - V USA je systém pouze na lékařský předpis.
Kontraindikace: Žádné.
Indikace pro použití
Implantační systém řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series slouží jako pomůcka při skládání a vkládání 
akrylových nitroočních čoček AMO OptiEdge, a to POUZE DO do pouzdra čočky.
Pokyny pro přípravu k opakovanému použití
1.  Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je dodáván nesterilní a musí být před každým 

použitím důkladně vyčištěn a sterilizován. Před čištěním a sterilizací aplikátoru se ujistěte, že 
kazeta řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je vyjmuta z aplikátoru a zlikvidována. Kazeta řady 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určena pouze k jednorázovém u použití. Po jednom použití ji 
zlikvidujte. Nesterilizujte ji v autoklávu ani žádným jiným způsobem.

2.  Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series musí být nejméně jednou denně vyčištěn 
ultrazvukem a také vyčištěn manuálně před každou operací.
DENNÍ ULTRAZVUKOVÉ ČIŠTĚNÍ:

 • Důkladně omyjte aplikátor demineralizovanou nebo destilovanou vodou.
 •  Aplikátor vyčistěte jemným mýdlovým roztokem a jemně ho vydrhněte měkkým kartáčkem, 

přičemž zvláštní pozornost věnujte vnitřku nástroje a tyčince.
 • Aplikátor důkladně omyjte a vymyjte v demineralizované nebo destilované vodě.
 •  Nástroj čistěte ultrazvukem po dobu nejméně 5 minut s použitím demineralizované nebo 

destilované vody. Řiďte se pokyny dodanými výrobcem ultrazvukové čisticí lázně. 
 •  Po vyčištění ultrazvukem nástroj důkladně vymyjte a omyjte pod tekoucí vodou a pak 

proveďte poslední čistění s použitím demineralizované nebo destilované vody. Aplikátor 
musí být před uložením osušen horkovzdušným ventilátorem nebo tkaninou nezanechávající 
textilní prach a vlákna.

RUČNÍ ČIŠTĚNÍ:
 •  Po každém chirurgickém výkonu aplikátor okamžitě omyjte demineralizovanou nebo 

destilovanou vodou.
 •  Aplikátor vyčistěte jemným mýdlovým roztokem a jemně ho vydrhněte měkkým kartáčkem 

o průměru 2,5 mm, přičemž zvláštní pozornost věnujte vnitřku nástroje a tyčince.
 •  Nástroj důkladně omyjte pod tekoucí vodou a pak proveďte poslední omytí s použitím 

demineralizované nebo destilované vody. Aplikátor musí být před uložením osušen 
horkovzdušným ventilátorem nebo tkaninou nezanechávající textilní prach.

AUTOMATICKÉ ČIŠTĚNÍ:
 •  Omezení počtu příprav k opakovanému použití je určeno funkčností/opotřebením přístroje. 

V případě poškození přístroje je třeba přístroj připravit k opakovanému použití dříve, než ho 
vrátíte výrobci za účelem opravy.

 •  Po použití odstraňte hrubé nečistoty okamžitým ponořením přístroje do studené vody 
(< 40 °C). Nepoužívejte fixační detergent ani horkou vodu (> 40 °C), mohlo by dojít k zachycení 
zbytkových nečistot, což by mohlo ovlivnit výsledek přípravy k opakovanému provozu.

 •  Aby se zamezilo poškození přístroje nebo kontaminaci prostředí, je třeba přístroj bezpečně 
skladovat a dopravit do oblasti určené pro přípravu k opakovanému provozu.

 •  Předčištění: Jako předčištění se doporučuje manuální čištění.
 •  Přístroj umístěte do stojanu myčky/dezinfektoru a spusťte program:
  •  4 minuty předmývání studenou vodou (< 40 °C)
  •  6 minut mytí 0,5% roztokem detergentu při teplotě 55 °C
  •  3 minuty neutralizace teplou vodou (> 40 °C)
  •  2 minuty středního oplachování teplou vodou (> 40 °C)
 •  Je třeba řídit se zvláštními pokyny výrobce automatické myčky/dezinfektoru.
 •  Pro automatickou tepelnou dezinfekci v myčce/dezinfektoru vezměte v úvahu požadavky 

dané země s ohledem na hodnotu A0. Na dezinfekci je požadována demineralizovaná voda. 
Viz norma EN ISO15883.

 •  Vysušení nástroje se provádí cyklem sušení myčky/dezinfektoru. V případě potřeby lze 
provést dodatečné manuální vysoušení utěrkou nezanechávající textilní prach a vlákna. 
Dutiny přístroje vyčistěte proudem sterilního stlačeného vzduchu.

 •  Proveďte funkční test podle kroku 4 a vizuálně zkontrolujte čistotu přístroje. V případě 
potřeby opakujte postup přípravy k opakovanému použití, dokud přístroj nebude viditelně 
čistý. Ověřte, že hodnota pH zbytkové vody myčky nebo přístroje ve stejném cyklu je 
v rozmezí 7–8.

 •  Čisté přístroje skladujte v suchém, čistém, bezprašném prostředí při běžné teplotě 5 °C až 40 °C.
 •  Při kontrole čištění byly použity následující testovací přístroje, materiály a stroje: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Švýcarsko)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Švýcarsko)
    Myčka/Dezinfektor: Miele 7735 CD
    Stojan na nástroje: Miele E450-1

NÁSTROJE BĚŽNÉ ÚDRŽBY:
 •  Aplikátor před prvním použitím a poté alespoň jednou denně ultrazvukově vyčistěte.
 • Nedopusťte, aby na nástroji zaschla krev, zbytky tkání ani fyziologický roztok.
 • K omývání nástroje nikdy nepoužívejte fyziologický roztok (vyvážený solný roztok).
 • Ke konečnému omytí vždy používejte demineralizovanou nebo destilovanou vodu.
 • K čištění zaváděcího zařízení nikdy nepoužívejte kovové kartáčky ani abrazivní prášky.
3.  Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizujte párou s tyčinkou aplikátoru zasunutou 

(bez použití závitu) jednou z následujících metod: 
 • Cyklus gravitačního odvzdušnění vhodný pro zabalené předměty při teplotě 132 °C – 135 °C 

po dobu 15 minut, nebo

 • Podtlakový cyklus vhodný pro zabalené předměty při teplotě 132 °C – 135 °C po dobu 4 minut.
 • Maximální povolená teplota je 137 °C.
 •  Více pokynů naleznete ve směrnici ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Podrobný průvodce parní 
sterilizací a zabezpečení sterility ve zdravotnických zařízeních), část 8.6.1, „Sterilization 
Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Parametry sterilizace předmětů zabalených 
nebo v nádobách).

4. Před každým použitím proveďte následující test, abyste se ujistili, že aplikátor řady The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series je v dobrém provozním stavu.

 • Plně vysuňte hrot tyčinky, abyste se ujistili, že se při jejím vysunování nesetkáte s žádným 
odporem.

 •  Vizuálně zkontrolujte hrot tyčinky a závity, abyste měli jistotu, že nejsou poškozené 
a nelpí na nich žádná usazenina. Aplikátor nepoužívejte, pokud se hrot tyčinky jeví ohnutý, 
poškrábaný nebo jakkoliv poškozený. 

5.  Společnost AMO schválila výše uvedené metody přípravy k opětovnému použití, aby zajistila, že 
nástroj bude sterilní. Uživatel odpovídá za použití jakékoliv metody, která se odchyluje od metody 
čištění a sterilizace aplikátoru řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series doporučené společností AMO.

Návod k použití
Před použitím nástroje si pročtěte celý návod k použití.
1.  Aplikátor řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizujte metodou uvedenou v kapitole „Pokyny 

pro přípravu k opakovanému použití“. Zajištění sterility je povinností uživatele.
2.  Ověřte si, že je na aplikátoru vyrytý nápis „Model EMERALDT“, „Model EMERALDXL“ nebo 

„Model EMRLDEASE“. Ujistěte se, že je tyčinka zatažena.
3.  Ujistěte se, že sterilizovaný zaplombovaný vnější zásobník obsahuje vnitřní zásobník držící kazetu 

řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Vyjměte vnitřní zásobník ze zaplombovaného zásobníku.
4.  S kazetou stále uvnitř vnitřního zásobníku vstříkněte viskoelastický roztok do trubičky kazety 

a na dno obou vaniček. Uchopte vnitřní zásobník, který obsahuje kazetu řady The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series. Uložte čočku přední stranou nahoru přes střední čep kazety řady UNFOLDER 
Emerald, s úchyty čočky tak, aby odpovídaly nákresu čočky na křídle kazety. Opatrně vystřeďte 
čočku na úložné ploše. Umístěte přední úchyt na úložnou plochu kazety řady UNFOLDER 
Emerald a špičku zadního úchytu směrem ven z konce křídel (Obr. 3 (Fig. 3): a. Aplikován 
viskoelastický roztok, b. „Hrdlo trubice“, c. Oblast vaničky na visoelastický roztok, d. Diagram 
čočky na křídle kazety, e. Čočka ve správné orientaci). Zasuňte okraj optické hrany pod hranu 
kazety zatlačením na okraj optické zóny.

Poznámka:  Při vkládání jednodílné nitrooční čočky do kazety řady The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series je nutné použít viskoelastický roztok.

5.  Kleštěmi s okrouhlými lopatkami zasuňte optické hrany do trubičky na křídlech a zatlačte 
střed zorného pole čoček dolů, křídla se tak zavřou. Optická hrana ani úchyty čočky nesmí být 
při zavírání sevřeny křídly. Hlavní úchyt by měl být vidět a jeho hrot by měl ukazovat směrem 
k trubičce kazety. Zajistěte, aby se hlavní úchyt nezahnul směrem vzad. Hrot hlavního úchytu 
by měl být rovný. Zadní úchyt by měl vyčnívat ze zadní strany kazety. Pokud dojde při zavírání 
k zachycení úchytů mezi křídla, pak se úchyty mohou během zasunování do trubičky kazety od 
čočky odtrhnout.

  Další možností je vložit jednorázovou nitrooční čočku na kazetu z nanášecího prostoru. Nejprve 
aplikujte viskoelastický roztok na nanášecí prostor. Umístěte čočku přední stranou nahoru do 
nanášecího prostoru. Pomocí kleští s okrouhlými lopatkami zasuňte jednorázovou nitrooční 
čočku vpřed do oblasti kloubu kazety. Ujistěte se, že okraje jednorázové nitrooční čočky jsou 
pod hranami křídel. Zavřete křídla a ujistěte se, že hlavní i zadní úchyty jsou ve správných 
pozicích, jak je popsáno výše.

6.  Po uzavření křídel přidržte křídla u sebe, a kazetu řady UNFOLDER Emerald Series vložte do 
aplikátoru řady UNFOLDER Emerald, jak je znázorněno na obrázcích 4 a 5 (Fig. 4 a 5). Dávejte 
pozor, ať nepoškodíte hrot kazety. Opatrně tlačte kazetu řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series do 
slotu aplikátoru řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, dokud se kazeta nezastaví. Ujistěte se, že 
hrot kazety není během zasouvání kazety do konečné polohy v aplikátoru poškozen (Obrázky 5 
a 6 (Fig. 5 a 6)). Neposunujte dopředu tyčinku. 

Poznámka:  Obrázkové reference jsou vytvořeny pro aplikátor EMERALDT; pokyny se týkají všech 
modelů aplikátoru EMERALD. 

7.  Je-li chirurg připraven implantovat čočku, je třeba, aby se ujistil, že zadní úchyt je nalevo 
od tyčinky a není jí zachycen. Je třeba, aby hrot zadního úchytu směřoval směrem ven 
z aplikátoru. Viz Obrázek 6 (Fig. 6). Při použití aplikátoru EMERALDT nebo EMERALDXL musí 
být tyčinka zatlačena dopředu, a to aniž by došlo k otočení šroubového mechanismu, až je 
šroubový mechanismus uvnitř aplikátoru a jeho posun dopředu se zastaví. Jakmile je šroub 
zcela zašroubován, otáčejte šroubovým mechanismem a posunujte tak jednorázovou nitrooční 
čočku, až přední okraj úchytu dosáhne vzdálenosti 1 mm – 2 mm od zkosení kazety. Při použití 
aplikátoru EMRLDEASE zapojí šroubový mechanismus blokování a pevně se zamkne na místě. 
Hlavní úchyt bude ve vzdálenosti 1 mm – 2 mm od zkosení kazety.

Poznámka:  Pro modely aplikátorů EMERALD platí, že pokud je šroubový mechanismus otočený 
dříve, než se zašroubuje do těla aplikátoru, může se šroubový mechanismus zaseknout. 
Pokud k tomu dojde, uvolněte ho otočením šroubového mechanismu proti směru 
hodinových ručiček.

  Je třeba, aby chirurg zkontroloval, že vedoucí úchyt ukazuje směrem ke kazetě. 
Implantaci je třeba provést okamžitě, jakmile je tyčinka aplikátoru zatlačena 
směrem vpřed.

Poznámka:  Čočka i kazeta musí být zlikvidovány, pokud je čočka ve vysunuté poloze déle 
než 30 sekund anebo pokud byla čočka složena v jakékoli poloze v kazetě po 
dobu delší než 5 minut.

Poznámka:  Nikdy neměňte směr tyčinky, dokud není optická část zcela uvolněna.
8. Vložte trubičku kazety řady UNFOLDER Emerald do vrubu zkosenou stranou dolů.
9.  Otočte kazetu tak, aby zkosení a hlavní úchyt směřovaly k levé straně chirurga. Při použití 

aplikátoru EMERALDT nebo EMERALDXL pomocí šroubového mechanismu zatlačte optickou část 
čočky dopředu, až přední okraj optické hrany dosáhne ke zkosení kazety. Při použití aplikátoru 
EMRLDEASE zatlačte čočku vpřed jako injekční stříkačku, aniž byste otáčeli šroubovým 
mechanismem.

  Když přední hrana optické části dosáhne hrotu kazety, otočte šroubovým mechanismem 
a tělem aplikátoru podle nutnosti tak, aby se zajistilo, že hrot hlavního úchytu bude neustále 
směřovat k levé straně od chirurga a že se nepoškodí. U aplikátoru EMRLDEASE otočte 
rýhovanou přední částí za stálého tlaku na píst. Tento kroutivý pohyb kazety a těla aplikátoru 
usadí optickou část do pouzdra čočky.

Poznámka:  Pokud je jednorázová nitrooční čočka při vypuštění zkosením dolů, může se 
vypustit spodní stranou vzhůru. Pokud hrot hlavního úchytu nesměřuje po 
rotaci směrem vlevo, čočka se může po vypuštění z trubičky kazety otočit.

Poznámka:  Pokud u modelů EMERALDT a EMERALDXL úchyt při opuštění kazety neukazuje 
směrem vlevo, sejměte ruku ze šroubového mechanismu a otáčejte tělo 
aplikátoru s kazetou, dokud úchyt neukazuje doleva. Jakmile úchyt směřuje 
doleva, otáčejte podle nutnosti dále šroubovým mechanismem a tělem 
aplikátoru, až se optická část plně uvolní do pouzdra čočky.

Poznámka:  U modelu EMRLDEASE otočte špičku hlavního úchytu doleva tak, že otočíte 
přední část bez sejmutí ruky z šroubového mechanismu. Jakmile úchyt 
směřuje doleva, stlačujte píst a otáčejte přední částí proti směru hodinových 
ručiček, dokud se optická část zcela neuvolní do pouzdra čočky.

Poznámka:  Vzhledem k hrubým závitům aplikátoru EMERALDT se může čočka zatáhnout 
zpět, pokud je šroubový mechanismus uvolněn dříve, než čočka dosáhne 
zkosení kazety.

10.   Pokračujte v zavádění tyčinky, až bude optická část zcela vytažena z trubičky kazety a tyčinka 
bude dosahovat asi 1 mm za konec trubičky kazety. Prohlédněte si umístění zadního úchytu 
v trubičce. Hrot kazety lze použít k udržení optické části na místě při zatahování tyčinky. 
Zatáhněte hrot tyčinky těsně za zadní úchyt. Otáčejte kazetou po směru hodinových ručiček, 
dokud nebude zkosená část směřovat dolů. Použijte zadní očko s tyčinkou a umístěte očko do 
pouzdra čočky. Další možností je vytáhnout nástroj  
z oka a zadní očko umístit vaší běžnou metodou.

Poznámka:  Nikdy neměňte směr tyčinky, dokud není optická část zcela uvolněna, mohlo 
by dojít k poškození úchytů.

Upozornění:
1. Obsah v uzavřeném neporušeném obalu je sterilní.
2.  Celková funkce systému bude porušena, pokud jej použijete v kombinaci s produkty jiného 

výrobce než společnosti AMO.
3.  Při vkládání jednorázové nitrooční čočky do kazety řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je nutné 

použití viskoelastického roztoku. Nepoužívejte balancovaný solný roztok.
4. Nástroj nepoužívejte, pokud spadl nebo došlo k nárazu, když byl mimo přepravní krabici.
5. Neuchovávejte kazety při teplotě nižší než 5 °C a vyšší než 30 °C.
6.  Při použití metylcelulózových viskoelastických roztoků byly zjištěny nekonzistentní výsledky. 

Vyhněte se užívání těchto viskoelastických roztoků, pokud jsou při postupu čočky skrze kazetu 
zjištěny velké síly.

Varování
1.  Implantační systém řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series smí být použit VÝHRADNĚ 

s jednorázovými akrylovými nitroočními čočkami AMO OptiEdge. Tento přístroj a žádnou  
z jeho součástí nepoužívejte s žádnou jinou čočkou.

2. Pokud je špička kazety před implantací prasklá nebo rozštěpená, systém nepoužívejte.
3.  Čočka i kazeta musí být zlikvidovány, pokud je čočka ve vysunuté poloze déle než 30 sekund 

anebo pokud byla čočka složena v jakékoli poloze v kazetě po dobu delší než 5 minut.
4. Nikdy neměňte směr tyčinky, dokud není optická část zcela uvolněna.
5. Pokud se úchyt jednorázové nitrooční čočky zachytí mezi křídla kazety, může dojít během 

implantace k odtržení úchytu od těla jednorázové nitrooční čočky.
6. Pokud není jednorázová nitrooční čočka řádně umístěna v kazetě, může se přetočit a být 

implantována horní stranou dolů.
7.  Kazeta řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určena pouze k jednorázovému použití.  

Po jednom použití ji zlikvidujte. Nesterilizujte ji v autoklávu ani žádným jiným způsobem.
8. Kazetu nepoužívejte k zavedení jednorázové nitrooční čočky vícekrát než jednou.
9.  Na nástroji a všech jeho součástech je nepřípustné provádět jakékoliv změny. Může tím být 

významně ovlivněna jeho funkce nebo narušena konstrukce.
Varování (Pouze kazeta):
Na jednorázových lékařských zařízeních společnosti AMO jsou vyznačeny pokyny k použití  
a manipulaci za účelem minimalizace vystavení zařízení podmínkám, které by mohly ohrožovat 
výrobek, pacienta nebo uživatele. Opakované použití / opakovaná sterilizace / regenerace 
jednorázových lékařských zařízení společnosti AMO může mít za následek fyzické poškození 
lékařského zařízení, selhání jeho plánované funkce a poškození zdraví či vyvolání onemocnění 
pacienta v důsledku infekce, zánětu či nemoci způsobené kontaminací výrobku, přenosem infekce 
a nedostatečnou sterilitou výrobku.
Telefonní číslo v USA: Bezplatná linka 1-877-266-4543.
Symboly použité na sterilním obalu

SYMBOL ČESKY

Viz návod k použití

Katalogové číslo

ČÍSLO ŠARŽE

Výrobce

Oprávněný zástupce v Evropské unii

NESTERILNÍ

AMO, UNFOLDER, a OptiEdge jsou ochranné známky společnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

Vyrobeno v USA

Implantační systém řady The UNFOLDER Emerald Series CS

Apraksts
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” implantācijas sistēma sastāv no šādām daļām:
• „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetne, modelis „EMERALDC”;
• „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamā ierīce – vai nu modelis „EMERALDT” (2.a att. 

(Fig. 2a)), „EMERALDXL” (2.b att. (Fig. 2b)), vai arī modelis „EMRLDEASE” (2.c att. (Fig. 2c)).
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetne tiek piegādāta sterila un apirogēna, to ir paredzēts lietot 
vienu reizi (1. att. (Fig 1)).
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamā ierīce tiek piegādāta nesterila, to var lietot atkārtoti 
(2. att. (Fig. 2)).
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” implantācijas sistēma paredzēta lietošanai TIKAI ar „AMO” akrila 
„OptiEdge” intraokulārajām lēcām. 
Tikai recepšu ierīce – ASV vienīgi recepšu ierīce.
Kontrindikācijas: nav.
Lietošanas indikācija
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” implantācijas sistēmu lieto, lai salocītu „AMO” akrila „OptiEdge” 
intraokulārās lēcas un atvieglotu to ievietošanu VIENĪGI lēcas kapsulā.
Norādes atkārtotai apstrādei
1.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamo ierīci piegādā nesterilu, pirms katras lietošanas 

tā rūpīgi jānotīra un jāsterilizē. Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas un sterilizēšanas pārliecinieties, vai 
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetne ir izņemta no rokā turamās ierīces un izmesta. „UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series” kasetni paredzēts lietot tikai vienu reizi. Pēc lietošanas izmetiet. Atkārtoti 
neapstrādājiet autoklāvā un nesterilizējiet ar citu metodi.

2.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamā ierīce jātīra ar ultraskaņu vismaz vienreiz dienā, kā arī 
jātīra pirms katras operācijas.
IKDIENAS TĪRĪŠANA AR ULTRASKAŅU

 • Rūpīgi noskalojiet ierīci ar demineralizētu vai destilētu ūdeni.
 •  Rokā turamo ierīci tīriet ar vieglu ziepju šķīdumu, uzmanīgi beržot ar mīkstu suku, īpaši rūpīgi 

iztīrot iekšpusi un notīrot instrumenta stieni.
 • Rokā turamo ierīci rūpīgi noskalojiet ar demineralizētu vai destilētu ūdeni.
 •  Ar ultraskaņu tīriet instrumentu vismaz 5 minūtes, izmantojot demineralizētu vai destilētu 

ūdeni. Ievērojiet norādes ultraskaņas tīrīšanas vannas ražotāja instrukcijā. 
 •  Pēc tīrīšanas ar ultraskaņu rūpīgi skalojiet instrumentu tekošā ūdenī, pēc tam vēlreiz 

noskalojiet demineralizētā vai destilētā ūdenī. Pirms novietošanas uzglabāšanai rokā turamā 
ierīce jāžāvē ar karsta gaisa plūsmu vai jānoslauka ar bezplūksnu drānu.

MANUĀLA TĪRĪŠANA
 • Tūlīt pēc operācijas rokā turamo ierīci noskalojiet ar demineralizētu vai destilētu ūdeni.
 •  Rokā turamo ierīci tīriet ar vieglu ziepju šķīdumu, uzmanīgi beržot ar 2,5 mm diametra 

mīkstu suku, īpaši rūpīgi iztīrot iekšpusi un notīrot instrumenta stieni.
 •  Instrumentu rūpīgi skalojiet tekošā ūdenī, pēc tam vēlreiz noskalojiet demineralizētā vai 

destilētā ūdenī. Pirms novietošanas uzglabāšanai rokā turamā ierīce jāžāvē ar karsta gaisa 
plūsmu vai jānoslauka ar bezplūksnu drānu.

AUTOMATIZĒTA TĪRĪŠANA
 •  Atkārtotas apstrādes procedūru skaitu nosaka funkcija/ierīces nodilums. Bojājuma gadījumā 

ierīce jāapstrādā atkārtoti, tikai tad to drīkst nosūtīt ražotājam remontēšanai.
 •  Lai notīrītu visu instrumentu kopumā, uzreiz pēc katras lietošanas iegremdējiet to aukstā 

(<40 °C) ūdenī. Nelietojiet mazgāšanas līdzekli vai karstu ūdeni (>40 °C), jo tad atliekas var 
pielipt, ietekmējot atkārtotās apstrādes procesa rezultātu.

 •  Lai novērstu kaitējumu videi vai tās piesārņojumu, nepieciešama droša uzglabāšana un 
transportēšana uz atkārtotās apstrādes vietu.

 •  Iepriekšēja tīrīšana: kā iepriekšējas tīrīšanas pasākums ieteicama manuāla tīrīšana.
 •  Novietojiet instrumentu uz mazgātāja/dezinfektora plaukta un izpildiet šādu programmu:
  •  4 minūtes – iepriekšēja mazgāšana ar aukstu ūdeni (<40 °C);
  •  6 minūtes – mazgāšana ar 0,5% mazgāšanas līdzekli 55 °C temperatūrā;
  •  3 minūtes – neitralizēšana ar siltu ūdeni (>40 °C);
  •  2 minūtes – starpposma skalošana ar siltu ūdeni (>40 °C).
 •  Jāievēro automātiskās mazgātāja/dezinfektora mašīnas ražotāja īpašās norādes.
 •  Veicot automatizētu termālu dezinfekciju mazgātājā/dezinfektorā, rīkojieties atbilstīgi 

valsts prasībām par A0 vērtību. Dezinfekcijai vajadzīgs demineralizēts ūdens. Skat. standartu 
EN ISO15883.

 •  Instrumenta žāvēšana notiek mazgātāja/dezinfektora žāvēšanas ciklā. Vajadzības gadījumā 
instrumentu nosusina arī ar bezplūksnu dvieli. Instrumentu dobumus apstrādājiet ar 
saspiestu gaisu.

 •  Funkcionāli testējiet 4. darbības izpildi un vizuāli pārbaudiet tīrību. Vajadzības gadījumā 
vēlreiz veiciet atkārtotas apstrādes procesu, kamēr skaidri redzams, ka instruments ir tīrs. 
Pārbaudiet, vai PH vērtība, ko mēra mazgātāja notekūdenī vai uz instrumenta tajā pašā 
mazgāšanas ciklā, ir robežās 7–8.

 •  Tīros instrumentus uzglabājiet sausā, tīrā un no putekļiem brīvā vidē normālā temperatūrā 
no 5 °C līdz 40 °C.

 •  Tīrīšanas apstiprināšanā izmantotas šādas testa ierīces, materiāli un mašīnas: 
   „Deconex 28 Alka One” (Borera, Cuhvila, Šveice);
   „Deconex 23 Neutrazym” (Borera, Cuhvila, Šveice);
    mazgātājs/dezinfektors: „Miele 7735 CD”;
    instrumenta plaukts: „Miele E450-1”.

VISPĀRĒJAS APRŪPES VIENĪBAS
 •  Rokā turamo ierīci pirms pirmās lietošanas un vismaz reizi dienā tīriet ar ultraskaņu.
 • Neļaujiet pie instrumenta piekalst asinīm, audiem vai sāls šķīdumam.
 • Instrumenta skalošanai nelietojiet fizioloģisko šķīdumu (līdzsvarotu sāls šķīdumu).
 • Pēdējai noskalošanai vienmēr lietojiet demineralizētu vai destilētu ūdeni.
 • Ievietotāja tīrīšanai nelietojiet metāla sukas un abrazīvus pulverus.
3.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamo ierīci sterilizējiet ar tvaiku – ierīces stienim jābūt 

ievilktam (vītne nav saķerē) – ar vienu no metodēm: 
 • tvaika apmaiņas iekārtā, kas derīga ietītiem priekšmetiem, 132–135 °C (15 minūtes) vai
 • iekārtā ar vakuuma priekšradīšanu ietītiem priekšmetiem 132–135 °C (4 minūtes);

 • maksimālā pieļaujamā temperatūra ir 137 °C.
 •  Lūdzu, skatiet ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006. gada vadlīniju „Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” („Vispārīgā rokasgrāmata par 
sterilizāciju ar tvaiku un sterilitātes nodrošināšanu veselības aprūpes iestādēs”) 8.6.1. sadaļu 
„Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item” („Ietītu un tvertnēs ievietotu 
priekšmetu sterilizācijas parametri”).

4. Ikreiz pirms lietošanas veiciet šādu pārbaudi, lai pārliecinātos, ka „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” 
rokā turamā ierīce ir pienācīgā darba stāvoklī.

 • Izvirziet uz priekšu stieņa galu, lai pārliecinātos, ka stieņa kustībai nav pretestības.
 •  Vizuāli pārbaudiet stieņa galu un skrūves vītnes, lai pārliecinātos, ka nav bojājumu vai 

netīrumu palieku. Nelietojiet rokā turamo ierīci, ja stieņa gals ir saskrāpēts vai citādi bojāts. 
5.  Uzņēmums „AMO” apstiprinājis atkārtotas apstrādes metodes, lai nodrošinātu, ka rezultātā 

instruments ir sterils. Par citu metožu derīgumu, kuras atšķiras no „AMO” ieteiktajām 
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamās ierīces tīrīšanas un sterilizēšanas metodēm, atbild 
lietotājs.

Norādes lietošanai
Pirms šīs ierīces lietošanas izlasiet visas norādes.
1.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamo ierīci sterilizējiet ar kādu no metodēm, kas norādītas 

sadaļā „Norādes atkārtotai apstrādei”. Par sterilitāti atbild lietotājs.
2.  Pārliecinieties, ka uz rokā turamās ierīces ir iegravēts uzraksts „Model EMERALDT”, „Model 

EMERALDXL” vai „Model EMRLDEASE”. Pārliecinieties, ka stienis ir ievilkts.
3.  Pārliecinieties, ka sterilajā, hermētiskajā ārējā paplātē ir iekšējā paplāte ar „UNFOLDER Emerald 

Series” kasetni. No hermētiskās paplātes izņemiet iekšējo paplāti.
4.  Kasetni novietojiet uz iekšējās paplātes, kasetnes caurulē un abu tekņu apakšdaļā injicējiet 

viskoelastu. Satveriet iekšējo paplāti, kurā ir „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetne. Lēcu ar 
priekšpusi uz augšu novietojiet šķērsām pāri „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetnes vidusdaļai 
tā, lai IOL balsti atbilstu IOL attēlam uz kasetnes plātnes. Rūpīgi centrējiet lēcu ielādes zonā. 
Galveno balstu novietojiet „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetnes ielādes zonā, bet aizmugures 
balsta galu – pāri plātņu galiem (3. att. (Fig. 3): a. viskoelasts uzklāts; b. „caurules mute”; 
c. zona, caur kuru pievada viskoelastu; d. IOL diagramma uz kasetnes plātnes; e. IOL attēlota 
pareizi centrēta). Saņemot aiz optikas malas, ieslidiniet to zem kasetnes locījuma.

Ievērojiet!  Kad IOL ielādējat „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetnē, jālieto viskoelasti.
5.  Izmantojot knaibles ar noapaļotiem asmeņiem, optikas malas iestumiet plātņu caurules daļā un 

lēcu optikas vidējo daļu bīdiet uz leju, līdz plātnes aizveras. Aizveroties plātnes nedrīkst saspiest 
IOL optikas malu un balstus. Galvenajam balstam jābūt redzamam, tā galam jābūt vērstam 
uz priekšu kasetnes caurules daļā. Galvenais balsts nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst būt saliekts uz 
aizmuguri. Galvenā balsta galam jābūt taisnam. Aizmugures balstam jāsniedzas pāri kasetnes 
aizmugurei. Ja kāds no balstiem ir iespiests starp aizvērtajām plātnēm, viens vai abi balsti var 
atvienoties no IOL, kad tā tiek bīdīta cauri kasetnes caurulei.

  IOL var ielādēt kasetnē arī no nolaišanas laukuma. Vispirms nolaišanas laukumam uzklājiet 
viskoelastu. Lēcas novietojiet ar priekšpusi uz augšu uz nolaišanas laukuma. Izmantojot 
knaibles ar noapaļotiem galiem, stumiet IOL iekšā kasetnes balsta daļā. IOL malām jābūt zemāk 
par plātņu malām. Aizveriet plātnes un pārliecinieties, ka galvenais un aizmugures balsts ir 
pareizā stāvoklī, kā aprakstīts iepriekš.

6.  Pēc plātņu aizvēršanas turiet tās kopā un „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetni ievietojiet 
„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamajā ierīcē, kā parādīts 4. un 5. att. (Figures 4 and 5), 
pievēršot uzmanību tam, lai nesabojātu kasetnes galu. „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetni 
uzmanīgi virziet uz priekšu „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” rokā turamās ierīces gropē, līdz kasetne 
apstājas. Pārliecināties, vai, ievietojot kasetni tās galīgajā stāvoklī rokā turamajā ierīcē (5. un 6. 
att. (Figures 5 and 6)), nav bojāts kasetnes gals. Nevirziet uz priekšu stieni. 

Ievērojiet!  Attēlos ir atsauce uz „EMERALDT” rokā turamo ierīci; norādes attiecas uz visu „EMERALD” 
modeļu rokā turamajām ierīcēm. 

7.  Kad ķirurgs sagatavojies IOL implantēšanai, viņam jāpārliecinās, ka galvenais balsts ir pa 
kreisi no stieņa un stienis tam nepieskaras. Galvenā balsta galam jābūt novietotam ārpus rokā 
turamās ierīces sānu malas. Skat. 6. att. (Figure 6). Izmantojot „EMERALDT” vai „EMERALDXL” 
rokā turamo ierīci, stienis jāstumj uz priekšu (negriežot skrūves mehānismu), līdz skrūves 
mehānisms ieiet rokā turamās ierīces korpusā un vairs neslīd uz priekšu. Kad skrūve ieskrūvēta 
līdz galam, grieziet skrūves mehānismu, lai bīdītu IOL uz priekšu, līdz galvenā balsta gals 
ir 1–2 mm no kasetnes atveres slīpuma. Ja izmantosiet „EMRLDEASE” rokā turamo ierīci, 
skrūves mehānisms saķersies ar sprosttapu un stingri fiksēsies vietā. Galvenajam balstam jābūt 
1–2 mm no kasetnes atveres slīpuma.

Ievērojiet!  „EMERALD” modeļa rokā turamajām ierīcēm: ja skrūves mehānisms tiek griezts, 
pirms tas līdz galam ieskrūvēts rokā turamās ierīces korpusā, skrūves mehānisms var 
iesprūst. Ja tas noticis, skrūves mehānismu grieziet pretēji pulksteņrādītāju kustības 
virzienam, lai to atbrīvotu.

  Ķirurgam jāpārliecinās, ka galvenais balsts kasetnē ir vērsts uz priekšu. Implantēšana 
jāveic nekavējoties, tiklīdz rokā turamās ierīces stienis izvirzīts uz priekšu.

Ievērojiet!  Ja lēca izvirzīta ilgāk par 30 sekundēm vai tā ir ielocīta kasetnē jebkādā 
pozīcijā ilgāk par 5 minūtēm, gan lēca, gan kasetne jāizmet.

Ievērojiet!  Nemainiet stieņa virzienu, kamēr optikas korpuss nav pavisam atvienots.
8. „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetnes cauruli ievietojiet iegriezumā ar atveres slīpumu uz leju.
9.  Grieziet kasetni, lai atveres slīpums un galvenais balsts būtu vērsts pa kreisi no ķirurga. Ja 

izmantojat „EMERALDT” vai „EMERALDXL” rokā turamo ierīci, stumiet lēcas optiku uz priekšu 
ar skrūves mehānismu, līdz optikas priekšējā mala sasniedz kasetnes atveres slīpumu. Ja 
izmantojat „EMRLDEASE” rokā turamo ierīci, lēcas stumiet uz priekšu līdzīgi šļircei, negriežot 
skrūves mehānismu.

  Kad optikas galvenā mala nonākusi līdz kasetnes galam, pēc vajadzības grieziet skrūves 
mehānismu un rokā turamās ierīces korpusu, lai panāktu, ka vadošā balsta gals pastāvīgi ir 
vērsts pa kreisi no ķirurga un nav bojāts. Izmantojot „EMRLDEASE” rokā turamo ierīci, grieziet 
gravēto priekšējo cilindru, vienlaikus spiežot uz plunžera. Kasetnes un rokā turamās ierīces 
korpusa vērpes kustība ievietos optiku lēcas kapsulā.

Ievērojiet!  Ja IOL ir pilnīgi izvadīta ar atveres slīpumu uz leju, IOL var izvadīt ar augšpusi 
uz leju. Arī tad, ja galvenā balsta gals pēc ievades nav vērsts uz kreiso pusi, 
IOL var apvērsties brīdī, kad tā tiek izvadīta no kasetnes caurules.

Ievērojiet!  Modeļiem „EMERALDT” un „EMERALDXL”: ja, balstam izvirzoties no kasetnes, 
tas nav vērsts uz kreiso pusi, noņemiet roku no skrūves mehānisma un 

grieziet rokā turamās ierīces korpusu ar kasetni, līdz balsts ir vērsts uz kreiso 
pusi. Tiklīdz balsts vērsts uz kreiso pusi, turpiniet griezt skrūves mehānismu, 
līdz optikas korpuss pavisam ievadīts lēcas kapsulā.

Ievērojiet!  Modelim „EMRLDEASE”: lai galveno balstu pavērstu pa kreisi, grieziet 
priekšējo cilindru, nenoņemot roku no skrūves mehānisma. Tiklīdz balsts 
vērsts uz kreiso pusi, spiediet uz plunžera un grieziet cilindru pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam, līdz optikas korpuss pavisam ievadīts 
lēcas kapsulā.

Ievērojiet!  Raupjo pavedienu dēļ, kas ir uz „EMERALDT” rokā turamās ierīces, IOL var 
ievilkties, ja skrūves mehānisms tiek atvienots, pirms IOL nonākusi līdz 
kasetnes atveres slīpumam.

10.   Turpiniet virzīt stieni uz priekšu tikmēr, kamēr optika pavisam izvadīta no kasetnes caurules 
un stienis par aptuveni 1 mm izvirzījies no kasetnes caurules gala. Vērojiet aizmugures 
balsta atrašanās vietu caurulē. Var izmantot kasetnes galu, lai stieņa ievilkšanas laikā 
noturētu vietā optiku. Stieņa galu ievelciet tieši aiz aizmugures balsta. Kasetni grieziet pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam, līdz atveres slīpums ir vērsts uz leju. Aizmugures cilpu 
savienojiet ar stieni un cilpu ievietojiet lēcas kapsulā. Variants: varat izņemt instrumentu no 
acs un ievietot aizmugures cilpu ar ierastāku metodi.

Ievērojiet!  Nemainiet stieņa virzienu, līdz optikas korpuss nav pilnīgi izvadīts,  
jo balsts var sabojāties.

Piesardzības pasākumi
1. Ja paplāte ir hermētiska un nav bojāta, tās saturs ir sterils.
2.  Ja sistēma tiks lietota kombinācijā ar priekšmetiem, kas nav „AMO” izstrādājumi, sistēmas kopējā 

veiktspēja būs sliktāka.
3.  Kad IOL ielādējat „UNFOLDER Emerald” kasetnē, jālieto viskoelasti. Nelietojiet līdzsvarotu sāls 

šķīdumu.
4. Nelietojiet instrumentu, kas bijis nokritis vai nejauši bojāts ārpus transportēšanas apvalka.
5. Neglabājiet kasetnes temperatūrā, kas zemāka par 5 °C vai augstāka par 30 °C.
6.  Izmantojot dažus metilcelulozes viskoelastus, var iegūt atšķirīgus rezultātus. Izvairieties no šo 

viskoelastu lietošanas, ja novērots, ka IOL cauri kasetnei tiek virzīta ar lielu spēku.
Brīdinājumi
1.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” implantācijas sistēma jālieto TIKAI ar „AMO” akrila „OptiEdge” IOL. 

Ne šo ierīci, ne kādu tās sastāvdaļu nelietojiet kopā ar citām lēcām.
2. Nelietojiet kasetni, kuras gals pirms implantēšanas ir ieplaisājis vai sašķēlies.
3.  Ja lēca izvirzīta ilgāk par 30 sekundēm vai tā ir ielocīta kasetnē jebkādā pozīcijā ilgāk par 

5 minūtēm, gan lēca, gan kasetne jāizmet.
4. Nemainiet stieņa virzienu, kamēr optikas korpuss nav pavisam atvienots.
5. Ja IOL balsts ir iespiests starp kasetnes plātnēm, implantēšanas laikā tas var atvienoties no 

IOL korpusa.
6. Ja IOL nav pareizi ievietota kasetnē, tā var apvērsties un to nejauši var implantēt ar apakšpusi 

uz augšu.
7.  „UNFOLDER Emerald Series” kasetni paredzēts lietot tikai vienu reizi. Pēc lietošanas izmetiet. 

Atkārtoti neapstrādājiet autoklāvā un nesterilizējiet ar citu metodi.
8. IOL cauri kasetnei nevirziet vairāk kā vienu reizi.
9.  Nemēģiniet pārveidot vai mainīt nedz šo ierīci, nedz kādu tās sastāvdaļu, jo tas var ievērojami 

pasliktināt tās funkcionēšanu un uzbūves viengabalainību.
Brīdinājums (tikai kasetne)
„AMO” vienreizlietojamās medicīnas ierīces marķētas ar norādījumiem par lietošanu un apiešanos, 
lai novērstu pakļaušanu tādiem apstākļiem, kas varētu apdraudēt izstrādājumu, pacientu vai 
lietotāju. „AMO” vienreizlietojamo medicīnisko ierīču atkārtota lietošana/sterilizācija/apstrāde 
var izraisīt medicīniskās ierīces fiziskus bojājumus, ierīces novirzes no paredzamā darbības veida 
un pacienta saslimšanu vai ievainojumus infekcijas, iekaisuma un/vai slimības dēļ, ko izraisījis 
izstrādājuma piesārņojums, infekciju pārnešana vai apstāklis, ka izstrādājums nav sterils.
Tālruņa numurs ASV teritorijā: bezmaksas 1-877-266-4543.
Uz sterilā iepakojuma lietotie simboli

SIMBOLS LATVISKI

Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju

Kataloga numurs

Sērijas/partijas numurs

Ražotājs

Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Savienībā

NESTERILS

AMO, UNFOLDER, un OptiEdge ir Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. preču zīmes.

Ražots ASV

„UNFOLDER Emerald Series” implantācijas sistēma LV

Leírás
A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantációs rendszer a következő alkotóelemekből áll:
• A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta, EMERALDC modell
• A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarab, EMERALDT modell (2a. ábra [Fig. 2a]), EMERALDXL 

modell (2b. ábra [Fig. 2b]) vagy EMRLDEASE modell (2c. ábra [Fig. 2c]).
A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta steril, nem pirogén kiszerelésben kapható, kizárólag 
egyszeri használatra alkalmas eszköz (1. ábra [Fig. 1]).
A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarab nem steril kiszerelésben kapható, többször használatos 
eszköz (2. ábra [Fig. 2]).
A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantációs rendszer KIZÁRÓLAG az AMO OptiEdge akril 
intraokuláris műlencsékkel használható. 
RX Only – kizárólag receptre kapható eszköz az Egyesült Államokban.
Ellenjavallatok: Nincsenek.
Alkalmazási javallat
A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantációs rendszer az AMO OptiEdge akril intraokuláris 
műlencse hajlítására, valamint KIZÁRÓLAG a lencsetokba történő beültetésére alkalmas.
Újrafeldolgozási utasítások
1.  A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarabot nem sterilen szállítják, és minden felhasználás 

előtt alaposan meg kell tisztítani és sterilizálni kell. A kézidarab tisztítás és sterilizálása 
előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazettát eltávolították 
a kézidarabból és kidobták. A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta kizárólag egyszeri 
felhasználásra alkalmas. Felhasználás után dobja ki. Ne kezelje autoklávban, és ne sterilezze 
újra semmilyen módszerrel.

2.  A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarabot naponta legalább egyszer meg kell tisztítani 
ultrahangos módszerrel, valamint minden egyes műtét előtt.
ULTRAHANGOS NAPI TISZTÍTÁS:

 • Erőteljesen mossa le a kézidarabot demineralizált vagy desztillált vízzel.
 •  Tisztítsa meg a kézidarabot enyhén szappanos oldattal, majd óvatosan dörzsölje át finom 

sörtéjű kefével, különös figyelmet fordítva az eszköz belsejére és rúdjára.
 • Erőteljesen mossa át és öblítse le a kézidarabot demineralizált vagy desztillált vízzel.
 •  Demineralizált vagy desztillált víz alkalmazásával, ultrahang segítségével tisztítsa az eszközt 

legalább 5 percig. Kövesse a gyártó utasításait az ultrahangos tisztításra vonatkozólag. 
 •  Az ultrahangos tisztítást követően alaposan mossa meg és öblítse le az eszközt folyó vízzel, 

majd végezzen egy utolsó öblítést demineralizált vagy desztillált vízzel.  
A kézidarabot a tárolóba helyezés előtt meg kell szárítani forró levegőt fújó berendezéssel 
vagy nem szöszölő textíliával.

KÉZI TISZTÍTÁS:
 •  Közvetlenül az egyes sebészi beavatkozások után mossa le a kézidarabot demineralizált vagy 

desztillált vízzel.
 •  Tisztítsa meg a kézidarabot enyhén szappanos oldattal, majd óvatosan dörzsölje át egy 2,5 mm 

átmérőjű finom sörtéjű kefével, különös figyelmet fordítva az eszköz belső részére és rúdjára.
 •  Alaposan mossa meg az eszközt folyó vízzel, és végezzen egy utolsó öblítést demineralizált 

vagy desztillált vízzel. A kézidarabot a tárolóba helyezés előtt meg kell szárítani forró levegőt 
fújó berendezéssel vagy nem szöszölő textíliával.

AUTOMATIZÁLT TISZTÍTÁS:
 •  Az újrafeldolgozási folyamatok számát az eszköz működése és kopása korlátozza. A sérült 

eszközt fertőtleníteni kell, mielőtt visszaküldenék a gyártónak javítás céljából.
 •  Használat után közvetlenül merítse az eszközt hideg vízbe (< 40 °C), hogy eltávolítsa a 

durvább szennyeződéseket. Ne használjon rögzítő detergenst vagy forró vizet (> 40 °C), 
mivel ez a szövetmaradványok fixációját okozhatja, ami befolyásolhatja az újrafelhasználási 
folyamat eredményét.

 •  A környezet károsítása vagy a fertőződés elkerülése érdekében biztosítani kell a biztonságos 
tárolást és a szállítást az újrafelhasználás helyszínére.

 •  Előtisztítás: Ajánlott kézi tisztítást végezni előtisztítási lépésként.
 •  Helyezze az eszközt a mosó- és fertőtlenítőberendezés állványára, és indítsa el a programot:
  •  4 perces előmosás hideg vízzel (< 40 °C)
  •  6 perces mosás 0,5%-os detergenssel 55 °C-on
  •  3 perces semlegesítés meleg vízzel (> 40 °C)
  •  2 perces köztes öblítés meleg vízzel (> 40 °C)
 •  Követni kell a gyártó automata mosó- és fertőtlenítőberendezésre vonatkozó speciális 

utasításait.
 •  Mosó- és fertőtlenítőberendezésben végzett automata hőfertőtlenítés esetében 

vegye figyelembe az országra vonatkozó A0-értékkel kapcsolatos követelményeket. 
Fertőtlenítéshez demineralizált vizet kell használni. Lásd: EN ISO15883.

 •  Az eszköz szárítását a mosó- és fertőtlenítőberendezés szárító ciklusával kell végezni. 
Szükség esetén ezt ki lehet egészíteni nem szöszölő textíliával végzett kézi törléssel.  
Az eszközök üregét steril sűrített levegővel kell átfújni.

 •  Végezze el a 4. lépés szerinti működési tesztet és a tisztaság vizuális ellenőrzését. Ha 
szükséges, végezze el újra az újrafeldolgozási folyamatot mindaddig, amíg az eszköz 
láthatóan tiszta nem lesz. Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosóberendezésben visszamaradt vízben vagy 
egyazon mosócikluson belül tisztított valamely eszközön mért pH értéke 7 és 8 között van-e.

 •  A tiszta műszereket tárolja száraz, tiszta és pormentes környezetben, mérsékelt 
hőmérsékleten (5 °C és 40 °C között).

 •  A tisztítás validálására a következő eszközöket, anyagokat és gépeket használták: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Svájc)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Svájc)
    Mosó- és fertőtlenítőberendezés: Miele 7735 CD
    Eszközállvány:  Miele E450-1

ÁLTALÁNOS KARBANTARTÁS ÚTMUTATÓ:
 •  Tisztítsa meg a kézidarabot ultrahangos módszerrel az első használat előtt, majd naponta 

legalább egyszer.
 • Ügyeljen arra, hogy vér, szövetek vagy sóoldat ne száradjon rá az eszközre.
 • Soha ne öblítse át az eszközt sóoldattal (kiegyensúlyozott sóoldattal).
 • Az utolsó öblítéshez mindig demineralizált vagy desztillált vizet használjon.
 • Ne használjon fémkefét vagy súrolószereket a beültetőeszköz tisztítására.
3.  Sterilizálja gőzzel a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarabot úgy, hogy a kézidarab rúdja 

visszahúzott állapotban legyen (a csavarmenet ne legyen rácsavarva) a következő módszerek 
egyike szerint: 

 • Becsomagolt részek sterilizálására alkalmas gravitációs ciklus 132–135 °C-on 15 percig 
alkalmazva, vagy

 • Becsomagolt eszközök sterilizálására alkalmas elővákuumos ciklus 132–135 °C-on 4 percig 
alkalmazva.

 • Maximális megengedett hőmérséklet: 137 °C.
 •  Kérjük, olvassa el a következőt: ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006-os „Comprehensive Guide to 

Steam Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Átfogó útmutató a 
gőzsterilizálásról és a sterilitás biztosításáról egészségügyi intézményekben) című irányelv 
8.6.1 szakasza: „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item” (Sterilizálási 
paraméterek a csomagolt vagy tárolóban lévő eszközökhöz).

4. Minden egyes alkalmazás előtt hajtsa végre a következő tesztet, hogy meggyőződjön arról, 
hogy a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarab működőképes állapotban van.

 • Húzza ki teljesen a kézidarab rúdjának végét, meggyőződve arról, hogy ez a művelet nem 
ütközik ellenállásba.

 •  Vizsgálja meg a kézidarab rúdjának végét és a csavarmeneteket, hogy nincs-e károsodás vagy 
ásványianyag-lerakódás. Ne használja a kézidarabot, ha a végrúdja meggörbült, kicsorbult 
vagy bármilyen módon károsodott. 

5.  Az AMO validálta a fenti újrafelhasználási módszereket, amelyek biztosítják az eszköz sterilitását. 
A felhasználó felelős minden olyan módszer alkalmazásáért, amely eltér az AMO által, a The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarab tisztítására és sterilizálására ajánlott módszertől.

Felhasználói útmutató
Az eszköz használata előtt olvassa el a teljes felhasználói útmutatót.
1.  Sterilizálja a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarabot az „Újrafelhasználási útmutató”-ban 

szereplő módszernek megfelelően. A sterilitás garantálása a felhasználó felelőssége.
2.  Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a következő jelölés be van bevésve a kézidarabba: „Model 

EMERALDT”, „Model EMERALDXL” vagy „Model EMRLDEASE”. Húzza vissza a kézidarab rúdját.
3.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy a sterilizált, kívülről zárt tálca tartalmazza a belső tálcát, amelyben 

egy The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta található. Távolítsa el a belső tálcát a lezárt tálcából.
4.  A kazettát továbbra is a belső tálcában tartva, fecskendezzen viszkoelasztikus anyagot a 

kazetta csövébe és mindkét vájat alja mentén. Fogja meg a belső tálcát, amely tartalmazza a 
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazettát. Helyezze a lencsét az elülső felszínével fölfelé a The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta középső csuklópántjára úgy, hogy az IOL haptikái a kazetta 
szárnyán található IOL rajznak megfelelően álljanak. Óvatosan helyezze a lencsét a beültetési 
terület közepére. Helyezze az elülső haptikát a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta beültetési 
felületére, és helyezze a hátsó haptika végét a szárnyvégeken kívülre (3. ábra [Fig. 3]: 
a. Viszkoelasztikus anyag beinjektálása, b. „Csőszájadék”, c. A viszkoelasztikus anyagot igénylő 
vájat, d. A kazetta szárnyán látható IOL-diagram, e. Az IOL megfelelő helyzetben). Csúsztassa az 
optika peremét a kazetta széle alá az optika peremének megnyomásával.

Megjegyzés:  A viszkoelasztikus anyag használata elengedhetetlen, amikor az IOL-t 
behelyezik a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazettába.

5.  Lekerekített pofájú fogó segítségével nyomja lefelé az optika peremeit a szárnyak 
csőszakaszába, majd amint a szárnyak bezárultak, nyomja le a lencseoptika közepét. A szárnyak 
bezárásakor ügyeljen arra, hogy ne csípje be velük az IOL optika peremét vagy haptikáit. Az 
elülső haptika látható kell legyen, előremutató végével a kazetta csőszakaszában. Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy ne hajlítsa vissza az elülső haptikát. Az elülső haptika vége egyenes kell legyen. A hátulsó 
haptika érjen túl a kazetta hátsó részén. Ha a haptikák valamelyike becsípődik a szárnyak zárása 
során, a haptika (haptikák) leválhat(nak) az IOL-ról a kazettacsőben történő előrehaladás során.

  Másik lehetőségként, az IOL-t be lehet tölteni a célzóna felől is a kazettába. Először juttasson 
viszkoelasztikus anyagot a célzónába. Helyezze a lencsét a célzónára elülső felszínével 
felfelé. Lekerekített pofájú fogó segítségével tolja az IOL-t előrefelé a kazetta csuklópántos 
részébe. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az IOL pereme a szárnyak szegélye alatt maradjon. Csukja össze 
a szárnyakat, ügyelve arra, hogy az elülső és hátulsó haptikák a helyes pozícióban legyenek, 
a fenti leírásnak megfelelően.

6.  Összezárásuk után fogja össze a szárnyakat, és helyezze a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
kazettát a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarabba a 4. és 5. ábrán (Fig. 4 & 5) bemutatott 
módon, vigyázva arra, hogy a kazetta hegye ne sérüljön meg. Finoman tolja előre ütközésig 
a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazettát a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kézidarab nyílásába. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kazetta hegye ne sérüljön meg miközben előretolja azt a kézidarabban 
elfoglalandó végső helyére (5. és 6. ábra [Fig. 5 & 6]). Ne tolja előre az eszköz rúdját. 

Megjegyzés:   Az ábrák az EMERALDT kézidarabot mutatják be, az utasítások viszont valamennyi 
EMERALD kézidarab modellre érvényesek. 

7.  Amikor a sebész készen áll arra, hogy beültesse az IOL, ellenőriznie kell, hogy a hátulsó haptika 
a rúdtól balra helyezkedik-e el, és, hogy nem csípődött-e bele a rúdba. A hátulsó haptika végét 
úgy kell elhelyezni, hogy a kézidarabon kívülre essen. Lásd a 6. ábrát (Fig. 6). Ha EMERALDT vagy 
EMERALDXL kézidarabot használ a rudat a csavarmechanizmus elforgatása nélkül kell előretolni, 
amíg a csavarmechanizmus stabilan meg nem áll (nem csúszik tovább előre) a kézidarab 
testrészében. Amint a csavar stabilizálódott, forgassa el a csavarmechanizmust, hogy előretolja 
az IOL-t, amíg a haptika elülső vége a kazetta ferde oldalától 1–2 mm-nyire nem kerül. Az 
EMRLDEASE kézidarab használata esetén a csavarmechanizmusban aktiválódik egy záróretesz, 
amely stabilan rögzíti azt. Az elülső haptika a kazetta ferde oldalától 1–2 mm-nyire lesz. 

Megjegyzés:   Az EMERALD kézidarab modellek esetében, ha a csavarmechanizmust még 
azelőtt elforgatják, mielőtt az stabilan megállna a kézidarab testrészében, a 
csavarmechanizmus beragadhat. Ebben az esetben, forgassa el a csavarmechanizmust 
az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy felszabadítsa azt.

  A sebésznek ellenőriznie kell, hogy az elülső haptika előrefelé mutat-e a kazettában. 
A beültetést azonnal el kell végezni miután a kézidarab rúdját előretolták.

Megjegyzés:  A lencse és a kazetta nem használható fel, ha a lencse 30 másodpercnél 
hosszabb ideig volt előretolt helyzetben, vagy, ha a lencse bármely 
pozícióban 5 percnél hosszabb ideig volt összehajtva a kazettában.

Megjegyzés:  Soha ne mozgassa a rudat ellenkező irányba, amíg az optika nincs 
teljesen kitolva.

8. Helyezze a The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta csövét a bemetszésbe a ferde részével lefelé.
9.  Forgassa el a kazettát úgy, hogy a ferde része és az elülső haptika a sebész bal oldala 

felé nézzenek. Az EMERALDT vagy az EMERALDXL kézidarab esetében használja a 
csavarmechanizmust, hogy előretolja a lencse optikáját, amíg az optika elülső pereme el nem 
éri a kazetta ferde nyílását. Ha EMRLDEASE kézidarabot használ, tolja a lencsét előre mint egy 
fecskendő dugattyúját anélkül, hogy elforgatná a csavarmechanizmust.

  Amikor az optika elülső pereme eléri a kazetta hegyét, forgassa el a csavarmechanizmust és a 
kézidarab testrészét a szükséges mértékben ahhoz, hogy az elülső haptika vége folyamatosan 
a sebész bal oldala felé mutasson és ne sérüljön meg. Az EMRLDEASE kézidarab esetében 
forgassa el a hornyolt elülső hengert, miközben folyamatosan továbbnyomja a dugattyút.  
A kazetta és kézidarab csavaró jellegű mozgása a lencsetokba juttatja az optikát.

Megjegyzés:  Ha az IOL-t teljesen kitolják, amikor a kazetta ferde oldala lefelé néz, 
előfordulhat, hogy az IOL fejjel lefelé lesz. Ugyanakkor, ha az elülső 
haptika vége nem balra mutat az elforgatás után, az IOL elfordulhat, 
miután kitolták a kazetta csövéből.

Megjegyzés:  Az EMERALDT és az EMERALDXL esetében, ha a haptika nem balra mutat, 
amikor kilép a kazettából, vegye le a kezét a csavarmechanizmusról, és 
forgassa el a kézidarab testrészét a kazettával együtt mindaddig, amíg 
a haptika balra nem mutat. Amint a haptika balra mutat, folytassa 
a  csavarmechanizmus és a kézidarab testrészének forgatását, amíg az 
optika teljesen be nem kerül a lencsetokba.

Megjegyzés:  Az EMRLDEASE esetében forgassa el az elülső hengert anélkül, hogy 
levenné a kezét a csavarmechanizmusról, hogy az elülső haptikát balra 
mutató helyzetbe hozza. Amint a haptika balra mutat, nyomja meg 
a dugattyút, és forgassa el az elülső hengert az óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba, amíg az optika teljesen be nem kerül a lencsetokba.

Megjegyzés:  Az EMERALDT kézidarab durva csavarmenetei miatt, az IOL visszahúzódhat, 
ha a csavarmechanizmust még azelőtt felengedik, mielőtt az IOL elérte 
volna a kazetta ferde oldalát.

10.  Tolja tovább előre a kézidarab rúdját, amíg az optika teljesen ki nem szabadul a kazetta 
csövéből, és a rúd körülbelül 1 mm-nyire túl nem ér a kazettacső végén. Figyeljen a hátulsó 
haptika csövön belül elfoglalt helyére. A kazetta hegyét fel lehet használni arra, hogy a helyén 
tartsa az optikát a rúd visszahúzása folyamán. Húzza vissza a rúd végét közvetlenül a hátulsó 
haptika mögé. Forgassa el a kazettát az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba, amíg a ferde 
oldala lefelé nem mutat. Akassza be a hátsó hurkot a rúdba, és helyezze a hurkot a lencsetokba. 
Másik lehetőségként húzza el az eszközt a beteg szemétől, és helyezze el a hátsó hurkot az Ön 
által szokásosan használt módszerrel.

Megjegyzés:  Soha ne mozgassa a rudat ellenkező irányba, amíg az optikát teljesen ki 
nem tolta, mert ellenkező esetben a haptika károsodhat.

Óvintézkedések:
1. A csomag tartalma zárt és sértetlen csomagolás esetén steril.
2.  A rendszer teljesítménye összességében véve csökken, ha nem AMO termékekkel együtt 

használják.
3.  A viszkoelasztikus anyag használata elengedhetetlen, amikor az IOL-t behelyezik a The 

UNFOLDER Emerald kazettába. Ne használjon kiegyensúlyozott sóoldatot.
4. Ne használja az eszközt, ha leesett vagy a szállítódobozból kivéve nekiütődött valaminek.
5. Ne tárolja a kazettákat 5 °C alatti vagy 30 °C feletti hőmérsékleten.
6.  Egyes metilcellulóz alapú viszkoelasztikus anyagok használata esetén az eredmények 

inkonzisztensek voltak. Kerülje ezen viszkoelasztikus anyagok használatát, ha nagy ellenállást 
tapasztal, mialatt az IOL-t előretolja a kazettában.

Figyelmeztetések
1.   A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantációs rendszert KIZÁRÓLAG AMO OptiEdge akril IOL-

okkal szabad használni. Ne használja az eszközt vagy bármelyik alkotóelemét semmilyen más 
lencsével.

2. Ha a kazetta vége a beültetést megelőzően megrepedt vagy felhasadt, ne használja azt.
3.  A lencse és a kazetta nem használható fel, ha a lencse 30 másodpercnél hosszabb ideig volt 

előretolt helyzetben vagy, ha a lencse bármely pozícióban 5 percnél hosszabb ideig volt 
összehajtva a kazettában.

4. Soha ne mozgassa a rudat ellenkező irányba, amíg az optika nincs teljesen kitolva.
5. Ha az IOL haptikája a kazetta szárnyai közé szorul, a beültetés folyamán a haptika leválhat 

a lencsetestről.
6. Ha az IOL-t nem megfelelően helyezik el a kazettában, elfordulhat, és fejjel lefelé lehet 

beültetve.
7.  A The UNFOLDER Emerald Series kazetta kizárólag egyszeri felhasználásra alkalmas. 

Felhasználás után dobja ki. Ne kezelje autoklávban, és ne sterilezze újra semmilyen módszerrel.
8. Ne tolja előre az IOL-t egy adott kazettában egynél többször.
9.  Ne próbálja meg módosítani vagy megváltoztatni az eszközt vagy bármely alkotóelemét, mivel 

ez jelentősen befolyásolhatja annak funkcióját és/vagy szerkezeti integritását.
Figyelmeztetés (Csak a kazetta esetében):
Az AMO egyszer használatos orvosi eszközök a termék, a beteg, valamint a felhasználó 
esetleges sérülésének megelőzése érdekében használati utasítással vannak ellátva. Az AMO 
egyszer használatos orvosi eszközök újrafelhasználás/újrasterilizálás/újrafeldolgozás az 
eszköz fizikai károsodásához, helytelen működéséhez, a beteg fertőzésből, gyulladásból eredő 
megbetegedéséhez vagy sérüléséhez, és/vagy a termék fertőzéséből, fertőzés továbbadásából és  
a termék sterilitásának hiányából eredő megbetegedéséhez vezethet.
Az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban ingyenesen hívható szám: 1-877-266-4543.
A steril csomagoláson használt szimbólumok

SZIMBÓLUM MAGYAR

Lásd a Használati útmutatót

Katalógusszám

TÉTEL-/SARZSSZÁM

Gyártó

Hivatalos képviselő az Európai Unióban

NEM STERIL

Az AMO, UNFOLDER és a OptiEdge a Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. védjegyei.

Készült az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban

The UNFOLDER Emerald Series implantációs rendszer HU

Opis
Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa skladá z nasledovných komponentov:
• Kazeta systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, Model EMERALDC
• Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, buď model EMERALDT (obr. 2a, fig. 2a), 

EMERALDXL (obr. 2b, fig. 2b), alebo Model EMRLDEASE (obr. 2c, fig. 2c).
Kazeta systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa dodáva sterilná a apyrogénna a je určená iba na 
jedno použitie (obr. 1, fig. 1).
Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa dodáva nesterilná a je určená na opakované 
použitie (obr. 2, fig. 2).
Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určený na použitie LEN s akrylátovými 
vnútroočnými šošovkami OptiEdge spoločnosti AMO. 
Iba na použitie lekárom – v USA prostriedok dostupný iba na lekársky predpis.
Kontraindikácie: Žiadne.
Indikácie na použitie
Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa používa na zloženie a pomoc pri vkladaní 
akrylátových vnútroočných šošoviek OptiEdge spoločnosti AMO, IBA do šošovkového puzdra.
Pokyny k príprave na opakované použitie
1.  Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa dodáva ako nesterilná a musí byť pred 

každým použitím dôkladne očistená a sterilizovaná. Pred očistením a sterilizáciou rukoväti 
sa uistite, že kazeta systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je vytiahnutá z rukoväti a 
zlikvidovaná. Kazeta systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určená iba na jedno použitie. Po 
jednom použití ju zlikvidujte. Nesterilizujte ju v autokláve, alebo akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom.

2.  Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series by mala byť aspoň raz za deň očistená 
ultrazvukom a očistená pred každým chirurgickým zákrokom.
KAŽDODENNÉ ČISTENIE ULTRAZVUKOM:

 • Rukoväť dôkladne opláchnite demineralizovanou alebo destilovanou vodou.
 •  Rukoväť očistite jemným mydlovým roztokom a jemne ju vydrhnite mäkkou kefkou, pritom 

dávajte zvlášť pozor na vnútro nástroja a na tyčinku.
 • Dôkladne opláchnite a prepláchnite rukoväť v demineralizovanej alebo destilovanej vode.
 •  Čistite nástroj ultrazvukom minimálne 5 minút s použitím demineralizovanej alebo 

destilovanej vody. Riaďte sa pokynmi dodanými výrobcom ultrazvukového čistiaceho kúpeľa. 
 •  Po očistení ultrazvukom nástroj dôkladne prepláchnite a opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou 

a potom vykonajte posledné čistenie s použitím demineralizovanej alebo destilovanej vody. 
Rukoväť by mala byť pred uložením osušená ventilátorom na horúci vzduch alebo látkou, 
ktorá nezanecháva textilný prach.

MANUÁLNE ČISTENIE:
 •  Po každom chirurgickom zákroku rukoväť okamžite opláchnite demineralizovanou alebo 

destilovanou vodou.
 •  Očistite rukoväť jemným mydlovým roztokom a jemne ju vydrhnite mäkkou kefkou  

s priemerom 2,5 mm, pritom dávajte zvlášť pozor na vnútro nástroja a na tyčinku.
 •  Nástroj dôkladne opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou a potom vykonajte posledné opláchnutie 

s použitím demineralizovanej alebo destilovanej vody. Rukoväť by mala byť pred uložením 
osušená ventilátorom na horúci vzduch alebo látkou, ktorá nezanecháva textilný prach.

AUTOMATIZOVANÉ ČISTENIE:
 •  Obmedzenie počtu opakovaných použití je určované fungovaním/opotrebovaním nástroja. 

V prípade poškodenia by ste mali zariadenie prepracovať pred jeho vrátením výrobcovi za 
účelom opravy.

 •  Väčšie nečistoty odstráňte tak, že nástroj hneď po použití ponoríte do studenej vody 
(< 40 °C). Nepoužívajte fixačný čistiaci roztok, ani horúcu vodu (> 40 °C), pretože to môže 
spôsobiť fixáciu zvyškov, čo by mohlo ovplyvniť výsledok procesu opakovaného použitia.

 •  Je nevyhnutné bezpečné skladovanie a preprava do oblasti opakovaného použitia, aby sa 
predišlo akémukoľvek poškodeniu alebo kontaminácii prostredia.

 •  Predbežné čistenie: Odporúčame vykonať manuálne čistenie, ako krok predbežného čistenia.
 •  Nástroj na stojane umiestnite do umývačky/dezinfektora a spustite program:
  •  4 minúty predbežného umývania studenou vodou (< 40 °C)
  •  6 minút umývania s 0,5 % čistiacim roztokom pri teplote 55 °C
  •  3 minúty neutralizácie v teplej vode (> 40 °C)
  •  2 minúty okamžitého oplachovania v teplej vode (> 40 °C)
 •  Musíte dodržiavať špeciálne pokyny výrobcu automatizovaného umývacieho/dezinfekčného 

prístroja.
 •  Pri automatizovanej tepelnej dezinfekcii vezmite do úvahy národné požiadavky týkajúce 

sa hodnoty A0. Na dezinfekciu je potrebná demineralizovaná voda. Pozrite si normu 
EN ISO15883.

 •  Sušenie nástroja sa realizuje sušiacim cyklom umývačky/dezinfektora. V prípade potreby 
môžete vykonať ďalšie manuálne vysušenie tkaninou, ktorá nezanecháva vlákna. Dutiny 
nástroja vyfúkajte sterilným stlačeným vzduchom.

 •  Vykonajte test funkčnosti podľa kroku 4 a vizuálne skontrolujte čistotu. V prípade potreby 
vykonávajte proces opakovaného použitia znovu, až kým nástroj nebude viditeľne čistý. 
Overte si, či je hodnota pH v rozpätí 7 - 8 meranom v zostatkovej vode z umývačky alebo na 
prístroji v rovnakom cykle umývania.

 •  Čisté nástroje skladujte v suchom, čistom prostredí bez prítomnosti prachu, pri miernych 
teplotách od 5 °C do 40 °C.

 •  Pri overovaní čistoty boli použité nasledujúce testovacie zariadenia, materiály a prístroje: 
   Deconex (Deconex) 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Švajčiarsko)
   Deconex (Deconex) 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Švajčiarsko)
    Umývačka/dezinfektor: Miele 7735 CD
    Stojan prístroja: Miele E450-1

POLOŽKY VŠEOBECNEJ STAROSTLIVOSTI:
 •  Rukoväť očistite ultrazvukom pred prvým použitím a aspoň raz denne.
 • Nedovoľte, aby na nástroji zaschla krv, zvyšky tkaniva alebo fyziologický roztok.
 • Na oplachovanie nástroja nikdy nepoužívajte fyziologický roztok (vyvážený roztok soli).
 • Na konečné opláchnutie vždy používajte demineralizovanú alebo destilovanú vodu.
 • Na čistenie zavádzacieho zariadenia nepoužívajte kovové kefky alebo abrazívne prášky.
3.  Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizujte parou s tyčinkou rukoväti zasunutou 

(bez použitia závitu) podľa jednej z nasledujúcich metód: 
 • Cyklus gravitačného odvzdušnenia vhodný pre zabalené predmety pri teplote 132 °C – 135 °C 

na 15 minút, alebo
 • Cyklus prevákua pre zabalené predmety pri teplote 132 °C – 135 °C na 4 minúty.
 • Maximálna povolená teplota je 137 °C.
 •  Preštudujte si pokyny ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Komplexná smernica týkajúca sa sterilizácie 

parou a zaistenia sterility v zdravotníckych zariadeniach), časť 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Item“ (Parametre sterilizácie pre zabalený alebo zatvorený 
predmet).

4. Pred každým použitím vykonajte nasledujúci test, aby ste sa uistili, že rukoväť systému The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series je v dobrom prevádzkovom stave.

 • Špičku tyčinky úplne vysuňte, aby ste sa uistili, že pri vysúvaní nenarazíte na žiaden odpor.
 •  Vizuálne skontrolujte špičku tyčinky a závity, aby ste mali istotu, že nie sú poškodené a nie je 

na nich žiaden minerálny povlak. Rukoväť nepoužívajte, ak sa hrot tyčinky zdá byť ohnutý, 
poškriabaný alebo akokoľvek poškodený. 

5.  Spoločnosť AMO schválila vyššie uvedené metódy prípravy na opätovné použitie, aby zaistila, 
že nástroj bude sterilný. Používateľ je zodpovedný za používanie každej metódy, ktorá sa líši 
od metódy čistenia a sterilizácie rukoväti systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series odporúčanej 
spoločnosťou AMO.

Návod na používanie
Predtým, než začnete používať tento nástroj, si prečítajte celý návod na použitie.
1.  Rukoväť systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizujte podľa metódy uvedenej v kapitole 

„Pokyny k príprave na opakované použitie“. Za zaistenie sterilnosti zodpovedá používateľ.
2.  Overte si, že na rukoväti je vyryté označenie „Model EMERALDT“, „Model EMERALDXL“ alebo 

„Model EMRLDEASE“. Uistite sa, že je tyčinka zatiahnutá.
3.  Uistite sa, že sterilizovaný zaplombovaný vonkajší zásobník obsahuje vnútorný zásobník, 

v ktorom je kazeta The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Vyberte vnútorný zásobník zo 
zaplombovaného zásobníka.

4.  S kazetou stále vo vnútri vnútorného zásobníka vstreknite viskoelastický roztok do trubičky 
kazety a na dno oboch vaničiek. Uchopte vnútorný zásobník, ktorý obsahuje kazetu The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Uložte šošovku prednou stranou smerom hore cez stredný čap 
kazety The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, s úchytmi VOŠ tak, aby zodpovedali nákresu na krídle 
kazety. Opatrne vycentrujte šošovku na úložnej ploche. Umiestnite predný úchyt na úložnú 
plochu kazety The UNFOLDER Emerald Series Cartridge a špičku zadného úchytu von z konca 
krídiel (obr. 3, fig. 3: a. Aplikovaný viskoelastický roztok, b. „Otvor trubičky“, c. Plocha vaničky 
pre viskoelastický roztok, d. Schéma VOŠ na krídle kazety, e. VOŠ znázornené v správnej 
polohe). Zasuňte okraj refrakčnej zóny pod hranu kazety zatlačením na okraj refrakčnej zóny.

Poznámka:  Pri vkladaní VOŠ do kazety The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je nutné použiť 
viskoelastický roztok.

5.  Pomocou pinzety so zaoblenými hranami zatlačte refrakčnú časť nadol do trubičkovej časti 
krídiel a strednú časť optických šošoviek zatláčajte nadol popri tom, ako sa krídla zatvárajú. 
Refrakčná časť ani úchyty VOŠ by nemali byť pri zatváraní zovreté krídlami. Vodiaci úchyt by 
mal byť viditeľný a jeho špička by mala smerovať dopredu, smerom k trubičkovej časti kazety. 
Nedovoľte, aby sa vodiaci úchyt ohol. Špička vodiaceho úchytu by mala byť rovná. Zadný úchyt 
by sa mal vysúvať zo zadnej časti kazety. Pokiaľ dôjde pri zatváraní k zachyteniu úchytov medzi 
krídla, môže sa úchyt(y) počas zasúvania do trubičky kazety od VOŠ odtrhnúť.

  Prípadne môžete VOŠ vložiť do kazety z vykladacej strany. Na vykladaciu stranu najskôr naneste 
viskoelastický roztok. Prednú stranu šošoviek dajte na vykladaciu stranu smerom nahor. 
Pomocou pinzety so zaoblenými hranami zatlačte VOŠ smerom dopredu do čapovej časti 
kazety. Uistite sa, že okraje VOŠ sú pod výstupkami krídiel. Zatvorte krídla a uistite sa, že predný 
a zadný úchyt sú v správnych polohách tak, ako je to popísané vyššie.

6.  Po zatvorení krídiel ich držte spolu a vložte kazetu systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series do 
rukoväte systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series tak, ako je to znázornené na obrázkoch 4 a 5, 
figures 4 and 5, pričom dávajte pozor, aby ste nepoškodili špičku kazety. Kazetu systému The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series jemne zatláčajte smerom do otvoru rukoväte systému The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series, až kým sa kazeta nezastaví. Uistite sa, že sa špička kazety počas zasúvania 
kazety do svojej koncovej polohy v rukoväti nepoškodila (obrázky 5 a 6, figures 5 and 6). 
Neposúvajte tyčinku dopredu. 

Poznámka:   Ilustrovaná referencia sa týka rukoväti EMERALDT; pokyny sa vzťahujú na všetky 
modely rukoväti EMERALD. 

7.  Keď je chirurg pripravený na implantáciu VOŠ, mal by si overiť, že predný úchyt je na ľavej 
strane tyčinky a tyčinka ho nezachytila. Špička predného úchytu by mala byť umiestnená 
tak, aby smerovala von z bočnej strany rukoväti. Pozrite si obrázok 6, figure 6. Keď používate 
rukoväť EMERALDT alebo EMERALDXL, mali by ste tyčinku zatláčať dopredu bez toho, aby došlo 
k otočeniu skrutkového mechanizmu, až kým nebude skrutkový mechanizmus vo vnútri drieku 
rukoväti spodnou stranou von (a jeho posun dopredu sa nezastaví). Keď sa skrutka vysunie 
von, otáčajte skrutkovým mechanizmom, aby ste posúvali VOŠ, až kým nebude predný koniec 
úchytu 1 – 2 mm od šikmej strany kazety. Ak používate rukoväť EMRLDEASE, skrutkovací 
mechanizmus sa zaaretuje a pevne uzamkne v danej polohe. Predný úchyt bude 1 – 2 mm od 
šikmej strany kazety.

Poznámka:   Ak pri modeli rukoväte EMERALD otáčate skrutkovacím mechanizmom skôr, ako 
bude spodná strana vysunutá von z drieku rukoväte, skrutkovací mechanizmus 
môže uviaznuť. Ak sa tak stane, otáčaním skrutkovacieho mechanizmu proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek ho uvoľníte.

  Chirurg by mal overiť, či predný úchyt smeruje do prednej časti kazety. Implantáciu 
by ste mali vykonať hneď po zatlačení tyčinky rukoväti dopredu.

Poznámka:  Šošovka a kazeta by mali byť zlikvidované, pokiaľ je šošovka v predsunutej 
polohe dlhšie než 30 sekúnd alebo pokiaľ bola šošovka zložená v akejkoľvek 
polohe v kazete viac než 5 minút.

Poznámka:  Nikdy neobracajte smer tyčinky, pokiaľ optické telo nebolo úplne uvoľnené.
8. Vložte trubičku kazety The UNFOLDER Emerald Series do rezu zošikmenou stranou dole.
9.  Otočte kazetu tak, aby šikmá strana a predný úchyt smeroval k ľavej strane chirurga.  

Ak používate rukoväť EMERALDT alebo EMERALDXL, pomocou skrutkového mechanizmu 
zatlačte refrakčnú časť šošovky dopredu, kým predný okraj refrakčnej časti nedosiahne 
zošikmenie kazety. Ak používate rukoväť EMRLDEASE, zatlačte šošovku smerom k striekačke 
bez otáčania skrutkovacím mechanizmom.

  Keď optická refrakčná časť dosiahne na špičku kazety, otáčajte skrutkovacím mechanizmom 
a driekom rukoväti podľa potreby, aby ste zaistili, že špička predného úchytu bude neustále 
nasmerovaná na ľavú stranu chirurga a nepoškodí sa. Pri rukoväti EMRLDEASE otáčajte 
drážkovaným predným valčekom, zatiaľ čo bude stále tlačiť na piest. Tento otáčavý pohyb 
kazety a drieku rukoväti umiestni optiku do šošovkového puzdra.

Poznámka:  Ak VOŠ so šikmou stranou otočenou nadol úplne uvoľníte, VOŠ sa 
môže obrátiť naopak. Pokiaľ nie je špička predného úchytu po otočení 
nasmerovaná doľava, po uvoľnení z trubičky kazety môže VOŠ vypadnúť.

Poznámka:  Ak pri modeloch EMERALDT a EMERALDXL úchyt nesmeruje doľava pri 
vychádzaní úchytu z kazety, zložte ruku zo skrutkovacieho mechanizmu a 
otáčajte driekom rukoväti s kazetou, až kým úchyt nebude smerovať doľava. 
Len čo bude úchyt smerovať doľava, otáčajte skrutkovacím mechanizmom 
a driekom rukoväti podľa potreby, kým sa refrakčná časť úplne neuvoľní 
v šošovkovom puzdre.

Poznámka:  Pri modeli EMRLDEASE otáčajte predným valčekom bez zloženia ruky zo 
skrutkovacieho mechanizmu, aby predný úchyt smeroval doľava. Len čo 
bude úchyt smerovať doľava, stlačte piest a otáčajte predným valčekom 
proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, kým sa refrakčná časť úplne neuvoľní 
v šošovkovom puzdre.

Poznámka:  V dôsledku obyčajných závitov na rukoväti EMERALDT sa VOŠ môže zasunúť, 
ak uvoľníte skrutkovací mechanizmus skôr, ako VOŠ dosiahne šikmú stranu 
kazety.

10.  Pokračujte v zavádzaní tyčinky, kým nebude optika úplne rozvinutá z trubičky kazety a 
tyčinka nedosiahne asi 1 mm za koniec trubičky kazety. Sledujte umiestnenie zadného úchytu 
v trubičke. Špičku kazety môžete použiť na pridržanie optiky na mieste počas vysúvania tyčinky. 
Vysuňte špičku tyčinky tesne za zadný úchyt. Otáčajte kazetu v smere hodinových ručičiek, kým 
nebude šikmá strana smerovať nadol. Spojte zadnú slučku s tyčinkou a umiestnite slučku do 
šošovkového puzdra. Prípadne vytiahnite nástroj z oka a nasaďte zadnú slučku pomocou vašej 
obvyklej metódy.

Poznámka:  Nikdy neobracajte smer tyčinky, pokiaľ optické telo nebolo úplne uvoľnené, 
inak môže dôjsť k poškodeniu úchytu.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia:
1. Obsah je sterilný, pokiaľ je stojan zaplombovaný a nepoškodený.
2.  Celková funkcia systému bude porušená, pokiaľ ju použijete v kombinácii s produktmi iného 

výrobcu, ako spoločnosti AMO.
3.  Pri vkladaní VOŠ do kazety The UNFOLDER Emerald je nutné použiť viskoelastický roztok. 

Nepoužívajte vyvážený fyziologický roztok.
4. Nepoužívajte, pokiaľ nástroj spadol alebo došlo k nárazu, keď bol mimo prepravnej krabice.
5. Neuchovávajte kazety pri teplote nižšej než 5 °C a vyššej než 30 °C.
6.  Pri použití niektorých metylcelulózových viskoelastických roztokov sa objavili nekonzistentné 

výsledky. Vyhnite sa použitiu týchto viskoelastických roztokov, ak ste pri zavádzaní VOŠ cez 
kazetu zaznamenali veľké sily.

Výstrahy
1. Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určený LEN na použitie s akrylátovými 

VOŠ OptiEdge spoločnosti AMO. Nepoužívajte tento nástroj ani žiadnu z jeho súčastí 
s akoukoľvek inou šošovkou.

2. Pokiaľ je špička kazety pred implantáciou prasknutá alebo rozštiepená, systém nepoužívajte.
3.  Šošovka a kazeta by mali byť zlikvidované, pokiaľ je šošovka v predsunutej polohe dlhšie než 

30 sekúnd alebo pokiaľ bola šošovka zložená v akejkoľvek polohe v kazete viac než 5 minút.
4. Nikdy neobracajte smer tyčinky, pokiaľ optické telo nebolo úplne uvoľnené.
5. Pokiaľ sa úchyt šošovky zachytí medzi krídla kazety, môže dôjsť počas implantácie k odtrhnutiu 

úchytu od tela šošovky.
6. Pokiaľ nie je šošovka náležite umiestnená v kazete, môže sa pretočiť a byť implantovaná hornou 

stranou dole.
7.  Kazeta systému The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je určená iba na jedno použitie. Po jednom 

použití ju zlikvidujte. Nesterilizujte ju v autokláve, alebo akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom.
8. Nepoužívajte kazetu na zavedenie VOŠ viac než raz.
9.  Nesnažte sa meniť alebo upravovať tento nástroj alebo akúkoľvek z jeho súčastí, pretože tým by 

mohla byť významne ovplyvnená jeho funkcia a/alebo neporušenosť jeho štruktúry.
Výstraha (iba kazeta):
Zdravotnícke zariadenia na jedno použitie spoločnosti AMO sú označené potrebnými pokynmi na 
používanie a manipuláciu, aby sa tak minimalizovali riziká poškodenia výrobku, pacienta alebo 
používateľa. Opätovné použitie / opätovná sterilizácia / opätovné spracovanie zdravotníckych 
zariadení na jedno použitie spoločnosti AMO môže spôsobiť priame poškodenie zariadenia, jeho 
zlyhanie vo vykonávaní určenej funkcii a tiež ochorenie pacienta, jeho smrť z dôvodu vážnej 
infekcie alebo zápalu po poranení a/alebo rozličné ochorenia z dôvodu kontaminácie zariadenia, 
prenosu chorôb a nedostatočnej sterility zariadenia.
Telefón v USA: Bezplatne 1-877-266-4543.
Symboly použité na sterilnom obale

SYMBOL SLOVENSKY

Pozri návod na použitie

Katalógové číslo

ČÍSLO ŠARŽE

Výrobca

Autorizovaný zástupca pre Európsku úniu

NESTERILNÉ

AMO, UNFOLDER a OptiEdge sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Johnson & Johnson Surgical 
Vision, Inc.

Vyrobené v USA

Implantačný systém The UNFOLDER Emerald Series SK

Описание
Системата за имплантиране The UNFOLDER Emerald Series се състои от следните компоненти:
• Сгъвачка The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, модел EMERALDC
• Инжектор The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, модел EMERALDT (Фиг. 2а (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(Фиг. 2b (Fig. 2b)) или модел EMRLDEASE (Фиг. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series се доставя стерилна и непирогенна и е проектирана 
само за еднократна употреба (Фиг.1 (Fig. 1)).
Инжекторът The UNFOLDER Emerald Series се доставя нестерилен и е за многократна 
употреба (Фиг. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Системата за имплантиране The UNFOLDER Emerald Series е проектирана за употреба САМО 
с акрилните интраокулярни лещи OptiEdge на AMO. 
Само по лекарско предписание — В САЩ устройството се отпуска само по лекарско 
предписание.
Противопоказания: Няма.
Показания за употреба
Системата за имплантиране The UNFOLDER Emerald Series се използва за сгъване и подпомагане 
на поставянето на акрилните интраокулярни лещи OptiEdge на AMO САМО в капсуларния сак.
Инструкции за повторна обработка
1.  Инжекторът The UNFOLDER Emerald Series се доставя нестерилен и преди всяка употреба 

трябва да се почиства щателно и да се стерилизира. Преди почистване и стерилизиране 
на инжектора се уверете, че сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series е извадена от 
инжектора и изхвърлена. Сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series е предназначена само 
за еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете след еднократна употреба. Не автоклавирайте или 
стерилизирайте повторно чрез какъвто и да е метод.

2.  Инжекторът The UNFOLDER Emerald Series трябва да се почиства чрез използване на 
ултразвук веднъж дневно и да се почиства преди всяка операция.
УЛТРАЗВУКОВО ЕЖЕДНЕВНО ПОЧИСТВАНЕ:

 • Изплакнете щателно инжектора с деминерализирана или дестилирана вода.
 •  Почистете инжектора с разтвор на мек сапун и внимателно изтъркайте с четка с меки 

косми, като обръщате особено внимание на вътрешността и накрайника на инструмента.
 • Изплакнете щателно и промийте инжектора основно с деминерализирана или 

дестилирана вода.
 •  Почистете с ултразвук инструмента за най-малко 5 минути с деминерализирана 

или дестилирана вода. Следвайте инструкциите на производителя на ваната за 
ултразвуково почистване. 

 •  След почистване с ултразвук щателно промийте и изплакнете инструмента под 
течаща вода и след това извършете последно изплакване с деминерализирана или 
дестилирана вода. Инжекторът трябва да се подсуши с вентилатор с горещ въздух или 
кърпа без власинки, преди да се прибере отново за съхранение.

РЪЧНО ПОЧИСТВАНЕ:
 •  Непосредствено след всяка операция изплакнете инжектора с деминерализирана или 

дестилирана вода.
 •  Почистете инжектора с разтвор на мек сапун и внимателно изтъркайте с четка с меки 

косми с диаметър 2,5 mm, като обръщате особено внимание на вътрешната част 
и накрайника на инструмента.

 •  Промийте щателно инструмента под течаща вода и след това извършете последно 
изплакване с деминерализирана или дестилирана вода. Инжекторът трябва да се 
подсуши с вентилатор с горещ въздух или кърпа без власинки, преди да се прибере 
отново за съхранение.

АВТОМАТИЗИРАНО ПОЧИСТВАНЕ:
 •  Ограничението относно броя на процедурите за повторна обработка се определя от 

функционирането/употребата на устройството. В случай на повреда устройството 
трябва да се обработи, преди да се върне на производителя за поправка.

 •  Отстранете големите замърсявания, като потопите инструмента в студена вода 
(<40 °C) незабавно след употреба. Не използвайте фиксиращ детергент или гореща 
вода (>40 °C), тъй като това може да предизвика фиксиране на остатъците, което 
може да окаже влияние върху резултата от процеса на повторна обработка.

 •  Изисква се безопасно съхранение и транспортиране до зоната за повторна обработка, 
за да се избегне всяка повреда или замърсяване на околната среда.

 •  Ръчно почистване: Препоръчва се извършване на ръчно почистване като стъпка преди 
почистването.

 •  Поставете инструмента на поставката на апарата за измиване/дезинфекциране  
и стартирайте програмата:

  •  4-минутно предварително измиване със студена вода (<40 °C)
  •  6-минутно измиване с 0,5% детергент при 55 °C
  •  3-минутно неутрализиране с топла вода (>40 °C)
  •  2-минутно междинно изплакване с топла вода (>40 °C)
 •  Трябва да се спазват специалните инструкции на производителя на автоматизирания 

апарат за измиване/дезинфекция.
 •  За автоматизирана термична дезинфекция в апарат за измиване/дезинфекция 

спазвайте националните изисквания относно A0-стойността. За дезинфекция се 
изисква деминерализирана вода. Вижте EN ISO15883.

 •  Подсушаването на инструмента се извършва чрез цикъл на изсушаване в апарата 
за измиване/дезинфекция. Ако е необходимо, може да се извърши и допълнително 
ръчно подсушаване с кърпа без власинки. Продухайте кухините на инструментите чрез 
използване на стерилен компресиран въздух.

 •  Извършете функционално тестване съгласно стъпка 4 и визуална проверка за  
чистота. Ако е необходимо, извършете процеса на повторна обработка отново,  
докато инструментът е видимо чист. Проверете дали стойността на PH е между 7–8, 
измерена в остатъчната вода на апарата за измиване или на инструмент в същия 
цикъл на измиване.

 •  Съхранявайте чистите инструменти в суха, чиста среда без прах при умерена 
температура от 5 °C до 40 °C.

 •  Следните тестови устройства, материали и апарати са използвани при валидиране на 
почистването: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцария)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцария)
    Апарат за измиване/дезинфекция: Miele 7735 CD
    Поставка на апарата:  Miele E450-1

ЕЛЕМЕНТИ НА ОБЩИТЕ ГРИЖИ:
 •  Преди първоначална употреба и поне веднъж дневно почиствайте с ултразвук инжектора.
 • Не позволявайте засъхване на кръв, тъкани или физиологичен разтвор по инструмента.
 • Никога не използвайте физиологичен разтвор (балансиран солеви разтвор) за 

изплакване на инструмента.
 • Винаги използвайте деминерализирана или дестилирана вода за последното изплакване.
 • Не използвайте метални четки или абразивни препарати на прах за почистване на 

устройството за въвеждане.
3.  Стерилизирайте с пара инжектора The UNFOLDER Emerald Series с прибран накрайник на 

инжектора (без завиване на резбата) чрез един от следните методи: 
 • Цикъл с гравитационно изместване, подходящ за опаковани елементи при 132 °C–135 °C 

за 15 минути или

 • Цикъл с предварителен вакуум, съдържащи опаковани елементи при 132 °C–135 °C за 
4 минути.

 • Максималната допустима температура е 137 °C.
 •  Моля, вижте ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ (Пълно ръководство за парна стерилизация и 
осигуряване на стерилност в здравни заведения), раздел 8.6.1, „Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Items“ (Параметри на стерилизационния цикъл за 
опаковани елементи или елементи в контейнери).

4. Преди употреба извършете следния тест, за да се гарантира, че инжекторът  
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series е в правилно работно състояние.

 • Придвижете докрай върха на накрайника, за да се гарантира, че няма съпротивление 
при придвижването на накрайника.

 •  Проверете визуално върха на накрайника и резбата на винта, за да установите дали 
няма повреда или минерални частици. Не използвайте инжектора, ако върхът на 
накрайника изглежда огънат, прорязан или повреден по някакъв начин. 

5.  AMO е валидирала горепосочените методи за повторна обработка, за да гарантира, че  
с тях ще се получи стерилен инструмент. Задължение на потребителя е да квалифицира 
всеки метод, който се отклонява от препоръчания от AMO метод за почистване  
и стерилизиране на инжектора The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

Инструкции за употреба
Прочетете целите инструкции, преди да използвате това устройство.
1.  Стерилизирайте инжектора The UNFOLDER Emerald Series съгласно метода, указан 

в „Инструкции за повторна обработка“. Осигуряването на стерилността е задължение  
на потребителя.

2.  Проверете дали на инжектора е гравирано обозначението „Model EMERALDT“, „Model 
EMERALDXL“ или „Model EMRLDEASE“. Уверете се, че накрайникът е прибран.

3.  Уверете се, че стерилизираният външен запечатан контейнер съдържа вътрешната 
поставка, която побира една сгъвачка The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Извадете вътрешната 
поставка от запечатания контейнер.

4.  Докато сгъвачката е във вътрешната поставка, инжектирайте вискоеластичен разтвор 
в тръбичката на сгъвачката и по дъното на двата улея. Хванете вътрешната поставка, 
в която се намира сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Поставете лещата с предната 
страна нагоре през централния шарнир на сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series така, 
че хаптиките на ИОЛ да съответстват на изображението на ИОЛ на крилото на сгъвачката. 
Внимателно центрирайте лещата в областта за зареждане. Поставете водещата хаптика 
в областта за зареждане на сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series и разположете върха 
на задната хаптика извън края на крилата (Фиг. 3 (Fig. 3): а. Приложен вискоеластичен 
разтвор, b. „Отвор на тръбичката“, c. Зона на улея за поставяне на вискоеластичен 
разтвор, d. Диаграма на ИОЛ върху крилото на сгъвачката, e. ИОЛ, показана в правилната 
ориентация). Плъзнете ръба на оптиката под ръба на сгъвачката, като натиснете ръба  
на оптиката.

Забележка:  Употребата на вискоеластични разтвори се изисква при зареждане на 
ИОЛ в сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  Като използвате форцепс със заоблени краища, натиснете ръбовете на оптиката надолу 
в частта на крилата с тръбичката и натиснете центъра на оптиката на лещата, когато 
крилата се затварят. Ръбът на оптиката или хаптиката на ИОЛ не трябва да се притиска 
от крилата, когато са затворени. Водещата хаптика трябва да се вижда, като върхът й е 
насочен напред в частта с тръбичката на сгъвачката. Не позволявайте водещата хаптика 
да се прегъва назад. Върхът на водещата хаптика трябва да е изправен. Задната хаптика 
трябва да излиза извън задната част на сгъвачката. Ако някоя от хаптиките остане 
между крилата, когато са затворени, хаптиката (хаптиките) може да се отделят от ИОЛ по 
време на придвижването в тръбичката на сгъвачката.

  Другият начин е ИОЛ да се зареди в сгъвачката от зоната за зареждане. Първо, 
приложете вискоеластичен разтвор в зоната за зареждане. Поставете лещата с предната 
страна нагоре в зоната за зареждане. Като използвате форцепс със заоблени краища 
натиснете ИОЛ напред в шарнирната част на сгъвачката. Уверете се, че краищата на 
ИОЛ са под ръбовете на крилата. Затворете крилата и се уверете, че водещата и задната 
хаптика са в правилните позиции, както е описано по-горе.

6.  След като затворите крилата, дръжте ги заедно и въведете сгъвачката The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series в инжектора The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, както е показано на Фигури  
4 и 5 (Fig. 4 и 5), като внимавате да не повредите върха на сгъвачката. Натиснете 
внимателно сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series напред в слота на инжектора The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series, докато сгъвачката спре. Уверете се, че върхът на сгъвачката  
не е повреден при придвижването на сгъвачката до крайната й позиция в инжектора  
(Фигури 5 и 6 (Fig. 5 и 6)). Не придвижвайте накрайника. 

Забележка:  Илюстрациите се отнасят за инжектора EMERALDT; указанията важат за всеки 
модел инжектор EMERALD. 

7.  Когато хирургът е готов да имплантира ИОЛ, трябва да провери дали задната хаптика е 
вляво на накрайника и не е притисната от накрайника. Върхът на задната хаптика трябва 
да се постави, насочен навън от инжектора. Вижте Фигура 6 (Fig. 6). Ако използвате 
инжектор EMERALDT или инжектор EMERALDXL, накрайникът трябва да се натисне 
напред без завъртане на винтовия механизъм, докато винтовият механизъм достигне 
края (спре да се плъзга напред) в тялото на инжектора. След като винтът достигне края, 
завъртете винтовия механизъм, за да придвижите ИОЛ, докато водещият край на 
хаптиката е на 1 mm–2 mm от скосения край на сгъвачката. Ако използвате инжектор 
EMRLDEASE, винтовият механизъм ще задейства лостче и ще го заключи на място. 
Водещата хаптика ще е на 1 mm–2 mm от скосения край на сгъвачката.

Забележка:  За моделите инжектори EMERALD, ако винтовият механизъм се завърти, 
преди да достигне края в тялото на инжектора, той може да заседне. Ако това 
се случи, завъртете винтовия механизъм обратно на часовниковата стрелка, 
за да го освободите.

  Хирургът трябва да провери дали водещата хаптика е насочена напред  
в сгъвачката. Имплантирането трябва да се извърши незабавно, след като 
накрайникът на инжектора се натисне напред.

Забележка:  Лещата и сгъвачката трябва да се изхвърлят, ако лещата е стояла 
в придвижена позиция за повече от 30 секунди или ако лещата е стояла 
сгъната в каквато и да е позиция в сгъвачката за повече от 5 минути.

Забележка:  Никога не променяйте посоката на накрайника, докато оптичното 
тяло не е напълно освободено.

8. Въведете тръбичката на сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series в инцизията със 
скосената страна надолу.

9.  Завъртете сгъвачката, за да насочите скосения край и водещата хаптика вляво на 
хирурга. Ако използвате инжектор EMERALDT или инжектор EMERALDXL, използвайте 
винтовия механизъм, за да натиснете оптиката на лещата напред, докато водещият край 
на оптиката достигне скосения край на сгъвачката. Ако използвате инжектора EMRLDEASE, 
натиснете лещата напред подобно на спринцовка, без да завъртате винтовия механизъм.

  Когато водещият край на оптиката достигне върха на сгъвачката, завъртете винтовия 
механизъм и тялото на инжектора според необходимостта, за да се гарантира, че 
върхът на водещата хаптика е непрекъснато насочен вляво на хирурга и не е повреден. 
За инжектора EMRLDEASE завъртете предния цилиндър с жлебове, докато все още 
натискате буталото. С това въртящо движение на сгъвачката и инжектора оптиката ще 
бъде поставена в капсуларния сак.

Забележка:  Ако ИОЛ е напълно освободена със скосения край надолу, тя може да 
бъде освободена с горната страна надолу. Също така, ако върхът на 

водещата хаптика не е насочен вляво след завъртането, ИОЛ може 
да се обърне след освобождаването от тръбичката на сгъвачката.

Забележка:  За EMERALDT и EMERALDXL, ако хаптиката не е насочена вляво при 
излизане от сгъвачката, махнете ръка от винтовия механизъм  
и завъртете тялото на инжектора със сгъвачката, докато хаптиката 
е насочена вляво. След като хаптиката е насочена вляво, 
завъртете винтовия механизъм и тялото на инжектора според 
необходимостта, докато оптичното тяло е напълно освободено  
в капсуларния сак.

Забележка:  За EMRLDEASE завъртете предния цилиндър, без да отстранявате 
ръка от винтовия механизъм, за да насочите водещата хаптика 
вляво. След като хаптиката е насочена вляво, натиснете буталото  
и завъртете предния цилиндър обратно на часовниковата стрелка, 
докато оптичното тяло е напълно освободено в капсуларния сак.

Забележка:  Поради дълбоката резба на инжектора EMERALDT, ИОЛ може да се 
прибере, ако винтовият механизъм бъде освободен, преди ИОЛ да 
достигне скосения край на сгъвачката.

10.   Продължете да придвижвате накрайника, докато оптиката е напълно поставена от 
сгъвачката, като накрайникът се показва около 1 mm извън края на тръбичката на 
сгъвачката. Следете местоположението на задната хаптика в тръбата. Върхът на 
сгъвачката може да се използва за задържане на оптиката на място по време на 
изтеглянето на накрайника. Изтеглете върха на накрайника зад задната хаптика. 
Завъртете сгъвачката по посока на часовниковата стрелка, докато скосеният край 
е насочен надолу. Хванете задната примка с накрайника и поставете примката 
в капсуларния сак. Другият начин е да изтеглите инструмента от окото и да поставите 
задната примка чрез използване на обичайния метод.

Забележка:  Никога не променяйте посоката на накрайника, докато оптичното 
тяло не е напълно освободено или може да се получи повреда на 
хаптиката.

Предпазни мерки:
1. Съдържанието е стерилно, когато контейнерът е запечатан и неповреден.
2.  Цялостното функциониране на системата ще бъде нарушено, ако се използва  

в комбинация с продукти, които не са произведени от AMO.
3.  Употребата на вискоеластични разтвори се изисква при зареждане на ИОЛ  

в сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald. Да не се използва балансиран солеви разтвор.
4. Не използвайте, ако инструментът е изпуснат или случайно ударен, докато е извън 

опаковката за доставяне.
5. Не съхранявайте сгъвачките при температура под 5 °C или над 30 °C .
6.  Наблюдавани са неконсистентни резултати при използването на някои метилцелулозни 

вискоеластични разтвори. Избягвайте използването на тези вискоеластични разтвори, 
ако се наблюдава силно съпротивление при придвижването на ИОЛ през сгъвачката.

Предупреждения
1.  Системата за имплантиране The UNFOLDER Emerald Series трябва да се използва САМО с 

акрилни ИОЛ OptiEdge на AMO. Не използвайте това устройство или някой от неговите 
компоненти с други лещи.

2. Не използвайте, ако преди имплантиране върхът на сгъвачката е спукан или разцепен.
3.  Лещата и сгъвачката трябва да се изхвърлят, ако лещата е стояла в придвижена позиция 

за повече от 30 секунди или ако лещата е стояла сгъната в каквато и да е позиция 
в сгъвачката за повече от 5 минути.

4. Никога не променяйте посоката на накрайника, докато оптичното тяло не е напълно 
освободено.

5. Ако хаптиката на ИОЛ е захваната между крилата на сгъвачката, хаптиката може да се 
откачи от тялото на ИОЛ по време на имплантиране.

6. Ако ИОЛ не е правилно поставена в сгъвачката, ИОЛ може да се обърне и да се 
имплантира обърната обратно.

7.  Сгъвачката The UNFOLDER Emerald Series е предназначена само за еднократна употреба. 
Изхвърлете след еднократна употреба. Не автоклавирайте или стерилизирайте повторно 
чрез какъвто и да е метод.

8. Не придвижвайте ИОЛ през дадена сгъвачка повече от един път.
9.  Не се опитвайте да модифицирате или променяте устройството или който и да 

е от компонентите, тъй като това може да окаже значително влияние върху 
функционирането и/или структурната цялост на дизайна.

Предупреждение (само за сгъвачката):
На медицинските устройства за еднократна употреба на AMO са поставени етикети с 
инструкции за употреба и работа с цел намаляване до минимум на условия, които могат 
да изложат на риск продукта, пациента или потребителя. Повторна употреба/повторна 
стерилизация/повторна обработка на медицинските устройства за еднократна употреба на 
AMO може да доведе до физическа повреда, невъзможност на медицинското устройство 
да функционира според предназначението и заболяване или нараняване на пациента 
поради инфекция, възпаление и/или заболяване, дължащо се на замърсяване на продукта, 
предаване на инфекции и липса на стерилност на продукта.
В САЩ позвънете на: безплатен номер 1-877-266-4543.
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AMO, UNFOLDER и OptiEdge са търговски марки на Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Произведено в САЩ

Система за имплантиране The UNFOLDER Emerald Series BG

Kirjeldus
The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteem koosneb järgmistest osadest:
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel, mudel EMERALDC
• The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaator, kas mudel EMERALDT (joon. 2a (Fig. 2a)), 

EMERALDXL (joon. 2b (Fig. 2b)) või mudel EMRLDEASE (joon. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel tarnitakse steriilse ja mittepürogeensena ning see on 
mõeldud ainult ühekordseks kasutuseks (joon.1 (Fig. 1)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaator tarnitakse mittesteriilsena ning seda saab kasutada 
korduvalt (joon. 2 (Fig. 2)).
The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteem on mõeldud kasutamiseks AINULT AMO 
üheosalise akrüülist OptiEdge intraokulaarläätsega. 
Väljastatakse ainult retsepti alusel – Ameerika Ühendriikides ainult retsepti alusel 
väljastatav meditsiiniseade.
Vastunäidustused: puuduvad.
Näidustus
The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteemi abil saab AMO akrüülist OptiEdge 
intraokulaarläätse kokku voltida ning AINULT kapsulaarkotti sisestada.
Ümbertöötlemise juhised
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaator tarnitakse mittesteriilsena ja seda tuleb enne 

iga kasutuskorda põhjalikult puhastada ja steriliseerida. Enne implantaatori puhastamist 
ja steriliseerimist tuleb veenduda, et The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel on 
implantaatorilt eemaldatud ning minema visatud. The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel 
on mõeldud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Visake pärast kasutamist ära. Ärge autoklaavige 
ega steriliseerige seda uuesti ühelgi meetodil.

2.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaatorit tuleb vähemalt kord päevas puhastada 
ultrahelimeetodil ning puhastada ka enne iga kirurgilist protseduuri.
IGAPÄEVANE PUHASTAMINE ULTRAHELIMEETODIL

 • Loputage implantaatorit korralikult demineraliseeritud või destilleeritud vees.
 •  Puhastage implantaatorit lahjas seebilahuses ning hõõruge õrnalt pehme harjaga, pöörates 

eelkõige tähelepanu instrumendi sisepindadele ja varreosale.
 • Loputage ja uhtke implantaatorit põhjalikult demineraliseeritud või destilleeritud veega.
 •  Puhastage instrumenti ultrahelimeetodil vähemalt 5 minutit, kasutades demineraliseeritud 

või destilleeritud vett. Järgige ultrahelivanni tootja juhiseid. 
 •  Loputage instrumenti pärast ultrahelitöötlust põhjalikult voolava veega ning lõpploputusel 

kasutage demineraliseeritud või destilleeritud vett. Alati enne hoiulepanekut tuleb 
implantaator kuivatada kuuma õhujoa või ebemevaba riidelapiga.

KÄSITSI PUHASTAMINE
 • Loputage implantaatorit kohe pärast iga kirurgilist protseduuri demineraliseeritud või 

destilleeritud veega.
 •  Puhastage implantaatorit lahjas seebilahuses ning hõõruge seda õrnalt 2,5 mm läbimõõduga 

pehme harjaga, pöörates eelkõige tähelepanu instrumendi seesmistele pindadele ja varreosale.
 •  Loputage instrumenti korralikult voolava vee all ning lõpploputusel kasutage 

demineraliseeritud või destilleeritud vett. Alati enne hoiulepanekut tuleb implantaator 
kuivatada kuuma õhujoa või ebemevaba riidelapiga.

AUTOMAATNE PUHASTAMINE
 •  Ümbertöötlemise kordade arv sõltub seadme funktsioonist/kulumisest. Kahjustuste korral 

tuleks seade enne tootja juurde remonti saatmist ümber töödelda.
 •  Eemaldage suurem mustus, hoides instrumenti kohe pärast kasutamist külmas vees (<40 °C). 

Ärge kasutage kinnitavat puhastusvahendit ega kuuma vett (>40 °C), kuna see võib jäägid 
seadme külge kinnistada, mis võib omakorda mõjutada ümbertöötlemisprotsessi tulemust.

 •  Keskkonna kahjustamise või saastumise vältimiseks on vajalik seadme ohutu hoiustamine ja 
transport ümbertöötlemisalasse.

 •  Eelpuhastus: eelpuhastusetapina on soovitatav teha käsitsi puhastamine.
 •  Asetage instrument pesumasina/desinfitseerija restile ja käivitage programm:
  •  4 minutit eelpesu külma veega (<40 °C)
  •  6 minutit pesu 0,5% puhastuslahusega temperatuuril 55 °C
  •  3 minutit neutraliseerimist sooja veega (>40 °C)
  •  2 minutit vaheloputust sooja veega (>40 °C)
 •  Järgige automaatse pesumasina/desinfitseerija tootja erijuhiseid.
 •  Automaatse termilise desinfitseerimise korral pesumasinas/desinfitseerijas pidage 

A0-väärtuse osas silmas riiklikke nõudeid. Desinfitseerimiseks peab kasutama 
demineraliseeritud vett. Vt EN ISO15883.

 •  Instrumendi kuivatamiseks kasutatakse pesumasina/desinfitseerija kuivatustsüklit. Vajadusel 
võib seadet lisaks kuivatada käsitsi ebemevaba rätikuga. Kuivatage instrumentide õõnsused 
steriilse suruõhuga.

 •  Kontrollige seadme funktsioneerimist vastavalt kirjeldusele sammus 4 ning veenduge 
seadme puhtuses. Vajadusel korrake ümbertöötlusprotsessi, kuni instrument on 
silmnähtavalt puhas. Veenduge, et pH-väärtus on vahemikus 7–8, mõõdetuna pesumasina 
pesuveest või instrumendilt sama pesutsükli jooksul.

 •  Hoidke puhtaid instrumente kuivas, puhtas ja tolmuvabas keskkonnas mõõdukal 
temperatuuril 5 °C kuni 40 °C.

 •  Puhastamise valideerimiseks on kasutatud alljärgnevaid testseadmeid, materjale ja masinaid: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Šveits)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Šveits)
    pesumasin/desinfitseerija: Miele 7735 CD
    instrumendirest: Miele E450-1

ÜLDISE HOOLDUSE TARVIKUD
 •  Puhastage implantaatorit ultraheliga enne esmakordset kasutamist ja vähemalt üks kord 

päevas.
 • Ärge laske verel, koejääkidel ega soolalahusel instrumendile ära kuivada.
 • Ärge kunagi loputage instrumenti naatriumsoolalahusega (tasakaalustatud soolasisaldusega 

lahusega).
 • Lõpploputusel kasutage alati demineraliseeritud või destilleeritud vett.
 • Ärge puhastage inserterit metallharja või abrasiivsete pulbritega.

3.  Enne kuumauruga sterilisatsiooni tuleb The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaatorilt 
eemaldada implantaatori varreosa (keermed vabastatud) ühel järgnevatest meetoditest. 

 • Raskusjõul steriliseerimiprotseduuriks sobivalt pakitud vahendid temperatuuril 132–135 °C 
15 minutit.

 • Eelvaakumiga tsükkel pakitud instrumentidega temperatuuril 132 °C – 135 °C 4 minutit.
 • Maksimaalne lubatud temperatuur on 137 °C.
 •  Palun lugege ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006. a juhist „Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Täielik juhend aursteriliseerimiseks ja 
steriilsuse tagamiseks tervishoiuasutustes) lõiku 8.6.1 „Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped 
or Containerized Items” (Sterilisatsiooni parameetrid mähitud või konteineris asuvatele 
esemetele).

4. Enne iga kasutuskorda teostage järgmine kontroll, et veenduda The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi 
implantaatori töökorras olekus.

 • Lükake varreosa tipp lõpuni välja, veendumaks, et varre liikumine ei ole takistatud.
 •  Kontrollige varreosa tippu ja kruvikeermeid visuaalselt, et seal poleks kahjustusnähte ega 

materjalijääke. Ärge kasutage implantaatorit, kui selle varreosa on niverdunud, kraabitud või 
muul viisil kahjustunud. 

5.  AMO on valideerinud eespool kirjeldatud ümbertöötlusmeetodid tagamaks, et instrument on 
steriilne. Kui The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaator puhastatakse ja steriliseeritakse muul 
viisil, vastutab selle meetodi kvalifitseerimise eest kasutaja.

Kasutusjuhised
Lugege enne seadme kasutamist läbi kogu juhend.
1.  Steriliseerige The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaator vastavalt osas „Ümbertöötlemise 

juhised” kirjeldatud meetodile. Steriilsuse tagamise eest vastutab kasutaja.
2.  Veenduge, et implantaatorile on graveeritud tähis „Model EMERALDT”, „Model EMERALDXL” 

või „Model EMRLDEASE”. Kontrollige, et varreosa oleks sisse tõmmatud.
3.  Kontrollige, et kinnine steriliseeritud väline alus sisaldaks seesmist alust, millel on The 

UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel. Eemaldage kinniselt aluselt sisealus.
4.  Jättes läätsekapsli sisealusele, süstige viskoelastikut läätsekapsli tuubi ning mõlema süvendi 

põhja. Haarake sisealusest, kus asub The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel. Asetage 
lääts eesmise pinnaga ülespoole The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsli keskliigendile nii, 
et IOL-i juhtija vastab läätsekapsli tiival olevale IOL-i kujutisele. Tsentreerige lääts hoolikalt 
sisestamisalale. Asetage IOL-i esimene juhtija The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsli 
sisestamisalale nii, et läätsejuhtija tipp ulatub tiibade otstest välja (joon. 3 (Fig. 3): a. 
viskoelastiku lisamine; b. tuubi ots; c. süvendi ala, kuhu koguneb viskoelastik; d. IOL-i kujutis 
läätsekapsli tiival; e. IOL õige suunaga). Libistage läätse serv läätsekapsli ääre alla, lükates 
läätse servast.

Märkus.  IOL-i The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapslisse asetades peab kasutama 
viskoelastikut.

5.  Ümara otsaga pintsettide abil lükake läätse servad alla tiibade tuubiosasse ning vajutage läätse 
keskosa alla, kuni tiivad sulguvad. IOL-i läätse serva ega läätsejuhtijat ei tohi pitsuda sulgunud 
tiibade vahele. Esimene läätsejuhtija peaks jääma nähtavale, nii et ots on läätsekapsli tuubiosas 
suunaga ettepoole. Esimene läätsejuhtija ei tohi olla tagasivolditud. Esimese läätsejuhtija 
ots peab olema sirge. Tagumine läätsejuhtija peaks läätsekapsli tagaosast välja ulatuma. Kui 
kumbki läätsejuhtija on jäänud sulgunud tiibade vahele, võib see IOL-ilt lahti tulla, kui seda 
läätsekapsli tuubis edasi lükata.

  Teise võimalusena võib IOL-i sisestada läätsekapslisse šahti kaudu. Kõigepealt kandke šahti 
viskoelastikut. Asetage lääts esiosa ülespool šahti. Ümara otsaga pintsettide abil lükake IOL-i 
edasi läätsekapsli liigendiga ossa. Veenduge, et IOL-i servad on kinni tiibade äärte all. Sulgege 
tiivad ja veenduge, et esimene ja tagumine läätsejuhtija on õiges asendis, nagu ülal kirjeldatud.

6.  Pärast tiibade sulgemist hoidke neid koos ja sisestage The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi 
läätsekapsel The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaatorisse, nagu on näidatud joonistel 4 
ja 5 (Fig. 4, 5). Vältige läätsekapsli otsa kahjustamist. Lükake The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi 
läätsekapslit õrnalt The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantaatori pesas edasi, kuni kapsel enam 
ei liigu. Veenduge, et kapsli ots ei saanud implantaatoris lõppasendisse paigaldamise ajal 
kahjustusi (joon. 5 ja 6 (Fig. 5, 6)). Ärge lükake varreosa edasi. 

Märkus.  Piltidel viidatakse EMERALDT-i implantaatorile; juhiseid saab rakendada kõikidele 
EMERALD-i mudeli implantaatoritele. 

7.  Kui kirurg on valmis IOL-i implanteerima, peab ta veenduma, et tagumine läätsejuhtija on 
varrest vasakul ega ole selle külge kinni jäänud. Tagumise läätsejuhtija ots peaks olema 
paigutatud suunaga implantaatorist väljapoole. Vt joonist 6 (Fig. 6). EMERALDT-i või 
EMERALDXL-i implantaatori kasutamisel tuleb varreosa edasi lükata ilma kruvimehhanismi 
pööramata, kuni see siseneb implantaatori korpusesse ega liigu enam edasi. Kui kruvi on 
lõpuni jõudnud, pöörake kruvimehhanismi IOL-i edasi viimiseks seni, kuni läätsejuhtija 
esimene ots on 1–2 mm läätsekapsli kaldotsast. EMRLDEASE implantaatori kasutamisel libiseb 
kruvimehhanism fiksaatorisse ja lukustub kindlalt paika. Esimene läätsejuhtija jääb 1–2 mm 
kaugusele läätsekapsli kaldotsast.

Märkus.  EMERALD-i mudeli implantaatorite puhul võib kruvimehhanism kinni jääda, kui seda 
pööratakse enne, kui see implantaatori korpuse lõppu jõuab. Kui nii juhtub, keerakse 
kruvimehhanismi selle vabastamiseks vastupäeva.

  Kirurg peab kontrollima, et esimene läätsejuhtija on läätsekapslis suunaga 
ettepoole. Läätse peab implanteerima kohe, kui implantaatori varreosa on 
ettepoole lükatud.

Märkus.  Lääts ja läätsekapsel tuleb ära visata, kui lääts on laetud asendis olnud kauem 
kui 30 sekundit või kui läätse on olnud volditud ükskõik millises asendis 
läätsekapsli sees kauem kui 5 minutit.

Märkus.  Ärge muutke kunagi varre suunda enne, kui optiline keha on täielikult 
vabastatud.

8. Sisestage The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsli tuub sisselõikesse, suunates kaldotsa 
allapoole.

9.  Pöörake läätsekapslit, kuni kaldots ja esimene läätsejuhtija on suunatud kirurgist vasakule. Kui 
kasutate EMERALDT-i või EMERALDXL-i implantaatorit, kasutage kruvimehhanismi, et lükata 
läätse edasi, kuni läätse juhtiv serv jõuab läätsekapsli kaldotsani. Kui kasutate EMRLDEASE 
implantaatorit, lükake läätse edasi nagu süstlaga, ilma kruvimehhanismi pööramata.

  Kui läätse juhtiv serv jõuab läätsekapsli otsani, pöörake kruvimehhanismi ja implantaatori 
korpust vastavalt vajadusele, tagamaks, et esimese läätsejuhtija ots on järjepidevalt suunatud 
kirurgist vasakule ega ole kahjustusi saanud. EMRLDEASE implantaatori puhul keerake 

soontega esitrumlit samal ajal kolbi edasi lükates. Läätsekapsli ja implantaatori korpuse 
väänamisliigutus paigutab läätse kapsulaarkotti.

Märkus.  Kui IOL vabastatakse täielikult kaldots allapool, võib IOL vabaneda tagurpidi. 
Kui esimese läätsejuhtija tipp ei ole pärast pööramist suunatud vasakule, võib 
IOL läätsekapsli tuubist vabastamisel ümber pöörduda.

Märkus.  Kui läätsejuhtija ei ole läätsekapslist väljudes EMERALDT-i ja EMERALDXL-i 
puhul suunaga vasakule, võtke käsi kruvimehhanismilt ja pöörake 
implantaatori korpust koos läätsekapsliga, kuni läätsejuhtija on vasakule 
suunatud. Kui läätsejuhtija on suunatud vasakule, pöörake kruvimehhanismi 
ja implantaatori korpust vastavalt vajadusele, kuni optiline keha on täielikult 
kapsulaarkotti vabanenud.

Märkus.  EMRLDEASE puhul pöörake esitrumlit kätt kruvimehhanismilt eemaldamata, 
kuni esimene läätsejuhtija on suunaga vasakule. Kui läätsejuhtija on suunatud 
vasakule, vajutage kolvile ja pöörake esitrumlit vastupäeva, kuni optiline keha 
on täielikult kapsulaarkotti vabanenud.

Märkus.  Tänu jämedatele niitidele EMERALDT-i implantaatoril saab IOL-i tagasi 
tõmmata, kui kruvimehhanism vabastatakse enne IOL-i läätsekapsli 
kaldotsani jõudmist.

10.   Viige varreosa jätkuvalt edasi, kuni lääts vabaneb täielikult läätsekapsli tuubist ning varreosa 
ületab ligikaudu 1 mm ulatuses läätsekapsli tuubi otsa. Vaadake üle tagumise läätsejuhtija 
asukoht tuubis. Läätsekapsli otsa võib kasutada läätse paigalhoidmiseks varre tagasitõmbamisel. 
Tõmmake varre ots tagasi kuni tagumise läätsejuhtijani. Pöörakse läätsekapslit päripäeva, kuni 
kaldots on suunatud allapoole. Kinnitage aas varre külge ja seejärel asetage see kapsulaarkotti. 
Teise võimalusena eemaldage instrument silmast ja paigaldage aas tavapärasel viisil.

Märkus.  Ärge muutke kunagi varre suunda enne, kui optiline keha on täielikult 
vabastatud, muidu võite läätsejuhtijat kahjustada.

Ettevaatusabinõud
1. Suletud ja kahjustamata aluse sisu on steriilne.
2.  Koos mitte-AMO toodetega kasutamisel ei pruugi süsteem sama hästi funktsioneerida.
3.  IOL-i The UNFOLDER Emeraldi läätsekapslisse asetades peab kasutama viskoelastikut. Ärge 

kasutage tasakaalustatud soolalahust.
4. Ärge kasutage, kui instrument on maha kukkunud või saanud tahtmatult löögi, olles väljaspool 

tarnepakendit.
5. Ärge hoidke temperatuuril alla 5 °C ega üle 30 °C.
6.  Metüültselluloosist viskoelastiku kasutamisel on täheldatud ebajärjepidevaid tulemusi. Vältige 

taolise viskoelastiku kasutamist, kui märkate IOL-i läätsekapslis edasiviimisel vastupanu.
Hoiatused
1.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteemi tohib kasutada AINULT AMO akrüülist 

OptiEdge intraokulaarläätsega. Ärge kasutage seadet või selle osi teiste läätsedega.
2. Kui läätsekapsli tipuosa mõraneb või lõheneb enne implantatsiooni, ärge seda kasutage.
3.  Lääts ja läätsekapsel tuleb ära visata, kui lääts on laetud asendis olnud kauem kui 30 sekundit 

või kui lääts on olnud volditud ükskõik millises asendis läätsekapsli sees kauem kui 5 minutit.
4. Ärge muutke kunagi varre suunda enne, kui optiline keha on täielikult vabastatud.
5. Kui IOL-i juhtija jääb kahe läätsekapsli tiiva vahele, võib läätsejuhtija implantatsiooni ajal IOL-i 

küljest vabaneda.
6. Kui IOL ei asetu läätsekapsli sees õigesti, võib IOL ümber pöörduda ning implanteeruda tagurpidi.
7.  The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi läätsekapsel on mõeldud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. 

Visake pärast kasutamist ära. Ärge autoklaavige ega steriliseerige seda uuesti ühelgi meetodil.
8. Ärge juhtige IOL-i sama läätsekapsli kaudu rohkem kui ühe korra.
9.  Ärge püüdke seadet või selle komponente muuta ega kohandada, sest see võib oluliselt 

mõjutada seadme funktsiooni ja/või ehitust.
Hoiatus (ainult läätsekapsli jaoks)
AMO ühekordselt kasutatavatel meditsiiniseadmetel on sildid kasutus- ja käitlemisjuhistega, mille 
eesmärk on minimaliseerida seadmete kokkupuudet teguritega, mis võivad kahjustada toodet, 
patsienti või kasutajat. AMO ühekordselt kasutatava meditsiiniseadme korduvkasutamine / 
resteriliseerimine / uuesti töötlemine võib meditsiiniseadet füüsiliselt lõhkuda, häirida selle 
sihtotstarbelist tööd, põhjustada patsiendi haigestumise või vigastuse nakkuse tagajärjel, põletiku 
ja/või haigestumise saastunud toote, nakkuse kandumise ja toote mittesteriilsuse tõttu levinud 
nakkuse tagajärjel.
USA-s helistage: tasuta numbril 1-877-266-4543.
Steriilsel pakendil kasutatud tingmärgid
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AMO, UNFOLDER, ja OptiEdge on ettevõtte Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc. kaubamärgid.

USA toode

The UNFOLDER Emerald Seriesi implantatsioonisüsteem ET

Opis
Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je sestavljen iz spodnjih sestavnih delov:
• vložka The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC,
• ročnika The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, modela EMERALDT slika 2a (Fig. 2a), EMERALDXL slika 

2b (Fig. 2b) ali model EMRLDEASE slika 2c (Fig. 2c).
Vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je ob dobavi sterilen in apirogen ter je namenjen le enkratni 
uporabi slika 1 (Fig. 1).
Ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je ob dobavi sterilen in apirogen ter ga je mogoče uporabiti 
znova Slika 2 (Fig. 2).
Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je oblikovan SAMO za uporabo z akrilnimi 
intraokularnimi lečami AMO OptiEdge. 
Le na recept – v ZDA je pripomoček mogoče dobiti le na recept.
Kontraindikacije: brez.
Indikacija za uporabo
Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Emerald Series se uporablja za upogibanje intraokularne leče in 
za pomoč pri vstavljanju akrilne intraokularne leče AMO OptiEdge SAMO v kapsularno vrečko.
Navodila za ponovno obdelavo
1.  Ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je ob dobavi nesterilen, zato ga je treba pred vsako 

uporabo temeljito očistiti in sterilizirati. Pred čiščenjem in sterilizacijo ročnika poskrbite, da 
boste iz njega odstranili in zavrgli vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Vložek The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Vložek po enkratni uporabi zavrzite. 
Vložka ne avtoklavirajte ali znova sterilizirajte na noben način.

2.  Ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald Series morate očistiti z ultrazvočno metodo vsaj enkrat na dan. 
Poleg tega ga morate očistiti pred vsako sterilizacijo.
VSAKODNEVNO ČIŠČENJE Z ULTRAZVOČNO METODO:

 • Ročnik dobro sperite z demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo.
 •  Ročnik očistite z blago raztopino mila in ga nežno oščetkajte z mehko ščetko, pri tem pa 

posebej pazite na notranjost in paličico instrumenta.
 • Ročnik dobro sperite in oplaknite z demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo.
 •  Instrument vsaj pet minut čistite z ultrazvočno metodo, pri tem pa uporabite 

demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo. Upoštevajte navodila, ki jih proizvajalec priloži 
ultrazvočni kopeli za čiščenje. 

 •  Po čiščenju z ultrazvočno metodo instrument dobro splaknite in izperite pod tekočo vodo, 
nato pa izvedite še zadnje izpiranje z demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo. Preden ročnik 
znova shranite, ga osušite s fenom ali gladko krpo.

ROČNO ČIŠČENJE:
 • Ročnik takoj po vsakem kirurškem postopku sperite z demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo.
 •  Ročnik očistite z blago raztopino mila in ga nežno oščetkajte z mehko ščetko premera 

2,5 mm, pri tem pa posebej pazite na notranjost in paličico instrumenta.
 •  Instrument temeljito splaknite pod tekočo vodo, nato pa ga še zadnjič sperite  

z demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo. Preden ročnik znova shranite, ga osušite  
s fenom ali gladko krpo.

SAMODEJNO ČIŠČENJE:
 •  Omejitev števila postopkov ponovne obdelave je določeno z delovanjem/obrabo pripomočka. 

V primeru poškodb je treba pripomoček najprej ponovno obdelati in ga nato vrniti izdelovalcu 
na popravilo.

 •  Grobo umazanijo odstranite, tako da instrument potopite v hladno vodo (<40 °C) takoj po 
uporabi. Ne uporabite fiksacijskega detergenta ali tople vode (>40 °C), ker lahko povzročite 
pritrditev ostankov na instrument, kar lahko vpliva na rezultat postopka ponovne obdelave.

 •  Da se izognete poškodbam ali kontaminaciji iz okolja, sta potrebna varno shranjevanje in 
varen transport na območje ponovne obdelave.

 •  Predčiščenje: Kot korak predčiščenja je priporočeno ročno čiščenje.
 •  Instrument namestite na stojalo naprave za čiščenje/razkuževanje in zaženite program:
  •  4 minute predpranja s hladno vodo (<40 °C)
  •  6 minut pranja z 0,5-odstotnim detergentom pri 55 °C
  •  3 minute nevtralizacije s toplo vodo (>40 °C)
  •  2 minuti vmesnega izplakovanja s toplo vodo (>40 °C)
 •  Upoštevajte posebna navodila proizvajalca naprave za samodejno čiščenje/razkuževanje.
 •  Za samodejno toplotno razkuževanje v napravi za čiščenje/razkuževanje upoštevajte 

nacionalne zahteve glede vrednosti A0. Za razkuževanje je potrebna demineralizirana voda. 
Glejte standard EN ISO15883.

 •  Sušenje instrumenta se izvede v ciklu sušenja naprave za čiščenje/razkuževanje. Če je 
potrebno, lahko instrumente dodatno ročno posušite z brisačo, ki ne pušča vlaken. Votline 
instrumentov insuflirajte s sterilnim stisnjenim zrakom.

 •  Izvedite preizkus delovanja po 4. koraku in preglejte, ali je instrument čist. Če je potrebno, 
morate korake ponovne obdelave izvesti ponovno, dokler ni instrument vidno čist. 
V preostanku vode v napravi za čiščenje ali na instrumentu iz istega cikla pranja preverite,  
ali je izmerjena vrednost pH med 7–8.

 •  Čiste instrumente shranite v suhem, čistem okolju brez prahu na zmerni temperaturi od 5 do 
40 °C.

 •  Pri validaciji čiščenja so bili uporabljeni naslednji testni pripomočki, materiali in naprave: 
   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Švica)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Švica)
    Naprava za čiščenje/razkuževanje: Miele 7735 CD
    Stojalo za instrumente:  Miele E450-1

PREDMETI ZA SPLOŠNO VZDRŽEVANJE:
 •  Ročnik pred prvo uporabo in vsaj enkrat na dan očistite z ultrazvočno metodo.
 • Preprečite, da bi se na instrumentu zasušila kri, tkivo ali fiziološka raztopina.
 • Za izpiranje instrumenta ne uporabljajte fiziološke raztopine (uravnovešene solne raztopine).
 • Za končno izpiranje vedno uporabite demineralizirano ali destilirano vodo.
 • Za čiščenje pripomočka za vstavljanje ne uporabljajte kovinskih krtačk ali abrazivnih praškov.
3.  Ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald Series z umaknjeno paličico ročnika parno sterilizirajte (navoj ni 

sklopljen s preostankom instrumenta) skladno z eno od naslednjih metod: 
 • Gravitacijski cikel, ki je primeren za predmete v ovoju pri 132–135 °C, za 15 minut ali
 • Predvakuumski cikel, ki ga sestavljajo predmeti v ovoju pri 132–135 °C, za 4 minute.

 • Največja dovoljena temperatura je 137 °C.
 •  Oglejte si standard ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 »Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities« (Izčrpna navodila za sterilizacijo s paro in 
zagotavljanje sterilnosti v zdravstvenih ustanovah), razdelek 8.6.1. »Sterilization Parameters 
for Wrapped or Containerized Items« (Sterilizacijski parametri za predmete v ovojih ali 
predmete v vsebnikih).

4. Pred vsako uporabo izvedite spodnji test, da zagotovite, da ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series deluje pravilno.

 • Vrh paličice potisnite do konca naprej, da zagotovite, da ob premikanju paličice ni čutiti 
nobenega upora.

 •  Preglejte vrh paličice in vijačne navoje, da zagotovite, da ni poškodb ali mineralnih oblog. 
Ročnika ne uporabljajte, če je paličica vrha ukrivljena, ima vreznine ali je videti drugače 
poškodovana. 

5.  Družba AMO je odobrila zgoraj naštete metode ponovne priprave na uporabo, da bi zagotovila, 
da bo rezultat uporabe teh metod sterilni instrument. Uporabnik je odgovoren za dokazovanje 
primernosti vsake metode, ki se razlikuje od metod čiščenja in sterilizacije ročnika The 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series, ki jih priporoča družba AMO.

Navodila za uporabo
Pred uporabo tega pripomočka preberite celotna navodila.
1.  Ročnik The UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilizirajte skladno z metodo, navedeno v razdelku 

»Navodila za ponovno uporabo«. Zagotavljanje sterilnosti je odgovornost uporabnika.
2.  Potrdite, da je na ročniku vtisnjen napis »Model EMERALDT«, »Model EMERALDXL« ali »Model 

EMRLDEASE«. Zagotovite, da paličica ni v umaknjenem stanju.
3.  Zagotovite, da sterilizirani, zatesnjeni zunanji pladenj vsebuje notranji pladenj, na katerem je 

vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Iz zatesnjenega pladnja vzemite notranji pladenj.
4.  Ko je vložek še vedno v notranjem pladnju, v cev vložka in vzdolž dna obeh brazd vbrizgajte 

viskoelastično snov. Primite notranji pladenj, ki vsebuje vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series. Lečo namestite na sredinski zgib vložka The UNFOLDER Emerald Series z anteriorno 
stranjo obrnjeno navzgor, haptika leče IOL pa naj ustreza sliki leče na krilu vložka. Lečo skrbno 
namestite na sredino namestitvenega prostora. Vodilno haptiko namestite v namestitveni 
prostor vložka The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, vrh sledilne haptike pa namestite tako, da bo 
zunaj konca kril (slika 3 (Fig. 3): a. Nanesena viskoelastika, b. »Ustje cevi«, c. Območje korita, ki 
prejme viskoelastični material, d. IOL Diagram na krilu vložka, e. leča IOL, prikazana s pravilno 
orientacijo). Rob optičnega telesa potisnite pod greben vložka s pritiskom nanj.

Opomba:  Pri nalaganju leče IOL v vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je potrebna 
uporaba viskoelastične snovi.

5.  S prijemalko z zaobljenim koncem pritisnite robove optike navzdol v cevasti del krilc, nato pa 
ob zapiranju krilc pritisnite sredino optike leče navzdol. Zapirajoči se krili ne smeta priščipniti 
roba optičnega telesa ali haptike leče IOL. Vodilna haptika mora biti vidna, tako da bo konica 
usmerjena naprej v cevastem delu vložka. Preprečite, da bi se vodilna haptika zvila nazaj. 
Konica vodilne haptike mora biti ravna. Sledilna haptika mora segati ven iz zadnjega kota 
vložka. Če se katerakoli od haptik zatakne med krili ob njunem zapiranju, se lahko ob potiskanju 
naprej po cevi vložka loči od leče IOL.

  Namesto tega lahko lečo IOL naložite v vložek iz namestilne cone. Na namestilno cono najprej 
nanestite viskoelastično sredstvo. Anteriorno stran leče namestite na namestilno cono. 
S prijemalko z zaobljenim koncem potisnite lečo IOL naprej v tečajni del vložka. Poskrbite,  
da boste robova leče IOL držali pod robovoma krilc. Zaprite krila in se prepričajte, da sta  
vodilna in sledilna haptika v pravem položaju, kot je opisano zgoraj.

6.  Ko zaprete krilca, jih držite skupaj in vstavite vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series v ročnik  
The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, kot je prikazano na slikah 4 in 5 (Fig. 4 and 5), pri tem pa pazite, 
da ne poškodujete konice vložka. Vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series nežno potisnite naprej 
v režo ročnika The UNFOLDER Emerald Series do konca. Poskrbite, da se konica vložka ne bo 
poškodovala med potiskanjem vložka v končni položaj v ročniku sliki 5 in 6 (Fig. 5 and 6). 
Paličice ne potiskajte naprej. 

Opomba:  Slikovne reference se nanašajo na ročnik EMERALDT; navodila se nanašajo na kateri koli 
ročnik modela EMERALD. 

7.  Ko je kirurg pripravljen na vsaditev leče IOL, se mora prepričati, da je sledilna haptika levo od 
paličice in se ni zapletla s paličico. Konica sledilne haptike mora biti nameščena tako, da je 
obrnjena ven iz ročnika. Glejte sliko 6 (Fig. 6). Če uporabljate ročnik EMERALDT ali EMERALDXL, 
morate paličico potisniti naprej, ne da bi obrnili vijačni mehanizem, dokler vijačni mehanizem 
ne doseže dna (neha drseti naprej) v telesu ročnika. Ko vijak doseže dno, obrnite vijačni 
mehanizem, da lečo IOL potisnete naprej, dokler vodilni konec haptike ni 1–2 mm od poševne 
strani vložka. Če uporabljate ročnik EMRLDEASE, se bo vijačni mehanizem zataknil za kaveljček 
in se zaklenil na položaju. Vodilna haptika bo 1–2 mm od poševnega roba vložka.

Opomba:  Pri ročnikih modela EMERALD se lahko vijačni mehanizem zatakne, če ga zavrtite, 
preden doseže dno v telesu ročnika. Če pride do tega, obrnite vijačni mehanizem v smeri, 
nasprotni urinim kazalcem, da ga sprostite.

  Kirurg mora preveriti, ali je vodilna haptika v vložku obrnjena naprej. Vsaditev je 
treba izvesti takoj po tem, ko paličico ročnika potisnete naprej.

Opomba:  Lečo in vložek morate zavreči, če je leča v naprej potisnjeni legi dlje kot 
30 sekund ali če je bila leča v katerem koli položaju znotraj vložka dlje kot 
pet minut.

Opomba:  Smeri paličice nikoli ne obrnite, dokler ni optično telo popolnoma sproščeno.
8. Vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series vstavite v kirurški rez, tako da bo poševna stran obrnjena 

navzdol.
9.  Vložek obrnite, tako da bosta poševna stran in vodilna haptika obrnjena v levo stran kirurga.  

Če uporabljate ročnik EMERALDT ali EMERALDXL, uporabite vijačni mehanizem za potisk 
optičnega telesa leče naprej do točke, ko sprednji rob optičnega telesa doseže poševni konec 
vložka. Če uporabljate ročnik EMRLDEASE, potisnite lečo naprej kot pri injekcijski brizgi, ne da 
bi obrnili vijačni mehanizem.

  Ko vodilni rob optike doseže konico vložka, obrnite vijačni mehanizem in telo ročnika, kot 
je potrebno, da zagotovite, da bo konica vodilne haptike vedno usmerjena v levo stran 
kirurga in ne bo poškodovana. Pri ročniku EMRLDEASE morate med pritiskanjem bata tudi 
obrniti sprednjo cev z utorom. S tem obračanjem vložka in telesa ročnika namestite optiko 
v kapsularno vrečko.

Opomba:  Če lečo IOL popolnoma sprostite s poševno stranjo navzdol, se lahko leča 
IOL sprosti v položaju na glavi. Če konica vodilne haptike po obračanju ni 
usmerjena v levo, se lahko leča IOL po sprostitvi iz cevi vstavka obrne na glavo.

Opomba:  Če pri modelih EMERALDT in EMERALDXL haptika ni usmerjena v levo, ko 
izstopa iz vložka, odstranite roko z vijačnega mehanizma in obračajte telo 
ročnika z vložkom, dokler haptike ne obrnete v levo stran. Ko je haptika 
usmerjena v levo, nadaljujte z vrtenjem vijačnega mehanizma in telesa 
ročnika, kot je potrebno, dokler se optično telo popolnoma ne sprosti  
v kapsularno vrečko.

Opomba:  Pri modelu EMRLDEASE obrnite vodilno haptiko v levo, tako da obrnete 
sprednjo cev, ne da bi pri tem roko umaknili z vijačnega mehanizma. Ko je 
haptika usmerjena v levo, pritisnite na bat in obrnite vijačni mehanizem 
v smeri, nasprotni urinim kazalcem, dokler se optično telo popolnoma ne 
sprosti v kapsularno vrečko.

Opomba:  Zaradi grobih nitk na ročniku EMERALDT se lahko leča IOL umakne, če vijačni 
mehanizem sprostite, preden leča IOL doseže poševno stran vložka.

10.  Nadaljujte s potiskanjem paličice dalje, dokler se optika popolnoma ne sprostita iz cevi vložka, 
paličica pa sega približno 1 mm prek konca cevi vložka. Opazujte položaj sledilne haptike 
v cevi. Konico vložka lahko uporabite za držanje optike na mestu med retrakcijo paličice. Konico 
paličice umaknite tik za sledilno haptiko. Vložek obračajte v smeri urinih kazalcev, dokler ni 
poševna stran usmerjena navzdol. Sledilno zanko staknite s paličico, nato pa zanko namestite 
v kapsularno vrečico. Namesto tega lahko instrument odstranite iz očesa in namestite sledilno 
zanko z običajno metodo.

Opomba:  Smeri paličice nikoli ne obrnite, dokler ni optično telo popolnoma sproščeno, 
drugače lahko pride do poškodb haptike.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
1. Vsebina je sterilna, če je pladenj zatesnjen in nepoškodovan.
2.  Delovanje celotnega sistema bo poslabšano, če ga uporabljate skupaj z izdelki, ki jih ne proizvaja 

družba AMO.
3.  Pri nalaganju leče IOL v vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald je potrebna uporaba viskoelastične 

snovi. Ne uporabljajte uravnovešene solne raztopine.
4. Instrumenta ne uporabljajte, če je padel ali je utrpel nenamerne udarce, ko ni bil 

v transportnem zaboju.
5. Vložkov ne shranjujte pri temperaturi pod 5 °C ali nad 30 °C.
6.  Pri uporabi nekaterih metilceluloznih viskoelastikov so ugotovili nedosledne rezultate. Takih 

viskoelastičnih snovi ne uporabljajte, če med potiskanjem leče IOL naprej skozi vložek opazite 
močan upor.

Opozorila
1.  Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Emerald Series lahko uporabljate SAMO z akrilnimi lečami 

za intraokularno vsaditev AMO OptiEdge. Pripomočka ali njegovih delov ne uporabljajte skupaj 
z drugimi lečami.

2. Če ima vrh vložka razpoko ali pred vsajanjem razpade, ga ne uporabite.
3.  Lečo in vložek morate zavreči, če je leča v naprej potisnjeni legi dlje kot 30 sekund ali če je bila 

leča v katerem koli položaju znotraj vložka dlje kot pet minut.
4. Smeri paličice nikoli ne obrnite, dokler ni optično telo popolnoma sproščeno.
5. Če se haptika leče IOL zatakne med krili vložka, se lahko med vsajanjem loči od glavnega dela 

leče IOL.
6. Če leče IOL ne namestite pravilno v vložek, se lahko leča IOL obrne, tako da jo vsadite obrnjeno 

na glavo.
7.  Vložek The UNFOLDER Emerald Series je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Vložek po 

enkratni uporabi zavrzite. Vložka ne avtoklavirajte ali znova sterilizirajte na noben način.
8. Leče IOL skozi vložek ne potisnite več kot enkrat.
9.  Tega pripomočka ali njegovih sestavnih delov ne poskušajte prilagajati ali spreminjati, ker 

lahko s tem močno vplivate na njegovo delovanje in/ali neoporečnost oblike.
Opozorilo (samo za vložek):
Medicinski pripomočki AMO za enkratno uporabo so opremljeni z navodili za uporabo in ravnanje, 
da se zmanjša izpostavljenost pogojem, ki lahko ogrozijo izdelek, bolnika ali uporabnika. Ponovna 
uporaba/ponovna sterilizacija/ponovna obdelava medicinskih pripomočkov AMO za enkratno 
uporabo lahko povzroči fizične poškodbe tega medicinskega pripomočka, njegovo odpoved in 
bolezen ali poškodbo bolnika zaradi okužbe, vnetja in/ali bolezni zaradi kontaminacije izdelka, 
prenosa okužbe ali nesterilnosti izdelka.
Telefonska številka v ZDA: Brezplačna številka – 1-877-266-4543.
Simboli na sterilni ovojnini

SIMBOL SLOVENŠČINA

Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo 

Kataloška številka

LOT/SERIJSKA ŠTEVILKA

Proizvajalec

Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski uniji

NESTERILNO

AMO, UNFOLDER in OptiEdge so blagovne znamke družbe Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Proizvod ZDA

Sistem za vsaditev The UNFOLDER Emerald Series SL

SR

Описание
Имплантационная система THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series включает следующие компоненты.
• Кассету THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, модель EMERALDC
• Наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, модель EMERALDT (Рис. 2a (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(Рис. 2b (Fig. 2b)) или EMRLDEASE (Рис. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Кассета THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series предназначена только для однократного использования. 
Перед поставкой она стерилизуется и проходит непирогенную обработку (Рис. 1 (Fig. 1)).
Наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series поставляется в нестерильном виде и рассчитан на 
многократное применение (Рис. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Имплантационная система THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series предназначена ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНО 
для использования с акриловыми интраокулярными линзами OptiEdge компании AMO. 
Только по рецепту – в США устройство продается только по рецепту.
Противопоказания: отсутствуют.
Показания к применению
Имплантационная система THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series поможет сложить и ввести 
интраокулярные линзы OptiEdge компании AMO – ТОЛЬКО в капсульный мешок.
Инструкции по повторной обработке
1.  Наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series поставляется в нестерильном виде. Перед 

каждым использованием его следует тщательно промывать и стерилизовать. Перед 
промывкой и стерилизацией наконечника убедитесь в том, что кассета THE UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series извлечена из него и утилизирована. Кассета THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series предназначена только для одноразового использования. После однократного 
применения следует ее выбросить. Не обрабатывайте кассету в автоклаве и никакими 
способами не стерилизуйте повторно.

2.  Наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald следует чистить ультразвуком не менее одного раза 
в день. Его также необходимо очищать перед каждой операцией.
ЕЖЕДНЕВНАЯ ЧИСТКА УЛЬТРАЗВУКОМ

 • Тщательно промойте наконечник в деминерализованной или дистиллированной воде.
 •  Очистите наконечник мягким мыльным раствором и осторожно потрите мягкой 

щеткой, уделяя особое внимание внутренней части и стержню инструмента.
 • Полностью прополощите и промойте наконечник в деминерализованной или 

дистиллированной воде.
 •  Очищайте инструмент ультразвуком не менее 5 минут в деминерализованной 

или дистиллированной воде. Следуйте инструкциям производителя ванны для 
ультразвуковой очистки. 

 •  После ультразвуковой чистки тщательно промойте и прополощите инструмент 
проточной водой, затем еще раз прополощите в деминерализованной или 
дистиллированной воде. Перед возвратом на хранение наконечник следует высушить 
с помощью горячей воздуходувки или вытереть безворсовой тканью.

ЧИСТКА ВРУЧНУЮ
 •  Сразу же после каждой операции прополаскивайте наконечник деминерализованной 

или дистиллированной водой.
 •  Очистите наконечник мягким мыльным раствором и осторожно потрите мягкой 

щеткой диаметром 2,5 мм, уделяя особое внимание внутренней части и стержню 
инструмента.

 •  Тщательно промойте инструмент проточной водой, затем еще раз прополощите 
в деминерализованной или дистиллированной воде. Перед возвратом на хранение 
наконечник следует высушить с помощью горячей воздуходувки или вытереть 
безворсовой тканью.

АВТОМАТИЧЕСКАЯ ЧИСТКА
 •  Количество процедур повторной обработки определяется функциями/износом 

устройства. В случае повреждения устройства его необходимо подвергнуть повторной 
обработке, прежде чем вернуть производителю для его ремонта.

 •  Удалите значительные загрязнения, опустив инструмент в холодную воду (менее 40 °C) 
сразу после его использования. Не допускается использование связывающих моющих 
средств или горячей воды (более 40 °C), так как они могут вызвать прилипание осадков, 
которые окажут отрицательное влияние на результат процесса повторной обработки.

 •  Храните и транспортируйте устройство в зону повторной обработки, чтобы избежать 
его повреждения, а также не допустить загрязнения окружающей среды.

 •  Предварительная чистка: рекомендуется выполнять вручную.
 •  Поставьте инструмент на подставку установки для промывки/дезинфектора 

и запустите программу:
  •  4-минутная предварительная промывка холодной водой (менее 40 °C)
  •  6-минутная промывка 0,5% моющим средством при температуре 55 °C
  •  3-минутная нейтрализация теплой водой (более 40 °C)
  •  2-минутная промежуточная промывка теплой водой (более 40 °C)
 •  Следуйте специальным инструкциям производителя по использованию установки для 

промывки/дезинфектора.
 •  При автоматической тепловой дезинфекции в установке для промывки/дезинфекторе 

учитывайте национальные требования относительно значения A0. Для выполнения 
дезинфекции потребуется деминерализованная вода. Смотрите EN ISO15883.

 •  Сушка инструмента выполняется на цикле сушки установки для промывки/
дезинфектора. При необходимости можно дополнительно вытереть безворсовым 
полотенцем. Продуйте полости инструмента стерилизованным сжатым воздухом.

 •  Выполните дополнительное функциональное тестирование для каждого шага 4  
и визуальный осмотр относительно чистоты. При необходимости выполняйте процесс 
повторной обработки до тех пор, пока не будет видно, что инструмент чист. Убедитесь, 
что значение pH находится в пределах 7–8, измеренное в остаточной воде установки 
для промывки или на инструменте на том же цикле промывки.

 •  Храните чистый инструмент в сухом чистом и свободном от пыли месте при 
температуре 5–40 °C.

 •  Для подтверждения состояния чистоты используйте следующие приборы, материалы 
и механизмы. 

   Deconex 28 Alka One (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцария)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцария)
    Установка для промывки/дезинфектор: Miele 7735 CD
    Инструментальная подставка: Miele E450-1

ОБЩИЙ УХОД
 •  Очищайте наконечник ультразвуком перед первым использованием и не менее раза 

в день.
 • Не допускайте высыхания крови, тканей и физиологического раствора на инструменте.
 • Никогда не промывайте инструмент в физиологическом растворе (сбалансированный 

солевой раствор).
 • В конце чистки всегда промывайте инструмент в деминерализованной или 

дистиллированной воде.
 • Не чистите устройство для введения ни металлическими щетками, ни абразивными 

порошками.
3.  Стерилизуйте наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series с выдвинутым стержнем  

(с разъединенной резьбой) паром одним из следующих способов: 
 • цикл гравитационного замещения, подходящий для завернутых предметов; обработка 

в течение 15 минут при температуре 132–135 °C; или
 • цикл предварительного разрежения для завернутых предметов, обработка в течение 

4 минут при температуре 132–135 °C.
 • Максимальная допустимая температура 137 °C.
 •  См. документ ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 «Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization and 

Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities» (Комплексное руководство по стерилизации 

паром и обеспечению стерильности в учреждениях здравоохранения), раздел 8.6.1 
«Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item» (Параметры стерилизации 
для обернутого или помещенного в контейнер предмета).

4. Каждый раз перед использованием проводите описанную ниже проверку надлежащего 
рабочего состояния наконечника THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

 • Полностью выдвиньте кончик стержня, чтобы убедиться, что его перемещению ничего 
не мешает.

 •  Осмотрите кончик стержня и завинтите резьбу, чтобы убедиться в отсутствии 
повреждений и остатков материалов. Не используйте наконечник, если кончик 
стержня погнут, поцарапан или поврежден независимо от характера повреждения. 

5.  Компания AMO одобрила описанные выше способы повторной обработки, 
гарантирующие стерильность. Оценивать способы, отличные от рекомендованных 
компанией AMO способов чистки и стерилизации наконечника THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series, является обязанностью пользователя.

Инструкции по применению
Полностью прочтите инструкцию, прежде чем использовать устройство.
1.  Стерилизуйте наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series способом, описанным в разделе 

«Инструкции по повторной обработке». Ответственность за обеспечение стерильности 
несет пользователь оборудования.

2.  Удостоверьтесь, что на наконечнике нанесено обозначение «Model EMERALDT», «Model 
EMERALDXL» или «Model EMRLDEASE». Убедитесь в том, что стержень выдвинут.

3.  Убедитесь в том, что внутри стерилизованного наружного герметичного лотка находится 
внутренний лоток с одной кассетой THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Извлеките внутренний 
лоток из герметичного лотка.

4.  Не вынимая кассету из внутреннего лотка, введите вязкоупругую жидкость в трубку 
кассеты и на дно обеих кювет. Возьмите внутренний лоток с кассетой THE UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series. Расположите ИОЛ передней стороной вверх поперек центрального 
шарнира кассеты THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series таким образом, чтобы гаптические 
элементы ИОЛ совпадали с рисунком ИОЛ на выступе кассеты. Осторожно переместите 
хрусталик в центр загрузочного участка. Поместите ведущий гаптический элемент 
в загрузочный участок кассеты THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, а кончик замыкающего 
гаптического элемента выведите за край выступов (Рис. 3 (Fig. 3): a. Нанесенный 
вязкоупругий материал, б. «Отверстие трубки», в. Участок кюветы, куда подается 
вязкоупругий материал, г. Схема: искусственный хрусталик на выступе кассеты, д. 
Правильная ориентация искусственного хрусталика). Нажмите на оптический край, 
чтобы ввести его под ребро кассеты.

Примечание.  При загрузке искусственного хрусталика в кассету THE UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series необходимо использовать вязкоупругий материал.

5.  Щипцами с закругленными концами втяните оптические края вниз в часть трубки 
с выступами и нажмите центральную часть оптики хрусталика при сведении выступов.  
Не зажимайте закрывающимися выступами оптический край и гаптические элементы 
ИОЛ. Кончик ведущего гаптического элемента должен быть направлен вперед к 
части трубки кассеты. Не позволяйте ведущему гаптическому элементу отгибаться 
назад. Кончик ведущего гаптического элемента должен быть прямым. Замыкающий 
гаптический элемент не должен выходить за заднюю часть кассеты. Если любой из 
гаптических элементов окажется зажат между выступами при их сведении, то один или 
оба гаптических элемента могут отделиться от ИОЛ при продвижении по трубке кассеты.

  В качестве альтернативы можно загрузить ИОЛ в кассету с посадочной зоны. Сначала 
нанесите на посадочную зону вязкоупругий материал. Установите ИОЛ на посадочной 
зоне передней стороной вверх. Щипцами с закругленными концами продвиньте ИОЛ 
вперед в шарнирную часть кассеты. Убедитесь, что края ИОЛ находятся под выступами. 
Сведите выступы и убедитесь. что ведущий и замыкающий гаптические элементы 
расположены в правильном положении, как было описано выше.

6.  После сведения выступов держите их вместе и вставьте кассету THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series в наконечник THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, как показано на рис. 4 и 5 (Fig. 4 and 
5), обращая внимание на то, чтобы не повредить кончик кассеты. Мягко продвигайте 
кассету THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series вперед в паз наконечника THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series до тех пор, пока кассета не остановится. Убедитесь, что кончик кассеты не 
повреждается во время продвижения кассеты в конечное положение в наконечнике 
(Рис. 5 и 6 (Fig. 5 and 6)). Не выдвигайте стержень. 

Примечание.   Иллюстрированный пример приведен для наконечника EMERALDT; 
инструкции применимы к любой модели наконечника EMERALD. 

7.  Когда хирург будет готов имплантировать ИОЛ, он должен убедиться, что замыкающий 
гаптический элемент расположен слева от стержня и им не защемлен. Кончик 
замыкающего гаптического элемента должен быть направлен в сторону от наконечника. 
Смотрите рисунок 6 (Fig. 6). Если вы используете наконечник EMERALDT или EMERALDXL, 
то не вращая винтовой механизм, продвигайте стержень вперед до тех пор, пока 
нижняя часть винтового механизма не упрется (движение вперед прекратится) в корпус 
наконечника. После того как винт дошел до упора, вращайте винтовой механизм, 
продвигая ИОЛ до тех пор, пока ведущий край гаптического элемента не окажется на 
расстоянии 1–2 мм от скоса кассеты. В случае использования наконечника EMRLDEASE 
винтовой механизм войдет в зацепление с собачкой и надежно зафиксируется в 
требуемом положении. Ведущий гаптический элемент окажется на расстоянии 1–2 мм от 
скоса кассеты.

Примечание.   Если в случае наконечников модели EMERALD вращать винтовой механизм, 
прежде чем он упрется в корпус наконечника, то механизм может заклинить. 
Если это произошло, то для освобождения винтового механизма вращайте 
его в направлении против часовой стрелки.

  Хирург должен убедиться в том, что ведущий гаптический элемент направлен 
вперед в сторону кассеты. Имплантация должна выполняться сразу же после 
продвижения стержня наконечника вперед.

Примечание.  Если линза находится в выдвинутом положении дольше 30 секунд 
или если она сложена в любом положении внутри кассеты дольше 
5 минут, то и линзу, и кассету необходимо выбросить.

Примечание.  Не допускается изменение направления стержня на противоположное 
до тех пор, пока полностью не выйдет оптическая часть.

8. Вставьте трубку кассеты THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series в разрез скошенной стороной вниз.
9.  Поверните кассету, направив скос и ведущий гаптический элемент влево от хирурга. 

В случае использования наконечника EMERALDT или EMERALDXL, воспользуйтесь 
винтовым механизмом для продвижении оптики линзы вперед, пока передний край 
оптики не достигнет скоса. В случае использования наконечника EMRLDEASE продвигайте 
линзы вперед по типу шприца, не вращая винтовой механизм.

  Когда передний край оптики достигнет кончика кассеты, начинайте вращать винтовой 
механизм и по необходимости корпус наконечника, чтобы убедиться, что кончик 
ведущего гаптического элемента постоянно направлен влево от хирурга и не поврежден. 
В случае применения наконечника EMRLDEASE вращайте передний барабан с канавками, 
нажав на плунжер. Такое скручивающее перемещение кассеты и корпуса наконечника 
поможет установить оптику в капсульный мешок.

Примечание.   Если ИОЛ полностью выведен скошенной стороной вниз, то ИОЛ 
может выйти вверх дном. Кроме того, если кончик ведущего 
гаптического элемента не направлен влево после вращения, то ИОЛ 
может перевернуться после того, как он выйдет из трубки кассеты.

Примечание.   В случае EMERALDT и EMERALDXL, если гаптический элемент не 
направлен влево при его выходе их кассеты, снимите рукоятку с 
винтового механизма и вращайте корпус наконечника с кассетой 
до тех пор, пока гаптический элемент не окажется направленным 
влево. Как только гаптический элемент буден направлен 
влево, вращайте винтовой механизм и корпус наконечника по 
необходимости до тех пор, пока оптическая часть целиком не 
окажется в капсульном мешке.

Примечание.   В случае EMRLDEASE вращайте передний барабан, не снимая 
рукоятку с винтового механизма, чтобы направить ведущий 
гаптический элемент влево. Как только гаптический элемент будет 
направлен влево, нажмите на плунжер и вращайте передний 
барабан против часовой стрелки до тех пор, пока оптическая часть 
не окажется целиком в капсульном мешке.

Примечание.   Из-за крупной резьбы на наконечнике EMERALDT ИОЛ может отойти 
назад, если винтовой механизм не будет разъединен до того, как 
ИОЛ достигнет скоса кассеты.

10.   Продолжайте продвигать стержень, пока оптика не выйдет из трубки кассеты 
целиком; при этом стержень должен выступать примерно на 1 мм за край трубки 
кассеты. Наблюдайте за положением замыкающего гаптического элемента в трубке. 
Кончик кассеты можно использовать для удержания оптики на своем месте во 
время выдвижения стержня. Выдвигайте кончик стержня как раз за замыкающим 
гаптическим элементом. Вращайте кассету по часовой стрелке, пока скос не будет 
направленным вниз. Введите в зацепление замыкающую петлю со стержнем и введите 
петлю в капсульный мешок. В качестве альтернативы отведите инструмент от глаза и 
установите замыкающую петлю вашим обычным способом.

Примечание.  Не допускается изменение направления стержня на 
противоположное до тех пор, пока полностью не выйдет оптическая 
часть. В противном случае может произойти повреждение 
гаптического элемента.

Меры предосторожности
1. Содержимое стерильно, если лоток запечатан и не поврежден.
2.  Использование с изделиями других производителей приведет к нарушению работы всей 

системы.
3.  При загрузке искусственного хрусталика в кассету THE UNFOLDER Emerald необходимо 

использовать вязкоупругий материал. Не используйте сбалансированный 
физиологический раствор.

4. Не используйте инструмент, если его уронили или случайно ударили после извлечения из 
упаковки, предназначенной для транспортировки.

5. Запрещается хранить кассеты при температуре ниже 5 °С или выше 30 °С.
6.  При применении метилцеллюлозных вискоэластиков были обнаружены противоречивые 

результаты. Избегайте применения указанных вискоэластиков, если для продвижении 
ИОЛ через кассету требуются большие усилия.

Предупреждения
1.  Имплантационная система THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series должна использоваться ТОЛЬКО 

с акриловыми ИОЛ OptiEdge компании AMO. Не используйте ни это устройство, ни его 
компоненты ни с какими другими линзами.

2. Если кончик кассеты расколот или расщеплен до имплантации, не используйте кассету.
3.  Если линза находится в выдвинутом положении дольше 30 секунд или если она сложена 

в любом положении внутри кассеты дольше 5 минут, и линзу, и кассету необходимо 
выбросить.

4. Не допускается изменение направления стержня на противоположное до тех пор, пока 
полностью не выйдет оптическая часть.

5. Если гаптический элемент ИОЛ застрянет между выступами кассеты, он может 
отделиться от ИОЛ во время имплантации.

6. Если неправильно установить ИОЛ в кассете, линза может перевернуться, тогда она 
имплантируется вверх дном.

7.  Кассета THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series предназначена только для одноразового 
использования. После однократного применения следует ее выбросить. Не 
обрабатывайте кассету в автоклаве и никакими способами не стерилизуйте повторно.

8. Не выдвигайте линзу через одну и ту же кассету больше одного раза.
9.  Не пытайтесь модифицировать или видоизменить устройство и его компоненты, 

поскольку это может серьезно повлиять на их работу и/или структурную целостность 
конструкции.

Предупреждение (только кассета)
Медицинские изделия AMO, предназначенные для одноразового использования, 
снабжены этикетками с указаниями по использованию и обращению с целью минимизации 
воздействий, которые могут причинить вред продукту, пациенту или пользователю. 
Mногократное использование/повторная стерилизация/повторная обработка медицинских 
изделий AMO, предназначенных для одноразового использования, может привести 
к их механическому повреждению и ненадлежащему функционированию, а также к 
заболеванию или травме пациента вследствие инфекции, воспаления и/или заболевания, 
обусловленных контаминацией продукта, переносом инфекции и недостаточной 
стерильностью продукта.
Номер телефона в США: 1-877-266-4543 (бесплатный звонок).
Символы на стерильной упаковке

 ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ РУССКИЙ

См. инструкции по применению

Номер по каталогу

НОМЕР ПАРТИИ/СЕРИИ

Производитель

Уполномоченный представитель в ЕС

НЕСТЕРИЛЬНО

AMO, UNFOLDER, и OptiEdge являются товарными знаками компании Johnson & Johnson 
Surgical Vision, Inc.

Произведено в США

Имплантационная система THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series

Opis
System implantacyjny THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series składa się z następujących elementów:
• Wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC
• Ucbwyt THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDT (Ryc. 2a (Fig. 2a)), EMERALDXL 

(Ryc. 2b (Fig. 2b)), lub model EMRLDEASE (Ryc. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Wkład The THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series jest dostarczany w postaci sterylnej i niepirogennej 
i przeznaczony jest do jednorazowego użytku (Ryc. 1 (Fig. 1)).
Uchwyt THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series dostarczany jest w postaci niesterylnej i może być 
wykorzystywana wielokrotnie (Ryc. 2 (Fig. 2)).
System implantacyjny Emerald Series jest przeznaczony WYŁĄCZNIE do stosowania z akrylowymi 
soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi AMO OptiEdge. 
Wyłącznie na receptę - urządzenie dostępne na terenie Stanów Zjednoczonych 
wyłącznie na zlecenie lekarza.
Przeciwwskazania: Brak.
Wskazania dot. stosowania
System implantacyjny THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series używany jest do zwijania oraz wspomagania 
implantacji akrylowej soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej AMO OptiEdge, TYLKO do wnętrza torebki 
soczewki.
Instrukcje dotyczące ponownego użycia
1.  Uchwyt THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series jest dostarczany w stanie niejałowym i należy go 

dokładnie oczyścić i wysterylizować przed każdorazowym użyciem. Przed czyszczeniem 
i sterylizacją uchwytu należy upewnić się, że wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series został 
zdjęty z rękojeści i wyrzucony. Wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series jest przeznaczony do 
jednorazowego użytku. Po jednorazowym użyciu należy go wyrzucić. Nie należy poddawać  
go autoklawowaniu ani jakiejkolwiek innej metodzie resterylizacji.

2.  Uchwyt The THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series powinnien być raz dziennie czyszczony 
ultradźwiękowo oraz czyszczony przed każdym zabiegiem.
CODZIENNE CZYSZCZENIE ULTRADŹWIĘKOWE:

 • Energicznie przepłukać uchwyt wodą demineralizowaną lub destylowaną.
 •  Wyczyścić uchwyt roztworem miękkiego mydła i delikatnie szorować szczotką z miękkim 

włosiem, przykładając szczególną uwagę do wnętrza i pręta przyrządu.
 • Dokładnie i energicznie przepłukać uchwyt wodą demineralizowaną lub destylowaną.
 •  Poddać instrument czyszczeniu ultradźwiękowemu przy użyciu wody demineralizowanej lub 

destylowanej przez co najmniej 5 minut. Należy przestrzegać instrukcji dostarczonych przez 
producenta łaźni do czyszczenia ultradźwiękowego. 

 •  Po czyszczeniu ultradźwiękowym dokładnie przepłukać urządzenie pod bieżącą wodą, 
a następnie wykonać płukanie końcowe przy użyciu wody demineralizowanej lub 
destylowanej. Przed umieszczeniem w miejscu przechowywania przyrząd należy wysuszyć 
przy pomocy nadmuchu gorącego powietrza lub niestrzępiącego się materiału.

CZYSZCZENIE RĘCZNE:
 •  Po każdym zabiegu niezwłocznie przepłukać uchwyt wodą demineralizowaną lub 

destylowaną.
 •  Wyczyścić uchwyt delikatnym roztworem mydła i delikatnie wyszorować szczotką z miękkim 

włosiem o średnicy 2,5 mm, przykładając szczególną uwagę do wnętrza i pręta przyrządu.
 •  Dokładnie przepłukać przyrząd pod bieżącą wodą i następnie wykonać końcowe płukanie 

przy użyciu wody demineralizowanej lub destylowanej. Przed umieszczeniem w miejscu 
przechowywania przyrząd należy wysuszyć przy pomocy nadmuchu gorącego powietrza lub 
niestrzępiącego się materiału.

CZYSZCZENIE AUTOMATYCZNE:
 •  Ograniczenia ilości procedur mycia i dezynfekcji wynikają z funkcji/stopnia zużycia 

urządzenia. W przypadku uszkodzenia urządzenia wyczyścić przed zwrotem do producenta 
w celu naprawy.

 •  Usunąć większe zabrudzenia zanurzając przyrząd w zimnej wodzie (<40°C) niezwłocznie po 
użyciu. Nie należy stosować utrwalającego detergentu ani gorącej wody (>40°C), gdyż może to 
spowodować utrwalenie osadów, co może mieć wpływ na wynik procesu mycia i dezynfekcji.

 •  Wymagane jest bezpieczne przechowywanie i transport do miejsca myci i dezynfekcji w celu 
niedopuszczenia do uszkodzeń lub skażenia środowiska.

 •  Czyszczenie wstępne: W ramach czyszczenia wstępnego zaleca się przeprowadzić czyszczenie 
ręczne.

 •  Umieścić przyrząd na tacy urządzenia myjącego/dezynfekującego i rozpocząć program:
  •  4 minuty mycia wstępnego w zimnej wodzie (<40°C)
  •  6 minut mycia detergentem 0,5% w temperaturze 55°C
  •  3 minuty neutralizacji w ciepłej wodzie (>40°C)
  •  2 minuty pośredniego płukania w ciepłej wodzie (>40°C)
 •  Należy przestrzegać specjalnych instrukcji producenta automatycznego urządzenia 

myjącego/dezynfekującego.
 •  W przypadku automatycznej dezynfekcji termicznej w urządzeniu myjący i dezynfekującym 

należy uwzględnić wymagania krajowe dotyczące wartości A0. Do dezynfekcji wymagane 
jest stosowanie wody demineralizowanej. Patrz EN ISO15883.

 •  Suszenie przyrządu odbywa się w trakcie cyklu suszenia urządzenia myjącego/
dezynfekującego. Jeśli zaistnieje taka potrzeba, dodatkowo można osuszyć przyrząd ręcznie 
za pomocą niestrzępiącego się ręcznika. Zagłębienia przyrządu należy przedmuchać jałowym 
sprężonym powietrzem.

 •  Wykonać test działania zgodnie z krokiem 4 i wzrokowo ocenić czystość. Jeśli okaże się 
to konieczne, proces mycia i dezynfekcji należy powtarzać, dopóki urządzenie nie będzie 
widocznie czyste. Należy sprawdzić, czy wartość pH mierzona w wodzie pozostałej w 
urządzeniu myjącym lub na przyrządzie w tym samym cyklu mycia mieści się pomiędzy 7 a 8.

 •  Czyste przyrządy przechowywać w suchym, czystym i bezpyłowym środowisku w średniej 
temperaturze od 5°C do 40°C.

 •  Podczas walidacji procesu czyszczenia zastosowano następujące urządzenia, materiały 
i maszyny: 

   Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Szwajcaria)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Szwajcaria)
    Urządzenie myjące/dezynfekujące: Miele 7735 CD
    Taca na przyrząd: Miele E450-1

OGÓLNE WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA:
 •  Uchwyt należy wyczyścić ultradźwiękowo przed pierwszym użyciem i przynajmniej raz dziennie.
 •  Nie należy dopuszczać do zasychania na powierzchni urządzenia krwi, tkanek ani śliny.
 •  W celu płukania przyrzadu nie należy nigdy używać roztworu soli fizjologicznej 

(izotonicznych roztworów soli).
 •  Do płukania końcowego należy zawsze stosować wodę demineralizowaną lub destylowaną.
 •  Do czyszczenia przyrządu nie należy używać szczotek z metalowym włosiem ani proszków do 

szorowania.
3.  Sterylizacja parowa uchwytu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series może być przeprowadzana po 

uprzednim wsunięciu pręta uchwytu (do całkowitego odsłonięcia gwintu), według jednej 
z poniższych metod: 

 •  Cyklu z odpowietrzaniem grawitacyjnym, odpowiednim do sterylizacji opakowanych 
urządzeń w temperaturze 132°C-135°C przez 15 minut, lub

 •  Cyklu z odpowietrzaniem próżniowym do sterylizacji opakowanych urządzeń w temperaturze 
132°C-135°C przez 4 minuty.

 • Maksymalna dopuszczalna temperatura wynosi 137°C.
  Należy stosować się do wytycznych ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 „Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Uniwersalny przewodnik po 
sterylizacji parowej i zapewnieniu sterylności w zakładach opieki zdrowotnej), rozdział 8.6.1, 

„Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Items” (Parametry cyklu sterylizacji 
narzędzi opakowanych lub w pojemnikach).

4. Przed każdorazowym użyciem należy wykonać następujący test w celu sprawdzenia, czy 
uchwyt THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series funkcjonuje prawidłowo.

 •  Całkowicie wsunąć końcówkę pręta w celu upewnienia się, że w trakcie wsuwania nie 
pojawia się opór.

 •  Ocenić wzrokowo końcówkę pręta i dokręcić gwint, upewniając się, że nie jest on uszkodzony 
lub nie pozostał na nim osad mineralny. Nie należy używać uchwytu, jeżeli końcówka pręta 
jest zgięta, wyszczerbiona lub nosi oznaki jakiegokolwiek innego uszkodzenia. 

5.  Firma AMO zatwierdziła opisane powyżej metody postępowania w celu zapewnienia sterylności 
wyprodukowanego przyrządu. Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za zaaprobowanie każdej 
metody czyszczenia i sterylizacji uchwytu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, która odbiega od 
metody zalecanej przez firmę AMO.

Instrukcja użycia
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy zapoznać się z całością instrukcji.
1.  Sterylizację uchwytu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series należy przeprowadzić z wykorzystaniem 

metod opisanych w części „Instrukcje dotyczące ponownego użycia”. Użytkownik jest 
odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie sterylności.

2.  Upewnić się, że na uchwycie jest wygrawerowane oznaczenie „Model EMERALDT”, „Model 
EMERALDXL”, albo „Model EMRLDEASE”. Zwróć uwagę, czy pręt został wycofany.

3.  Upewnić się, że sterylna, zamknięta taca zewnętrzna zawiera wewnętrzną tacę z jednym 
wkładem THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Wyjąć wewnętrzną tacę z zamkniętej tacy.

4.  Gdy wkład znajduje się ciągle wewnątrz wewnętrznej tacy, wstrzyknąć preparat 
wiskoelastyczny do wnętrza kanału wkładu i wzdłuż dna obu rynienek. Uchwycić wewnętrzną 
tacę zawierającą wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Umieścić soczewkę przednią 
powierzchnią w poprzek centralnego zawiasu wkładu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
z częściami haptycznymi soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej umieszczonymi po stronie napisu 
„IOL” na skrzydle wkładu. Ostrożnie umieścić soczewkę na środku obszaru ładowania. 
Umieścić prowadzącą część haptyczną w obszarze ładowania wkładu THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series i umieścić wolną końcówkę haptyczną poza zakończeniami skrzydeł (Ryc. 3 (Fig. 3): 
a. Zastosowanie materiału wiskoelastycznego, b. „Otwór przewodu”, c. Obszar na materiał 
wiskoelastyczny, d. Schemat soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej na skrzydle wkładu, e. soczewka 
wewnątrzgałkowa w prawidłowym ustawieniu). Wsunąć brzeg części optycznej soczewki pod 
krawędzi wkładu popychając brzeg części optycznej soczewki.

Uwaga:  Podczas ładowania soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej do wkładu THE UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series wymagane jest zastosowanie preparatu wiskoelastycznego.

5.  Za pomocą kleszczy z zaokrąglonymi końcówkami, należy wsunąć krawędzie części optycznej 
do części przewodowej skrzydeł i popychać środek optycznej części soczewki w dół w miarę 
zamykania się skrzydeł. Po zamknięciu skrzydła wkładu nie powinny zaciskać brzegów części 
optycznej ani części haptycznych soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej. Prowadząca część haptyczna 
powinna być widoczna z końcówką skierowaną do przodu w rurce wkładu. Nie należy dopuścić 
do ponownego złożenia się prowadzącej części haptycznej. Końcówka prowadzącej części 
haptycznej powinna być prosta. Wolna część haptyczna powinna rozciągać się z tyłu wkładu. 
Jeżeli którakolwiek z części haptycznych pozostaje zakleszczona pomiędzy zamkniętymi 
skrzydłami, może ona zostać oderwana od soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej podczas przesuwania 
jej przez przewód wkładu.

  Alternatywnie, soczewkę wewnątrzgałkową można umieścić na wkładzie ze strefy końcowej. 
Najpierw należy nałożyć materiał wiskoelastyczny na strefę końcową. Umieścić soczewkę 
przednią częścią skierowaną w górę na strefie końcowej. Za pomocą kleszczy z zaokrąglonymi 
końcówkami, należy wsuwać soczewkę do przodu do części wkładu z zawiasami. Należy zwrócić 
uwagę, żeby krawędzie soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej znajdowały się poniżej krawędzi skrzydeł. 
Zamknąć skrzydła w celu zapewnienia, że prowadząca i wolna część haptyczna znajduje się w 
prawidłowym ustawieniu, zgodnie z powyższym opisem.

6.  Po zamknięciu skrzydeł, należy przytrzymać je razem i wsunąć wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series do uchwytu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, zgodnie z Ryc. 4 i 5 (Fig. 4 i Fig. 5), zwracając 
uwagę, żeby nie uszkodzić końcówki wkładu. Delikatnie przesuwać wkład THE UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series wprzód do otworu uchwytu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series, dopóki wkład się nie 
zatrzyma. Należy zwrócić uwagę, żeby końcówka nie została uszkodzona podczas przesuwania 
wkładu do jego pozycji docelowej w uchwycie (Ryc. 5 i 6 (Fig. 5 i Fig. 6)). Nie wsuwać pręta. 

Uwaga:  Ilustracje odnoszą się do uchwytu EMERALD; instrukcje dotyczą każdego modelu uchwytu 
EMERALD. 

7.  Kiedy chirurg jest gotowy do implantacji soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej, powinien sprawdzić, 
czy wolna część haptyczna znajduje się po lewej stronie pręta i czy nie została zablokowana 
przez pręt. Końcówka wolnej części haptycznej powinna wystawać poza uchwytem. Patrz 
Ryc. 6 (Fig. 6). Podczas stosowania uchwytu EMERALDT lub EMERALDXL, pręt powinien być 
wypchnięty bez obracania mechanizmu śrubowego aż do momentu zablokowania mechanizmu 
(kiedy mechanizm przestanie przesuwać się do przodu) w trzonie uchwytu. Kiedy śruba 
przestanie przesuwać się do przodu, należy obracać mechanizm śrubowy w celu przesuwania 
soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej, dopóki prowadząca końcówka części haptycznej nie znajdzie 
się w odległości 1-2 mm od skosu wkładu. W przypadku stosowania uchwytu EMRLDEASE, 
mechanizm śrubowy połączy się z wcięciem i zablokuje w wymaganym miejscu. Prowadząca 
część haptyczna będzie znajdować się w odległości 1-2 mm od skosu wkładu.

Uwaga:  W przypadku uchwytów EMERALD, jeśli mechanizm śrubowy zostanie obrócony przed 
zablokowaniem w trzonie uchwytu, mechanizm śrubowy może się zaciąć. Jeśli tak się 
stanie, należy obrócić mechanizm śrubowy w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara w celu odblokowania.

  Chirurg powinien sprawdzić, czy prowadząca część haptyczna jest skierowana do 
przodu wewnątrz wkładu. Implantację należy przeprowadzić niezwłocznie po 
przesunięciu pręta uchwytu do przodu.

Uwaga:  Jeżeli soczewka znajduje się w położeniu zaawansowanym dłużej niż  
30 sekund, lub jeżeli soczewka pozostawała zwinięta w którejkolwiek pozycji 
we wnętrzu wkładu przez czas dłuższy od 5 minut, należy pozbyć się zarówno 
soczewki, jak i wkładu.

Uwaga:  Do momentu całkowitego uwolnienia części haptycznej nigdy nie należy 
zmieniać kierunku pręta.

8. Umieścić przewód wkładu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series w wycięciu ze skosem skierowanym 
ku dołowi.

9.  Obracać wkład i prowadzącą część haptyczną w lewą stronę (od strony chirurga). W przypadku 
modeli EMERALDT lub EMERALDXL, należy użyć mechanizmu śrubowego do popchnięcia 
soczewki aż do momentu, gdy prowadzący brzeg części optycznej osiągnie poziom uciętej 
skośnie końcówki wkładu. W przypadku stosowania uchwytu EMRLDEASE, należy popychać 
soczewkę do przodu jak strzykawkę bez obracania mechanizmu śrubowego.

  Kiedy prowadzący brzeg części optycznej dojdzie do końcówki wkładu, należy obracać 
mechanizmem śrubowym i trzonem uchwytu, w miarę konieczności, w celu zapewnienia 
ciągłego skierowania prowadzącej końcówki części haptycznej w lewą stronę od strony chirurga 
i niedopuszczenia do jej uszkodzenia. W przypadku uchwytu EMRLDEASE, obracać rowkowaną 
tuleję przednią podczas naciskania na tłok. Ten ruch obrotowy wkładu i trzonu uchwytu 
pozwoli na umieszczenie części optycznej w torebce soczewki.

Uwaga:  Jeśli soczewka wewnątrzgałkowa zostanie całkowicie uwolniona kiedy skos 
znajduje się na dole, soczewka wewnątrzgałkowa może zostać uwolniona 
w pozycji odwróconej. Również, jeżeli końcówka prowadzącej części 
haptycznej nie jest skierowana w lewą stronę podczas implantacji, soczewka 
wewnątrzgałkowa może obrócić się po wysunięciu z przewodu wkładu.

Uwaga:  W przypadku modeli EMERALDT i EMERALDXL, jeśli część haptyczna nie jest 
skierowana w lewą stronę, należy usunąć rączkę z mechanizmu śrubowego i 
obracać trzon uchwytu razem z wkładem, dopóki część haptyczna nie będzie 
skierowana w lewą stronę. Kiedy część haptyczna będzie skierowana w lewą 

stronę, kontynuować obracanie mechanizmu śrubowego i trzonu uchwytu, 
w miarę konieczności, do momentu uwolnienia soczewki do wnętrza torebki 
soczewki.

Uwaga:  W przypadku EMRLDEASE, należy obracać przednią tuleję zdejmując rączkę  
z mechanizmu śrubowego, tak żeby prowadząca część haptyczna znajdowała się 
po lewej stronie. Kiedy część haptyczna jest skierowana w lewą stronę, należy 
nacisnąć na tłok i obracać przednią tuleję do momentu pełnego uwolnienia 
soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej do wnętrza torebki soczewki.

Uwaga:  Z powodu chropowatych gwintów na uchwycie EMERALDT, soczewka 
wewnątrzgałkowa może się cofnąć, jeśli mechanizm śrubowy zostanie 
zwolniony, zanim soczewka wewnątrzgałkowa dotrze do skosu wkładu.

10.   Kontynuować przesuwanie pręta do całkowitego uwolnienia soczewki z przewodu wkładu 
z prętem wystającym na długość około 1 mm poza zakończenie przewodu wkładu. Należy 
obserwować położenie wolnej części haptycznej wewnątrz przewodu. Końcówka wkładu 
może zostać wykorzystana do przytrzymania części optycznej w miejscu podczas wysuwania 
pręta. Pręt należy wycofać tuż za wolną częścią haptyczną. Obracać wkład zgodnie z ruchem 
wskazówek zegara, dopóki skos nie będzie skierowany w dół. Należy połączyć wolną pętlę 
z prętem, a następnie umieścić pętlę wewnątrz torebki soczewki. Alternatywnie, można 
wycofać przyrząd z oka i umieścić wolną pętlę za pomocą zazwyczaj stosowanej metody.

Uwaga:  Do momentu całkowitego uwolnienia części haptycznej nigdy nie należy 
zmieniać kierunku pręta, gdyż może to spowodować uszkodzenie części 
haptycznej.

Środki ostrożności:
1. Jeżeli tacka jest zapieczętowana i nieuszkodzona, jej zawartość zachowuje jałowość.
2.  Stosowanie produktów firm innych niż AMO może spowodować zmniejszenie ogólnej 

wydajności systemu.
3.  Podczas ładowania soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej do wkładu THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series 

wymagane jest zastosowanie preparatu wiskoelastycznego. Nie należy używać izotonicznego 
roztworu soli.

4. Nie należy używać przyrządu, jeżeli po wyjęciu z opakowania transportowego został on 
upuszczony lub nieumyślnie uderzony.

5. Nie należy przechowywać wkładów w temperaturach poniżej 5°C lub powyżej 30°C.
6.  Uzyskano niespójne wyniki podczas stosowania materiałów wiskoelastycznych  

z metylocelulozą. Należy unikać tych materiałów wiskoelastycznych, jeśli napotyka się na duże 
siły podczas przesuwania soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej wewnątrz wkładu.

Ostrzeżenia
1.  System implantacji THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series należy stosować WYŁĄCZNIE z akrylowymi 

soczewkami wewnątrzgałkowymi AMO OptiEdge. Nie należy używać tego urządzenia, ani 
żadnej z jego części do implantacji soczewek innych typów.

2. Nie należy używać wkładu, jeżeli przed implantacją stwierdzono zarysowanie lub pękniecie 
jego końcówki.

3.  Jeżeli soczewka znajduje się w położeniu zaawansowanym dłużej niż 30 sekund, lub jeżeli 
soczewka pozostawała zwinięta w którejkolwiek pozycji we wnętrzu wkładu przez czas dłuższy 
od 5 minut, należy pozbyć się zarówno soczewki, jak i wkładu.

4. Do momentu całkowitego uwolnienia części haptycznej nigdy nie należy zmieniać kierunku pręta.
5. Jeżeli którakolwiek z części haptycznych soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej pozostanie zakleszczona 

pomiędzy skrzydłami wkładu, może ona podczas implantacji zostać oderwana od soczewki.
6. Jeżeli soczewka wewnątrzgałkowa nie została prawidłowo umieszczona we wnętrzu wkładu, 

istnieje ryzyko, że podczas implantacji obróci się i zostanie wszczepiona w odwrotnym 
położeniu.

7.  Wkład THE UNFOLDER Emerald Series jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku.  
Po jednorazowym użyciu należy go wyrzucić. Nie należy poddawać go autoklawowaniu  
ani jakiejkolwiek innej metodzie resterylizacji.

8.  Przez dany wkład nie należy przesuwać soczewki wewnątrzgałkowej więcej niż 
jednokrotnie.

9.  Nie należy podejmować prób modyfikacji przyrządu ani żadnej z jego części, gdyż może to 
w znaczący sposób wpływać na jego funkcjonowanie i/lub integralność.

Ostrzeżenie (dotyczy wyłącznie wkładu):
Jednorazowe urządzenia i instrumenty firmy AMO są oznakowane etykietami, zawierającymi 
instrukcję użytkowania i obchodzenia się z produktem w celu zminimalizowania ekspozycji na 
warunki, które mogą w niekorzystny sposób wpływać na jakość i sposób działania produktu 
oraz na zdrowie pacjentów i użytkowników produktu. Ponowne użycie/ponowna sterylizacja/
reprocessing instrumentów jednorazowego użytku firmy AMO może prowadzić do fizycznego 
uszkodzenia urządzenia medycznego, braku możliwości działania urządzenia w oczekiwany 
sposób, jak również pogorszenia stanu zdrowia pacjenta ze względu na zakażenie, stan zapalny 
i/lub choroby wynikające z zanieczyszczenia produktu, przeniesienia zakażenia i braku jałowości 
produktu.
Telefon w USA: 1-877-266-4543 (numer bezpłatny).
Symbole na sterylnym opakowaniu:

SYMBOL POLSKI

Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi

Numer katalogowy

NUMER SERII/PARTII

Producent

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Unii Europejskiej

NIESTERYLNE

AMO, UNFOLDER i OptiEdge są znakami towarowymi firmy Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Wyprodukowano w USA
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Opis
Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Emerald Series se sastoji od sledećih komponenata:
• Kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series, model EMERALDC
• Ručka UNFOLDER Emerald Series, ili model EMERALDT (sl. 2a), EMERALDXL (sl. 2b), ili model 

EMRLDEASE (sl. 2c).
Kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series se isporučuje u sterilnom i apirogenom stanju i namenjen je 
isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu (sl. 1).
Ručka UNFOLDER Emerald Series se isporučuje u nesterilnom stanju i predviđena je za višekratnu 
upotrebu (sl. 2).
Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Emerald Series je namenjen ISKLJUČIVO za korišćenje sa AMO 
akrilnim OptiEdge intraokularnim sočivima. 
Isključivo na recept – U SAD, uređaj koji se izdaje isključivo na recept.
Kontraindikacije: nema ih.
Indikacije za upotrebu
Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Emerald Series se koristi za savijanje i pomaganje kod umetanja 
AMO akrilnih OptiEdge intraokularnih sočiva, ISKLJUČIVO u kapsularnu vrećicu.
Uputstvo za ponovnu obradu
1.  Ručka UNFOLDER Emerald Series se isporučuje u nesterilnom stanju i mora se temeljno očistiti 

i sterilisati pre svake upotrebe. Pre čišćenja i sterilisanja ručke obavezno uklonite kartridž 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series sa ručke i odložite ga u otpad. Kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
je predviđen isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Odložite ga u otpad nakon jedne upotrebe. 
Nemojte ga stavljati u autoklav ili ponovo sterilisati bilo kojom metodom.

2.  Ručku UNFOLDER Emerald Series bi trebalo ultrazvučno čistiti najmanje jednom dnevno i očistiti 
pre svakog hirurškog zahvata.
SVAKODNEVNO ULTRAZVUČNO ČIŠĆENJE:

 • Temeljno isperite ručku demineralizovanom ili destilovanom vodom.
 •  Očistite ručku blagim rastvorom sapuna i nežno iščetkajte četkom sa mekim čekinjama 

posebno obraćajući pažnju na unutrašnjost i na osovinu instrumenta.
 • Temeljno uklonite sapunicu i isperite ručku demineralizovanom ili destilovanom vodom.
 •  Izložite instrument ultrazvučnom čišćenju najmanje 5 minuta koristeći demineralizovanu ili 

destilovanu vodu. Pratite uputstva koja ste dobili od proizvođača kade za ultrazvučno čišćenje. 
 •  Nakon ultrazvučnog čišćenja, temeljno isperite instrument i uklonite sapunicu pod mlazom vode, 

a zatim uradite završno ispiranje demineralizovanom ili destilovanom vodom. Pre ponovnog 
skladištenja, ručku bi trebalo osušiti vrelim vazduhom ili krpom koja ne ispušta vlakna.

RUČNO ČIŠĆENJE:
 • Neposredno nakon svakog hirurškog zahvata ručku isperite demineralizovanom ili 

destilovanom vodom.
 •  Očistite ručku blagim rastvorom sapuna i nežno iščetkajte četkom sa mekim čekinjama 

prečnika 2,5 mm, posebno obraćajući pažnju na unutrašnju oblast i na osovinu instrumenta.
 •  Temeljno isperite instrument i uklonite sapunicu pod mlazom vode, a zatim uradite završno 

ispiranje demineralizovanom ili destilovanom vodom. Pre ponovnog skladištenja, ručku bi 
trebalo osušiti vrelim vazduhom ili krpom koja ne ispušta vlakna.

AUTOMATSKO ČIŠĆENJE:
 •  Ograničenje u smislu broja postupaka ponovne obrade određuje funkcionisanje/pohabanost 

uređaja. U slučaju oštećenja, uređaj bi, pre vraćanja proizvođaču radi popravke, trebalo 
ponovo obraditi.

 •  Uklonite vidljive nečistoće potapanjem instrumenta u hladnu vodu (<40 °C) odmah nakon 
upotrebe. Nemojte koristiti fiksacioni deterdžent ili vrelu vodu (>40 °C) jer to može dovesti 
do fiksiranja ostataka koji mogu uticati na rezultat procesa ponovne obrade.

 •  Bezbedno skladištenje i transport do oblasti za ponovnu obradu neophodni su da bi se 
izbegla bilo kakva oštećenja ili kontaminacija okruženja.

 •  Predčišćenje: Preporučuje se izvođenje ručnog čišćenja kao faze predčišćenja.
 •  Postavite instrument na rešetku mašine za pranje/dezinfekciju i pokrenite program:
  •  4 minuta pretpranja hladnom vodom (<40 °C)
  •  6 minuta pranja sa 0,5%-nim rastvorom deterdženta na 55 °C
  •  3 minuta neutralizacije toplom vodom (>40 °C)
  •  2 minuta međuispiranja toplom vodom (>40 °C)
 •  Morate se pridržavati posebnih uputstava proizvođača mašine za automatsko pranje/

dezinfekciju.
 •  Kod automatske termalne dezinfekcije u mašini za pranje/dezinfekciju uzmite u obzir 

nacionalne zahteve koji se odnose na vrednost A0. Za dezinfekciju je neophodna 
demineralizovana voda. Videti EN ISO15883.

 •  Sušenje instrumenta se radi u ciklusu sušenja u mašini za pranje/dezinfekciju. Ako je 
potrebno, dodatno ručno sušenje se može uraditi ubrusom koji ne ostavlja dlačice. Produvajte 
šupljine instrumenata sterilnim komprimovanim vazduhom.

 •  Uradite proveru funkcija u skladu sa korakom 4 i vizuelno proverite da li je instrument čist. 
Po potrebi ponovite postupak ponovne obrade dok instrument ne bude vidljivo čist. Uverite 
se da je PH vrednost između 7 i 8 mereno u vodi zaostaloj u mašini ili na instrumentu u istom 
ciklusu pranja.

 •  Čiste instrumente odložite na suvo, čisto mesto bez prašine na umerenoj temperaturi od 5 °C 
do 40 °C.

 •  Za validaciju čišćenja korišćeni su sledeći uređaji za ispitivanje, materijali i mašine: 
    Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Švajcarska)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Švajcarska)
    Mašina za pranje/dezinfekciju: Miele 7735 CD
    Rešetka za instrumente: Miele E450-1

OPŠTE NAPOMENE O ODRŽAVANJU:
 •  Ultrazvučno očistite ručku pre prve upotrebe i najmanje jednom dnevno.
 • Ne dozvolite da se krv, tkivo ili fiziološki rastvor osuše na instrumentu.
 • Nikada ne koristite fiziološki rastvor (balansirani rastvor soli) za ispiranje instrumenta.
 • Za završno ispiranje uvek koristite demineralizovanu ili destilovanu vodu.
 • Ne koristite metalne četke ili abrazivne praškove za čišćenje uvodnika. 
3.  Ručku UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilišite parom dok je osovina ručke uvučena (navoj nije 

spojen) u skladu sa jednom od sledećih metoda: 
 • Ciklus sa vodenom parom pod dejstvom gravitacije pogodan za umotane predmete na 

temperaturi 132 °C–135 °C u trajanju od 15 minuta, ili

 • Predvakuumski ciklus za umotane predmete na temperaturi 132 °C–135 °C u trajanju od  
4 minuta.

 • Maksimalna dozvoljena temperatura je 137 °C.
 •  Konsultujte ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 smernicu “Comprehensive Guide to Steam Sterilization 

and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities” (Sveobuhvatni vodič za sterilizaciju parom 
i obezbeđivanje sterilnosti u zdravstvenim ustanovama), odeljak 8.6.1, “Sterilization 
Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item” (Parametri sterilizacije za umotani predmet 
ili predmet u posudi).

4. Pre svake upotrebe izvršite sledeću proveru kako biste se uverili da ručka UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series pravilno funkcioniše.

 • Izvucite do kraja vrh osovine kako biste se uverili da nema nikakvog otpora kada se osovina 
okreće.

 •  Vizuelno proverite vrh osovine i navoje kako biste se uverili da na njima nema oštećenja ili 
naslaga minerala. Nemojte koristiti ručku ako vrh osovine izgleda savijen, ako ima zareze ili 
bilo kakva druga oštećenja. 

5.  AMO je uradio validaciju navedenih metoda ponovne obrade kako bi se uverio da će one dati 
sterilni instrument. Korisnik je odgovoran za kvalifikovanje bilo koje metode koja odstupa od 
metode čišćenja i sterilizacije koju AMO preporučuje za ručku UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

Uputstvo za upotrebu
Pre korišćenja ovog uređaja pročitajte čitavo uputstvo.
1.  Ručku UNFOLDER Emerald Series sterilišite u skladu sa metodom navedenom u odeljku 

„Uputstvo za ponovnu obradu“. Za obezbeđivanje sterilnosti odgovoran je korisnik.
2.  Proverite da li je na ručki ugravirana oznaka „Model EMERALDT“, „Model EMERALDXL“, ili 

„Model EMRLDEASE“. Uverite se da je osovina uvučena.
3.  Obezbedite da sterilisana, spoljna zaptivena tacna sadrži unutrašnju tacnu na kojoj se nalazi 

kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Uklonite unutrašnju tacnu iz zaptivene tacne.
4.  Dok je kartridž još uvek na unutrašnjoj tacni, ubrizgajte viskoelastik u cev kartridža i duž dna 

oba žleba. Držite unutrašnju tacnu koja sadrži kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Postavite 
sočivo sa prednjom stranom okrenutom nagore duž centralne šarke kartridža UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series tako da haptik IOS-a odgovara crtežu IOS-a na krilcu kartridža. Pažljivo 
centrirajte sočivo u oblasti za punjenje. Postavite vodeći haptik u oblast za punjenje kartridža 
UNFODLER Emerald Series i postavite vrh pratećeg haptika tako da viri na kraju krilaca (sl. 3: 
a. Primenjeni viskoelastik, b. „Otvor cevi“, c. Oblast žleba koja prima viskoelastik, d. Dijagram 
IOS-a na krilcu kartridža, e. Prikazana pravilna orijentacija IOS-a). Uvucite ivicu optičkog umetka 
ispod ruba kartridža guranjem ivice optičkog umetka.

Napomena:  Korišćenje viskoelastika je neophodno kada se IOS uvodi u kartridž 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  Pomoću zaobljenih klešta gurnite ivice optičkog umetka nadole u cevasti deo krilaca i gurnite 
sredinu sočiva nadole dok se krilca zatvaraju. Krilca ne bi trebalo da zahvate ivicu optičkog 
umetka ili haptiku IOS-a kada se zatvore. Vodeći haptik bi trebalo da bude vidljiv i njegov 
vrh bi trebalo da bude okrenut unapred u cevastom delu kartridža. Ne dozvolite da se vodeći 
haptik presavije unazad. Vrh vodećeg haptika bi trebalo da bude prav. Prateći haptik bi trebalo 
da izviruje sa zadnje strane kartridža. Ako krilca kada se zatvore uhvate bilo koji od haptika, 
haptik/haptici mogu da se odvoje od IOS-a tokom napredovanja kroz cev kartridža.

  Druga mogućnost je da IOS uvedete u kartridž iz zone za postavljanje. Prvo nanesite viskoelastik 
na zonu za postavljanje. Postavite sočivo na zonu za postavljanje tako da prednja strana bude 
okrenuta nagore. Pomoću zaobljenih klešta gurnite IOS napred u deo kartridža sa šarkom. 
Postarajte se da ivice IOS-a budu ispod ivica krilaca. Zatvorite krilca i obezbedite da vodeći i 
prateći haptik budu na odgovarajućim pozicijama koje su opisane gore.

6.  Kada zatvorite krilca, držite ih spojena i umetnite kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series u ručku 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series na način koji je prikazan na slikama 4 i 5, vodeći računa o tome da ne 
oštetite vrh kartridža. Nežno gurajte kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series napred u otvor ručke 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series dok se kartridž ne zaustavi. Uverite se da vrh kartridža nije oštećen 
tokom napredovanja kartridža do konačnog položaja u ručki (slike 5 i 6). Nemojte izvlačiti osovinu. 

Napomena:   Na ilustracijama je predstavljena ručka EMERALDT; uputstva se odnose na bilo koji 
EMERALD model ručke. 

7.  Kada hirurg bude spreman da uradi implantaciju IOS-a, trebalo bi da proveri i uveri se da se 
prateći haptik nalazi sa leve strane osovine i da se nije zakačio za osovinu. Vrh pratećeg haptika 
bi trebalo da bude postavljen tako da viri iz ručke. Videti sliku 6. Ako koristite ručku EMERALDT 
ili EMERALDXL, osovinu bi trebalo da gurate unapred bez rotiranja mehanizma sa navojem dok 
mehanizam sa navojem ne dođe do kraja (ne prestane da se kreće unapred) u telu ručke. Kada 
zavrtanj dođe do kraja, zarotirajte mehanizam sa navojem kako biste uveli IOS dok vodeći kraj 
haptika ne bude 1–2 mm od kosine kartridža. Ako koristite ručku EMRLDEASE, mehanizam sa 
navojem će doći do zapona i zaključaće se u tom položaju. Vodeći haptik će se nalaziti 1–2 mm 
od kosine kartridža.

Napomena:   Kod ručki modela EMERALD, ako se mehanizam sa navojem zarotira pre nego što 
dođe do kraja u telu ručke, može se zaglaviti. Ako se ovo dogodi, rotirajte mehanizam 
sa navojem u smeru suprotnom kretanju kazaljki na satu da biste ga oslobodili.

  Hirurg bi trebalo da potvrdi da je vodeći haptik okrenut unapred u kartridžu. 
Implantaciju bi trebalo uraditi neposredno po guranju osovine ručke unapred.

Napomena:  Sočivo i kartridž bi trebalo odložiti u otpad ako je sočivo bilo u uvedenom 
položaju duže od 30 sekundi ili ako je sočivo bilo savijeno u bilo kom 
položaju unutar kartridža duže od 5 minuta.

Napomena:  Nemojte nikada obrtati smer osovine dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno 
ne oslobodi.

8. Umetnite cev kartridža UNFOLDER Emerald Series u rez tako da kosa strana bude okrenuta nadole.
9.  Rotirajte kartridž kako biste kosinu i vodeći haptik postavili levo u odnosu na hirurga. Ako 

koristite ručku EMERALDT ili EMERALDXL, upotrebite mehanizam sa navojem da biste pomerali 
sočivo unapred dok vodeća ivica optičkog umetka ne dođe do kosine kartridža. Ako koristite 
ručku EMRLDEASE, gurajte sočivo unapred kao špricem bez rotiranja mehanizma sa navojem.

  Kada vodeća ivica optičkog umetka dođe do vrha kartridža, po potrebi rotirajte mehanizam 
sa navojem i telo ručke kako biste obezbedili da vrh vodećeg haptika bude stalno usmeren 
levo u odnosu na hirurga i da se ne ošteti. Kod ručke EMRLDEASE rotirajte nažlebljeni prednji 
cilindar dok pritiskate klip. Ovaj pokret uvijanja kartridža i tela ručke će postaviti optički umetak 
u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Ako se IOS potpuno otpusti dok je kosina okrenuta nadole, IOS se može 
okrenuti naopako. Takođe, ako vrh vodećeg haptika nije usmeren ulevo 
nakon rotiranja, IOS se može prevrnuti kada se otpusti iz cevi kartridža.

Napomena:   Kod ručki EMERALDT i EMERALDXL, ako haptik nije usmeren ulevo dok 
haptik izlazi iz kartridža, skinite ruku sa mehanizma sa navojem i rotirajte 
telo ručke sa kartridžom dok se haptik ne okrene na levu stranu. Kada se 
haptik okrene ulevo, po potrebi rotirajte mehanizam sa navojem i telo 
ručke dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno ne otpusti u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Kod ručke EMRLDEASE rotirajte prednji cilindar ne skidajući ruku sa 
mehanizma sa navojem kako biste vodeći haptik okrenuli ulevo. Kada 
haptik bude okrenut ulevo, pritisnite klip i rotirajte prednji cilindar 
suprotno smeru kazaljki na satu dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno ne 
otpusti u kapsularnu vrećicu.

Napomena:   Pošto ručka EMERALDT ima grube navoje, IOS može da se povuče ako se 
mehanizam sa navojem otpusti pre nego što IOS dođe do kosine kartridža.

10.   Nastavite sa uvođenjem osovine dok optički umetak ne bude potpuno preuzet iz cevi kartridža 
a dok osovina prelazi oko 1 mm preko kraja cevi kartridža. Pratite lokaciju pratećeg haptika 
unutar cevi. Vrh kartridža se može koristiti za fiksiranje optičkog umetka tokom uvlačenja 
osovine. Izvucite vrh osovine do položaja koji je tik iza pratećeg haptika. Rotirajte kartridž 
suprotno smeru kazaljki na satu dok kosina ne bude okrenuta nadole. Preuzmite prateću 
petlju osovinom i postavite petlju u kapsularnu vrećicu. Druga mogućnost je da izvučete 
instrument iz oka i postavite prateću petlju uobičajenom metodom.

Napomena:  Nemojte nikada obrtati smer osovine dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno 
ne oslobodi jer može doći do oštećivanja haptika.

Mere opreza:
1. Sadržaj je sterilan kada je tacna zaptivena i neoštećena.
2.  Ukupne performanse sistema će biti narušene kada se sistem koristi u kombinaciji sa 

proizvodima koje ne proizvodi AMO.
3.  Korišćenje viskoelastika je neophodno kada se IOS uvodi u kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald. 

Nemojte koristiti balansirani rastvor soli.
4. Nemojte koristiti ako je instrument ispušten ili ako je slučajno udaren dok se nalazio izvan 

kutije za transport.
5. Nemojte skladištiti kartridže na temperaturama nižim od 5 °C ili višim od 30 °C.
6.  Kod korišćenja nekih metil-celuloznih viskoelastika uočeni su nedosledni rezultati. Izbegavajte 

korišćenje ovih viskoelastika ako je tokom uvođenja IOS-a kroz kartridž primećeno delovanje 
jakih sila.

Upozorenja
1.  Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Emerald Series bi trebalo koristiti ISKLJUČIVO sa AMO 

akrilnim OptiEdge IOS-ima. Ne koristite ovaj uređaj ili neku njegovu komponentu sa bilo kojim 
drugim sočivom.

2. Ako je vrh kartridža napukao ili se rascvetao pre implantacije, nemojte ga koristiti.
3.  Sočivo i kartridž bi trebalo odložiti u otpad ako je sočivo bilo u uvedenom položaju duže od 

30 sekundi ili ako je sočivo bilo savijeno u bilo kom položaju unutar kartridža duže od 5 minuta.
4. Nemojte nikada obrtati smer osovine dok se telo optičkog umetka potpuno ne oslobodi.
5. Ako se haptik IOS-a zaglavi između krilaca kartridža, haptik se može odvojiti od tela IOS-a 

tokom implantacije.
6. Ako se IOS ne postavi pravilno u kartridž, IOS se može prevrnuti i implantirati naopako.
7.  Kartridž UNFOLDER Emerald Series je predviđen isključivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Odložite ga 

u otpad nakon jedne upotrebe. Nemojte ga stavljati u autoklav ili ponovo sterilisati bilo kojom 
metodom.

8. Nemojte uvoditi IOS kroz dati kartridž više od jednog puta.
9.  Ne pokušavajte da modifikujete ili izmenite ovaj uređaj ili bilo koju njegovu komponentu, jer to 

može imati veliki uticaj na funkcionisanje i/ili strukturnu celovitost uređaja.
Upozorenje (odnosi se samo na kartridž):
Medicinski uređaji za jednokratnu upotrebu kompanije AMO označeni su uputstvom za upotrebu 
i rukovanje kako bi se svelo na minimum izlaganje uslovima koji mogu da ugroze proizvod, 
pacijenta ili korisnika. Ponovna upotreba/sterilizacija/obrada medicinskih uređaja za jednokratnu 
upotrebu kompanije AMO mogu dovesti do fizičkih oštećenja medicinskog uređaja, nemogućnosti 
medicinskog uređaja da funkcioniše kako je predviđeno i do obolevanja ili povređivanja 
pacijenta usled infekcije, inflamacije i/ili bolesti zbog kontaminacije proizvoda, prenosa infekcije 
i nesterilnosti proizvoda.
Broj telefona u SAD: besplatan broj 1-877-266-4543.
Simboli korišćeni na sterilnom pakovanju

SIMBOL SRPSKI

Konsultujte Uputstvo za upotrebu

Broj dela/kataloški broj

BROJ SERIJE/ISPORUKE

Proizvođač   

Ovlašćeni predstavnik u Evropi

NESTERILNO

AMO, UNFOLDER, i OptiEdge su robne marke kompanije Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Proizvedeno u SAD

Sistem za implantaciju UNFOLDER Emerald Series

Опис
Пристрій для імплантації UNFOLDER Emerald Series складається з таких частин:
• Гільза UNFOLDER Emerald Series, модель EMERALDC
• Держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series, або модель EMERALDT (мал. 2а), EMERALDXL (мал. 2b), 

або модель EMRLDEASE (мал. 2c).
Гільза UNFOLDER Emerald Series постачається стерильною, апірогенною, вона призначена 
лише для одноразового використання (мал. 1).
Держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series постачається нестерильним, призначений для 
багаторазового використання (мал. 2).
Пристрій для імплантації UNFOLDER Emerald Series призначений для використання ЛИШЕ  
з акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами AMO Acrylic OptiEdge.
RX Only (Лише за призначенням лікаря) - В США., пристрій, що застосовується 
виключно за призначенням лікаря.
Протипоказання: Відсутні.
Показання для застосування
Пристрій для імплантації UNFOLDER Emerald Series використовується для складання та 
допомоги при вставлянні акрилових внутрішньоочних лінз AMO Acrylic OptiEdge, ЛИШЕ  
в капсулярний мішок.
Вказівки для повторного використання
1.  Держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series постачається нестерильним і мусить ретельно 

очищатися та стерилізуватися перед кожним використанням. Перед чищенням та 
стерилізацією держака слід впевнитися, що гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald Series витягнуто 
з держака та утилізовано. Гільза UNFOLDER Emerald Series призначена лише для 
одноразового використання. Утилізувати після одноразового використання. Не 
обробляти автоклавом та не стерилізувати повторно жодним способом.

2.  Держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series слід очищати ультразвуковим методом принаймні раз 
на день та перед кожною операцією.
ЩОДЕННЕ УЛЬТРАЗВУКОВЕ ЧИЩЕННЯ:

 • Ретельно промити держак демінералізованою чи дистильованою водою.
 •  Прочистити держак неконцентрованим мильним розчином та оборежно протерти 

щіткою з м’якою щетиною, звертаючи особливу увагу на внутрішню частину та 
стрижень інструмента.

 • Ретельно обмити та ополоснути держак демінералізованою або дистильованою водою.
 •  Почистити інструмент ультразвуком протягом принаймні 5 хвилин за допомогою 

демінералізованої або дистильованої води. Дотримуйтеся вказівок, що постачаються 
виробником ультразвукової ванни для знежирення та чищення. 

 •  Після ультразвукового чищення ретельно обмити та ополоснути інструмент під 
проточною водою, а потім остаточно промити демінералізованою або дистильованою 
водою. Держак слід просушити під компресором гарячого повітря або безворсовою 
тканиною, перш ніж повернути його до сховища.

РУЧНЕ ЧИЩЕННЯ:
 •  Після кожної операції слід негайно промити держак демінералізованою або 

дистильованою водою.
 •  Прочистити держак неконцентрованим мильним розчином та оборежно протерти 

щіткою з м’якою щетиною діаметром 2,5 мм, звертаючи особливу увагу на внутрішню 
частину та стрижень інструмента.

 •  Ретельно обмити та ополоснути інструмент під проточною водою, а потім остаточно 
промити демінералізованою або дистильованою водою. Держак слід просушити під 
компресором гарячого повітря або безворсовою тканиною, перш ніж повернути його 
до сховища.

АВТОМАТИЧНЕ ЧИЩЕННЯ:
 •  Кількість процедур обробки обмежена часом роботи/зносом пристрою. У випадку 

пошкодження пристрій необхідно обробити, перш ніж повернути його виробникові.
 •  Очистити значне забруднення, зануривши інструмент у холодну воду (<40°C) негайно 

після використання. Не використовувати фіксуючий мийний засіб або гарячу воду 
(>40°C), оскільки це може викликати згущення часток бруду, що може вплинути на 
результат процесу обробки.

 •  Щоб запобігти пошкодженню чи забрудненню довкілля, інструмент має зберігатися та 
транспортуватися до місця переробки безпечним способом.

 •  Попереднє очищення: рекомендується проводити ручне чищення.
 • Покласти інструмент на полицю мийної чи дезінфікуючої машини та увімкнути програму:
  •  4 хвилини попереднього миття холодною водою (<40°C)
  •  6 хвилин миття мийним розчином 0,5% при температурі 55°C
  •  3 хвилини нейтралізації теплою водою (>40°C)
  •  2 хвилини проміжного ополіскування теплою водою (>40°C)
 • Слід дотримуватися особливих вказівок виробника мийної (дезінфікуючої) машини-

автомата.
 • У випадку автоматичного термічного дезінфікування слід дотримуватися місцевих 

норм щодо параметрів дезінфікування (A0-Value). Для дезінфікування необхідна 
демінералізована вода. Див. EN ISO15883.

 • Сушити інструмент слід за допомогою циклу сушіння мийної (дезінфікуючої) машини. 
Якщо це необхідно, можна провести додаткове ручне чищення за допомогою 
безворсової тканини. Продути порожнини інструмента за допомогою стерильного 
стисненого повітря.

 • Провести перевірку на працездатність згідно кроку 4 та оглянути на предмет чистоти. 
Якщо це необхідно, проводити повторну обробку, доки інструмент не стане візуально 
чистим. Слід упевнитися, що PH залишкової води у мийній машині або на інструменті  
у тому ж мийному циклі становить 7-8.

 • Очищені інструменти слід зберігати в сухому, чистому, вільному від пилу приміщенні 
при температурі 5°C - 40°C.

 •  Для перевірки чистоти застосовуються такі контрольні пристрої, матеріали та машини: 
    Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцарія)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Швейцарія)
    Мийна (дезінфікуюча) машина: Miele 7735 CD
    Приладна стійка: Miele E450-1

ПОЛОЖЕННЯ ЗАГАЛЬНОГО ДОГЛЯДУ:
 •  Слід очищати держак ультразвуком перед першим використанням та, принаймні, раз 

на день.
 • Не дозволяйте крові, тканинам чи фізіологічному розчину висохнути на інструменті.
 • Ніколи не застосовуйте фізіологічний розчин (збалансований сольовий розчин) для 

промивання інструменту.
 • Для остаточного промивання завжди використовуйте демінералізовану чи 

дистильовану воду.
 • Ніколи не використовуйте металеві щітки чи абразивні порошки для очищення 

держака.
3. Стерилізацію паром держака UNFOLDER Emerald Series слід проводити з відведеним 

стрижнем держака (з не нагвинченою різьбою), використовуючи один з таких методів:
 • Цикл стерилізації з гравітаційним методом відкачування повітря для частин в оболонці 

при температурі 132°C-135°C протягом 15 хвилин, або
 • Цикл попереднього вакууму для частин в оболонці при температурі 132°C-135°C 

протягом 4 хвилин.
 • Максимальна дозволена температура становить 137°C.
 •  Просимо прочитати Інструкції ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 «Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities» («Повний довідник зі 
стерилізації паром та забезпечення стерильності у закладах охорони здоров’я»), 

Розділ 8.6.1, «Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item» («Параметри 
стерилізації для частин у оболонці або в контейнерах»).

4. Перед кожним застосуванням слід проводити таку перевірку Держака UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series на відповідний робочий стан.

 • Повністю витягнути кінець стрижня, впевнившись у відсутності опору, пов’язаного  
з витягуванням стрижня.

 • Оглянути кінець стрижня та гвинтові різьби на предмет відсутності пошкоджень та 
мінеральних осадів. Не використовувати держак, якщо кінець стрижня зігнутий, 
посічений чи пошкоджений якимось чином. 

5. Компанія AMO затвердила згадані методи обробки для гарантування стерилізації 
інструменту. Користувач несе відповідальність за впровадження методів, що 
відрізняються від рекомендованого AMO методу чищення та стерилізації держака 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

Інструкції до використання
Прочитайте до кінця інструкції, перш ніж використовувати пристрій.
1. Держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series слід стерилізувати згідно з методом, викладеним  

в «Instructions For Reprocessing» («Інструкції з обробки»). Відповідальність за гарантію 
стерильності покладається на користувача.

2. Необхідно перевірити, чи на держаку є вигравірувані написи «Model EMERALDT»,  
«Model EMERALDXL» чи «Model EMRLDEASE». Переконайтеся, чи стрижень відведено.

3. Переконайтеся, що стерилізований, зовнішній герметичний лоток містить внутрішній 
лоток, що тримає гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Витягніть внутрішній лоток  
з герметичного лотка.

4. Не виймаючи гільзу із внутрішнього лотка, надати віскоеластика у тубу гільзи по дну 
обох жолобків. Візьміться за внутрішній лоток, що тримає гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series. Вставте лінзу передньою частиною догори поперек центрального вушка гільзи 
UNFOLDER Emerald Series і тактильною частиною внутрішньоочної лінзи відповідно 
до схеми внутрішньоочної лінзи на крилі гільзи. Обережно поставте лінзу в центр 
ділянки завантаження. Вставте напрямну тактильну частину в ділянку завантаження 
гільзи UNFOLDER Emerald Series, а хвостовий край тактильної частини висуньте з кінців 
крилець (мал. 3: a. Впорскування віскоеластика, b. Горловина туби, c. Ділянка жолоба 
для введення віскоеластика, d. Схема внутрішньоочної лінзи на крильці гільзи, e. 
Внутрішньоочна лінза в правильному положенні). Просуньте оптичний край під ребром 
гільзи, проштовхуючи край оптичної частини.

Примітка:  Необхідно використовувати віскоеластичні матеріали під час 
завантаження внутрішньоочної лінзи в гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  За допомогою хірургічних щипців з закругленими кінцями проштовхніть оптичні краї 
в тубову частину крилець та проштовхніть середину оптичної частини лінзи вниз з 
закриттям крилець. Оптичний край або тактильна частина внутрішньоочної лінзи не 
повинна затискатися крильцями, коли вони закриті. Напрямна тактильна частина має 
бути видимою, а її кінець має бути спрямованим у тубову частину гільзи. Не давайте 
напрямній тактильній частині скластися назад. Кінець напрямної тактильної частини 
має бути прямим. Хвіст тактильної частини має виступати за задню частину гільзи. Якщо 
будь-яка тактильна частина опиниться між крильцями, коли вони закриті, тактильна(і) 
частина(и) може(уть) відокремитися від внутрішньоочної лінзи під час її просовування 
через тубу гільзи.

 Як варіант, внутрішньоочну лінзу можна завантажити у гільзу з ділянки завантаження. 
Спочатку нанесіть віскоеластик на ділянку завантаження. Вставте лінзу передньою 
частиною догори в ділянку завантаження. За допомогою хірургічних щипців з 
закругленими кінцями проштовхніть внутрішньоочну лінзу у вушкову частину гільзи. 
Переконайтеся, що краї внутрішньоочної лінзи тримаються нижче виступів крилець. 
Закрийте крильця та переконайтеся, що напрямна та хвостова тактильні частини 
розташовані у правильному положенні, як описано вище.

6. По закриттю крилець тримайте їх разом та вставте гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald Series 
в держак UNFOLDER Emerald Series, як показано на малюнках 4 та 5, пильнуючи, щоб 
не пошкодити наконечник гільзи. Обережно проштовхніть гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series у проріз держака UNFOLDER Emerald Series до зупинки гільзи. Переконайтеся, 
що наконечник гільзи не було пошкоджено під час просовування гільзи до кінцевого 
положення у держаку (малюнки 5 та 6). Не проштовхуйте стрижень.

Примітка:  Ілюстрації стосуються держака моделі EMERALDT; інструкції стосуються всіх 
моделей держаків EMERALD.

7.  Коли хірург готовий імплантувати внутрішньоочну лінзу, він має переконатися, що 
хвостова тактильна частина знаходиться зліва від стрижня і не затиснута стрижнем. 
Kінець хвостової тактильної частини має бути спрямованим від держака. Див. 
малюнок 6. Якщо використовується держак EMERALDT або EMERALDXL, стрижень слід 
проштовхнути вперед, не повертаючи гвинтовий механізм, доки гвинтовий механізм 
не дістанеться дна (просовування зупиниться) корпуса держака. По досягненні гвинтом 
дна, слід повернути ґвинтовий механізм для просовування внутрішньоочної лінзи, 
доки у напрямного краю тактильної частини не залишиться 1-2 мм від скосу гільзи. 
Якщо використовується держак EMRLDEASE, гвинтовий механізм задіє стопор і міцно 
зафіксується в потрібному положенні. Напрямна тактильна частина становитиме 1-2 мм 
від скосу гільзи.

Примітка:   У випадку держаків EMERALD, якщо гвинтовий механізм повертати до досягнення 
дна корпуса держака, гвинтовий механізм може застрягти. Якщо таке сталося, 
поверніть ґвинтовий механізм проти годинникової стрілки, щоб звільнити його.

  Хірург має перевірити, чи напрямна тактильна частина розташована прямо 
у гільзі. Iмплантацію слід проводити негайно по проштовхуванню стрижня 
держака.

Примітка:  Лінза та гільза мають бути вивантажені, якщо лінза знаходилася 
у висунутому положенні довше 30 секунд або якщо лінза була 
складена в будь-якому положенні в гільзі довше 5 хвилин.

Примітка:  Ніколи не змінюйте напрям стрижня, доки оптична частина не буде 
повністю звільнена.

8. Вставте тубу гільзи UNFOLDER Emerald Series в надріз скосом донизу.
9.  Поверніть гільзу так, щоб скіс та напрямна тактильна частина були спрямовані вліво від 

хірурга. Якщо використовується держак EMERALDT чи EMERALDXL, проштовхуйте оптичну 
частину лінзи гвинтовим механізмом, доки напрямний кра      й оптики не досягне скосу 
гільзи. Якщо використовується держак EMRLDEASE, проштовхуйте лінзу як шприц без 
повертання гвинтового механізму.

  Коли напрямний край оптики досягне наконечника гільзи, поверніть гвинтовий 
механізм та корпус держака як то необхідно, щоб наконечник тактильної частини був 
постійно спрямований вліво від хірурга і не пошкодився. У випадку держака EMRLDEASE, 
повертайте жолобчастий передній циліндр, одночасно проштовхуючи шток. За 
допомогою такого спірального прокручування гільзи та корпуса держака, оптика стане 
на своє місце у капсулярному мішку.

Примітка:   Якщо внутрішньоочна лінза повністю звільнена скосом донизу, 
внутрішньоочна лінза може витягтися в перевернутому стані. 
Також, якщо кінець тактильної частини не спрямований вліво 
після повороту, внутрішньоочна лінза може перевернутися після її 
звільнення з туби гільзи.

Примітка:  У випадку EMERALDT та EMERALDXL, якщо тактильна частина не 
спрямована вліво, при виході тактильної частини зніміть руку 
з гвинтового механізму і повертайте корпус держака з гільзою, 
доки тактильна частина не спрямується вліво. Щойно тактильна 
частина спрямується вліво, повертайте гвинтовий механізм та 
корпус держака скільки треба, доки оптика не увійде повністю 
у капсулярний мішок.

Примітка:   У випадку EMRLDEASE, повертайте передній циліндр, не знімаючи руки 
з гвинтового механізму, щоб спрямувати напрямну тактильну частину 
вліво. Щойно тактильна частина спрямується вліво, проштовхуйте 
шток та повертайте передній циліндр проти годинникової стрілки, 
доки оптика не увійде повністю у капсулярний мішок.

Примітка:   Через жорстку різьбу держака EMERALDT внутрішньоочна лінза 
можевідвестись, якщо гвинтовий механізм вивільнено перш, ніж 
внутрішньоочна лінза досягне скоса гільзи.

10.   Продовжуйте проштовхувати стрижень, доки оптика не розгорнеться повністю з туби 
гільзи зі стрижнем, виступаючим приблизно на 1 мм за край туби гільзи. Слідкуйте за 
положенням тактильної частини в тубі. Наконечником гільзи можна користуватися, щоб 
утримати оптику на місці під час відведення стрижня. Відведіть наконечник стрижня 
зразу за хвостову тактильну частину. Повертайте гільзу за годинниковою стрілкою, 
доки скіс не спрямується донизу. Зачепіть хвостову петлю стрижнем та вставте петлю у 
капсулярний мішок. Як варіант, можна віддалити інструмент від ока і вставити хвостову 
петлю звичним для вас методом.

Примітка:  Ніколи не змінюйте напрям стрижня доки оптична частина не буде 
повністю вивільнена, інакше можна пошкодити тактильну частину.

Застереження:
1. Вміст є стерильним за умови, якщо лоток щільно закритий та не пошкоджений.
2. Загальна працездатність пристрою погіршиться, якщо використовуватиметься 

в поєднанні з виробами сторонніх виробників, а не АМО.
3.  Використання віскоеластичних матеріалів необхідне під час завантаження 

внутрішньоочної лінзи в гільзу UNFOLDER Emerald. Не використовуйте збалансований 
сольовий розчин.

4. Не використовуйте інструмент, якщо він упав або ненавмисне вдарився, будучи не 
в коробці для транспортування.

5. Не можна зберігати гільзи при температурах нижче 5°C або вище 30°C.
6. Використання метилцелюлозних віскоеластичних матеріалів показало неоднорідні 

результати. Не використовуйте такі віскоеластичні матеріали, якщо для просовування 
внутрішньоочної лінзи через гільзу застосовується сила.

Попередження
1.  Пристрій для імплантації UNFOLDER Emerald Series призначений для використання ЛИШЕ 

з акриловими внутрішньоочними лінзами AMO Acrylic OptiEdge.Не використовуйте цей 
пристрій або його деталі з іншими лінзами.

2. Якщо наконечник гільзи тріснув або розділився до імплантації, не використовуйте її.
3.  Лінза та гільза мають бути вивантажені, якщо лінза знаходилася у висунутому положенні 

довше 30 секунд або якщо лінза була складена в будь-якому положенні в гільзі довше 
5 хвилин.

4. Ніколи не змінюйте напрям стрижня, доки оптична частина не буде повністю звільнена.
5. Якщо тактильна частина внутрішньоочної гільзи затиснулась між крильцями гільзи, вона 

може відокремитися від внутрішньоочної лінзи під час імплантації.
6. Якщо внутрішньоочна лінза вставлена в гільзу неправильно, вона може перевернутися 

та імплантуватися догори.
7.  Гільза UNFOLDER Emerald Series призначена лише для одноразового використання. 

Утилізувати після одноразового використання. Не обробляти автоклавом та не 
стерилізувати повторно жодним способом.

8.  Не просовуйте внутрішньоочну лінзу через одну гільзу більше одного разу.
9.  Не намагайтеся модифікувати чи видозмінити пристрій або його деталі, оскільки це 

може значним чином вплинути на роботу та (або) структурну цілісність пристрою.
Попередження (стосовно гільзи):  
Одноразові медичні пристрої AMO мають інструкції для використання та зберігання для 
зменшення ризику їхнього потрапляння в умови, що можуть завдати шкоди виробу, 
пацієнту чи користувачу. Повторне використання, стерилізація та обробка одноразових 
медичних пристроїв АМО може привести до фізичного пошкодження медичного пристрою, 
неправильної роботи пристрою, захворювання чи травмування пацієнта через інфікування, 
запалення та (або) захворювання через забруднення виробу, передачу інфекції та 
недостатню стерильність виробу.
Безкоштовна лінія в США: 1-877-266-4543.
Позначки на стерильному пакуванні

ПОЗНАЧКА УКРАЇНСЬКА

Див. Інструкції для використання

Номер по каталогу

НОМЕР ПАРТІЇ

Виробник   

Уповноважений представник в ЄС

НЕСТЕРИЛЬНО

AMO, UNFOLDER, i OptiEdge є товарними знаками компанії Johnson & Johnson Surgical Vision, Inc.

Вироблено в США

Пристрій для імплантації UNFOLDER Emerald Series

الوصف
يتكون نظام الزرع UNFOLDER Emerald Series من المكونات التالية:

EMERALDC من الطراز UNFOLDER Emerald Series خرطوشة  •
•  مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series، سواء من طراز EMERALDT )الشكل 2أ(، أو طراز 

EMERALDXL )الشكل 2ب( أو من طراز EMRLDEASE )الشكل 2ج(.
تتوفر خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series معقمة وغير مسببة للحمى وتكون مصممة للاستخدام 

مرة واحدة فقط )الشكل 1(.
يتوفر مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series غير معقم ويمكن إعادة استخدامه )الشكل 2(.

 AMO Acrylic مخصص للاستخدام مع العدسات الداخلية UNFOLDER Emerald Series نظام الزرع
OptiEdge فقط. 

لا يُصرف إلا بوصفة طبية في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية.
موانع الاستعمال: لا توجد.

دواعي الاستعمال
 AMO Acrylic OptiEdge لطي العدسات الداخلية UNFOLDER Emerald Series يسُتخدم نظام الزرع

والمساعدة في إدخالها داخل الكيس المحفظي فقط.
تعليمات إعادة المعالجة

1.    يتوفر مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series غير معقم ويجب تنظيفه وتعقيمه تمامًا قبل 
 UNFOLDER Emerald الاستخدام.  وقبل تنظيف المقبض وتعقيمه تأكد من إزالة خرطوشة

Series والتخلص منها.  خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series مخصصة للاستخدام مرة 
واحدة فقط.  لذا عليك التخلص منها بعد استخدامها مرة واحدة.  يحظر استخدام 

الموصدة أو إعادة التعقيم بأي طريقة أخرى.
�ينبغي تنظيف مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series باستخدام الموجات فوق الصوتية مرة  � .2

واحدة في اليوم على الأقل وكذلك ينبغي تنظيفه فبل كل عملية جراحية.
التنظيف اليومي بالموجات فوق الصوتية:

اشطف المقبض بقوة بماء منزوع المعادن أو بماء مُقطر. �•  
�نظف المقبض باستخدام محلول صابون خفيف وقم بحكه بلطف باستخدام فرشاة  �•  

ناعمة مع الاهتمام بشكل خاص بالجزء الداخلي من المقبض وقضيب الجهاز.
اشطف المقبض بالكامل وبقوة بماء منزوع المعادن أو بماء مُقطر. �•  

�نظف الالجهاز بالموجات فوق الصوتية لمدة خمس دقائق على الأقل باستخدام ماء  �•  
منزوع المعادن أو ماء مُقطر. اتبع التعليمات التي توفرها الشركة المصنعة بشأن حمام 

التنظيف بالموجات فوق الصوتية. 
�بعد التنظيف بالموجات فوق الصوتية، قم بشطف وتنظيف الجهاز بالكامل بوضعه  �•  
تحت مصدر ماء جارٍ ثم قم بإجراء عملية شطف أخيرة للجهاز باستخدام ماء منزوع 

المعادن أو ماء مُقطر.  وينبغي تجفيف المقبض بعد ذلك باستخدام منفاخ هواء ساخن 
أو باستخدام قطعة قماش خالية من الوبر قبل إعادة تخزينه.

التنظيف اليدوي:
اشطف المقبض بالماء منزوع المعادن أو الماء المقُطر مباشرة بعد كل عملية جراحية. �•  

�نظف المقبض باستخدام محلول صابون خفيف وقم بلطف باتخدام فرشاة ناعمة  �•  
بقطر 2.5 مم مع الاهتمام بشكل خاص بالجزء الداخلي من المقبض وقضيب الجهاز.

•  اشطف الجهاز بالكامل بوضعه تحت الماء الجاري ثم قم بإجراء عملية شطف أخيرة   
للجهاز باستخدام ماء منزوع المعادن او ماء مُقطر. وينبغي تخفيف المقبض بعد ذلك 

باستخدام منفاخ هواء ساخن أو باستخدام قطعة قماش خالية من الوبر قبل إعادة تخزينه.
التنظيف الآلي:

�يتحدد عدد إجراءات إعادة المعالجة أداء/بلى الجهاز. ففي حالة تلف الجهاز ينبغي  �•  
إعادة معالجة الجهاز قبل إعادته إلى الشركة المصنعة لإصلاحه.

�قم بإزالة الأوساخ المتراكمة بغمر الجهاز فب ماء بارد )<40 درجة مئوية( بعد  �•  
الاستخدام مباشرة. ولا تستخدم منظفات مثبتة أو ماء ساخن )>40 درجة مئوية( في 

عملية التنظيف حيث قد يتسبب ذلك في ترسيخ الرواسب الأمر الذي قد يؤثر على نتيجة 
عملية إعادة المعالجة.

�يعُد التخزين والنقل الآمن للجهاز إلى منطقة إعادة المعالجة أمراً ضرورياً لتجنب  �•  
التسبب في أي ضرر أو تلوث للبيئة.

�التنظيف القبلي: يوُصى بإجراء تنظيف يدوي كخطوة تتُبع قبل عملية التنظيف. �•  
�ضع الجهاز على حامل المنظف/المطهر ثم الدأ في تنفيذ البرنامج التالي: �•  

�غسيل قبلي لمدة 4 دقائق بالماء البارد )<40 درجة مئوية( �•   
�غسيل لمدة 6 دقائق بمادة منظفة بنسبة .%5 عند درجة حرارة 55 درجة مئوية �•   

�تحييد لمدة 3 دقائق باستخدام الماء الدافئ )>40 درجة مئوية( �•   
�شطف متوسط لمدة دقيقتين باستخدام الماء الدافئ )>40 درجة مئوية( �•   

�يجب اتباع تعليمات الشركة المصنّعة الخاصة بآلة المنظف/المطهر الآلي. �•  
�بالنسبة للتطهير الحراري الآلي في المنظف المطهر، عليك مراعاة المتطلبات المحلية  �•  

المتعلقة بقيمة A0. كما يعُد الماء منزوع المعادن ضرورياً في عملية التطهير. راجع 
.EN ISO15883 المعيار

�يتم تجفيف الجاهز باستخدام دائرة التجفيف بالمنظف/المطهر. وعند اللزوم، يمكن  �•  
إجراء تجفيف يدوي إضافي باستخدام منشفة خالية من الوبر. ويتم نفخ تجويفات 

الأجهزة باستخدام هواء مضغوط معقم.
�قم بإجراء اختبار وظيفي وفقًا للخطوة 4 وفحص بصري للتحقق من نظافة الجهاز. وإذا  �•  

دعت الحاجة، فقم بإجراء عملية إعادة المعالجة مرة أخرى إلى أن يصبح الجهاز نظيفًا 
بشكل واضح. تأكد من أن قيمة الأس الهيدروجيني المسجلة في المياه المتبقية في 

المنظف أو على أحد الأجهزة في نفس دائرة الغسيل تتراوح بين 7 إلى 8 درجات.
�تحُفظ الأدوات النظيفة في بيئة جافة ونظيفة وخالية من الأتربة في درجات حرارة  �•  

معتدلة تتراوح ما بين 5 إلى 40 درجة مئوية.
�تم استخدام أجهزة الاختبار والمواد والآلات التالية للتحقق من سلامة التنظيف:  �•  

     Zuchwil ،Borer( Deconex 28 Alka One، سويسرا(
Zuchwil ،Borer( Deconex 23 Neutrazym، سويسرا(     

Miele 7735 CD منظف مطهر:   � � �
Miele E450-1   :حامل الجهاز � � �

بنود العناية العامة: �
�نظف المقبض بالموجات فوق الصوتية قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة ومرة واحدة في اليوم  �•  

على الأقل. 
لا تترك الدم أو الأنسجة أو المحلول الملحي يجف على الجهاز. �•  

يحُظر استخدام محلول ملحي )محلول ملحي متوازن( لشطف الجهاز. �•  
•  احرص دائماً على استخدام ماء منزوع المعادون أو ماء مُقطر في الشطف النهائي للجهاز.  

لا تستخدم رفشًا معدنيًا أو مساحيق كاشطة في تنظيف أداة الإدخال. �•  
3.   عقم مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series بالبخار عندما يكون قضيب المقبض في وضع 

السحب )السنون غير مربوطة( وفقًا لإحدى الطرق التالية: 
�دائرة إزاحة الجاذبية مناسبة للعناصر المغلفة عند درجة حرارى 132 درجة مئوية إلى  �•  

135 درجة مئوية لمدة 15 دقيقة، أو
�دائرة تفريغ قبلي مكونة من عناصر مغلفة عند درجة حرارى 132 درجة مئوية إلى  �•   

135 درجة مئوية لمدة 4 دقائق.

درجة الحرارة القصوى المسموح بها هي 137 درجة مئوية. �•  
 Comprehensive Guide to Steam“ 2006 توجيه :ANSI/AAMI ST79 يرجى الرجوع إلى المعيار� �•  

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities“ )التوجيه الشامل للتعقيم 
 Sterilization Parameters“ ،8.6.1 بالبخار وضمان التعقيم في مرافق الرعاية الصحية(، القسم
for Wrapped or Containerized Item“ )معلمات التعقيم الخاصة بالعناصر المغلفة أو المعبأة 

في حاويات(. 
 UNFOLDER Emerald قبل كل استخدام، قم بإجراء الاختبار التالي للتأكد من أن مقبض� � .4

Series في وضع مناسب للعمل.
•  قم بدفع طرف القضيب بالكامل للتأكد من عدم وجود أي مقاومة مصاحبة لعملية   

دفع القضيب.
�افحص طرف القضيب والسنون الملولبة بصرياً للتأكد من عدم احتوائها على أي أضرار  �•  

أو رواسب معدنية. تجنب تمامًا استخدام المقبض إذا كان طرف المقبض مطوياً أو 
محززاً أو تالفًا. 

�قامت AMO بالتحقق من طرق إعادة المعالجة السابقة للتأكد من أنها ستساعد على تعقيم  � .5
الجهاز. ويتحمل المستخدم مسؤولية تأهيل أي طريقة تختلف عن طريقة تنظيف وتعقيم 

.AMO الموصى بها من UNFOLDER Emerald Series مقبض

تعليمات الاستخدام
اقرأ التعليمات بالكامل قبل هذا استخدام هذا الجهاز.

�عقم مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series وفقًا للطريقة الموضحة في قسم "تعليمات إعادة  � .1
المعالجة". ويعُّدُ ضمان التعقيم مسؤولية المستخدم.

�تأكد من أن المقبض منقوش عليه تسمية “Model EMERALDT”، “Model EMERALDXL”، أو  � .2
“Model EMRLDEASE“. تأكد من أن القضيب في وضع السحب.

�تأكد من أن الدرج الخارجي المعُقم المغلق يحتوي على الدرج الداخلي الذي توجد به  �.3
خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series. قم بإزالة الدرج الداخلي من الدرج المغلق.

�احقن مادة لزجة مرنة في أنبوب الخرطوشة وبطول الجزء السفلي لكلا الوعائين، مع  � .4
الإبقاء على الخرطوشة في الدرج الداخلي. وامسك الدرج الداخلي الذي يحتوي على 
خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series. ثم قم بوضع الجانب الأمامي للعدسة بالأعلى 

بعرض المفصلة الوسطى لخرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series، باستخدام مثبتي العدسة 
الداخلية )IOL( بما يتوافق مع رسم العدسة الداخلية )IOL( الموجود على جناح الخرطوشة. 

ثم قم بوضع العدسة بعناية في منتصف منطقة التحميل. وقم بوضع المثبت الأمامي 
في منطقة التحميل بخرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series وضع المثبت الخلفي بعيدًا عن 

نهاية الأجنحة )الشكل 3:أ. المادة اللزجة المستخدمة، ب. "فوهة الأنبوب"، ج. منطقة 
الوعاء التي توُضع فيها المادة اللزجة المرنة، د. مخطط العدسة الداخلية الموجود على 

الخرطوشة، هـ. العدسة الداخلية موضحة في الاتجاه الصحيح(. ثم قم بزلق الحافة 
البصرية تحت حرف الخرطوشة بدفع حافة الجزء البصري إلى الداخل.

ملاحظة:     يلزم استخدام مواد لزجة مرنة عند تحميل العدسة الداخلية في خرطوشة 
.UNFOLDER Emerald Series

�مستخدمًا ملاقط مستديرة النصل، ادفع حواف الجزء البصري لأسفل داخل الجزء الخاص  � .5
بالأنبوب بالأجنحة ثم ادفع منتصف الجزء البصري بالعدسة إلى الأسفل عندما تكون 

 )IOL( الأجنحة مغلقة. ويجب عدم قرص حافة الجزء البصري أو مثبتي العدسة الداخلية
بواسطة الأجنحة عند إغلاقها. كما يجب أن يكون المثبت الأمامي مرئيًا وأن يكون طرفه 

موجهًا للأمام في الجزء الأنبوبي بالخرطوشة. ولا تسمح بطي المثبت الأمامي للخلف. كما 
يجب أن يكون المثبت الأمامي في وضع مستقيم. وينبغي أن يمتد المثبت الخلفي خارج 
الجزء الخلفي للخرطوشة. وإذا ما انحشر أي من المثبتين بين الأجنحة عند إغلاقها، فقد 

ينفصل هذا المثبت )المثبتان( عن العدسة الداخلية عند دفعه عبر أنبوب الخرطوشة.
�أو بدلاً من ذلك، يمكن تحميل العدسة الداخلية على الخرطوشة من منطقة الحط. قم أولاً  �

بوضع المادة اللزجة المرنة على منطقة الحط. ثم قم بوضع الجانب الأمامي للعدسة فوق 
منطقة الحط. وباستخدام ملاقط مستديرة النصل، ادفع العدسة الداخلية للأمام داخل 

جزء المفضلة بالخرطوشة. وتأكد من أن حواف العدسة الداخلية موجودة أسفل حواف 
الأجنحة. ثم قم بإغلاق الأجنحة وتأكد أن المثبتين الأمامي والخلفي في أماكنهما الصحيحة 

على النحو الموضح أعلاه.
�بعد إغلاق الأجنحة، قم بربطها معًا وأدخل خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series في  � .6

مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series كما هو موضح في الشكلين 4 و5، مع الحرص على عدم 
إتلاف طرف الخرطوشة. ثم ادفع خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series برفق للأمام إلى 

داخل مقبض UNFOLDER Emerald Series إلى أن تتوقف الخرطوشة. وتأكد من أن طرف 
 الخرطوشة لم يتضرر أثناء دفع الخرطوشة إلى مكانها النهائي داخل المقبض 

)الشكلان 5 و6(. ولا تدفع القضيب. 
ملاحظة: ����المرجع التصويري خاص بمقبض EMERALDT؛ كما تنطبق هذه التوجيهات على أي 

 .EMERALDT مقبض من طراز
�عندما يكون الجراح جاهزاً لزرع العدسة الداخلية )IOL(، ينبغي له التأكد من أن المثيت  � .7

الخلفي موجود إلى يسار القضيب وأنه غير محتجز بالقضيب. وينبغي وضع الطرف المثبت 
الخلفي موجهًا إلى خارج المقبض. انظر الشكل 6. عند استخدام مقبض EMERALDT أو 
مقبض EMERALDXL ينبغي دفع القضيب إلى الأمام دون تدوير المغلاق اللولبي حتى 

يستقر المغلاق اللولبي )يتوقف عن الانزلاق للأمام( في جشم المقبض. وبمجرد أن يستقر 
المغلاق، قم بتدوير المغلاق اللولبي لدفع العدسة الداخلية )IOL( حتى تكون النهاية 

الأمامية للمثبت على مسافة 1 مم- 2 مم من الجزء المشطوف الموجود بالخرطوشة. أما 
عند استخدام مقبض EMRLDEASE، يقوم المغلاق اللولبي بالتعشيق مع ماسكة ويثبت 

في مكانه بإحكام. وسيكون المثبت الأمامي على مسافة 1 مم- 2 مم من الجزء المشطوف 
الموجود بالخرطوشة.

ملاحظة: ����بالنسبة لبعض المقابض من طراز EMERALD، في حالة تدوير المغلاق اللولبي قبل 
أن يستقر في جسم المقبض، فقد يلتصق النغلاق اللولبي. وفي هذه الحالة، قم 

بتدويره في عكس اتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتحريره.
�يجب أن يتأكد الجراح من أن المثبت الأمامي متجهًا للأمام داخل الخرطوشة. ويجب أن  �

تتم عملية الزرع بعد دفع القضيب إلى الأمام مباشرة.
ملاحظة: ����يتعين التخلص من العدسة والخرطوشة إذا ظلت العدسة في وضع الدفع 

لمدة تزيد عن 30 ثانية أو إذا انثنت العدسة بأي وضع داخل الخرطوشة 
لأكثر من 5 دقائق.

ملاحظة:����ُحظر عكس اتجاه القضيب حتى يتم تحرير الجسم البصري بالكامل.
أدخل أنبوب خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series مع وضع الجانب المشطوف بالأسفل. � .8

�قم بتدوير الخرطوشة لتغيير اتجاه الجزء المشطوف والمثبت الأمامي إلى يسار الجراح.  � .9
إذا كنت تستخدم مقبض EMERALDT أو EMERALDXL، فاستخدم المغلاق اللولبي لدفع 

الجزء البصري من العدسة للأمام حتى تصل حافة الجزء البصري الأمامي إلى الجزء 
المشطوف من الخرطوشة.  أما إذا كنت تستخدم مقبض EMRLDEASE، فقم بدفع العدسة 

إلى الأمام على غرار المحقنة دون تدوير المغلاق اللولبي.
�وعند وصول الحافة الأمامية للجزء البصري من العدسة إلى طرف الخرطوشة، قم بتدوير  �

المغلاق اللولبي وجسم المقبض حسب الاقتضاء لضمان استمرار طرف المثبت الأمامي 
موجهًا باتجاه يسار الجراح وضمان عدم تضرره. وبالنسبة لمقبض EMRLDEASE، قم بتدوير 

الأنبوب الأمامي المخُدد مع الاستمرار في الضغط على المكبس. وستعمل حركة التواء 
الخرطوشة وجسم المقبض هذه على وضع الجزء البصري داخل الكيس المحفظي.

ملاحظة: ����في حالة تحرير العدسة الداخلية )IOL( والجزء المشطوف متجهًا لأسفل، 
فربما تتحر العدسة في وضع مقلوب. وأيضًا، إذا لم يكن طرف المثبت 

 )IOL( الأمامي موجهًا إلى اليسار بعد التدوير، فقد تنقلب العدسة الداخلية
بعد تحريرها من أنبوب الخرطوشة.

ملاحظة: ����بالنسبة لطرازي EMERALDT وEMERALDXL، إذا لم يكن المثبت متجهًا نحو 
اليسار عند خروجه من الخرطوشة، فقم برفع اليد عن المغلاق اللولبي وقم 

بتدوير جسم المقبض مع الخرطوشة حتى يتم توجيه المثبت إلى اليسار. 
وبجرد أن يتم توجيه المثبت إلى اليسار، قم بتدوير المغلاق اللولبي وجسم 
المقبض حسب الاقتضاء حتى يتم تحرير جسم الجزء البصري بالكامل داخل 

الكيس المحفظي.
ملاحظة: ����بالنسبة لطراز EMRLDEASE، قم بتدوير الأنبوب الأمامي دون رفع اليد عن 

المغلاف اللولبي لكي يتجه المثبت الأمامي إلى اليسار.  وبمجرد أن يتجه 
الموجه إلى اليسار، اضغط على المكبس وقم بإدارة الأنبوب الأمامي في 
عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة حتى يتم تحرير جسم الجزء البصري بالكامل 

داخل الكيس المحفظي.
ملاحظة: ����نتيجة لوجود سنون خشنة على مقبض EMERALDT، يمكن أن ترتد العدسة 

الداخلية )IOL( إذا ما تم تحرير المغلاف اللولبي قبل وصول العدسة إلى 
الجزء المشطوف من الخرطوشة.

�استمر في دفع القضيب حتى يتم نشر الجزء البصري بالكامل من أنبوب الخرطوشة لتثبيت  � .10
الجزء البصري في مكانه خلال سحب القضيب. ثم راقب موقع المثبت الخلفي بداخل 

الأنبوب. ويمكن استخدام طرف الخرطوشة لتثبيت الجزء البصري في مكانه خلال سحب 
القضيب. اسحب طرف القضيب إلى خلف المثبت الخلفي مباشرة. قم بتدوير الخرطوشة 

باتجاه عقارب الساعة حتى يصبح الجزء المشطوف موجهًا إلى الأسفل. قم بتعشيق العروة 
الخلفية في القضيب، وقم بوضع العروة في الكيس المحفظي. أو بدلاً من ذلك، قم 

بسحب الجهاز من العين وضع العروة الخلفية بالطريقة العادية.
ملاحظة: ����يُحظر عكس اتجاه القضيب حتى يتم تحرير الجسم البصري بالكامل وإلا قد 

يتسبب ذلك في إتلاف المثبت.
الاحتياطات:

تكون المحتويات معقمة عندما يكون الدرج مغلقا ولم يلحق به أي تلف. � .1
.AMO يتأثر الأداء العام للنظام سلبًا عند استخدامه إلى جانب منتج آخر بخلاف منتجات� � .2

�يلزم استخدام مواد مرنة لزجة عند تحميل العدسة الداخلية )IOL( في خرطوشة  � .3
UNFOLDER Emerald. لا تستخدم محلولاً ملحيًا متوازناً.

�لا تستخدم الجهاز في حالة سقوطه على الأرض أو ارتطامه بأي جسم آخر دون قصد  � .4
عندما يكون خارج صندوق الشحن.

5.   لا تقم بتخزين الخراطيش في درجة حرارة أقل من 5 درجات مئوية أو أكثر من 30 درجة مئوية.
�تم الحصول على نتائج غير متناسقة عند استخدام بعض مواد ميثيل سيلوُلوز اللزجة.  � .6

تجنب استخدام المواد اللزجة المرنة إذا ما لوحظ وجود مقاومة عالية عند دفع العدسة 
الداخلية إلى الأمام عبر الخرطوشة.

التحذيرات
 AMO Acrylic مع العدسات الداخلية من نوع UNFOLDER Emerald Series يستخدم نظام الزرع�   .1

OptiEdge فقط. لذا تجنب استخدام هذا الجهاز أو أي من مكوناته مع أي عدسات أخرى.
إذا تعرضت الخرطوشة للتصدع أو الكسر قبيل عملية الزرع، فلا تستخدمها. � .2

�يتعين التخلص من العدسة والخرطوشة إذا ظلت العدسة في وضع الدفع لمدة تزيد عن  � .3
30 ثانية أو إذا انثنت العدسة بأي وضع داخل الخرطوشة لأكثر من 5 دقائق.

يجب عدم عكس اتجاه القضيب إلا بعد تحرير الجسم البصري بالكامل. � .4
�إذا ما انحشر مثبت العدسة الداخلية )IOL( بين أجنحة الخرطوشة، فقد ينفصل المثبت عن  � .5

جسم العدسة أثناء عملية الزرع.
�في حالة عدم وضع العدسة الداخلية )IOL( بشكل سليم داخل الخرطوشة، فقد تنقلب  � .6

العدسة الداخلية وتنزرع في وضع معكوس.
�خرطوشة UNFOLDER Emerald Series مخصصة للاستخدم مرة واحدة فقط. لذا عليك  � .7

التخلص منها بعد استخدامها مرة واحدة. يحُظر استخدام الموُصدة أو إعادة التعقيم بأي 
طريقة أخرى.

8.     لا تقم بدفع العدسة الداخلية )IOL( عبر خرطوشة معينة لأكثر من مرة واحدة.
�لا تحاول تغيير أو تعديل هذا الجهاز أو أي من مكوناته فقد يؤثر ذلك بشدة على الوظيفة  � .9

و/أو السلامة الهيكلية للتصميم.
تحذير )خاص بالخرطوشة فقط(

تم وضع ملصقات تتضمن تعليمات الاستخدام والمناولة على الأجهزة الطبية AMO وحيدة 
الاستخدام للحد من التعرض للظروف التي قد تؤثر سلبًا على المنتج أو المريض أو المستخدم. 

قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام/إعادة تعقيم/إعادة معالجة أجهزة AMO الطبية ذات الاستخدام الواحد 
إلى إلحاق ضرر مادي بالجهاز الطبي أو فشل الجهاز الطبي في الأداء على النحو المنشود أو مرض 
أو إصابة المريض بسبب العدوى، أو الالتهاب، و/أو الاعتلال بسبب تلوث المنتج وانتقال العدوى 

وانعدام تعقيم المنتج.
رقم الهاتف في الولايات المتحدة:  الرقم المجاني 1-877-266-4543.

الرموز المستخدمة على العبوة المعقمة
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UNFOLDER Emerald Series نظام�الزرعAR

Περιγραφή
Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Emerald Series αποτελείται από τα παρακάτω εξαρτήματα:
• Κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, μοντέλο EMERALDC
• Εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, μοντέλο EMERALDT (Εικ. 2a (Fig. 2a)), 

EMERALDXL (Εικ. 2b (Fig. 2b)), ή μοντέλο EMRLDEASE (Εικ. 2c (Fig. 2c)).
Η κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series παρέχεται στείρα και μη πυρετογόνος και έχει σχεδιαστεί 
για μία μόνο χρήση (Εικ. 1 (Fig. 1)).
Το εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series παρέχεται μη στείρο και είναι 
επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο (Εικ. 2 (Fig. 2)).
Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Emerald Series έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ΜΟΝΟ με τους 
ενδοφθάλμιους ακρυλικούς φακούς OptiEdge της AMO. 
Μόνο κατόπιν ιατρικής συνταγής - Στις Η.Π.Α., συσκευή για την οποία απαιτείται 
ιατρική συνταγή.
Αντενδείξεις: Καμία.
Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Emerald Series χρησιμοποιείται για την αναδίπλωση και 
υποβοήθηση κατά την εισαγωγή των ενδοφθάλμιων ακρυλικών φακών OptiEdge της AMO, ΜΟΝΟ 
μέσα στο περιφάκιο.
Οδηγίες για την επανεπεξεργασία
1.  Το εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series παρέχεται μη στείρο και πρέπει να 

υποβάλλεται σε σχολαστικό καθαρισμό και αποστείρωση πριν από κάθε χρήση. Πριν από τον 
καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση του εργαλείου χειρός, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η κασέτα The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series έχει αφαιρεθεί από το εργαλείο χειρός και έχει απορριφθεί. Η κασέτα UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε την μετά από κάθε χρήση. Μην 
αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μην επαναποστειρώνετε με καμία μέθοδο.

2.  Το εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series πρέπει να καθαρίζεται με υπερήχους 
τουλάχιστον μία φορά την ημέρα και να καθαρίζεται πριν από κάθε επέμβαση.
ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΜΕΥΠΕΡΗΧΟΥΣ:

 • Ξεπλύνετε καλά το εργαλείο χειρός με απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό.
 •  Καθαρίζετε το εργαλείο χειρός με ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού και τρίβετε ελαφρά με μια μαλακή 

βούρτσα, δίνοντας ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στο εσωτερικό και τη ράβδο του εργαλείου.
 • Ξεβγάλτε σχολαστικά και εκπλύνετε καλά το εργαλείο χειρός με απομεταλλωμένο ή 

απεσταγμένο νερό.
 •  Καθαρίζετε το εργαλείο με υπερήχους για τουλάχιστον 5 λεπτά χρησιμοποιώντας 

απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για τον 
καθαρισμό σε λουτρό υπερήχων. 

 •  Μετά τον καθαρισμό με υπερήχους, εκπλύνετε καλά και ξεβγάλτε το εργαλείο κάτω από 
τρεχούμενο νερό και, στη συνέχεια, προβείτε στο τελικό ξέβγαλμα χρησιμοποιώντας 
απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό. Το εργαλείο χειρός πρέπει να στεγνώνεται με 
φυσητήρα ζεστού αέρα ή με πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι πριν αποθηκευτεί.

ΜΗ ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟΣΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
 •  Αμέσως μετά από κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση, ξεπλένετε το εργαλείο χειρός με 

απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό.
 •  Καθαρίζετε το εργαλείο χειρός με ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού και τρίβετε ελαφρά με μια μαλακή 

βούρτσα διαμέτρου 2,5 mm, δίνοντας ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στο εσωτερικό μέρος και τη ράβδο 
του εργαλείου.

 •  Εκπλύνετε καλά το εργαλείο κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό και, στη συνέχεια, προβείτε στο 
τελικό ξέβγαλμα χρησιμοποιώντας απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό. Το εργαλείο χειρός 
πρέπει να στεγνώνεται με φυσητήρα ζεστού αέρα ή με πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι πριν 
αποθηκευτεί.

ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟΣΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ:
 •  Ο περιορισμός του αριθμού διαδικασιών επανεπεξεργασίας καθορίζεται από τη λειτουργία/

φθορά της συσκευής. Σε περίπτωση πρόκλησης ζημιάς, η συσκευή θα πρέπει να υποβάλλεται 
σε επανεπεξεργασία προτού επιστραφεί στον κατασκευαστή για επισκευή.

 •  Αφαιρέστε τις αδρές ακαθαρσίες βυθίζοντας το εργαλείο σε κρύο νερό (<40 °C) αμέσως 
μετά τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικό που απομακρύνεται δύσκολα ή πολύ 
ζεστό νερό (>40°C) καθώς κάτι τέτοιο ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει την καθήλωση των 
υπολειμμάτων η οποία, με τη σειρά της, μπορεί να επηρεάσει το αποτέλεσμα της διαδικασίας 
επανεπεξεργασίας.

 •  Για την αποφυγή τυχόν ζημιάς ή μόλυνσης του περιβάλλοντος απαιτείται η ασφαλής 
αποθήκευση και μεταφορά στο χώρο επανεπεξεργασίας.

 •  Προκαταρκτικός καθαρισμός: Ως βήμα προκαταρκτικού καθαρισμού συνιστάται η εκτέλεση 
μη αυτόματου καθαρισμού.

 •  Τοποθετήστε το εργαλείο στο ράφι της συσκευής πλύσης/απολύμανσης και εκκινήστε το 
πρόγραμμα:

  •  πρόπλυση για 4 λεπτά με κρύο νερό (<40 °C)
  •  πλύση για 6 λεπτά με 0,5% απορρυπαντικού σε θερμοκρασία 55 °C
  •  εξουδετέρωση για 3 λεπτά με ζεστό νερό (>40°C)
  •  ενδιάμεση έκπλυση για 2 λεπτά με ζεστό νερό (>40 °C)
 •  Ακολουθείτε πάντοτε τις ειδικές οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή της αυτόματης συσκευής πλύσης/ 

απολύμανσης.
 •  Για αυτοματοποιημένη θερμική απολύμανση σε συσκευή πλύσης/απολύμανσης, λάβετε 

υπόψη σας τις εθνικές απαιτήσεις όσον αφορά την Τιμή Α0. Για την απολύμανση απαιτείται 
απομεταλλωμένο νερό. Βλ. EN ISO15883.

 •  Το στέγνωμα του εργαλείου γίνεται μέσω του κύκλου στεγνώματος της συσκευής πλύσης/
απολύμανσης. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, μπορεί να εκτελεστεί πρόσθετος καθαρισμός με το χέρι, 
χρησιμοποιώντας ένα πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι. Εμφυσήστε στις κοιλότητεςτων εργαλείων 
στείρο πεπιεσμένο αέρα.

 •  Εκτελέστε δοκιμές λειτουργίας σύμφωνα με το βήμα 4 και προβείτε σε οπτικό έλεγχο ως προς την 
καθαριότητα. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, εκτελέστε ξανά τη διαδικασία επανεπεξεργασίας έως ότου το 
εργαλείο είναι εμφανώς καθαρό. Επιβεβαιώστε ότι η τιμή του PH είναι μεταξύ 7 - 8 μετρώντας τη 
στα κατάλοιπα νερού της συσκευής πλύσης ή σε ένα εργαλείο στον ίδιο κύκλο πλύσης.

 •  Αποθηκεύστε τα καθαρά εργαλεία σε στεγνό, καθαρό περιβάλλον χωρίς σκόνη, σε μέτριες 
θερμοκρασίες από 5 °C έως 40 °C.

 •  Στην επικύρωση του καθαρισμού χρησιμοποιήθηκαν τα παρακάτω υλικά, μηχανήματα και 
δοκιμαστικές συσκευές: 

    Deconex 28 Alka One, (Borer, Zuchwil, Ελβετία)
   Deconex 23 Neutrazym, (Borer, Zuchwil, Ελβετία)
    Συσκευή πλύσης/απολύμανσης: Miele 7735 CD
    Ράφι εργαλείων:  Miele E450-1

ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ:
 •  Καθαρίζετε το εργαλείο χειρός με υπερήχους πριν από την αρχική χρήση και τουλάχιστον μία 

φορά την ημέρα.
 • Το αίμα, οι ιστοί ή το αλατούχο διάλυμα δεν πρέπει να στεγνώνουν πάνω στο εργαλείο.
 • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αλατούχο διάλυμα (ισότονο αλατούχο διάλυμα) για να ξεβγάλετε το 

εργαλείο.
 • Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντοτε απομεταλλωμένο ή απεσταγμένο νερό για το τελικό ξέβγαλμα.
 • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μεταλλικές βούρτσες ή λειαντικές σκόνες για τον καθαρισμό του εισαγωγέα.
3.  Αποστειρώνετε το εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series με ατμό, με τη ράβδο του 

οργάνου συμπτυγμένη (χωρίς την εμπλοκή του σπειρώματος) ακολουθώντας μία από τις 
παρακάτω μεθόδους: 

 • Κύκλος μετατόπισης βαρύτητας, κατάλληλος για αντικείμενα με περιτύλιξη στους 132 °C-135 °C 
για 15 λεπτά ή

 • Κύκλος προκατεργασίας κενού, για αντικείμενα με περιτύλιξη στους 132 °C-135 °C για 4 λεπτά.
 • Η μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη θερμοκρασία είναι οι 137 °C.
 •  Ανατρέξτε στην οδηγία ANSI/AAMI ST79: 2006 «Comprehensive Guide to Steam 

Sterilization and Sterility Assurance in Health Care Facilities» (Αναλυτικός οδηγός 
αποστείρωσης με ατμό και διασφάλισης στειρότητας σε εγκαταστάσεις φροντίδας υγείας), 
Ενότητα 8.6.1,«Sterilization Parameters for Wrapped or Containerized Item» (Παράμετροι 
κύκλου αποστείρωσης για περιτυλιγμένα ή εγκυτιωμένα αντικείμενα).

4. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, εκτελέστε την παρακάτω δοκιμασία για να διασφαλίσετε ότι το εργαλείο 
χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series βρίσκεται σε καλή λειτουργική κατάσταση.

 • Προωθήστε πλήρως το άκρο της ράβδου για να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν υπάρχει αντίσταση που 
να σχετίζεται με την προώθηση της ράβδου.

 •  Ελέγξτε οπτικά το άκρο της ράβδου και τα σπειρώματα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει 
ζημιά ή μεταλλικά ιζήματα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο χειρός αν το άκρο της ράβδου 
φαίνεται λυγισμένο, γρατζουνισμένο ή κατεστραμμένο με οποιοδήποτε τρόπο. 

5.  Η ΑΜΟ έχει επικυρώσει τις παραπάνω μεθόδους επανεπεξεργασίας για να διασφαλίσει ότι 
παράγουν ένα αποστειρωμένο εργαλείο. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για οποιαδήποτε άλλη 
μέθοδο που αποκλίνει από αυτή που προτείνει η ΑΜΟ για τον καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση 
του εργαλείου χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

Οδηγίες χρήσης 
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση της συσκευής.
1.  Αποστειρώστε το εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series σύμφωνα με τη μέθοδο που 

περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Οδηγίες για την επανεπεξεργασία». Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για 
τη διασφάλιση της στειρότητας.

2.  Επιβεβαιώστε ότι στο εργαλείο χειρός είναι χαραγμένες οι λέξεις «Model EMERALDT», «Model 
EMERALDXL» ή «Model EMRLDEASE». Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ράβδος έχει συμπτυχθεί.

3.  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο αποστειρωμένος εξωτερικός σφραγισμένος δίσκος περιέχει τον εσωτερικό 
δίσκο, ο οποίος συγκρατεί μία κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Αφαιρέστε τον εσωτερικό 
δίσκο από το σφραγισμένο δίσκο.

4.  Διατηρώντας την κασέτα μέσα στον εσωτερικό δίσκο, εγχύστε ιξωδοελαστικό υλικό στο σωλήνα 
της κασέτας και κατά μήκος του κάτω μέρους και των δύο αυλάκων. Κρατήστε τον εσωτερικό 
δίσκο που περιέχει την κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series. Τοποθετήστε την πρόσθια πλευρά 
του φακού προς τα επάνω κατά πλάτος της κεντρικής άρθρωσης της κασέτας The UNFOLDER 
Emerald Series, με τα απτικά του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού σε αντιστοιχία με το σχέδιο του 
ενδοφθάλμιου φακού που βρίσκεται στο πτερύγιο της κασέτας. Κεντράρετε προσεκτικά το φακό 
στην περιοχή εισαγωγής. Τοποθετήστε το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο στην περιοχή εισαγωγής της 
κασέτας The UNFOLDER Emerald Series και τοποθετήστε το οπίσθιο απτικό άκρο έξω από την 
άκρη των πτερυγίων (Εικ 3 (Fig. 3): a. Μετά την εφαρμογή ιξωδοελαστικού υλικού, b. «Στόμιο 
σωλήνα», c. Αυλακώσεις της κασέτας όπου τοποθετείται το ιξωδοελαστικό υλικό, d. Διάγραμμα 
ενδοφθάλμιου φακού στο πτερύγιο της κασέτας, e. Ενδοφθάλμιος φακός απεικονιζόμενος σε 
σωστό προσανατολισμό). Σύρετε το οπτικό άκρο κάτω από την προεξοχή της κασέτας πιέζοντας 
το χείλος του οπτικού.

Σημείωση:  Η χρήση ιξωδοελαστικού υλικού είναι απαραίτητη όταν τοποθετείται ο 
ενδοφθάλμιος φακός στην κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series.

5.  Χρησιμοποιώντας μια λαβίδα με στρογγυλεμένη λεπίδα, πιέστε τα άκρα του οπτικού τμήματος 
προς τα κάτω, εντός του τμήματος του σωλήνα των πτερύγων, και πιέστε το κέντρο του οπτικού 
φακού προς τα κάτω, καθώς κλείνουν οι πτέρυγες. Το άκρο του οπτικού τμήματος ή τα απτικά 
άκρα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού δεν πρέπει να συσφίγγονται από τις πτέρυγες όταν αυτές είναι 
κλειστές. Το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο πρέπει να είναι ορατό με το άκρο του στραμμένο προς το 
τμήμα του σωλήνα της κασέτας. Μην αφήνετε το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο να αναδιπλωθεί. Το 
άκρο του πρόσθιου απτικού άκρου πρέπει να είναι ευθύ. Το οπίσθιο απτικό άκρο πρέπει να 
προεξέχει από την πίσω πλευρά της κασέτας. Αν εμπλακεί οποιοδήποτε από τα απτικά άκρα 
μεταξύ των πτερύγων, όταν αυτές είναι κλειστές, το απτικό άκρο (ή τα απτικά άκρα) ενδέχεται 
να αποσπαστεί(ούν) από τον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό κατά τη διάρκεια της προώθησης μέσω του 
σωλήνα της κασέτας.

  Εναλλακτικά, ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί στην κασέτα από τη ζώνη πρόσβασης. 
Αρχικά προβείτε σε εφαρμογή ιξωδοελαστικού υλικού στη ζώνη πρόσβασης. Τοποθετήστε την 
πρόσθια πλευρά του φακού προς τα πάνω στη ζώνη πρόσβασης. Χρησιμοποιώντας μια λαβίδα 
με στρογγυλεμένη λεπίδα, ωθήστε τον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό προς τα εμπρός, εντός του τμήματος 
άρθρωσης της κασέτας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι άκρες του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού διατηρούνται κάτω 
από τα χείλη των πτερύγων. Κλείστε τις πτέρυγες και διασφαλίστε ότι το πρόσθιο και το οπίσθιο 
απτικό άκρο βρίσκονται στις σωστές θέσεις, όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω.

6.  Αφού κλείσετε τις πτέρυγες, κρατήστε τις μαζί και εισάγετε την κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald 
Series στο εργαλείο χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series, όπως φαίνεται στις Εικόνες 4 και 
5 (Figures 4 and 5), φροντίζοντας ώστε να μην προκαλέσετε ζημιά στο άκρο της κασέτας. 
Ωθήστε απαλά την κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series προς τα εμπρός μέσα στη σχισμή του 
εργαλείου χειρός The UNFOLDER Emerald Series μέχρι η κασέτα να σταματήσει. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
το άκρο της κασέτας δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά κατά την προώθησήτης στην τελική θέση της στο 
εργαλείο χειρός (Εικόνες 5 και 6 (Figures 5and 6)). Μην προωθείτε τη ράβδο. 

Σημείωση:     Για το εργαλείο χειρός EMERALDT γίνεται αναφορά στις εικόνες, ενώ οι οδηγίες ισχύουν 
για όλα τα μοντέλα εργαλείου χειρός EMERALD. 

7.  Όταν ο χειρουργός είναι έτοιμος να εμφυτεύσει τον ενδοφθάλμιο φακό, πρέπει να διασφαλίσει 
ότι το οπίσθιο απτικό άκρο βρίσκεται στα αριστερά της ράβδου και δεν έχει παγιδευτεί από 
αυτήν. Το άκρο του οπίσθιου απτικού πρέπει να τοποθετείται στραμμένο προς την εξωτερική 
πλευρά του εργαλείου χειρός. Βλ. Εικόνα 6 (Figure 6). Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο χειρός 
EMERALDT ή EMERALDXL, η ράβδος πρέπει να ωθείται προς τα εμπρός, χωρίς περιστροφή του 
βιδωτού μηχανισμού, έως ότου ο βιδωτός μηχανισμός φτάσει στο κατώτερο σημείο (δηλ. όταν 
σταματήσει να ολισθαίνει προς τα εμπρός) στο σώμα του εργαλείου χειρός. Όταν η βίδα φτάσει 
στο κατώτερο σημείο, περιστρέψτε το βιδωτό μηχανισμό για να προωθηθεί ο ενδοφθάλμιος 
φακός έως ότου το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο φτάσει σε απόσταση 1mm-2mm από τη λοξότμηση της 
κασέτας. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο χειρός EMRLDEASE, ο βιδωτός μηχανισμός θα εμπλακεί 
σε μια θέση συγκράτησης και θα ασφαλίσει σταθερά στη θέση του. Το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο θα 
βρίσκεται σε απόσταση 1mm-2mm από τη λοξότμηση της κασέτας.

Σημείωση:     Για τα μοντέλα εργαλείου χειρός EMERALD, αν ο βιδωτός μηχανισμός περιστραφεί 
πριν φτάσει στο κατώτερο σημείο του σώματος του εργαλείου χειρός, ενδέχεται να 
κολλήσει. Αν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, περιστρέψτε το βιδωτό μηχανισμό αριστερόστροφα 
για να τον απελευθερώσετε.

  Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να επιβεβαιώσει ότι το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο είναι στραμμένο 
προς τα εμπρός μέσα στην κασέτα. Η εμφύτευση πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά την 
ώθηση της ράβδου του εργαλείου χειρός προς τα εμπρός.

Σημείωση:    Ο φακός και η κασέτα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται, αν ο φακός παραμείνει 
σε θέση προώθησης για περισσότερο από 30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αν ο φακός 
παραμείνει αναδιπλωμένος σε οποιαδήποτε θέση εντός της κασέτας για 
περισσότερο από 5 λεπτά.

Σημείωση:    Μην αντιστρέφετε ποτέ τη φορά της ράβδου μέχρι το οπτικό σώμα να 
απελευθερωθεί εντελώς.

8. Εισαγάγετε το σωλήνα της κασέτας The UNFOLDER Emerald Series εντός της τομής, με την 
πλευρά της λοξότμησης προς τα κάτω.

9.  Περιστρέψτε την κασέτα ώστε να είναι στραμμένη προς τη λοξότμηση και το πρόσθιο απτικό 
άκρο προς τα αριστερά του χειρουργού. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο χειρός EMERALDT ή 
EMERALDXL, χρησιμοποιήστε το βιδωτό μηχανισμό για να ωθήσετε το οπτικό τμήμα του φακού 
προς τα εμπρός, μέχρι το εμπρόσθιο άκρο του οπτικού τμήματος να φτάσει στη λοξότμηση της 
κασέτας. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο χειρός EMRLDEASE, ωθήστε το φακό προς τα εμπρός 
σαν να ήταν σύριγγα, χωρίς να περιστρέψετε το βιδωτό μηχανισμό.

  Μόλις το πρόσθιο άκρο του οπτικού τμήματος φτάσει στο άκρο της κασέτας, περιστρέψτε το 
βιδωτό μηχανισμό και το σώμα του εργαλείου χειρός, όπως απαιτείται, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε 
ότι το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο είναι στραμμένο συνεχώς προς τα αριστερά του χειρουργού και δεν 
έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Για το εργαλείο χειρός EMRLDEASE, περιστρέψτε τον πρόσθιο αυλακωτό 

κύλινδρο πιέζοντας παράλληλα το έμβολο. Αυτή η περιστροφική κίνηση της κασέτας και του 
σώματος του εργαλείου χειρός θα τοποθετήσει το οπτικό τμήμα μέσα στο περιφάκιο.

Σημείωση:     Αν ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός απελευθερωθεί πλήρως με τη λοξότμηση προς τα 
κάτω, ενδέχεται να απελευθερωθεί ανάποδα. Επίσης, αν το πρόσθιο απτικό 
άκρο δεν είναι στραμμένο προς τα αριστερά μετά από την περιστροφή, ο 
ενδοφθάλμιος φακός ενδέχεται να αναστραφεί μετά την απελευθέρωσή 
του από το σωλήνα της κασέτας.

Σημείωση:     Για τα μοντέλα EMERALDT & EMERALDXL, εάν το απτικό άκρο δεν 
είναι στραμμένο προς τα αριστερά όταν εξέρχεται από την κασέτα, 
απομακρύνετε το χέρι σας από το βιδωτό μηχανισμό και περιστρέψτε 
το σώμα του εργαλείου χειρός με την κασέτα, έως ότου το απτικό άκρο 
στραφεί προς τα αριστερά. Όταν το απτικό άκρο στραφεί προς τα 
αριστερά, συνεχίστε να περιστρέφετε το βιδωτό μηχανισμό και το σώμα 
του εργαλείου χειρός μέχρι το οπτικό σώμα να απελευθερωθεί τελείως 
μέσα στο περιφάκιο.

Σημείωση:     Για το EMRLDEASE, περιστρέψτε τον πρόσθιο κύλινδρο χωρίς να αφαιρέσετε 
το χέρι σας από το βιδωτό μηχανισμό, ώστε το πρόσθιο απτικό άκρο να 
στραφεί προς τα αριστερά. Όταν το απτικό άκρο στραφεί προς τα αριστερά, 
πιέστε το έμβολο και περιστρέψτε αριστερόστροφα τον πρόσθιο κύλινδρο, 
έως ότου το οπτικό σώμα απελευθερωθεί τελείως μέσα στο περιφάκιο.

Σημείωση:     Λόγω των μεγάλων σπειρωμάτων του εργαλείου χειρός EMERALDT, ο 
ενδοφθάλμιος φακός μπορεί να φύγει από τη θέση του εάν ο βιδωτός 
μηχανισμός απελευθερωθεί προτού ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός φτάσει στη 
λοξότμηση της κασέτας.

10.   Συνεχίστε την προώθηση της ράβδου έως ότου απελευθερωθεί εντελώς το οπτικό τμήμα 
από το σωλήνα της κασέτας, με τη ράβδο να είναι εκτεταμένη περίπου 1 mm πέρα από την 
απόληξη του σωλήνα της κασέτας. Παρατηρήστε τη θέση του οπίσθιου απτικού τμήματος 
εντός του σωλήνα. Το άκρο της κασέτας μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για να συγκρατήσει το 
οπτικό τμήμα στη θέση του κατά την απόσυρση της ράβδου. Αποσύρετε το άκρο της ράβδου 
μόλις πίσω από το οπίσθιο απτικό άκρο. Περιστρέψτε την κασέτα δεξιόστροφα έως ότου η 
λοξότμηση να είναι στραμμένη προς τα κάτω. Εμπλέξτε τον οπίσθιο βρόχο με τη ράβδο και 
τοποθετήστε τον εντός του περιφακίου. Εναλλακτικά, αποσύρετε το εργαλείο από τον οφθαλμό 
και τοποθετήστε τον οπίσθιο βρόχο ακολουθώντας τη συνήθη μέθοδό σας.

Σημείωση:    Μην αντιστρέφετε ποτέ τη φορά της ράβδου μέχρι το οπτικό σώμα να 
απελευθερωθεί πλήρως, διαφορετικά ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
απτικό άκρο.

Προφυλάξεις:
1. Τα περιεχόμενα είναι αποστειρωμένα όταν ο δίσκος είναι σφραγισμένος και δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
2.  Η συνολική απόδοση του συστήματος θα είναι μειωμένη όταν το σύστημα αυτό χρησιμοποιείται 

σε συνδυασμό με προϊόντα που δεν ανήκουν στην ΑΜΟ.
3.  Η χρήση ιξωδοελαστικού υλικού είναι απαραίτητη όταν τοποθετείται ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός 

στην κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ισότονο αλατούχο διάλυμα.
4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν έχει πέσει κάτω ή έχει κτυπηθεί από απροσεξία ενώ βρίσκεται 

εκτός της συσκευασίας αποστολής.
5. Μη φυλάσσετε τις κασέτες σε θερμοκρασίες μικρότερες από 5 °C ή μεγαλύτερες από 30 °C.
6.  Με τη χρήση ορισμένων ιξωδοελαστικών υλικών που περιέχουν μεθυλοκυτταρίνη έχουν προκύψει 

ασυνεπή αποτελέσματα. Αποφύγετε τη χρήση αυτών των ιξωδοελαστικών υλικών εάν παρατηρήσετε 
υψηλές δυνάμεις κατά την προώθηση του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού διαμέσου της κασέτας.

Προειδοποιήσεις
1.  Το σύστημα εμφύτευσης The UNFOLDER Emerald Series πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ΜΟΝΟ με 

ακρυλικούς ενδοφθάλμιους φακούς OptiEdge της AMO. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή 
ή οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματά της με οποιονδήποτε άλλο φακό.

2. Αν το άκρο της κασέτας έχει ραγίσει ή σπάσει πριν την εμφύτευση, μη χρησιμοποιείτε την κασέτα.
3.  Εάν ο φακός παραμείνει σε θέση προώθησης για περισσότερο από 30 δευτερόλεπτα ή εάν 

παραμείνει αναδιπλωμένος σε οποιαδήποτε θέση εντός της κασέτας για περισσότερο από 
5 λεπτά, ο φακός και η κασέτα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται.

4. Μην αντιστρέφετε ποτέ τη φορά της ράβδου μέχρι το οπτικό σώμα να απελευθερωθεί εντελώς.
5. Αν το απτικό τμήμα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού εγκλωβιστεί ανάμεσα στα πτερύγια της κασέτας, 

το απτικό τμήμα ενδέχεται να αποσυνδεθεί από το σώμα του ενδοφθάλμιου φακού κατά τη 
διάρκεια της εμφύτευσης.

6. Αν ο ενδοφθάλμιος φακός δεν είναι σωστά τοποθετημένος στην κασέτα, μπορεί να αναστραφεί 
και να εμφυτευτεί ανάποδα.

7.  Η κασέτα The UNFOLDER Emerald Series προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε την μετά από 
κάθε χρήση. Μην αποστειρώνετε σε αυτόκαυστο και μην επαναποστειρώνετε με καμία μέθοδο.

8.  Μην προωθείτε έναν ενδοφθάλμιο φακό μέσα από μια συγκεκριμένη κασέτα 
περισσότερες από μία φορές.

9.  Μην προσπαθείτε να τροποποιήσετε ή να αλλάξετε αυτή τη συσκευή ή οποιοδήποτε από τα 
εξαρτήματά της, καθώς κάτι τέτοιο ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει σημαντικά τη λειτουργία ή/και την 
δομική ακεραιότητα του σχεδιασμού της.

Προειδοποίηση (Μόνο για την κασέτα):
Οι ιατρικές συσκευές AMO μίας χρήσης φέρουν ετικέτες οδηγιών χρήσης και χειρισμού, για την 
ελαχιστοποίηση της έκθεσης σε συνθήκες που ενδέχεται να έχουν δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις για το 
προϊόν, τον ασθενή ή το χρήστη. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση/ επαναποστείρωση/επανεπεξεργασία 
των ιατρικών συσκευών AMO μίας χρήσης ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε υλική βλάβη της ιατρικής 
συσκευής, σε διακύβευση της προτιθέμενης απόδοσής της και σε ασθένεια ή τραυματισμό του 
ασθενούς λόγω λοίμωξης, φλεγμονής ή/και σε ασθένεια λόγω μόλυνσης του προϊόντος, μετάδοση 
λοίμωξης και απώλεια της στειρότητας του προϊόντος.
Στις Η.Π.Α. τηλεφωνήστε στον αριθμό: 1-877-266-4543 (Χωρίς χρέωση).
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